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Symbols Used in This Manual

!Warning Warnings must be followed to avoid serious bodily injury.

!Caution Cautions must be followed to avoid bodily injury.

Caution,  
keep hands clear

Caution,  
moving parts

No fire

Important Safety Instructions
Read all of these instructions before using the printer. Also be sure to follow all warnings and 
instructions marked on the printer.

Notes on Installing

!Warning
Do not obstruct the vents on the product.
If the vents are obstructed, the internal temperature could rise and cause a fire. Do not cover 
the printer with a cloth or install it in a location with poor ventilation. Make sure you secure 
sufficient space for the installation as described in the manual.
USetup Guide (Booklet)

Do not setup or use this product in an area where children may come close.
Children may be injured by the equipment.

Use the product in a sufficiently ventilated area.
The odors or vapors from the ink, waste ink, ink cleaner, or cleaning fluid could cause you to feel 
unwell. Take the following measures if you start to feel unwell.

 ❏Move to an area with fresh air.

 ❏Wear a protective mask.

 ❏ If breathing is difficult or has stopped, perform artificial respiration immediately and seek 
medical attention.

!Caution
Do not install or store the printer in an unstable location or a location subject to vibrations 
from other equipment.
The printer could fall or tip over and cause an injury.

Do not install the printer in locations subject to oily smoke and dust, or in locations subject 
to humidity or where it could easily get wet.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Do not tilt the product more than 10 degrees forward, back, left, or right while moving it.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in the printer falling over, causing accidents.
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!Caution
Because the product is heavy, it should not be carried by one person.
At least eight persons are needed to unpack or carry the printer. See the following for details 
on the product’s weight.
USetup Guide (Booklet)

When lifting the product, make sure you lift at the locations indicated in the manual.
If you lift holding other parts, the printer may fall, catching your fingers and causing an injury. 
See the following for details on lifting the product.
USetup Guide (Booklet)

Make sure you use the correct posture when lifting the product.
Lifting using the wrong posture could cause an injury.

Before assembling the product, make sure you clear away the packaging sheets, packing 
materials, and supplied items from the installation area.
If you slip or trip on these items, it could cause an injury.

When placing the product on a stand with casters (wheels), make sure you secure the casters 
before you perform the work so that they do not move.
If the stand moves while you are performing the work, it could cause an injury.

Do not try to move the stand while the casters (wheels) and levelers are secured.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in the printer falling over, causing accidents.

When moving the printer while it is on the stand, avoid locations with steps or uneven 
flooring.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in the printer falling over, causing accidents.

Notes on Handling

!Warning
Do not use the printer in locations with volatile substances such as alcohol or thinner, or 
near naked flames.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Do not use the printer if it is giving off smoke or if you notice any abnormal odors or noises.
An electric shock or fire could occur. If any abnormalities occur, turn off the power and unplug 
the power cable from the outlet immediately, and then contact your dealer or Epson Support.

Never try to repair the printer yourself as this is extremely dangerous.

Do not use the printer in an environment where flammable gas or explosive gas may exist. 
Do not use sprays that contain flammable gas inside or near the product.
A fire could occur.

Only route the cables as indicated in the manual.
A fire could occur. This could also cause damage to connected devices.

Do not insert or drop any metallic or flammable items into the openings on the printer.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Do not touch any areas inside the printer except for those indicated in the manual.
An electric shock or burn could occur.
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!Warning
Do not disassemble anything except when indicated to do so in the manual.

If the LCD for the control panel is damaged, be careful of any leaking liquid crystal.
Provide first aid under any of the following conditions.

 ❏ If liquid adheres to your skin, immediately wipe it off and then wash the area using large 
volumes of soapy water.

 ❏ If any liquid gets in your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 15 minutes, and 
consult a physician immediately.

 ❏ If fluid enters your mouth, consult a physician immediately.

If any foreign objects or liquid such as water enters the printer, stop using it immediately.
An electric shock or fire could occur. Turn off the power and unplug the power cable from the 
outlet immediately, and then contact your dealer or Epson Support.

!Caution
Do not sit on the product or place any heavy objects on the product.
The printer could tip over or break and cause an injury.

When transporting or storing the product, be sure that it is level: do not tilt it at an angle or 
place it upside down.
Ink could leak.

Be careful not to trap your hands or fingers when opening or closing the printer 
cover and the maintenance covers.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury.

When connecting cables or optional accessories, make sure they are installed in the correct 
direction and that you follow the procedures exactly.
A fire or an injury could occur. Install them correctly by following the instructions in the manual.

When moving the product, make sure it is turned off, the power cable is unplugged from the 
outlet, and all connecting cables have been removed.
If cables are damaged, an electric shock or fire could occur.

Except when moving the stand, make sure the two casters (wheels) at the front of the stand 
are secured.
If they are not secured, an accident could occur.

See the on-screen instructions or the manual to make sure the media and the roll core for 
the auto take-up reel unit are secured correctly.
Dropping media or take-up rolls could result in injury.

Follow the on-screen instructions or the manual when removing media or take-up roll.
Dropping media or take-up rolls could result in injury.

Be sure that your hands or hair do not get caught in the media feeding unit or auto take-up 
reel unit while it is operating.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury.

The heater and media edge plates may be hot, so be careful when handling them.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in burns.
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!Caution
Do not put your hands into the parts with labels inside the printer.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury.

Notes on the Power Supply

!Warning
Make sure the blades on the plug are inserted completely into the power outlet.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Unplug the plug regularly and clean between the blades and around the base of the blades.
If the plug is plugged in for an extended period of time, dust collects around the base of the 
blades and a short circuit or fire could occur.

When unplugging the plug, grip the plug itself; do not pull the power cable.
If the cable is damaged or the plug is deformed, an electric shock or fire could occur.

Do not insert or unplug the plug with wet hands.
An electric shock could occur.

Do not use the plug if any foreign objects such as dust have adhered to the plug.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Use only the type of power source indicated on the printer’s label.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

To prevent ground leak accidents, connect to a grounded (earthed) outlet.
Connecting to anything other than a grounded outlet could result in electric shock or fire.

Do not use any other power cables except for the cable supplied with the printer. Also, do 
not use the power cable supplied with the printer for any other devices.
An electric shock or fire could occur.

Do not use the power cable if it is damaged.
An electric shock or fire could occur. If the power cable is damaged, contact Epson Support. 
Note the following points to avoid damaging the power cable.

 ❏Do not modify the power cable.

 ❏Do not place anything heavy on the power cable.

 ❏Do not bend, twist, or pull forcefully on the power cable.

 ❏Do not route the power cable near heaters.

Do not connect the power cable to a power strip or multi plug.
An electric shock or fire could occur. Connect the power cable directly to an outlet for domestic 
use.

!Caution
If you are not going to use the printer for an extended period, unplug the printer for safety 
reasons.
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Notes on Consumables (Ink, Media, and so on) and Waste Ink
Read the “Safety data sheet” before use. You can download it from your local Epson Web site.

!Warning
Do not use or store near open flames.
Ink supply unit, waste ink, ink cleaner, and cleaning ink supply unit may ignite and 
cause a fire.

!Caution
During maintenance, wear protective clothing, including protective eyewear, gloves, and 
a mask.
If ink, waste ink, or ink cleaner comes into contact with your skin or enters your eyes or 
mouth, immediately take the following actions.

 ❏ If fluid adheres to your skin, immediately wash it off using large volumes of soapy water. 
Consult a physician if the skin appears irritated or is discolored.

 ❏ If fluid enters your eyes, rinse immediately with water. Failure to observe this precaution 
could result in bloodshot eyes or mild inflammation. If problems persist, consult with a 
physician.

 ❏ If fluid enters your mouth, consult a physician immediately.

 ❏ If fluid is swallowed, do not force the person to vomit, and consult with a physician 
immediately. If the person is forced to vomit, fluid may get caught in the trachea which can 
be dangerous.

Store ink supply units, cleaning ink supply unit, ink cleaner, secondary carriage rod grease, 
and waste ink in a location out of reach of children.

Be sure to wash your hands and gargle after replacing the waste ink bottle or using the ink 
cleaner.

When cutting media, be careful not to cut your fingers or hands with the cutter or other 
blades.

Do not disassemble ink supply units and cleaning ink supply units.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in ink getting in your eyes or adhering to your 
skin.

Do not shake the ink supply units and cleaning ink supply units too forcefully.
If they are shaken or swung too forcefully, ink could leak from the ink supply units.

Do not rub your hands along the edges of the media.
The edges of the media are sharp and can cause injury.

Because the media is heavy, it should not be carried by one person.
We recommend using the lifter for media that is heavier than 40 kg.
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Symboles utilisés dans ce manuel

!Avertissement Les Avertissements sont des consignes à observer pour éviter toute 
blessure corporelle.

!Attention Il s’agit de mises en garde à suivre pour éviter des blessures corporelles.

Attention, garder 
les mains éloignées

Attention, pièces 
mobiles

Pas de feu

Consignes importantes de sécurité
Avant d’utiliser l’imprimante, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité. Veillez à respecter les 
avertissements et les instructions figurant sur l’imprimante.

Remarques sur l’installation

!Avertissement
N’obstruez pas les ouvertures sur le produit.
Si les ouvertures sont obstruées, la température interne peut augmenter et déclencher un 
incendie. Ne recouvrez pas l’imprimante d’un tissu et ne l’installez pas dans un endroit mal 
ventilé. Assurez-vous de disposer d’assez de place pour l’installation, comme le décrit le manuel.
UGuide d’installation (Livret)

N’installez et n’utilisez pas ce produit dans un environnement fréquenté par des enfants.
Les enfants peuvent se blesser avec l’équipement.

Utilisez le produit dans un endroit suffisamment aéré.
Les odeurs d’encre, d’encre résiduelle, de liquide de nettoyage ou de fluide de nettoyage 
pourraient vous incommoder. Si c’est le cas, prenez les mesures suivantes.

 ❏Déplacez-vous vers une zone avec de l’air frais.

 ❏ Portez un masque de protection.

 ❏ En cas de respiration difficile ou d’arrêt respiratoire, administrez immédiatement une 
respiration artificielle et consultez un médecin.

!Attention
Ne pas installer ni stocker l’imprimante dans un lieu instable ou soumis aux vibrations 
venant d’autres équipements.
L’imprimante pourrait tomber ou basculer, entraînant des blessures.

Ne pas installer l’imprimante dans des endroits enfumés ou poussiéreux, ni dans des 
endroits où elle pourrait aisément être humide.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.
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!Attention
Ne pas incliner le produit de plus de 10  degrés vers l’avant ou vers l’arrière lors du 
déplacement.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner le basculement de l’imprimante, ce qui peut 
causer des accidents.

Le produit est lourd, il ne doit donc pas être transporté par une seule personne.
Au moins huit personnes sont requises pour déballer ou transporter l’imprimante. Consultez ce 
qui suit pour des détails sur le poids du produit.
UGuide d’installation (Livret)

Pour soulever le produit, assurez-vous d’utiliser les points indiqués dans le manuel.
Sinon, l’imprimante pourrait tomber en entraînant vos doigts et causant des blessures. 
Consultez ce qui suit pour des détails sur le levage du produit.
UGuide d’installation (Livret)

Assurez-vous de prendre la bonne position pour soulever le produit.
Le fait d’adopter une mauvaise position pourrait causer des blessures.

Avant de monter le produit, assurez-vous d’avoir retiré de la zone d’installation les feuilles 
et matériaux d’emballage, ainsi que les éléments livrés avec.
Si vous trébuchez ou glissez sur ces éléments, vous risquez de vous blesser.

Si vous placez le produit sur un support à roulettes, assurez-vous de les bloquer avant de 
travailler afin que le support ne se déplace pas.
Si le support se déplace pendant que vous travailler, vous risquez de vous blesser.

N’essayez pas de déplacer le support si les roulettes et les pieds réglables sont bloqués.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner le basculement de l’imprimante, ce qui peut 
causer des accidents.

Si vous déplacez l’imprimante pendant qu’elle est sur le support, évitez les marches et les 
sols irréguliers.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner le basculement de l’imprimante, ce qui peut 
causer des accidents.

Remarques sur la manipulation

!Avertissement
N’utilisez pas l’imprimante à des endroits soumis à des substances volatiles comme l’alcool 
ou les diluants, ni près de flammes nues.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

N’utilisez pas l’imprimante si elle dégage de la fumée ou qu’elle émet des bruits ou odeurs 
inhabituelles.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie. En cas d’anomalie, mettez 
immédiatement l’imprimante hors tension et débranchez le câble d’alimentation de la prise, 
puis contactez votre revendeur ou l’assistance Epson.

N’essayez jamais de réparer l’imprimante vous-même, c’est extrêmement dangereux.
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!Avertissement
N’utilisez pas l’imprimante s’il y a un risque de présence de gaz inflammable ou explosif. 
N’utilisez pas de bombes aérosols contenant un gaz inflammable, dans le produit ni à 
proximité.
À défaut, un incendie pourrait survenir.

Disposez les câbles comme l’indique le manuel.
À défaut, un incendie pourrait survenir. Ceci pourrait aussi endommager les appareils connectés.

Ne pas insérer ou faire tomber un objet métallique ou inflammable dans les ouvertures de 
l’imprimante.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Ne touchez à rien dans l’imprimante, saut les points indiqués dans le manuel.
À défaut, vous risquez un choc électrique ou une brûlure.

Ne démontez rien, sauf ce qui est indiqué par le manuel.

Si l’écran LCD du panneau de commande est endommagé, faites attention aux fuites de 
cristal liquide.
Effectuez les premiers soins dans les cas suivants.

 ❏ Si le liquide adhère à la peau, essuyez-le immédiatement puis rincez en utilisant de grandes 
quantités d’eau savonneuse.

 ❏ Si le liquide touche les yeux, rincez-le à l’eau propre pendant au moins 15 minutes, puis 
consultez un médecin au plus vite.

 ❏ Si le liquide entre dans votre bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Si un corps étranger ou un liquide (comme de l’eau) pénètre dans l’imprimante, cessez 
immédiatement de l’utiliser.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Mettez immédiatement l’imprimante 
hors tension et débranchez le câble d’alimentation de la prise, puis contactez votre revendeur 
ou l’assistance Epson.

!Attention
Ne pas s’asseoir ni placer d’objets lourds sur l’imprimante.
L’imprimante pourrait basculer ou se casser, entraînant des blessures.

Lors du déplacement ou du rangement de l’imprimante, veillez à la placer de niveau : ne 
l’inclinez pas et ne la renversez pas.
De l’encre pourrait fuir.

Veillez à ne pas vous coincer les mains ou les doigts en ouvrant ou en fermant le 
capot de l’imprimante et les capots de maintenance.
Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entraîner des blessures.

Lors de la connexion de câbles ou d’accessoires en option, assurez qu’ils sont installés dans 
le bon sens et que vous avez suivi les instructions à la lettre.
À défaut, un incendie ou une blessure pourrait survenir. Installez-les correctement, en suivant 
les instructions du manuel.
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!Attention
Avant de déplacer le produit, assurez-vous qu’il est hors tension, que le câble d’alimentation 
est débranché de la prise, et que tous les câbles ont été débranchés.
Si les câbles sont endommagés, ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Sauf pour déplacer le support, assurez-vous que les deux roulettes à l’avant sont bloquées.
À défaut, un accident pourrait survenir.

Consultez les instructions en ligne ou le manuel pour vous assurer que le support et le 
mandrin de rouleau de l’enrouleur automatique sont bien fixés.
Toute chute d’un support ou des rouleaux d’enroulement peut entraîner des blessures.

Suivez les instructions en ligne ou le manuel pour retirer le support ou le rouleau d’enroulement.
Toute chute d’un support ou des rouleaux d’enroulement peut entraîner des blessures.

Veillez à ne pas coincer vos mains ou vos cheveux dans l’unité de chargement papier ou 
l’enrouleur papier automatique, pendant leur fonctionnement.
Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entraîner des blessures.

Le chauffage et les plaques latérales du support peuvent être chauds, soyez donc prudent 
lorsque vous les manipulez.
Le non-respect des consignes nécessaires peut entraîner des brûlures.

Ne mettez pas vos mains dans les pièces avec des étiquettes à l’intérieur de 
l’imprimante.
Le non-respect de cette précaution peut entraîner des blessures.

Remarques concernant l’alimentation

!Avertissement
Assurez-vous que les broches de la prise sont insérées à fond dans la prise murale.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Retirez la prise régulièrement et nettoyez l’espace entre les broches et autour de leur base.
Si la prise reste en place longtemps, de la poussière peut s’accumuler à la base des broches et 
entraîner un court-circuit ou un incendie.

Pour débrancher la prise, tirez sur elle, pas sur le câble d’alimentation.
Si le câble est endommagé ou que la prise est déformée, un choc électrique ou un incendie 
pourrait survenir.

Ne pas brancher ou débrancher la prise avec des mains humides.
Vous risquez un choc électrique.

Ne pas brancher la prise si des corps étrangers ou de la poussière y ont adhéré.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Utilisez uniquement une source d’alimentation du type indiqué sur l’étiquette de 
l’imprimante.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.
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!Avertissement
Pour prévenir les accidents de fuite sur le sol, connectez-vous à une prise de terre (de mise 
à la terre).
Se connecter à autre chose qu’une prise à la terre peut provoquer un choc électrique ou un 
incendie.

Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation livré avec l’imprimante. Et n’utilisez pas le câble 
d’alimentation livré avec l’imprimante pour un autre appareil.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

N’utilisez pas le câble s’il est endommagé.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Si le câble est endommagé, contactez 
l’assistance Epson. Pour éviter d’endommager le câble d’alimentation, tenez compte des points 
suivants.

 ❏Ne modifiez pas le câble.

 ❏Ne placez rien de lourd sur le câble.

 ❏Ne tordez pas, pliez ou tirez avec force sur le câble.

 ❏Ne faites pas passer le câble à proximité de chauffages.

Ne connectez pas le câble d’alimentation à une multiprise.
Ceci pourrait causer un choc électrique ou un incendie. Branchez directement le câble à une 
prise à usage domestique.

!Attention
Si vous n’allez pas utiliser l’imprimante pendant longtemps, débranchez-la pour raisons de 
sécurité.

Remarques relatives aux consommables (encres, supports, etc.) et encre 
résiduelle
Consultez la « fiche technique de sécurité » avant utilisation. Vous pouvez la télécharger depuis le 
site web Epson dans votre langue.

!Avertissement
Ne pas utiliser ou stocker à proximité de flammes nues. 
L’unité d’alimentation en encre, l’encre usagée, lenettoyeur d’encre et le réservoir de 
produit nettoyant peuvent s’enflammer et provoquer un incendie.
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!Attention
Pendant la maintenance, protégez-vous avec des lunettes, des gants et un masque.
En cas de contact de l’encre, de l’encre usagée, ou du nettoyeur d’encre avec votre peau, vos 
yeux ou votre bouche, procédez immédiatement comme suit.

 ❏ Si le liquide adhère à la peau, rincez immédiatement en utilisant de grandes quantités d’eau 
savonneuse. Consultez un médecin si la peau semble irritée ou se décolore.

 ❏ Si le liquide est projeté dans vos yeux, rincez immédiatement avec de l’eau. Le non-respect de 
cette consigne peut entraîner des rougeurs au niveau des yeux ou une légère inflammation. 
Si le problème persiste, consultez un médecin.

 ❏ Si le liquide entre dans votre bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

 ❏ En cas d’ingestion du liquide, ne faites pas vomir la personne et consultez immédiatement 
un médecin. En cas de vomissement, du liquide pourrait passer dans la trachée, ce qui peut 
être dangereux.

Stocker les unités d’alimentation en encre, le réservoir de produit nettoyant, le nettoyeur 
d’encre, la graisse de la tige du chariot secondaire et l’encre usagée dans un endroit hors de 
portée des enfants.

Assurez-vous de vous laver les mains et de vous gargariser après avoir remplacé le flacon 
d’encre usagée ou après avoir utilisé le nettoyeur d’encre.

Lorsque vous coupez le support, prenez soin de ne pas vous couper les mains ou les doigts 
avec le cutter ou les autres lames.

Ne démontez pas les unités d’alimentation en encre ni les réservoirs de produit nettoyant.
Si vous ne respectez pas cette précaution, de l’encre pourrait pénétrer dans vos yeux ou adhérer 
à votre peau.

Ne secouez pas les unités d’alimentation en encre ni les réservoirs de produit nettoyant 
avec trop de force.
Si elles sont secouées ou pivotées trop brutalement, l’encre peut fuir des unités d’alimentation 
en encre.

Ne frottez pas vos mains sur les bords du support.
Les bords sont coupants et vous pourriez vous blesser.

Le support est lourd, il ne doit donc pas être transporté par une seule personne.
Nous recommandons d’utiliser l’élévateur pour les supports dont le poids est supérieur à 40 kg.
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In dieser Anleitung verwendete Symbole

!Warnung Warnhinweise dieser Art müssen beachtet werden, um schwere 
Körperverletzungen zu vermeiden.

!Vorsicht Diese Warnungen müssen beachtet werden, um Körperverletzungen zu 
vermeiden.

Vorsicht, Hände 
fernhalten

Vorsicht, 
bewegliche Teile

Kein Feuer

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen Sie alle diese Anweisungen, bevor Sie den Drucker verwenden. Beachten Sie alle auf dem 
Drucker angebrachten Warnungen und Anweisungen.

Hinweise zur Installation

!Warnung
Decken Sie die Belüftungsschächte am Gerät nicht ab.
Wenn die Belüftungsschächte abgedeckt sind, kann die Innentemperatur steigen und einen 
Brand verursachen. Decken Sie den Drucker nicht mit einem Stofftuch ab und stellen Sie ihn 
nicht an einem schlecht belüfteten Ort auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie genügend Platz für die 
Installation haben, wie im Handbuch beschrieben.
UInstallationshandbuch (Broschüre)

Das Gerät nicht in einer Umgebung aufstellen oder betreiben, in der Kinder in die Nähe 
kommen.
Kinder könnten durch die Geräte verletzt werden.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt in einem ausreichend belüfteten Bereich.
Die Gerüche und Dämpfe von Tinte, Abfalltinte, Tintenreiniger oder Reinigungsflüssigkeit 
könnten Unwohlsein verursachen. Ergreifen Sie bei Unwohlsein die folgenden Maßnahmen.

 ❏ Begeben Sie sich an die frische Luft.

 ❏ Tragen Sie eine Schutzmaske.

 ❏Wenn die Atmung schwerfällt oder aussetzt, führen Sie sofort eine künstliche Beatmung 
durch und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

!Vorsicht
Installieren oder lagern Sie den Drucker nicht an instabilen Orten oder Orten mit starker 
Vibration bedingt durch andere Geräte.
Der Drucker könnte herunterfallen oder -kippen und Verletzungen verursachen.

Installieren Sie den Drucker nicht an Orten mit öligem Rauch und Staub, an Orten mit hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit oder an Orten, die leicht feucht werden.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.
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!Vorsicht
Neigen Sie das Gerät nicht mehr als 10 Grad nach vorne, hinten, links oder rechts, während 
Sie es bewegen.
Andernfalls könnte der Drucker kippen und Unfälle verursachen.

Da das Gerät schwer ist, sollte es nicht von einer Person getragen werden.
Zum Entpacken oder Tragen des Druckers werden mindestens acht Personen benötigt. 
Beachten Sie folgende Angaben bezüglich des Produktgewichts.
UInstallationshandbuch (Broschüre)

Stellen Sie beim Anheben des Gerätes sicher, dass Sie es an den im Handbuch 
gekennzeichneten Stellen anheben.
Wenn Sie es an anderen Stellen anheben, kann der Drucker herunterfallen, Ihre Finger 
einquetschen oder andere Verletzungen verursachen. Beachten Sie folgende Angaben 
bezüglich des Anhebens dieses Geräts.
UInstallationshandbuch (Broschüre)

Verwenden Sie beim Anheben des Gerätes die richtige Körperhaltung.
Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen kommen.

Stellen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau des Gerätes sicher, dass Verpackungsplanen, 
Verpackungsmaterial und mitgelieferte Artikel vom Installationsbereich entfernt wurden.
Beim Stolpern über oder Ausrutschen auf diesen Gegenständen könnten Sie sich verletzen.

Stellen Sie beim Platzieren des Gerätes auf einem Gestell mit Rollen (Rädern) sicher, dass Sie 
vor der Arbeit die Rollen fixieren, damit sie sich nicht bewegen.
Andernfalls könnte es zu Verletzungen kommen.

Bewegen Sie das Gestell nicht, während die Rollen (Räder) und Nivellierer fixiert sind.
Andernfalls könnte der Drucker kippen und Unfälle verursachen.

Vermeiden Sie beim Bewegen des Druckers auf dem Gestell Orte mit Stufen oder unebenem 
Boden.
Andernfalls könnte der Drucker kippen und Unfälle verursachen.

Hinweise zur Handhabung

!Warnung
Verwenden Sie den Drucker nicht an Orten mit flüchtigen Substanzen wie Alkohol oder 
Verdünner oder in der Nähe offener Flammen.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.

Verwenden Sie den Drucker nicht, wenn er Rauch abgibt oder wenn Sie ungewöhnliche 
Gerüche oder Geräusche bemerken.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen. Schalten Sie das Gerät im Falle von 
Auffälligkeiten aus und ziehen Sie sofort das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose. Kontaktieren Sie 
dann Ihren Händler oder den Epson-Kundendienst.

Versuchen Sie niemals, den Drucker selbst zu reparieren. Dies ist extrem gefährlich.
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!Warnung
Verwenden Sie den Drucker nicht in einer Umgebung, in der entzündbares Gas oder 
explosives Gas auftreten kann. Verwenden Sie keine Sprays, die entzündbares Gas 
enthalten, im Inneren oder in der Nähe des Produkts.
Es kann zu Bränden kommen.

Verkabeln Sie das Gerät nur wie im Handbuch angegeben.
Es kann zu Bränden kommen. Dies könnte auch angeschlossene Geräte beschädigen.

Führen Sie keine metallischen oder brennbaren Gegenstände in die Druckeröffnungen ein 
und lassen Sie derartige Gegenstände nicht hineinfallen.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.

Berühren Sie keine Bereiche im Inneren des Druckers außer die im Handbuch angegebenen.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Verbrennungen kommen.

Nehmen Sie den Drucker oder Teile davon nicht auseinander, es sei denn, Sie werden im 
Handbuch explizit dazu angewiesen.

Ist der LCD-Bildschirm des Bedienfeldes beschädigt, achten Sie auf austretende 
Flüssigkristalle.
Leisten Sie unter den folgenden Bedingungen erste Hilfe.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit auf die Haut gerät, wischen Sie sie unverzüglich ab und waschen Sie den 
Hautbereich dann mit reichlich Seifenlösung.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit in die Augen gelangt, waschen Sie sie mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit 
sauberem Wasser aus und wenden Sie sich dann umgehend an einen Arzt.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit in den Mund gelangt, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Sollten Fremdkörper oder Flüssigkeiten wie Wasser in den Drucker gelangen, stellen Sie die 
Verwendung umgehend ein.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie 
sofort das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose. Kontaktieren Sie dann Ihren Händler oder den Epson-
Kundendienst.

!Vorsicht
Setzen Sie sich nicht auf das Gerät und platzieren Sie keine schweren Objekte darauf.
Der Drucker könnte umkippen bzw. zerbrechen und Verletzungen verursachen.

Stellen Sie bei der Lagerung oder dem Transport des Drucker sicher, dass er eben steht: 
Positionieren Sie ihn nicht gekippt oder auf den Kopf gestellt.
Tinte könnte austreten.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie sich beim Öffnen oder Schließen der Druckerabdeckung 
und der Wartungsabdeckungen nicht die Hände oder Finger einklemmen.
Andernfalls könnten Sie sich verletzen.

Stellen Sie beim Anschluss von Kabeln oder optionalem Zubehör sicher, dass diese in der 
richtigen Richtung angebracht werden und dass Sie die Prozeduren genau befolgen.
Es kann zu Bränden oder Verletzungen kommen. Installieren Sie die Teile ordnungsgemäß, 
indem Sie die Anleitung im Handbuch befolgen.
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!Vorsicht
Stellen Sie beim Bewegen des Gerätes sicher, dass es ausgeschaltet ist, das Stromkabel von 
der Steckdose getrennt ist und alle Verbindungskabel entfernt wurden.
Beschädigte Kabel können Stromschläge oder Brände verursachen.

Lösen Sie die zwei Rollen (Räder) vorne am Gestell nur zum Bewegen des Gestells.
Andernfalls könnte es zu Unfällen kommen.

Beachten Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um sicherzustellen, dass Medien und 
der Rollenkern für die automatische Aufspuleinheit korrekt gesichert sind.
Das Fallenlassen von Medien oder Aufnahmerollen kann zu Verletzungen führen.

Befolgen Sie beim Entfernen des Mediums oder der Aufnahmerolle die Anweisungen auf 
dem Bildschirm.
Das Fallenlassen von Medien oder Aufnahmerollen kann zu Verletzungen führen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Hände oder Haare während des Betriebs nicht in die 
Medieneinzugs- oder automatische Aufrolleinheit gelangen.
Andernfalls könnten Sie sich verletzen.

Die Heizung und Medienhalteplatten können heiß sein, seien Sie daher beim Umgang 
damit vorsichtig.
Die Nichtbeachtung der notwendigen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann zu Verbrennungen führen.

Stecken Sie Ihre Hände nicht in die mit Etiketten versehenen Teile im Inneren 
des Druckers.
Andernfalls könnten Sie sich verletzen.

Hinweise zur Stromversorgung

!Warnung
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stifte am Stecker vollständig in der Steckdose eingesteckt sind.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.

Stecken Sie den Stecker regelmäßig ab und reinigen Sie die Bereiche zwischen den Stiften 
und am Sockel der Stifte.
Wird der Stecker über längere Zeit eingesteckt, sammelt sich Staub am Sockel der Stifte und es 
kann zu einem Kurzschluss oder Brand kommen.

Umfassen Sie beim Abstecken des Steckers den Stecker selbst. Ziehen Sie nicht am 
Stromkabel.
Wenn das Kabel beschädigt oder der Stecker verformt wird, kann es zu einem Stromschlag 
oder Brand kommen.

Den Stecker niemals mit feuchten Händen ein- oder abstecken.
Andernfalls kann es zu Stromschlägen kommen.

Verwenden Sie den Stecker nicht, wenn sich Fremdkörper wie Staub darauf gesammelt 
haben.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.

Die Art der Stromquelle muss mit den Angaben auf dem Etikett des Geräts übereinstimmen.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.
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!Warnung
Um Unfälle durch Ableitstrom zu vermeiden, schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geerdete 
Steckdose an.
Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht an eine geerdete Steckdose anschließen, kann es zu Stromschlägen 
oder Bränden kommen.

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die mit dem Drucker gelieferten Netzkabel. Verwenden Sie 
Netzkabel, die mit dem Drucker für andere Geräte geliefert wurden, nicht für den Drucker.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen.

Verwenden Sie das Stromkabel nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, 
kontaktieren Sie den Epson Support. Beachten Sie die folgenden Punkte, um eine Beschädigung 
des Netzkabels zu vermeiden.

 ❏Ändern Sie das Stromkabel nicht ab.

 ❏ Platzieren Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf dem Stromkabel.

 ❏ Verbiegen oder verdrehen Sie das Stromkabel nicht und ziehen Sie nicht daran.

 ❏ Verlegen Sie das Stromkabel nicht in der Nähe von Heizungen.

Schließen Sie das Netzkabel nicht an eine Steckerleiste oder eine Mehrfachsteckdose an.
Es kann zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden kommen. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel direkt an eine 
Steckdose für den Heimgebrauch an.

!Vorsicht
Wenn Sie den Drucker über längere Zeit nicht verwenden, stecken Sie das Stromkabel aus 
Sicherheitsgründen ab.

Hinweise zu Verbrauchsmaterialien (Tinte, Medien usw.) und Resttinte
Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch das „Sicherheitsdatenblatt“. Dieses kann von der lokalen Epson-
Website heruntergeladen werden.

!Warnung
Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen.
Tinten-Versorgungs-Einheit, Abfalltinte, Tintenreiniger und Versorgungseinheit für 
Reinigungstinte können sich entzünden und einen Brand verursachen.
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!Vorsicht
Tragen Sie während der Wartungsarbeiten Schutzkleidung, einschließlich Schutzbrille, 
Handschuhen und einer Schutzmaske.
Sollte Tinte, Abfalltinte oder Tintenreiniger auf Ihre Haut, in Ihre Augen oder in Ihren Mund 
gelangen, gehen Sie umgehend wie folgt vor.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit auf die Haut gerät, unverzüglich mit reichlich Seifenlösung abwaschen. Bei 
Hautreizungen oder -verfärbungen einen Arzt aufsuchen.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit in die Augen gelangt, sofort mit Wasser ausspülen. Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Vorsichtsmaßnahme könnte zu blutunterlaufenen Augen oder einer leichten Entzündung 
führen. Bei Fortbestehen der Probleme einen Arzt aufsuchen.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit in den Mund gelangt, sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

 ❏Wenn Flüssigkeit geschluckt wird, nicht das Erbrechen der Person hervorrufen, sondern 
sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Falls die Person sich erbricht, kann Flüssigkeit in die Luftröhre 
gelangen, was gefährlich sein kann.

Lagern Sie die Tinten-Versorgungs-Einheiten, die Versorgungseinheit für Reinigungstinte, 
den Tintenreiniger, das Schmiermittel für den Kolben des sekundären Schlittens sowie die 
Abfalltinte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.

Waschen Sie sich immer die Hände und gurgeln Sie, nachdem Sie die Abfalltintenflasche 
ausgetauscht oder den Tintenreiniger benutzt haben.

Achten Sie beim Zuschneiden von Medien darauf, sich nicht mit Cutter oder anderen 
Klingen zu verletzen.

Zerlegen Sie die Tinten-Versorgungs-Einheiten und die Versorgungseinheiten für Reinigungstinte 
nicht.
Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann die Tinte in Ihre Augen gelangen oder auf 
Ihrer Haut haften bleiben.

Schütteln Sie die Tinten-Versorgungs-Einheiten und die Versorgungseinheiten für Reinigungstinte 
nicht zu stark.
Andernfalls könnte Tinte aus den Tinten-Versorgungs-Einheiten austreten.

Reiben Sie Ihre Hände nicht an den Kanten der Medien.
Die Kanten der Medien sind scharf und können Schnittverletzungen verursachen.

Schwere Medien sollten nicht von einer Person alleine getragen werden.
Wir empfehlen die Verwendung der Hebevorrichtung für Medien, die schwerer als 40 kg sind.
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Symbolen die in deze handleiding worden gebruikt

!Waarschuwing Waarschuwingen moeten nauwkeurig worden gevolgd om ernstig 
lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen.

!Let op Voorzorgsmaatregelen worden aangegeven met “Let op” en moeten 
nauwkeurig worden gevolgd om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen.

Let op, houd uw 
handen uit de buurt

Let op, bewegende 
onderdelen

Geen vuur

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
Lees al deze instructies alvorens de printer te gebruiken. Neem tevens alle waarschuwingen en 
instructies in acht die zijn aangebracht op de printer.

Opmerkingen bij de installatie

!Waarschuwing
Dek de ventilatieopeningen van het product niet af.
Als de ventilatieopeningen zijn afgedekt, kan de interne temperatuur stijgen en brand 
veroorzaken. Dek de printer niet af met een doek en zet deze niet op een plek met slechte 
ventilatie. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is om de printer te plaatsen, zoals beschreven 
in de handleiding.
UInstallatiehandleiding (Boekje)

Installeer of gebruik dit product niet in een omgeving waarin kinderen dicht bij het product 
kunnen komen.
Kinderen kunnen door de apparatuur gewond raken.

Gebruik het product in een voldoende geventileerde ruimte.
Van de geuren en dampen van de inkt, afvalinkt, inktreiniger en reinigingsvloeistof kunt u 
misselijk worden. Neem de volgende maatregelen als u misselijk wordt.

 ❏Ga naar een plaats met frisse lucht.

 ❏Draag een beschermend mondkapje.

 ❏Als de ademhaling moeilijk verloopt of is gestopt, voer dan onmiddellijk kunstmatige 
beademing uit en zoek medische hulp.

!Let op
Sla de printer niet op en installeer deze niet op een instabiele locatie of op een locatie waar 
trillingen van andere apparaten kunnen doordringen.
De printer kan omvallen en letsel veroorzaken.

Installeer de printer niet op een locatie waar deze wordt blootgesteld aan vette rook en stof, 
op een vochtige locatie of op een locatie waar deze nat kan worden.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.
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!Let op
Houd het apparaat bij het verplaatsen niet meer dan 10 graden schuin naar voren, naar 
achteren, naar links of naar rechts.
Wanneer u deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet naleeft, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de printer omvalt en 
ongelukken veroorzaakt.

Het product is zwaar en mag niet worden gedragen door slechts één persoon.
Er zijn ten minste acht mensen nodig om de printer uit te pakken of op te tillen. Zie onder voor 
meer informatie over het gewicht van de printer.
UInstallatiehandleiding (Boekje)

Til het product alleen op aan de locaties die in de handleiding zijn aangegeven.
Als u de printer op andere plekken vasthoudt, kan de printer vallen. Hierbij kunnen uw vingers 
klem komen te zitten, waardoor letsel kan ontstaan. Zie onder voor meer informatie over het 
tillen van de printer.
UInstallatiehandleiding (Boekje)

Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste houding aanneemt tijdens het dragen van het product.
Door een verkeerde houding tijdens het dragen kan letsel ontstaan.

Verwijder voor installatie alle verpakkingsmaterialen en toebehoren uit het installatiegebied.
U kunt anders struikelen, waardoor letsel kan ontstaan.

Als het product op een standaard met wielen wordt geplaatst, zorg er dan voor aanvang 
van de installatie voor dat de wielen zijn vergrendeld en tijdens de installatie niet kunnen 
bewegen.
Als de standaard tijdens de installatie beweegt, kan letsel ontstaan.

Probeer de standaard niet te verplaatsen terwijl de wielen en stelpoten vergrendeld zijn.
Wanneer u deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet naleeft, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de printer omvalt en 
ongelukken veroorzaakt.

Mijd tijdens het verplaatsen van de printer op de standaard locaties met treden of een 
ongelijke ondergrond.
Wanneer u deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet naleeft, kan dit ertoe leiden dat de printer omvalt en 
ongelukken veroorzaakt.

Behandeling

!Waarschuwing
Gebruik de printer niet op locaties met vluchtige middelen, zoals alcohol of thinner, of nabij 
open vuur.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Gebruik de printer niet als deze rookt of als u ongebruikelijke geuren of geluiden waarneemt.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden. Als er abnormale situaties optreden, schakelt u 
onmiddelijk de printer uit en maakt u het netsnoer los van het stopcontact en neemt u contact 
op met uw leverancier of de klantenservice van Epson.

Probeer niet om het apparaat zelf te repareren. Dit is extreem gevaarlijk.
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!Waarschuwing
Gebruik de printer niet in een omgeving ontvlambare en explosieve gassen aanwezig 
kunnen zijn. Gebruik geen spuitbussen met ontvlambare gassen bevatten in of in de buurt 
van de printer.
Hierdoor kan brand ontstaan.

Leid de kabels op geen enkele andere manier dan omschreven in de handleiding.
Hierdoor kan brand ontstaan. Het kan ook schade veroorzaken aan andere aangesloten 
apparaten.

Laat geen metalen of ontvlambare voorwerpen in de printeropeningen vallen.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Raak geen van de oppervlakken in de printer aan, met uitzondering van de oppervlakken 
die in de handleiding worden aangeduid.
Dit kan elektrische schokken of brandwonden veroorzaken.

Probeer nooit onderdelen te disassembleren, tenzij uitdrukkelijk omschreven in de 
handleiding.

Pas op voor lekkend vloeibaar kristal als het lcd-scherm van het bedieningspaneel 
beschadigd is.
Pas onder de volgende omstandigheden eerste hulp toe.

 ❏Als u vloeistof op uw huid krijgt, veegt u deze onmiddellijk af en wast u de huid af met veel 
water en zeep.

 ❏Als u vloeistof in uw ogen krijgt, spoelt u deze ten minste 15 minuten met schoon water en 
raadpleegt u onmiddellijk een arts.

 ❏ Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als u vloeistof in uw mond krijgt.

Als vreemde voorwerpen of vloeistoffen, zoals water, in de printer doordringen, staak dan 
onmiddellijk het gebruik.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden. Schakel onmiddelijk de printer uit en maak het 
netsnoer los van het stopcontact en neem contact op met uw leverancier of de klantenservice 
van Epson.

!Let op
Ga niet op het product zitten en plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het product.
De printer kan omvallen of breken wat letsel kan veroorzaken.

Zorg er tijdens transport en opslag voor dat de printer goed horizontaal blijft: plaats hem 
niet schuin, op zijn kant of ondersteboven.
Er kan inkt lekken.

Zorg ervoor dat uw handen of vingers niet bekneld raken bij het openen of 
sluiten van de printerkap en de onderhoudskappen.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan letsel tot gevolg hebben.

Let er bij de installatie van kabels en optionele accessoires op dat deze in de juiste richting 
worden gemonteerd en dat u de instructies nauwgezet opvolgt.
Er kan brand of letsel optreden. Installeer deze correct door de instructies in de handleiding te 
volgen.
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!Let op
Let er bij het verplaatsen van het product op dat dit is uitgeschakeld, het netsnoer is 
losgekoppeld van het stopcontact en alle kabels zijn verwijderd.
Als kabels beschadigd raken, kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Zorg ervoor dat de beide wielen aan de voorzijde van de standaard altijd vergrendeld zijn, 
tenzij u de standaard wilt verplaatsen.
Als deze niet vergrendeld zijn, kan dit leiden tot ongevallen.

Raadpleeg de instellingen op het scherm of in de handleiding en controleer of het materiaal 
en de rolkern voor de automatische oproleenheid op de juiste wijze zijn bevestigd.
Het laten vallen van afdrukmateriaal of opwikkelrollen kan tot letsel leiden.

Volg de instructies op het scherm of in de handleiding bij het verwijderen van het 
afdrukmateriaal of de opwikkelrol.
Het laten vallen van afdrukmateriaal of opwikkelrollen kan tot letsel leiden.

Pas op dat uw handen of haren niet vast komen te zitten in de mediadoorvoer eenheid of 
automatische oproleenheid terwijl deze in bedrijf is.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan letsel tot gevolg hebben.

De verwarmer en platen voor vasthouden van media kunnen heet zijn, dus ga er voorzichtig 
mee om.
Wanneer u de voorzorgsmaatregelen niet naleeft, kan dit brandwonden veroorzaken.

Steek uw handen niet in de onderdelen met etiketten in de printer.
Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorzorgsmaatregel kan letsel tot gevolg hebben.

Opmerkingen met betrekking tot de stroomvoorziening

!Waarschuwing
Controleer of de pennen van de stekker volledig in het stopcontact zijn gestoken.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Haal de stekker regelmatig uit het stopcontact en reinig tussen de pennen en rond de voet 
van de pennen.
Als de stekker gedurende langere tijd in het stopcontact gestoken is, verzamelt zich stof rond 
de voet en kan kortsluiting of brand optreden.

Trek de stekker alleen aan de stekker zelf uit het stopcontact. Trek niet aan het netsnoer.
Als de kabel beschadigd is of de stekker vervormd is, kan een elektrische schok of brand 
optreden.

Raak de stekker tijdens het aansluiten of loskoppelen nooit met natte handen aan.
Er kan een elektrische schok optreden.

Steek de stekker niet in het stopcontact als hier voorwerpen aan zitten die niet op de 
stekker thuishoren, zoals stof.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Gebruik uitsluitend het type voedingsbron dat is vermeld op het van de printer.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.
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!Waarschuwing
Sluit de printer aan op een geaard stopcontact om ongevallen te voorkomen.
Als u de printer niet op een geaard stopcontact aansluit, kan dit leiden tot een elektrische schok 
of brand.

Gebruik alleen het netsnoer dat met de printer is meegeleverd. Gebruik het netsnoer dat 
met de printer is meegeleverd niet voor andere apparaten.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden.

Gebruik het netsnoer niet als dit beschadigd is.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden. Neem contact op met de klantenservice van 
Epson als het netsnoer is beschadigd. Neem de volgende punten in acht, zodat het netsnoer 
niet beschadigd raakt.

 ❏ Pas het netsnoer niet aan.

 ❏ Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het netsnoer.

 ❏ Verdraai het netsnoer niet, leg het niet in strakke bochten en trek er niet aan.

 ❏ Let het netsnoer niet dicht langs een verwarming.

Sluit het netsnoer niet aan op een stekkerdoos of een multistekker.
Er kan een elektrische schok of brand optreden. Sluit het netsnoer rechtstreeks aan op een 
stopcontact voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

!Let op
Als u de printer gedurende langere tijd niet zult gebruiken, maakt u het netsnoer los in 
verband met de veiligheid.

Opmerkingen met betrekking tot verbruiksartikelen (inkt, afdrukmateriaal, enz.) 
en afvalinkt
Lees voor gebruik het Veiligheidsinformatieblad. U kunt dit downloaden van de lokale Epson-
website.

!Waarschuwing
Gebruik of bewaar niet in de buurt van open vuur.
Inkttoevoereenheid, afvalinkt, inktreiniger en reinigingsinkttoevoereenheid kunnen 
ontbranden en brand veroorzaken.
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!Let op
Draag tijdens het plegen van onderhoud beschermende kleding, zoals oogbescherming, 
handschoenen en een masker.
Als u inkt, afvalinkt of inktreiniger op uw huid of in uw ogen of mond krijgt, moet u 
onmiddellijk het volgende doen.

 ❏Als u vloeistof op uw huid krijgt, was uw huid dan onmiddellijk met veel water en zeep. 
Raadpleeg een arts als de huid geïrriteerd raakt of verkleurt.

 ❏Als er vloeistof in uw ogen komt, spoel ze dan onmiddellijk met water. Wanneer u deze 
voorzorgsmaatregel niet naleeft, kan dit leiden tot bloeddoorlopen ogen of milde 
ontsteking. Raadpleeg een arts als de problemen aanhouden.

 ❏ Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als u vloeistof in uw mond krijgt.

 ❏Als vloeistof wordt ingeslikt, dwing de persoon dan niet te braken en raadpleeg onmiddellijk 
een arts. Als de persoon wordt gedwongen te braken, kan vloeistof in de luchtpijp komen 
wat gevaarlijk kan zijn.

Bewaar de inkttoevoereenheden, de reinigingsinkttoevoereenheid, de inktreiniger, het vet 
voor secundaire sledestang en de afvalinkt op een plaats buiten het bereik van kinderen.

Zorg ervoor dat u uw handen wast en gorgelt nadat u de afvalinktfles hebt vervangen of de 
inktreiniger hebt gebruikt.

Pas op dat u niet met het mes in uw handen of vingers snijdt bij het afsnijden van 
afdrukmateriaal.

Demonteer inkttoevoereenheden en reinigingsinkttoevoereenheden niet.
Als u deze voorzorgsmaatregel niet in acht neemt, kan er inkt in uw ogen of op uw huid komen.

Schud de inkttoevoereenheden en reinigingsinkttoevoereenheden niet te krachtig.
Als ze te hard worden geschud, kan er inkt uit de inkttoevoereenheden lekken.

Wrijf niet met uw handen langs de randen van het afdrukmateriaal.
De randen van het afdrukmateriaal zijn scherp en kunnen letsel veroorzaken.

Media is zwaar en mag niet worden gedragen door slechts één persoon.
We raden aan de lifter te gebruiken voor materiaal dat zwaarder is dan 40 kg.
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Simboli utilizzati in questo manuale

!Avvertenza Osservare attentamente le avvertenze per evitare danni gravi alla persona.

!Attenzione Osservare attentamente per evitare danni alla persona.

Attenzione, tenere 
lontane le mani

Attenzione, parti in 
movimento

Vietato fumare o 
usare fiamme libere

Importanti norme di sicurezza
Prima di iniziare a usare la stampante, leggere attentamente queste avvertenze. Assicurarsi inoltre 
di seguire tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni applicate sulla stampante.

Note sull’installazione

!Avvertenza
Non ostruire le prese d’aria sul prodotto.
Se le fessure vengono ostruite, la temperatura interna potrebbe aumentare e provocare un 
incendio. Non coprire la stampante con un panno, né installarla in un ambiente con scarsa 
ventilazione. Assicurarsi di disporre dello spazio sufficiente per l’installazione, come descritto 
nel manuale.
UGuida di installazione (opuscolo)

Non installare o utilizzare il prodotto in una zona dove possono avvicinarsi i bambini.
I bambini possono farsi male con le apparecchiature.

Utilizzare il prodotto in un’area sufficientemente ventilata.
Gli odori o i vapori di inchiostro, l’inchiostro di scarto, il detergente per inchiostro o il liquido 
di pulizia possono causare malessere. In caso di malessere prendere le seguenti precauzioni.

 ❏ Spostarsi in un’area con aria fresca.

 ❏ Indossare una mascherina protettiva.

 ❏ Se la respirazione è difficoltosa o si è interrotta, eseguire immediatamente la respirazione 
artificiale e consultare un medico.

!Attenzione
Non installare o conservare la stampante in una posizione instabile o un luogo soggetto a 
vibrazioni da altre apparecchiature.
La stampante potrebbe cadere o ribaltarsi e provocare lesioni.

Non installare la stampante in luoghi soggetti a fumi oleosi e polvere o in luoghi soggetti a 
umidità o dove potrebbe facilmente bagnarsi.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.
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!Attenzione
Non inclinare il prodotto di più di 10 gradi in avanti o indietro, a sinistra o destra durante lo 
spostamento.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può comportare il ribaltamento della stampante 
con conseguenti rischi di incidente.

Poiché il prodotto è pesante, non deve essere trasportato da una sola persona.
Almeno otto persone sono necessarie per disimballare o trasportare la stampante. Vedere 
quanto segue per maggiori informazioni sul peso del prodotto.
UGuida di installazione (opuscolo)

Quando si solleva il prodotto, assicurarsi di sollevarlo nei punti indicati nel manuale.
Se la si solleva impugnando altre parti, la stampante può cadere, schiacciare le dita e causare 
un infortunio. Vedere quanto segue per maggiori informazioni sul sollevamento del prodotto.
UGuida di installazione (opuscolo)

Assicurarsi di adottare la postura corretta quando si solleva il prodotto.
Sollevare il prodotto utilizzando una postura sbagliata può causare infortuni.

Prima di montare il prodotto, assicurarsi di aver eliminato la carta e i materiali di imballaggio, 
e altri elementi della zona di installazione.
Scivolare o inciampare su questi elementi potrebbe provocare lesioni.

Quando si posiziona il prodotto su un supporto a rotelle (ruote), assicurarsi di bloccare le 
ruote prima di eseguire il lavoro in modo che non si muovano.
Se il supporto si muove mentre si sta eseguendo il lavoro, questo potrebbe provocare lesioni.

Non cercare di muovere il supporto mentre le rotelle (ruote) e i livellatori sono bloccati.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può comportare il ribaltamento della stampante 
con conseguenti rischi di incidente.

Quando si sposta la stampante mentre è sul supporto, evitare luoghi con gradini o pavimenti 
irregolari.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può comportare il ribaltamento della stampante 
con conseguenti rischi di incidente.

Note sulla gestione

!Avvertenza
Non utilizzare la stampante in luoghi con sostanze volatili come alcol o diluenti, o in 
prossimità di fiamme libere.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Non usare la stampante se si sta sprigionando fumo o se i notano odori anormali o rumori.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi. In caso di anomalie, spegnere immediatamente 
l’alimentazione, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa e contattare il proprio rivenditore 
o l’Assistenza Epson.

Non tentare mai di riparare la stampante in quanto questo è estremamente pericoloso.
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!Avvertenza
Non utilizzare la stampante in un ambiente dove potrebbero essere presenti gas 
infiammabili o gas esplosivi. Non utilizzare spray contenenti gas infiammabili all’interno o 
in prossimità del prodotto.
Potrebbe verificarsi un incendio.

Passare i cavi esclusivamente come indicato nel manuale.
Potrebbe verificarsi un incendio. Questo potrebbe causare danni anche ai dispositivi collegati.

Non inserire o far cadere materiali metallici o infiammabili nelle aperture della stampante.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Non toccare le aree all’interno della stampante ad eccezione di quelle indicati nel manuale.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o bruciature.

Non smontare nulla, tranne quando indicato nel manuale.

Se il display LCD del pannello di controllo è danneggiato, fare attenzione a eventuali perdite 
di cristalli liquidi.
Fornire il primo soccorso in una qualsiasi delle seguenti situazioni.

 ❏ Se del liquido viene versato sulla pelle, rimuoverlo immediatamente e poi pulire tutta l’area 
utilizzando grandi volumi di acqua e sapone.

 ❏ Se il liquido entra negli occhi, lavarli con acqua pulita per almeno 15 minuti e consultare 
immediatamente un medico.

 ❏ Se un liquido entrasse in contatto con la bocca, rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico.

Se oggetti estranei o liquidi come l’acqua entrano nella stampante, smettere di usarla 
immediatamente.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi. Spegnere immediatamente l’alimentazione, 
scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa e contattare il proprio rivenditore o l’Assistenza 
Epson.

!Attenzione
Non sedersi o appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto.
La stampante potrebbe ribaltarsi o rompersi e provocare lesioni.

Quando si trasporta o si ripone il prodotto, assicurarsi che sia posizionata in piano; non 
posizionarla in una posizione inclinata o capovolta.
Potrebbe fuoriuscire dell’inchiostro.

Fare attenzione a non intrappolare le mani o le dita durante l’apertura o la 
chiusura del coperchio della stampante e dei coperchi di manutenzione.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe causare lesioni.

Durante il collegamento di cavi o accessori opzionali, assicurarsi che siano installati nella 
direzione corretta e che si seguono esattamente le procedure.
Potrebbe verificarsi un incendio o un infortunio. Installarli in modo corretto seguendo le 
istruzioni riportate nel manuale.

Quando si sposta il prodotto, assicurarsi che sia spento, che il cavo di alimentazione sia 
staccato dalla presa e tutti i cavi di collegamento siano stati rimossi.
Se i cavi vengono danneggiati, potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.
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!Attenzione
Tranne quando si sposta il supporto, assicurarsi che le due rotelle (ruote) nella parte 
anteriore del supporto siano bloccate.
Se non sono bloccate, potrebbe verificarsi un incidente.

Consultare le istruzioni su schermo del manuale per assicurarsi che i supporti e l’anima del 
rotolo per il riavvolgitore automatico siano fissati correttamente.
Far cadere i supporti o i nuclei dei rulli può causare lesioni.

Seguire le istruzioni su schermo o quelle del manuale quando si rimuove il supporto o il 
rullo di avvolgimento.
Far cadere i supporti o i nuclei dei rulli può causare lesioni.

Assicurarsi che le mani o con i capelli non rimangano incastrati nell’unità di alimentazione 
supporti o nell’unità di riavvolgimento automatico mentre sono in funzione.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe causare lesioni.

Il riscaldatore e le piastre laterali del supporto potrebbero essere molto cadi, quindi fare 
attenzione quando li si manipola.
La mancata osservanza delle precauzioni richieste può comportare il rischio di ustioni.

Non inserire le mani nelle parti con etichette all’interno della stampante.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe causare lesioni.

Note sulla alimentazione elettrica

!Avvertenza
Assicurarsi che i poli della spina siano inserita completamente nella presa di corrente.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Estrarre la spina regolarmente e pulire gli spazi tra i poli e intorno alla base dei poli.
Se la spina rimane collegata per un periodo di tempo prolungato, la polvere si raccoglie intorno 
alla base dei poli e potrebbe provocare un corto circuito o incendi.

Quando si scollega la spina, afferrarla e non tirare il cavo di alimentazione.
Se il cavo è danneggiato o la spina è deformata potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o 
incendi.

Non inserire o staccare la spina con le mani bagnate.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche.

Non utilizzare la spina se oggetti estranei come la polvere si sono attaccati alla sua superficie.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Usare esclusivamente il tipo di alimentazione indicato sulla targhetta della stampante.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Per evitare incidenti di dispersione nel sistema di messa a terra, collegare la stampante a 
una presa elettrica dotata di messa a terra.
Se si collega la stampante a una presa elettrica che non dispone di messa a terra, potrebbe 
verificarsi una scossa elettrica o un incendio.
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!Avvertenza
Non utilizzare altri cavi di alimentazione ad eccezione di quello fornito con la stampante. 
Inoltre, non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione con la stampante per altri 
dispositivi.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi.

Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione se è danneggiato.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, 
contattare l’Assistenza Epson. Fare attenzione ai seguenti punti per evitare il danneggiamento 
del cavo di alimentazione.

 ❏Non modificare il cavo di alimentazione.

 ❏Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul cavo di alimentazione.

 ❏Non piegare, torcere o tirare con forza il cavo di alimentazione.

 ❏Non far passare il cavo di alimentazione vicino a caloriferi.

Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una ciabatta o una presa multipla.
Potrebbero verificarsi scosse elettriche o incendi. Collegare direttamente il cavo di alimentazione 
a una presa per uso domestico.

!Attenzione
Se non si intende utilizzare la stampante per un periodo prolungato, per motivi di sicurezza 
scollegare la stampante.

Note sui materiali di consumo (inchiostro, supporti e così via) e inchiostro 
di scarico
Leggere la "Scheda di sicurezza" prima dell’uso. È possibile scaricarla dal sito web Epson locale.

!Avvertenza
Non utilizzare o conservare vicino a fiamme libere.
Unità di alimentazione dell’inchiostro, inchiostro di scarto, kit solvente per inchiostro 
e unità di alimentazione inchiostro di pulizia potrebbero accendersi e causare un 
incendio.
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!Attenzione
Nel corso della manutenzione, indossare capi di abbigliamento di protezione, tra cui occhiali 
di protezione, guanti ed una maschera.
Nel caso in cui l’inchiostro, l’inchiostro di scarto o il kit solvente per inchiostro entrino in 
contatto con la pelle o penetrino negli occhi o nella bocca, adottare immediatamente le 
seguenti misure.

 ❏ Se del fluido aderisce alla pelle, lavarlo via immediatamente utilizzando grandi volumi di 
acqua e sapone. Consultare un medico se la pelle appare irritata o scolorita.

 ❏ Se del liquido entra a contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua. La 
mancata osservanza di questa precauzione può comportare rischi di arrossamento o leggera 
infiammazione agli occhi. Se i problemi persistono, consultare un medico.

 ❏ Se un liquido entrasse in contatto con la bocca, rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico.

 ❏ Se il fluido viene inghiottito, non provocare il vomito e consultare immediatamente un 
medico. Se il soggetto viene indotto al vomito, il fluido può restare intrappolato nella 
trachea il che può risultare pericoloso.

Conservare le unità di alimentazione dell'inchiostro, l'unità di alimentazione inchiostro di 
pulizia, il kit solvente per inchiostro, il grasso per l'asta carrello secondario e l'inchiostro di 
scarto in un luogo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Assicurarsi di lavarsi le mani e di gargarizzare dopo la sostituzione della tanica di scarico 
inchiostro o l’utilizzo del kit solvente per inchiostro.

Nel tagliare i supporti, fare attenzione a non tagliarsi dita o mani con la taglierina o con altre 
lame.

Non smontare le unità di alimentazione dell’inchiostro e le unità di alimentazione inchiostro 
di pulizia.
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione potrebbe provocare l’ingresso di inchiostro negli 
occhi o la sua adesione alla pelle.

Non agitare le unità di alimentazione dell’inchiostro e le unità di alimentazione inchiostro 
di pulizia troppo energicamente.
Se vengono agitate o girate con troppa forza, l’inchiostro potrebbe fuoriuscire dalle unità di 
alimentazione dell’inchiostro.

Non strofinare le mani lungo i bordi dei supporti.
I bordi dei supporti sono taglienti e possono causare lesioni.

Poiché i supporti sono pesanti, non devono essere trasportati da una sola persona.
Consigliamo di utilizzare il sollevatore per supporti più pesanti di 40 kg.
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Símbolos utilizados en este manual

!Advertencia Las advertencias deben seguirse estrictamente para evitar lesiones 
graves.

!Precaución Las precauciones deben seguirse para evitar lesiones.

Precaución, mantener 
las manos alejadas

Precaución, piezas 
móviles

Mantener alejado del 
fuego

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Lea todas estas instrucciones antes de utilizar su impresora. Además, debe seguir todas las 
advertencias e instrucciones señaladas en la impresora.

Notas sobre la Instalación

!Advertencia
No obstruya las rejillas de ventilación del producto.
Si se obstruyen los conductos, la temperatura interna podría elevarse y provocar un incendio. 
No cubra la impresora con un paño ni la instale en lugares con poca ventilación. Asegúrese de 
que haya suficiente espacio para la instalación, como se describe en el manual.
UGuía de instalación (folleto)

No instale ni utilice este producto en un área donde los niños puedan acercarse.
El equipo podría ocasionar lesiones a los niños.

Use el producto en una zona suficientemente ventilada.
Los olores o los vapores de la tinta, la tinta de desecho, el limpiador de tinta o el líquido de 
limpieza pueden hacer que se sienta indispuesto. Tome las siguientes medidas si empieza a 
sentirse mal.

 ❏Desplácese a una zona con aire fresco.

 ❏Use una máscara protectora.

 ❏ Si la respiración es difícil o se ha interrumpido, practique inmediatamente la respiración 
artificial y busque atención médica.

!Precaución
No instale ni almacene la impresora en un lugar inestable o expuesto a vibraciones de otros 
equipos.
La impresora podría caerse o volcarse y causar lesiones.

No instale la impresora en lugares expuestos al humo de grasa y polvo, ni en lugares 
expuestos a la humedad o donde pueda mojarse fácilmente.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.
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!Precaución
No incline el producto más de 10 grados hacia adelante o atrás cuando lo traslade.
Si no toma esta precaución, la impresora podría caerse y provocar lesiones.

Dado que este producto pesa mucho, no debe ser transportado por una sola persona.
Se necesitan al menos ocho personas para desembalar o transportar la impresora. Consulte a 
continuación los detalles acerca del peso del producto.
UGuía de instalación (folleto)

Cuando levante el producto, asegúrese de hacerlo desde los lugares indicados en el manual.
Si la levanta sujetando otras partes, la impresora podría, pillarle dedos y causarle una lesión. 
Consulte a continuación los detalles acerca de cómo levantar el producto.
UGuía de instalación (folleto)

Asegúrese de adoptar una postura correcta al levantar el producto.
Si lo hace utilizando una postura incorrecta puede causarse una lesión.

Antes de montar el producto, asegúrese de apartar las láminas y el material de embalaje y 
los artículos suministrados de la zona de instalación.
Si se resbala o se cae en alguno de estos artículos, podría causarse una lesión.

Cuando coloque el producto en un soporte con ruedas, asegúrese de asegurar las ruedas 
antes de realizar el trabajo para que no se muevan.
Si el soporte se mueve mientras está realizando el trabajo, podría causar una lesión.

No trate de mover el soporte mientras las ruedas y niveladores estén bloqueados.
Si no toma esta precaución, la impresora podría caerse y provocar lesiones.

Cuando traslade la impresora mientras está en su soporte, evite lugares con escalones o 
suelo desigual.
Si no toma esta precaución, la impresora podría caerse y provocar lesiones.

Notas sobre la manipulación

!Advertencia
No utilice la impresora en lugares con sustancias volátiles como alcohol o diluyentes, o cerca 
de llamas.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

No utilice la impresora si sale humo de la misma o percibe algún olor o ruidos anormales.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio. Si se producen anomalías, desconecte 
la alimentación y desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente inmediatamente 
y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o con el Soporte Técnico de Epson.

Nunca intente reparar la impresora usted mismo, ya que es extremadamente peligroso.

No utilice la impresora en un entorno donde pueda haber gases inflamables o explosivos. 
No utilice aerosoles con gases inflamables dentro o cerca del producto.
Podría producirse un incendio.

Tienda los cables únicamente como se indica en el manual.
Podría producirse un incendio. Esto también podría dañar los dispositivos conectados.
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!Advertencia
No introduzca ni deje caer ningún objeto metálico o inflamable en las aberturas de la 
impresora.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

No toque ninguna parte dentro de la impresora a excepción de las indicadas en el manual.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o quemaduras.

No la desmonte a no ser que en el manual se indique hacerlo.

Si la pantalla LCD del panel de control está dañada, tenga cuidado ante cualquier fuga de 
cristal líquido.
Proporcione primeros auxilios si se produce alguna de las siguientes condiciones.

 ❏ Si el líquido se adhiere a su piel, límpielo y lave la zona con abundante agua y jabón.

 ❏ Si le cae líquido en los ojos, lávelos con agua limpia durante al menos 15 minutos y consulte 
a un médico inmediatamente.

 ❏ Si le entra el líquido en la boca, consulte a un médico de inmediato.

Si entran objetos extraños o líquidos como agua en la impresora, deje de usarla 
inmediatamente.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio. Desconecte la alimentación y 
desenchufe el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente inmediatamente y póngase en 
contacto con su distribuidor o con el Soporte Técnico de Epson.

!Precaución
No se siente en el producto ni coloque objetos pesados sobre el mismo.
La impresora podría volcarse o romperse y provocar lesiones.

Al transportar o almacenar el producto, asegúrese de que quede nivelado: no lo incline en 
ángulo ni lo coloque boca abajo.
La tinta podría gotear.

Tenga cuidado de no pillarse las manos o los dedos al abrir o cerrar la cubierta de 
la impresora y las cubiertas de mantenimiento.
Hacer caso omiso de esta precaución puede causar lesiones.

Al conectar cables o accesorios opcionales, asegúrese de instalarlos en la dirección correcta 
y siga los procedimientos al pie de la letra.
En caso contrario, podría producirse un incendio o una lesión. Instálelas correctamente 
siguiendo las instrucciones del manual.

Al trasladar el producto, asegúrese de que esté apagado, que el cable de alimentación esté 
desenchufado de la toma de corriente y de haber quitado todos los cables de conexión.
Si los cables están dañados, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Excepto cuando traslade el soporte, asegúrese de que las dos ruedas de la parte delantera 
del soporte estén bloqueadas.
Si no están bloqueadas, podría producirse un accidente.
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!Precaución
Consulte las instrucciones en pantalla o el manual para asegurarse de que los soportes 
de impresión y el portarrollos de la unidad del recogedor automático de papel estén 
correctamente fijados.
Si se cae el papel o los rollos de recogida, podría sufrir lesiones.

Siga las instrucciones en pantalla o el manual para extraer el soporte de impresión o el rollo 
de recogida.
Si se cae el papel o los rollos de recogida, podría sufrir lesiones.

Asegúrese de que no se le enganchen las manos o el pelo en la unidad alimentadora de 
documentos o la unidad de recogida automática mientras se encuentre en funcionamiento.
Hacer caso omiso de esta precaución puede causar lesiones.

Es posible que el calentador y las placas del borde del soporte de impresión estén calientes, 
por lo tanto, manipúlelos con cuidado.
En caso contrario, existe el riesgo de quemaduras.

No coloque las manos en las piezas con etiquetas dentro de la impresora.
Hacer caso omiso de esta precaución puede causar lesiones.

Notas sobre la fuente de alimentación

!Advertencia
Asegúrese de introducir completamente las clavijas del enchufe en la toma de corriente.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Desenchufe el enchufe regularmente y limpie entre las clavijas y alrededor de la base de las 
mismas.
Si el enchufe está enchufado durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, el polvo se acumulará 
alrededor de la base de las clavijas y podría producirse un cortocircuito o un incendio.

Cuando desconecte el enchufe, hágalo sujetando éste, no tire del cable de alimentación.
Si el cable está dañado o el enchufe se ha deformado, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica 
o un incendio.

No inserte ni desconecte el enchufe con las manos mojadas.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica.

No use el enchufe si algún cuerpo extraño, como polvo, se adhiere a la clavija.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Utilice sólo el tipo de corriente indicado en la etiqueta de la impresora.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Para evitar accidentes de fuga a tierra, conecte el dispositivo a una toma de corriente con 
conexión a tierra.
Cualquier otra conexión que no sea a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra podría 
provocar una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.
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!Advertencia
No utilice ningún otro cable de alimentación que no sea el cable suministrado con la 
impresora. Además, no debe utilizar el cable de alimentación suministrado con la impresora 
con ningún otro dispositivo.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

No utilice el cable de alimentación si está dañado.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio. Si el cable de alimentación está en mal 
estado, póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico de Epson. Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente 
para no dañar el cable de alimentación.

 ❏No modifique el cable de alimentación.

 ❏No coloque objetos pesados sobre el cable de alimentación.

 ❏No doble, tuerza ni tire con fuerza del cable de alimentación.

 ❏No tienda el cable de alimentación cerca de calefactores.

No conecte el cable de alimentación a una regleta o a un enchufe múltiple.
Podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio. Conecte el cable de alimentación 
directamente a una toma de corriente de uso doméstico.

!Precaución
Si no va a utilizar la impresora durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, desenchúfela por 
razones de seguridad.

Notas sobre consumibles (tinta, soportes de impresión, etc.) y los desechos 
de tinta
Lea la “Hoja de datos de seguridad” antes del uso. Puede descargarla de su sitio web local de Epson.

!Advertencia
No utilizar ni almacenar cerca de llamas.
La unidad de suministro de tinta, los desechos de tinta, el limpiador de tinta y la 
unidad de suministro de tinta de limpieza pueden prender y provocar un incendio.
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!Precaución
Durante el mantenimiento, lleve ropa que le proteja, incluyendo gafas de protección, 
guantes y una máscara.
Si la tinta, los desechos de tinta o el limpiador de tinta entran en contacto con su piel o con 
sus ojos o boca, realice lo siguiente de inmediato.

 ❏ Si el líquido se le queda pegado a la piel, lávese inmediatamente a fondo con agua y jabón 
en abundancia. Consulte a un médico si la piel se queda irritada o descolorida.

 ❏ Si le entra el líquido en los ojos, enjuáguelos inmediatamente con agua. Si no cumple esta 
precaución los ojos podrían hincharse ligeramente o enrojecerse. Si el problema persiste, 
consulte a un médico.

 ❏ Si le entra el líquido en la boca, consulte a un médico de inmediato.

 ❏ Si traga líquido, no fuerce el vómito y consulte a un médico de inmediato. Si se fuerza el 
vómito, podría quedarse líquido atrapado en la tráquea, lo cual puede resultar peligroso.

Guarde las unidades de suministro de tinta, la unidad de suministro de tinta de limpieza, el 
limpiador de tinta, la grasa del rodillo del carro secundario y los desechos de tinta lejos del 
alcance de los niños.

Asegúrese de lavarse las manos y hacer gárgaras después de cambiar el bote de tinta de 
desecho o de usar el limpiador de tinta.

Al cortar papel, tenga cuidado de no cortarse los dedos o las manos con el cortador u otras 
hojas.

No desarme las unidades de suministro de tinta ni las unidades de suministro de tinta de 
limpieza.
Si hace caso omiso de esta precaución, la tinta podría penetrar en sus ojos o adherirse a su piel.

No agite las unidades de suministro de tinta ni las unidades de suministro de tinta de 
limpieza con demasiada fuerza.
Si se agitan o balancean con demasiada fuerza, la tinta podría salirse de las unidades de 
suministro de tinta.

No pase las manos por los bordes del papel.
Estos bordes están muy afilados y pueden hacerle una herida.

Dado que el papel pesa mucho, no debe ser transportado por una sola persona.
Se recomienda usar el elevador con soportes de impresión que pesen más de 40 kg.
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Símbolos utilizados neste manual

!Atenção Deve ser respeitado para evitar lesões físicas graves.

!Advertência Deve ser respeitado para evitar lesões físicas.

Cuidado, manter as 
mãos afastadas

Cuidado peças 
móveis

Não foguear

Instruções de segurança importantes
Leia estas instruções antes de utilizar a impressora. Respeite sempre os avisos e instruções 
existentes na própria impressora.

Notas sobre a instalação

!Atenção
Não obstruir as aberturas de ventilação do produto.
Se as aberturas de ventilação estiverem obstruídas, a temperatura interna pode aumentar 
consideravelmente e provocar um incêndio. Não cobrir a impressora com um pano ou colocar 
num local com pouca ventilação. Certifique-se de que dispõe de espaço suficiente para a 
instalação, como descrito no manual.
UManual de instalação (folheto)

Não configurar ou usar este produto numa área com crianças nas proximidades.
O equipamento pode dar orgiem a ferimentos nas crianças.

Utilize o produto numa área suficientemente ventilada.
Os odores ou vapores de tinta, resíduos de tinta, líquido de limpeza, ou fluído de limpeza 
podem provocar mal-estar. Se começar a sentir má-disposição, tome as seguintes medidas.

 ❏Desloque-se para uma área com ar fresco.

 ❏Utilize uma máscara de proteção.

 ❏ Se a respiração for difícil ou tiver parado, execute imediatamente manobras de reanimação 
cardiorrespiratória e procure cuidados médicos.

!Advertência
Não instalar ou armazenar a impressora num local instável ou um local sujeito a vibrações 
de outros equipamentos.
A impressora pode cair ou tombar e causar uma lesão.

Não instalar a impressora em locais sujeitos a fumo oleoso e pó, ou em locais sujeitos a 
humidade ou onde possa ficar molhado facilmente.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.
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!Advertência
Não incline o produto mais de 10 graus para a frente, para trás, para a esquerda ou para a 
direita quando o deslocar.
Não seguir esta precaução pode resultar na queda da impressora, o que pode provocar 
acidentes.

Como o papel é pesado, não deve ser carregado por uma só pessoa.
São necessárias pelo menos oito pessoas para desembalar ou transportar a impressora. Veja as 
informações seguintes para obter informações sobre o peso do produto.
UManual de instalação (folheto)

Quando levantar o produto, certifique-se que levantar pelos locais indicados no manual.
Se levantar segurando por outras partes, a impressora pode cair, entalando os dedos e 
causando uma lesão. Ver as informações seguintes para obter informações sobre como levantar 
o produto.
UManual de instalação (folheto)

Certifique-se que usa a postura correta ao levantar o produto.
O levantamento de pesos com a postura errada pode causar uma lesão.

Antes de montar o produto, certifique-se que retirou os material da embalagem e os itens 
fornecidos da área de instalação.
Se escorregar ou tropeçar nestes itens, pode causar uma lesão.

Ao colocar o produto num carrinho com rodas, certifique-se que trava as rodas antes de 
executar o trabalho para o carrinho não se mover.
Se o carrinho se mover enquanto estiver a executar o trabalho, pode causar uma lesão.

Não tente mover o carrinho enquanto as rodas e os niveladores estiverem presos.
Não seguir esta precaução pode resultar na queda da impressora, o que pode provocar 
acidentes.

Ao mover a impressora quando estiver numa superfície, evite locais com degraus ou pisos 
irregulares.
Não seguir esta precaução pode resultar na queda da impressora, o que pode provocar 
acidentes.

Notas sobre manuseamento

!Atenção
Não utilizar a impressora em locais com substâncias voláteis, tais como álcool ou diluente 
ou perto de chamas.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Não usar a impressora se notar a presença de fumo ou se notar quaisquer odores anormais 
ou ruídos.
Pode provocar choque elétrico ou incêndio. Em caso de alguma anomalia, desligue a impressora 
e tire o cabo de alimentação da tomada imediatamente e contacte o seu revendedor ou o 
apoio Epson.

Nunca tente reparar a impressora, pode ser um procedimento extremamente perigoso.
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!Atenção
Não utilize a impressora num ambiente onde possam existir gases inflamáveis ou explosivos. 
Não utilize aerossóis que contenham gases inflamáveis no interior ou à volta do produto.
Pode provocar um incêndio.

Dispor os cabos apenas como indicado no manual.
Pode provocar um incêndio. Também pode causar danos aos dispositivos ligados.

Não inserir ou deixar cair itens metálicos ou inflamáveis nas aberturas da impressora.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Não tocar nas áreas do interior da impressora, exceto as indicadas no manual.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou queimadura.

Não desmontar componentes exceto quando indicado para o fazer no manual.

Se o LCD do painel de controlo for danificado, tenha cuidado com eventuais fugas de cristal 
líquido.
Prestar primeiros socorros em qualquer uma das seguintes condições.

 ❏ Se o líquido aderir à sua pele, limpe-a imediatamente e a seguir lave a área usando água e 
sabão em abundância.

 ❏ Se entrar líquido para os seus olhos, lave-os com água limpa durante pelo menos 15 minutos 
e consulte um médico imediatamente.

 ❏ Se o líquido entrar em contacto com a sua boca, entre em contacto com o seu médico 
imediatamente.

No caso da entrada de objetos estranhos ou líquidos tais como a água na impressora, pare 
a sua utilização imediatamente.
Pode provocar choque elétrico ou incêndio. Desligue a impressora e tire o cabo de alimentação 
da tomada imediatamente e contacte o seu revendedor ou o apoio Epson.

!Advertência
Não se sente na impressora nem coloque objetos pesados sobre a mesma.
A impressora pode cair ou tombar e causar uma lesão.

Ao transportar ou armazenar a impressora, certifique-se que está nivelada: não inclinar ou 
inverter.
A tinta pode vazar.

Tenha cuidado para não prender as mãos ou os dedos ao abrir ou fechar a tampa 
da impressora e as tampas de manutenção.
A não observância desta precaução poderá resultar em lesões.

Ao ligar os cabos ou acessórios opcionais, certificar-se que estão instalados na direção 
correta e siga rigorosamente os procedimentos.
Pode ocorrer um incêndio ou uma lesão. Instale-os corretamente seguindo as instruções no 
manual.

Ao mover o produto, certifique-se ele desligado, o cabo está desligado da tomada, e todos 
os cabos de ligação foram removidos.
Se os cabos estiverem danificados, pode ocorrer um choque elétrico ou incêndio.
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!Advertência
Exceto quando mover o carrinho, certifique-se que as duas rodas na frente do suporte estão 
presas.
Se não estiverem presas, pode ocorrer um acidente.

Consulte as instruções no ecrã ou o manual para se certificar que o material e o núcleo do 
rolo da unidade de enrolamento automático estão devidamente fixados.
A queda de papel ou rolos pode provocar ferimentos.

Siga as instruções no ecrã ou o manual quando retirar material ou o rolo de enrolamento.
A queda de papel ou rolos pode provocar ferimentos.

Certifique-se de que as mãos ou o cabelo não ficam presos na unidade de alimentação de 
papel ou unidade de rebobinagem automática enquanto esta estiver a funcionar.
A não observância desta precaução poderá resultar em lesões.

O aquecedor e as presilhas de fixação de material podem estar quentes, pelo que deve ter 
cuidado ao manuseá-los.
A inobservância desta precaução pode provocar queimaduras.

Não coloque as mãos nas peças com etiquetas no interior da impressora.
A não observância desta precaução poderá resultar em lesões.

Notas sobre a alimentação

!Atenção
Certifique-se que as lâminas da ficha estão completamente inseridas na tomada de 
alimentação.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Desligar a tomada regularmente e limpar entre as lâminas e à volta da base das lâminas.
Se a ficha ficar ligado por um longo período tempo, o pó concentra-se na base das lâminas e 
pode ocorrer um curto-circuito ou incêndio.

Quando desligar a ficha, segure a ficha; Não puxe o cabo de alimentação.
Se o cabo estiver danificado ou a ficha estiver deformada, pode provocar um choque elétrico 
ou incêndio.

Não inserir ou desligar a ficha com as mãos molhadas.
Perigo de choque elétrico.

Não utilizar a ficha se houver objetos estranhos tais como poeira na mesma.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Use apenas o tipo de alimentação elétrica indicado na etiqueta do produto.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Para evitar acidentes de fugas térreas, ligar a uma tomada com ligação à terra.
Qualquer outro tipo de ligação que não a ligação à terra pode resultar em choque elétrico ou 
incêndio.
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!Atenção
Não utilizar outros cabos de alimentação exceto o cabo fornecido com a impressora. Para 
além disso, não utilizar o cabo de alimentação fornecido com a impressora para outros 
dispositivos.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio.

Não utilizar o cabo de alimentação se este estiver danificado.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio. Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, 
contacte o Apoio Epson. Tenha em conta os seguintes pontos para não danificar o cabo de 
alimentação.

 ❏Não alterar o cabo de alimentação.

 ❏Não colocar nada pesado sobre o cabo de alimentação.

 ❏Não dobrar, torcer ou puxar com força o cabo de alimentação.

 ❏Não colocar o cabo de alimentação perto de aquecedores.

Não ligue o cabo de alimentação a uma extensão ou a uma tomada múltipla.
Pode provocar choque eléctrico ou incêndio. Conecte o cabo diretamente a uma tomada para 
utilização doméstica.

!Advertência
Se não pretende usar a impressora por um período prolongado, desligue a impressora por 
razões de segurança.

Notas sobre Consumíveis (tinta, papel e etc.) e tinta residual
Antes de utilizar, leia a “Ficha de Dados de Segurança”. Pode descarregá-la no seu sítio Web local 
da Epson.

!Atenção
Não utilize nem armazene perto de chamas abertas.
A unidade de alimentação de tinta, a tinta residual, o limpador de tinta e a unidade 
de limpeza de fornecimento de tinta podem incendiar-se e causar um incêndio.
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!Advertência
Durante as operações de manutenção, use equipamentos de protecção, incluindo óculos, 
luvas e uma máscara.
Se a tinta, a tinta residual ou o limpador de tinta entrar em contacto com a sua pele, os seus 
olhos ou a sua boca, aja imediatamente da seguinte forma.

 ❏ Se o fluído aderir à pele, lave-a de imediato com água ensaboada em abundância. Se a pele 
ficar irritada ou descolorada, entre em contacto com o seu médico.

 ❏ Se o fluido entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os imediatamente com água. Se não 
proceder desta forma, pode verificar-se vermelhidão dos olhos ou até mesmo inflamação. 
Se os problemas persistirem consulte o médico.

 ❏ Se o líquido entrar em contacto com a sua boca, entre em contacto com o seu médico 
imediatamente.

 ❏ Se o fluído for ingerido, não induza o vómito e entre em contacto com o médico 
imediatamente. Se a pessoa for obrigada a vomitar, o fluído pode ficar na traqueia o que 
representa um perigo acrescido.

Guarde as unidades de alimentação de tinta, a unidade de limpeza de fornecimento de 
tinta, o limpador de tinta, a massa lubrificante da haste do carrinho secundário e a tinta 
residual num local fora do alcance das crianças.

Certifique-se de que lava as mãos e gargareja após substituir o frasco de tinta residual ou 
usar o limpador de tinta.

Quando cortar papel, tenha cuidado para não cortar os dedos nem as mãos na lâmina do 
dispositivo de corte ou noutras lâminas.

Não desmonte as unidades de alimentação de tinta e as unidades de limpeza de fornecimento 
de tinta.
A não observância desta precaução poderá resultar em a tinta entrar nos olhos ou aderir à sua 
pele.

Não agite as unidades de alimentação de tinta e as unidades de limpeza de fornecimento 
de tinta com demasiada força.
Se forem agitadas ou abanadas com demasiada força, a tinta poderá sair das unidades de 
alimentação de tinta.

Não passe as mãos pelas extremidades do papel.
As extremidades do papel são cortantes e podem provocar ferimentos.

Como o papel é pesado, não deve ser carregado por uma só pessoa.
Recomendamos que use o elevador para materiais mais pesados do que 40 kg.
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Symboler anvendt i denne brugervejledning

!Advarsel Advarsler skal følges for at undgå alvorlige personskader.

!Forsigtig Meddelelser om at udvise forsigtighed skal følges for at undgå personskader.

Forsigtig; hold 
hænderne væk

Forsigtig; 
bevægelige dele

Ingen ild

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Læs alle disse instruktioner, før du anvender printeren. Sørg også for at følge alle advarsler og 
instruktioner, der er markeret på printeren.

Bemærkninger om installation

!Advarsel
Blokér ikke ventilationskanalerne på produktet.
Hvis ventilationskanalerne blokeres, kan den indvendige temperatur stige og medføre brand. 
Dæk ikke printeren til med en klud, og installér den ikke på steder med dårlig ventilation. Sørg 
for, at du har tilstrækkelig plads til installation som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning.
UInstallationsvejledning (brochure)

Sæt ikke dette produkt op, og anvend det ikke i områder, hvor børn kan komme tæt på.
Børn kan komme til skade på udstyret.

Anvend produktet i et område med tilstrækkelig ventilation.
Lugtene eller dampene fra blækket, spildblækket, blækrenseren eller rensevæsken kan gøre 
dig utilpas. Tag følgende forholdsregler, hvis du begynder at føle dig utilpas.

 ❏ Bevæg dig ud i et område med frisk luft.

 ❏ Bær beskyttelsesmaske.

 ❏Hvis vejrtrækningen er besværet eller er stoppet, skal du straks give kunstigt åndedræt og 
søge lægehjælp.

!Forsigtig
Installér ikke printeren, og opbevar den ikke på ustabile steder eller på steder, der udsættes 
for vibrationer fra andet udstyr.
Printeren kan vælte eller tippe ned og medføre tilskadekomst.

Installér ikke printeren på steder, der udsættes for olierøg og støv eller på steder udsat for 
fugtighed, eller hvor den nemt kan blive våd.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.
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!Forsigtig
Vip ikke produktet mere end 10 grader fremad, bagud, mod venstre eller højre, imens du 
flytter det.
Manglende overholdelse af denne forholdsregel kan resultere i, at printeren vælter og medfører 
ulykker.

Idet produktet er tungt, bør det ikke bæres af kun én person.
Det kræver mindst otte personer at pakke printeren ud eller bære den. Se følgende for detaljer 
om produktets vægt.
UInstallationsvejledning (brochure)

Når produktet løftes, skal der løftes på de steder, der indikeres i brugervejledningen.
Hvis du løfter ved at holde fast i andre dele, kan printeren falde ned, dine fingre kan komme i 
klemme og medføre tilskadekomst. Se følgende for detaljer om løft af produktet.
UInstallationsvejledning (brochure)

Sørg for at anvende den korrekte arbejdsstilling, når du løfter produktet.
Hvis du løfter, mens du er i den forkerte arbejdsstilling, kan du komme til skade.

Før du monterer produktet, skal du sørge for at rydde emballageark, emballagemateriale 
og medfølgende genstande væk fra installationsområdet.
Hvis du glider eller snubler over disse genstande, kan det medføre tilskadekomst.

Når du sætter produktet på et stativ med styrehjul (hjul), skal du sørge for at afsikre 
styrehjulene, før du udfører arbejdsopgaver, så de ikke bevæger sig.
Hvis stativet bevæger sig, mens du udfører arbejdsopgaver, kan du komme til skade.

Forsøg ikke at flytte stativet, mens styrehjulene (hjulene) og håndtagene er afsikret.
Manglende overholdelse af denne forholdsregel kan resultere i, at printeren vælter og medfører 
ulykker.

Når du flytter printeren, mens den er på stativet, skal du undgå steder med trin eller ujævnt 
gulv.
Manglende overholdelse af denne forholdsregel kan resultere i, at printeren vælter og medfører 
ulykker.

Bemærkninger om håndtering

!Advarsel
Anvend ikke printeren på steder med flygtige stoffer, såsom alkohol eller fortynder, eller i 
nærheden af åben ild.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

Anvend ikke printeren, hvis det ryger fra den, eller hvis du oplever unormale lugte eller støj.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand. Hvis der forekommer noget unormalt, skal du 
slukke for strømmen, straks tage stikket til strømkablet ud af stikkontakten og derefter kontakte 
din forhandler eller Epson-kundeservice.

Forsøg aldrig egenhændigt at reparere printeren, idet det er meget farligt.

Anvend ikke printeren i et miljø, hvor der muligvis er brandfarlig eller eksplosiv gas. Anvend 
ikke spraydåser med brændbar gas inde i eller i nærheden af produktet.
Der kan opstå brand.
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!Advarsel
Før kun kablerne som indikeret i brugervejledningen.
Der kan opstå brand. Det kan også resultere i beskadigelse af tilsluttede enheder.

Sæt ikke metalgenstande eller brændbare genstande ind i åbningerne på printeren, og tab 
ej heller sådanne, så de ender i printeren.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

Rør ikke ved områder inde i printeren, bortset fra dem angivet i brugervejledningen.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller forbrænding.

Skil kun elementer ad, når det indikeres i brugervejledningen.

Hvis LCD-skærmen til kontrolpanelet beskadiges, skal du passe på med flydende krystal, 
der lækker.
Yd førstehjælp i forbindelse med følgende situationer.

 ❏Hvis væsken kommer på din hud, skal du omgående tørre den af og derefter skylle området 
med rigelige mængder sæbevand

 ❏Hvis du får nogen form for væske i øjnene, skal du skylle dem med rent vand i mindst 15 
minutter og derefter straks rådføre dig med en læge.

 ❏Hvis du får væsken i munden, skal du omgående rådføre dig med en læge.

Hvis der trænger fremmedlegemer eller væske, såsom vand, ind i printeren, skal du straks 
indstille brugen af den.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand. Sluk for strømmen, tag straks stikket til 
strømkablet ud af stikkontakten, og kontakt derefter din forhandler eller Epson-kundeservice.

!Forsigtig
Sæt dig ikke på produktet, og anbring ikke tunge genstande oven på det.
Printeren kan vælte eller gå i stykker og medføre personskade.

Ved transport eller opbevaring af produktet skal du sørge for, at det er jævnt placeret: Du 
må ikke vippe det skævt eller vende det på hovedet.
Der kan lække blæk.

Pas på ikke at få dine hænder eller fingre i klemme, når du åbner eller lukker 
printerdækslet og vedligeholdelsesdækslerne.
Manglende overholdelse af denne anvisning kan medføre tilskadekomst.

Ved tilslutning af kabler eller ekstratilbehør skal du sørge for, at dette vender rigtigt ved 
installation, og at du følger procedurerne nøjagtigt.
Der kan opstå brand eller personskade. Installér dem korrekt, ved at følge instruktionerne i 
brugervejledningen.

Når du flytter produktet, skal du sørge for, at det er slukket, at stikket til strømkablet er 
taget ud af stikkontakten, og alle forbindelseskabler er blevet fjernet.
Hvis kablerne beskadiges, kan der opstå elektrisk stød eller brand.

Undtagen ved flytning af stativet skal du sørge for, at de to styrehjul (hjulene) foran på 
stativet er fastgjort.
Hvis de ikke er fastgjorte, kan der opstå ulykker.
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!Forsigtig
Se instruktionerne på skærmen eller i brugervejledningen for at sikre dig, at medierne og 
valsekernen til enheden til automatisk optagelse af spole er afsikret korrekt.
Hvis du taber medier eller optagervalser, kan det resultere i personskade.

Følg instruktionerne på skærmen eller i brugervejledningen ved fjernelse af medier eller 
optagervalse.
Hvis du taber medier eller optagervalser, kan det resultere i personskade.

Sørg for ikke at få hænder eller hår i klemme i mediefremføringsenheden eller den 
automatiske optagerspoleenhed under drift.
Manglende overholdelse af denne anvisning kan medføre tilskadekomst.

Varmeren og mediets kantplader er meget varme, så håndtér dem forsigtigt.
Manglende overholdelse af de nødvendige forholdsregler kan føre til forbrændinger.

Sæt ikke hænderne ind i dele med mærkater inde i printeren.
Manglende overholdelse af denne anvisning kan medføre tilskadekomst.

Bemærkninger om strømforsyningen

!Advarsel
Sørg for, at klingerne på stikket er sat helt ind i stikkontakten.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

Tag stikket ud regelmæssigt og rens mellem klingerne og omkring klingernes fundament.
Hvis stikket sidder i i længere tid, samler der sig støv omkring fundamentet på klingerne, og der 
kan forekomme kortslutning eller brand.

Når du tager stikket ud, skal du tage fat i selve stikket; træk ikke i strømkablet.
Hvis kablet beskadiges, eller stikket er deformt, kan der forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

Sæt ikke stikket i, og tag det ikke ud med våde hænder.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød.

Anvend ikke stikket, hvis der har samlet sig fremmedlegemer, såsom støv, på stikket.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

Anvend kun den type strømkilde, der indikeres på printerens mærkat.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.

For at forhindre ulykker med jordlækage skal du oprette forbindelse til en stikkontakt med 
jordforbindelse (jordet).
Tilslutning til andet end en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse kan resultere i elektrisk stød eller 
brand.

Som strømkabel må du kun anvende det kabel, der leveres med printeren. Du må heller ikke 
anvende det strømkabel, der leveres med printeren, til andre enheder.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand.
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!Advarsel
Anvend ikke strømkablet, hvis det er beskadiget.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand. Hvis strømkablet er beskadiget, skal du kontakte 
Epson-kundeservice. Bemærk følgende punkter, for at undgå beskadigelse af strømkablet.

 ❏Du må ikke ændre strømkablet.

 ❏ Sæt ikke tunge ting oven på strømkablet.

 ❏ Pas på ikke at bøje, vride eller trække i strømkablet.

 ❏ Før ikke strømkablet i nærheden af varmeapparater.

Tilslut ikke strømkablet til en stikdåse eller et multistik.
Der kan forekomme elektrisk stød eller brand. Tilslut tænd/sluk-kablet direkte til en stikkontakt 
til husholdningsbrug.

!Forsigtig
Hvis du ikke skal anvende printeren i længere tid, skal du frakoble printeren af 
sikkerhedsmæssige årsager.

Bemærkninger om forbrugsstoffer (blæk, medier og så videre) samt spildblæk
Læs ”Sikkerhedsdatablad” før brug. Du kan downloade det på din lokale Epson-hjemmeside.

!Advarsel
Må ikke anvendes eller opbevares i nærheden af åben ild.
Blækforsyningsenhed, spildblæk, blækrenser og enhed til rengøringsblæk kan 
antændes og medføre brand.

!Forsigtig
Under vedligeholdelse skal du bære beskyttelsesdragt, herunder øjenværn, handsker og 
en maske.
Hvis blæk, spildblæk eller blækrenser kommer i kontakt med huden, øjnene eller munden, 
skal du omgående træffe følgende foranstaltninger.

 ❏Hvis du får væske på huden, skal du straks vaske det af med rigelige mængder sæbevand. 
Rådfør dig med en læge, hvis huden virker irriteret eller er misfarvet.

 ❏Hvis du får væske i øjnene, skal du straks skylle med vand. Manglende overholdelse af denne 
forholdsregel, kan medføre blodskudte øjne eller let betændelsestilstand. Hvis problemet 
varer ved, skal du rådføre dig med en læge.

 ❏Hvis du får væsken i munden, skal du omgående rådføre dig med en læge.

 ❏Hvis væsken sluges, må du ikke tvinge personen til at kaste op, men i stedet skal du straks 
rådføre dig med en læge. Hvis personen bliver tvunget til at kaste op, kan der sætte sig 
væske fast i luftrøret, hvilket kan være farligt.

Opbevar blækforsyningsenheder, enhed til rengøringsblæk, blækrenser, fedt til sekundær 
bærestang og spildblæk på et sted, hvor det er utilgængeligt for børn.

Sørg for at vaske hænderne og gurgle munden, når du har udskiftet spildblækflasken eller 
brugt blækrenseren.
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!Forsigtig
Ved skæring af medier, skal du passe på ikke at skære fingrene eller hænderne på 
skæreenheden eller andre klinger.

Skil ikke blækforsyningsenheder og enheder til rengøringsblæk ad.
Manglende overholdelse af denne anvisning kan medføre, at du får blæk i øjnene, eller at det 
sætter sig fast på din hud.

Ryst ikke blækforsyningsenheder og enheder til rengøringsblæk for kraftigt.
Hvis de rystes eller svinges for kraftigt, kan der lække blæk fra blækforsyningsenhederne.

Gnid ikke dine hænder langs med kanterne af mediet.
Mediets kanter er skarpe og kan volde skade.

Idet mediet er tungt, bør det ikke bæres af kun én person.
Vi anbefaler, at du anvender løfteren til medier, der er tungere end 40 kg.
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Tässä oppaassa käytetyt symbolit

!Vakava varoitus Varoituksia on noudatettava vakavien henkilövahinkojen 
välttämiseksi.

!Varoitus Varoituksia täytyy noudattaa ruumiinvammojen välttämiseksi.

Varoitus, pidä 
kädet etäällä

Varoitus, liikkuvia 
osia

Pidä etäällä tulesta

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
Lue kaikki nämä ohjeet ennen tulostimen käyttöä. Ota myös kaikki tulostimeen merkityt vakavat 
varoitukset ja ohjeet huomioon.

Huomautuksia asennuksesta

!Vakava varoitus
Älä tuki laitteen tuuletusaukkoja.
Jos tuuletusaukot ovat tukossa, sisälämpötila voi nousta, jolloin seurauksena voi olla tulipalo. 
Älä peitä tulostinta kankaalla tai asenna sitä paikkaan, jossa on huono ilmanvaihto. Varmista, 
että olet varannut asennusta varten riittävästi tilaa oppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
UAsennusopas (kirjanen)

Älä asenna tai käytä laitetta paikassa, jossa lapset saattavat tulla lähelle.
Laite voi vahingoittaa lapsia.

Käytä tuotetta riittävästi tuulettuvassa tilassa.
Musteen hajut tai höyryt, ylijäämäväri, musteenpoistin tai puhdistusneste voivat aiheuttaa 
pahoinvointia. Suorita seuraavat toimenpiteet, jos tunnet huonovointisuutta.

 ❏ Siirrytään paikkaan, jossa on raitista ilmaa.

 ❏ Käytä kasvomaskia.

 ❏Hengityksen ollessa vaikeaa tai sen lakattua, on välittömästi annettava tekohengitystä ja 
hakeuduttava lääkärinhoitoon.

!Varoitus
Älä asenna tai säilytä tulostinta epävakaassa paikassa tai paikassa, jonka muut laitteet 
voivat saada tärisemään.
Muussa tapauksessa tulostin voi pudota tai kaatua ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Älä asenna tulostinta paikkoihin, joissa on öljyistä savua ja pölyä, tai paikkoihin, joissa on 
kosteutta tai joissa tulostin voi kastua helposti.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.
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!Varoitus
Liikuttaessasi laitetta älä kallista sitä yli 10:tä astetta eteenpäin, taaksepäin, vasemmalle tai 
oikealle.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tulostimen kaatumisen, mistä voi 
seurata onnettomuuksia.

Koska tuote on painava, sitä ei saa kantaa yksin.
Tulostimen paketista purkamiseen tai kantamiseen tarvitaan vähintään kahdeksan henkilöä. 
Katso seuraavasta kohdasta lisätietoja tuotteen painosta.
UAsennusopas (kirjanen)

Varmista tuotetta nostaessasi, että pidät kiinni oppaaseen merkityistä kohdista.
Jos pidät nostaessasi kiinni tulostimen muista osista, tulostin voi pudota ja sormesi voivat 
jäädä jumiin aiheuttaen loukkaantumisen. Katso seuraavasta paikasta lisätietoja tuotteen 
nostamisesta.
UAsennusopas (kirjanen)

Varmista, että asentosi on oikeanlainen nostettaessasi tuotetta.
Väärässä asennossa nostaminen voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Varmista ennen tuotteen kokoamista, että olet poistanut kaikki pakkauslevyt, 
pakkausmateriaalit ja mukana toimitetut tavarat asennusalueelta.
Jos liukastut tai kompastut näiden esineiden päälle, se voi aiheuttaa vamman.

Kun asetat tuotteen jalustalle, jossa on rullapyörät (pyörät), lukitse ne ennen työntekoa 
liikkumisen estämiseksi.
Jos jalusta liikkuu työnteon aikana, seurauksena voi olla loukkaantuminen.

Älä yritä siirtää jalustaa silloin, kun rullapyörät (pyörät) ja tasaimet on lukittu.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tulostimen kaatumisen, mistä voi 
seurata onnettomuuksia.

Kun siirrät tulostinta sen ollessa jalustalla, vältä paikkoja, joissa on portaita tai epätasainen 
lattia.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tulostimen kaatumisen, mistä voi 
seurata onnettomuuksia.

Huomautuksia käsittelystä

!Vakava varoitus
Älä käytä tulostinta paikoissa, joissa on haihtuvia aineita, kuten alkoholia tai ohenteita, tai 
lähellä avotulta.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Älä käytä tulostinta, jos se savuaa tai huomaat epätavallisia hajuja tai ääniä.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo. Jos jotain poikkeavaa ilmenee, katkaise virta 
ja kytke virtajohto välittömästi irti. Ota sitten yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään tai Epson-tuotetukeen.

Älä koskaan yritä korjata tulostinta itse, koska se on erittäin vaarallista.

Älä käytä tulostinta ympäristössä, jossa saattaa olla syttyviä tai räjähtäviä kaasuja. Älä käytä 
laitteen sisällä tai lähellä suihkeita, jotka sisältävät helposti syttyvää kaasua.
Muuten seurauksena saattaa olla tulipalo.
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!Vakava varoitus
Reititä johdot vain oppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Muuten seurauksena saattaa olla tulipalo. Tämä voi aiheuttaa vahinkoja myös liitetyille laitteille.

Älä työnnä tai pudota mitään metallisia tai helposti syttyviä esineitä tulostimen aukkoihin.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Älä kosketa mitään tulostimen sisäpuolella olevia alueita, ellei niitä ole mainittu oppaassa.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai palovamma.

Älä pura mitään, paitsi jos oppaassa on kehotettu tekemään niin.

Jos ohjauspaneelin nestekidenäyttö on vaurioitunut, varo vuotavia nestekiteitä.
Huolehdi ensiavusta seuraavissa tilanteissa.

 ❏ Jos nestettä joutuu iholle, pyyhi se heti pois ja huuhtele alue sen jälkeen runsaalla vedellä 
ja saippualla.

 ❏ Jos nestettä joutuu silmiin, huuhtele niitä puhtaalla vedellä vähintään 15 minuuttia ja ota 
välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin.

 ❏ Jos nestettä pääsee suuhun, ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin.

Jos tulostimen sisään pääsee vieraita esineitä tai nestettä, kuten vettä, lopeta laitteen 
käyttö heti.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo. Katkaise virta ja kytke virtajohto välittömästi 
irti. Ota sitten yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään tai Epson-tuotetukeen.

!Varoitus
Älä istu laitteen päällä tai aseta sen päälle painavia esineitä.
Tulostin voi kaatua tai rikkoutua ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Varmista tuotetta kuljettaessasi tai varastoidessasi, että se on vaakasuorassa: älä kallista 
sitä tai aseta sitä ylösalaisin.
Mustetta voi vuotaa.

Varo, etteivät kätesi tai sormesi jää loukkuun, kun avaat tai suljet tulostimen 
kantta ja huoltoluukkuja.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Kun liität johtoja tai valinnaisia lisävarusteita, varmista että asennat ne oikeansuuntaisesti 
ja noudatat ohjeita tarkasti.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai loukkaantuminen. Asenna ne oikein noudattamalla 
oppaassa olevia ohjeita.

Kun siirrät laitetta, varmista että sen virta on katkaistu, virtajohto on irrotettu pistorasiasta 
ja kaikki liitäntäjohdot on irrotettu.
Vaurioituneet johdot voivat aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Varmista muulloin paitsi siirtäessäsi jalustaa, että jalustan etuosassa olevat kaksi rullapyörää 
(pyörät) on lukittu.
Ellei niitä ole lukittu, seurauksena voi olla onnettomuus.

Varmista näytöllä olevien ohjeiden tai oppaan avulla, että tulostusmateriaali ja automaattinen 
vastaanottoyksikkö ovat kunnolla paikoillaan.
Tulostusmateriaalin tai rullatelineen rullien putoaminen voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen.
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!Varoitus
Noudata näyttöruudussa tai oppaassa olevia ohjeita, kun poistat tulostusmateriaalia tai 
vastaanottorullaa.
Tulostusmateriaalin tai rullatelineen rullien putoaminen voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Varmista, että kätesi tai hiuksesi eivät jää kiinni tulostusmateriaalin syöttöyksikköön tai 
automaattiseen takaisinrullausyksikköön sen ollessa toiminnassa.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Lämmitin ja materiaalin reunalevyt voivat olla kuumia, joten käsittele niitä varoen.
Tarvittavien varotoimenpiteiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa palovammoihin.

Älä laita käsiäsi tulostimen sisällä oleviin osiin, joissa on tarroja.
Tämän varotoimen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Huomautuksia virransyötöstä

!Vakava varoitus
Varmista, että pistokkeen piikit on työnnetty kokonaan pistorasiaan.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Irrota pistotulppa säännöllisesti ja puhdista piikkien välit sekä niitä ympäröivä pinta.
Jos pistoke on kytkettynä pistorasiaan pitkän aikaa yhtäjaksoisesti, piikkien ympärille kerääntyy 
pölyä, mikä voi aiheuttaa oikosulun tai tulipalon.

Kun irrotat pistokkeen pistorasiasta, älä vedä virtajohdosta vaan itse pistokkeesta.
Jos johto on vaurioitunut tai pistoke vääntynyt, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Älä kytke tai irrota pistoketta, jos kätesi ovat märät.
Voit saada sähköiskun.

Älä käytä pistoketta, jos siihen on tarttunut vieraita aineita, kuten pölyä.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Käytä vain tulostimen kilvessä ilmoitettua virtalähteen tyyppiä.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Estä maavuoto-onnettomuudet kytkemällä tulostin maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.
Kytkeminen muuhun kuin maadoitettuun pistorasiaan voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

Älä käytä mitään muita virtajohtoja kuin tulostimen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa. Älä 
myöskään käytä tulostimen mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa muissa laitteissa.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo.

Älä käytä virtajohtoa, jos se on vaurioitunut.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo. Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, ota yhteyttä 
Epson-tuotetukeen. Ota huomioon seuraavat kohdat, jotta virtajohto ei vaurioidu.

 ❏Älä muuntele virtajohtoa.

 ❏Älä laita mitään painavaa virtajohdon päälle.

 ❏Älä taivuta tai väännä virtajohtoa tai vedä siitä lujasti.

 ❏Älä reititä virtajohtoa lämmittimien lähelle.
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!Vakava varoitus
Älä kytke virtajohtoa jatkojohtoon tai moninapaiseen pistokkeeseen.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla sähköisku tai tulipalo. Kytke virtajohto suoraan kotikäyttöön 
tarkoitettuun pistorasiaan.

!Varoitus
Jos et aio käyttää tulostinta pitkään aikaan, irrota tulostimen virtajohto pistorasiasta 
turvallisuussyistä.

Huomautuksia kulutustarvikkeista (muste, tulostusmateriaali jne.) ja 
ylijäämäväristä
Lue ”käyttöturvallisuustiedote” ennen käyttöä. Sen voi ladata paikalliselta Epson-verkkosivustolta.

!Vakava varoitus
Älä käytä tai säilytä avotulen läheisyydessä.
Väriyksikkö, ylijäämäväri, musteenpoistin ja puhdistusaineen syöttöyksikkö voivat 
syttyä palamaan ja aiheuttaa tulipalon.

!Varoitus
Käytä huoltotoimien aikana suojavarusteita, kuten suojalaseja, -käsineitä ja hengityssuojainta.
Jos mustetta, ylijäämäväriä tai musteenpoistinta päätyy iholle, silmiin tai suuhun, tee heti 
seuraavat toimenpiteet.

 ❏ Jos nestettä joutuu iholle, pese se välittömästi pois runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla. Ota 
yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos iho vaikuttaa ärtyneeltä tai on värjäytynyt.

 ❏ Jos nestettä pääsee silmiin, huuhtele ne välittömästi vedellä. Tämän varotoimen 
noudattamatta jättäminen saattaa aiheuttaa silmien verestystä tai lievän tulehduksen. Jos 
ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.

 ❏ Jos nestettä pääsee suuhun, ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriin.

 ❏ Jos nestettä niellään, älä pakota henkilöä oksentamaan ja ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriin. Jos 
henkilö pakotetaan oksentamaan, nestettä voi päästä henkitorveen, mikä voi olla vaarallista.

Säilytä väriyksiköitä, puhdistusaineen syöttöyksikköä, musteenpoistinta, toissijaisen 
kuljetusvarren rasvaa ja ylijäämäväriä lasten ulottumattomissa olevassa paikassa.

Muista pestä kädet ja kurlata ylijäämäväripullon vaihtamisen tai musteenpoistimen 
käyttämisen jälkeen.

Kun leikkaat tulostusmateriaalia, ole varovainen, ettet haavoita sormiasi tai käsiäsi leikkurilla 
tai muilla terillä.

Älä pura väriyksiköitä ja puhdistusaineen syöttöyksiköitä osiin.
Ellei tätä varo-ohjetta noudateta, mustetta saattaa päästä silmiin tai tarttua iholle.

Älä ravista väriyksiköitä ja puhdistusaineen syöttöyksiköitä liian voimakkaasti.
Liian voimakas ravistaminen tai heilauttaminen voisi johtaa musteen vuotamiseen väriyksiköistä.
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!Varoitus
Älä hiero käsiä tulostusmateriaalin reunoja pitkin.
Tulostusmateriaalin reunat ovat teräviä ja voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

Koska tulostusmateriaali on painavaa, sitä ei saa kantaa yksin.
Suosittelemme nostimen käyttöä yli 40 kg painavalle tulostusmateriaalille.
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Symboler brukt i denne håndboken

!Advarsel Advarsler må følges for å unngå alvorlig personskade.

!Forsiktig Forsiktighetsregler må følges for å unngå kroppslige skader.

Forsiktig, hold 
hendene unna

Forsiktig, 
bevegelige deler

Ingen ild

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
Les alle disse instruksjonene før du bruker skriveren. Du må også følge alle advarsler og 
instruksjoner markert på skriveren.

Merknader om installering

!Advarsel
Ikke hindre ventilasjonsåpningene på produktet.
Hvis ventilasjonsåpningene er hindret, kan den indre temperaturen stige og forårsake brann. 
Ikke dekk skriveren med en duk eller installer den på et sted med dårlig ventilasjon. Pass på at 
du sikrer tilstrekkelig plass til installasjonen, som beskrevet i håndboken.
UInstalleringshåndbok (hefte)

Ikke installer eller bruk dette produktet i et område der barn kan komme nærme det.
Barn kan bli skadet av utstyret.

Bruk produktet i et tilstrekkelig ventilert område.
Lukt eller damp fra blekket, avfallsblekket, blekkrengjøringen eller rengjøringsvæsken kan føre 
til at du føler deg uvel. Iverksett følgende tiltak hvis du begynner å føle deg uvel.

 ❏ Beveg deg til et område med frisk luft.

 ❏ Bruk en beskyttelsesmaske.

 ❏ Ved pustevansker eller pustestopp må du umiddelbart gi kunstig åndedrett og oppsøke 
lege.

!Forsiktig
Ikke installer eller oppbevar skriveren på et ustabilt sted eller et sted som er utsatt for 
vibrasjoner fra annet utstyr.
Skriveren kan falle eller velte og forårsake en skade.

Ikke installer skriveren på steder som er utsatt for fet røyk og støv, eller på steder med 
fuktighet eller der den lett kan bli våt.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.



5757

N
or

sk

!Forsiktig
Ikke vipp produktet mer enn 10 grader fremover, bakover, til venstre eller høyre mens du 
beveger det.
Mangel på overholdelse av denne forholdsregelen kan føre til at skriveren faller ned og 
forårsaker ulykker.

I og med at produktet er tungt, bør det ikke bæres av en person.
Minst åtte personer trengs for å pakke ut eller bære skriveren. Se følgende for detaljer om 
produktets vekt.
UInstalleringshåndbok (hefte)

Ved løfting av maskinen, må du sjekke at det løftes på stedene som indikeres i 
bruksanvisningen.
Hvis du løfter i andre deler, kan skriveren falle, fange fingrene og forårsake en skade. Se følgende 
for detaljer om løft av produktet.
UInstalleringshåndbok (hefte)

Kontroller at du bruker riktig stilling når du løfter produktet.
Hvis du bruker feil stilling ved løft, kan det føre til personskade.

Før du monterer produktet, må du passe på at du fjerner emballasjen og de medfølgende 
gjenstandene fra monteringsområdet.
Hvis du sklir eller snubler på disse varene, kan det føre til personskader.

Når du skal plassere produktet på et stativ med trinser (hjul), må du sørge for at du fester 
hjulene før du utfører arbeidet, slik at de ikke beveger seg.
Hvis stativet beveger seg mens du utfører dette arbeidet, kan det føre til personskade.

Ikke prøv å flytte stativet mens trinsene (hjulene) og nivelleringene er sikret.
Mangel på overholdelse av denne forholdsregelen kan føre til at skriveren faller ned og 
forårsaker ulykker.

Når du flytter skriveren mens den er på stativet, må du unngå steder med trinn eller ujevnt 
gulv.
Mangel på overholdelse av denne forholdsregelen kan føre til at skriveren faller ned og 
forårsaker ulykker.

Merknader om håndtering

!Advarsel
Ikke bruk skriveren på steder med flyktige stoffer som alkohol eller tynnere, eller i nærheten 
av åpen ild.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.

Ikke bruk skriveren hvis den avgir røyk, eller hvis du merker unormal lukt eller støy.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå. Hvis det oppstår noen unormale forhold, må du slå 
av strømmen og koble strømkabelen fra stikkontakten øyeblikkelig, og deretter kontakte 
forhandleren din eller Epson Support.

Forsøk aldri å reparere skriveren selv, da dette er ekstremt farlig.
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!Advarsel
Ikke bruk skriveren i et miljø der det kan være tilstedeværende brennbar gass eller 
eksplosiv gass. Ikke bruk spray som inneholder antennelige gasser inne i eller i nærheten 
av produktet.
En brann kan oppstå.

Før kablene kun som angitt i håndboken.
En brann kan oppstå. Dette kan også forårsake skade på tilkoblede enheter.

Ikke sett eller slipp metalliske eller brennbare gjenstander i åpningene på skriveren.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.

Ikke berør noen områder inne i skriveren bortsett fra de som er angitt i håndboken.
Elektrisk støt eller brannskader kan oppstå.

Ikke demonter noe bortsett fra når det er angitt i håndboken.

Hvis LCD-skjermen for kontrollpanelet er skadet, må du passe på eventuell lekkende 
flytende krystall.
Gi førstehjelp under alle følgende forhold.

 ❏Hvis væske fester seg på huden din, tørk den umiddelbart av og vask deretter området med 
store mengder såpevann.

 ❏Hvis det kommer væske i øynene, må du skylle med rent vann i minst 15 minutter, og ta 
kontakt med lege øyeblikkelig.

 ❏Hvis væske kommer inn i munnen din, må du kontakte lege umiddelbart.

Hvis fremmedlegemer eller væske som vann kommer inn i skriveren, må du slutte å bruke 
den umiddelbart.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå. Slå av strømmen og trekk strømkabelen ut av stikkontakten 
øyeblikkelig, og kontakt deretter forhandleren eller Epson Support.

!Forsiktig
Ikke sett deg på produktet eller legg noen tunge gjenstander på produktet.
Skriveren kan velte eller knekke og forårsake en skade.

Når du transporterer eller lagrer produktet, må du være sikker på at den er i nivå: ikke vipp 
den i vinkel eller legg den opp ned.
Blekk kan lekke.

Vær forsiktig så du ikke klemmer hender eller fingre når du åpner eller lukker 
skriverdekselet og vedlikeholdsdekslene.
Unnlatelse av å følge denne forholdsregelen kan føre til skade.

Når du kobler til kabler eller ekstrautstyr, må du forsikre deg om at de er installert i riktig 
retning, og at du følger prosedyrene nøyaktig.
Brann eller personskade kan oppstå. Installer dem riktig ved å følge instruksjonene i håndboken.

Når du flytter produktet, må du forsikre deg om at den er slått av, strømkabelen er koblet fra 
stikkontakten og at alle tilkoblingsledninger er fjernet.
Hvis kabler er skadet, kan elektrisk støt eller brann oppstå.
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!Forsiktig
Bortsett fra når du flytter stativet, må du kontrollere at de to trinsene (hjulene) foran på 
stativet er sikret.
Dersom de ikke er sikret, kan det inntreffe en ulykke.

Se instruksjonene på skjermen eller i håndboken for å forsikre deg om at mediet og 
rullekjernen til rullen for automatisk inntrekking er riktig festet.
Å miste medier eller take-up ruller kan føre til personskader.

Følg instruksjonene på skjermen eller i håndboken når du fjerner mediet eller inntrekksrullen.
Å miste medier eller take-up ruller kan føre til personskader.

Forsikre deg om at hendene eller håret ditt ikke blir fanget i medieinnføringsenheten eller 
auto take-up reel enheten mens den er i drift.
Unnlatelse av å følge denne forholdsregelen kan føre til skade.

Varmeelementet og platene for mediekanter kan være varme og må håndteres med forsiktighet.
Mangel på overholdelse av de nødvendige forholdsreglene kan føre til brannskader.

Ikke stikk hendene inn i delene med etiketter inne i skriveren.
Unnlatelse av å følge denne forholdsregelen kan føre til skade.

Merknader om strømforsyningen

!Advarsel
Forsikre deg om at pinnene på støpselet er satt helt inn i stikkontakten.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.

Trekk støpselet ut regelmessig og rengjør mellom pinnene og rundt bunnen av pinnene.
Hvis støpselet er koblet til i en lengre periode, samler det seg støv rundt bunnen av pinnene, og 
det kan oppstå kortslutning eller brann.

Når du kobler fra støpselet, tar du tak i selve støpselet. Ikke trekk i strømkabelen.
Hvis kabelen er skadet eller støpselet er deformert, kan det oppstå et elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke sett i eller trekk ut støpselet med våte hender.
Et elektrisk støt kan oppstå.

Ikke bruk støpselet hvis fremmedlegemer som støv har festet seg til støpselet.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.

Bruk bare type strømkilde som er indikert på skriverens etikett.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.

For å hindre jordlekkasje, må du koble til et jordet uttak.
Hvis du kobler til noe annet enn en jordet kontakt kan det føre til elektrisk støt eller brann.

Ikke bruk andre strømkabler enn den kabelen som fulgte med skriveren. Strømkabelen som 
fulgte med skriveren skal heller ikke brukes på andre enheter.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå.
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!Advarsel
Ikke bruk strømkabelen hvis den er skadet.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå. Hvis strømkabelen er skadet, ta kontakt med Epson 
Support. Merk følgende punkter for å unngå skade på strømkabelen.

 ❏ Ikke utfør endringer på strømkabelen.

 ❏ Ikke legg noe tungt på strømkabelen.

 ❏ Ikke bøy, vri eller trekk kraftig i strømkabelen.

 ❏ Ikke før strømkabelen i nærheten av varmeovner.

Ikke koble strømkabelen til et grenuttak eller en multiplugg.
Elektrisk støt eller brann kan oppstå. Koble strømkabelen direkte til en stikkontakt for 
hjemmebruk.

!Forsiktig
Hvis du ikke skal bruke skriveren i en lengre periode, kobler du fra skriveren av 
sikkerhetsmessige årsaker.

Merknader om forbruksvarer (blekk, media og så videre) og avfallsblekk
Les «Sikkerhetsdatabladet» før bruk. Du kan laste det ned fra ditt lokale Epson-nettsted.

!Advarsel
Må ikke brukes eller oppbevares i nærheten av åpen ild.
Blekktilførselsenheten, avfallsblekk, blekkrengjøring og mateenheten for rengjøringsblekk 
kan antennes og forårsake brann.

!Forsiktig
Bruk verneklær, inkludert vernebriller, hansker og en maske under vedlikehold.
Hvis blekk, avfallsblekk eller blekkrengjøring kommer i kontakt med huden eller kommer 
inn i øynene eller munnen, må du umiddelbart gjøre følgende.

 ❏Dersom væske fester seg til huden din, vask det av øyeblikkelig ved å bruke store mengder 
med såpevann. Konsulter en lege dersom huden blir irritert eller misfarget.

 ❏Hvis du får væske i øynene, skyll umiddelbart med vann. Mangel på overholdelse av denne 
forholdsregelen kan føre til blodskutte øyne eller mild betennelse. Hvis problemer vedvarer, 
må du kontakte lege.

 ❏Hvis væske kommer inn i munnen din, må du kontakte lege umiddelbart.

 ❏Hvis væske svelges, må du ikke tvinge personen til å kaste opp, og konsultere med en lege 
umiddelbart. Hvis personen blir tvunget til å kaste opp, kan væske bli fanget i luftrøret, noe 
som kan være farlig.

Oppbevar blekktilførselsenheter, mateenheten for rengjøringsblekk, blekkrengjøring, 
smøremiddel for sekundær vognstang og avfallsblekk på et sted utilgjengelig for barn.

Sørg for å vaske hendene og skylle munnen etter at du har byttet ut flasken for brukt blekk 
eller brukt blekkrengjøring.
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!Forsiktig
Når du skjærer ut media, må du passe på at du ikke skjærer fingrene eller hendene med 
kutteren eller andre kniver.

Ikke demonter blekktilførselsenhetene og mateenhetene for rengjøringsblekk.
Hvis du ikke overholder denne forholdsregelen, kan det føre til at blekk kommer i øynene eller 
at du får det på huden.

Ikke rist blekktilførselsenhetene og mateenhetene for rengjøringsblekk for kraftig.
Hvis de ristes eller svinges for kraftig, kan det lekke blekk fra blekktilførselsenhetene.

Ikke gni hendene dine langs kantene på mediet.
Kantene på mediet er skarpe og kan føre til personskade.

Fordi mediet er tungt, bør det ikke bæres av en person.
Vi anbefaler at du bruker løfteverktøyet til medier som veier over 40 kg.
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Symboler som används i denna handbok

!Varning Följ alla försiktighetsuppmaningar för att undvika allvarliga personskador.

!Försiktigt Följ alla försiktighetsuppmaningar för att undvika personskador.

Varning, håll undan 
händerna

Varning, rörliga 
delar

Ingen eld

Viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner
Läs alla dessa anvisningar innan du använder skrivaren. Följ även alla varningar och anvisningar 
som finns på skrivaren.

Anmärkningar angående installation

!Varning
Blockera inte ventilationshålen på produkten.
Om ventilationshålen blockeras kan den inre temperaturen stiga och leda till brand. Täck inte 
över skrivaren med tyg eller installera den på en plats med dålig ventilation. Se till att du frigör 
tillräckligt med utrymme för installation enligt beskrivningen i handboken.
UInstallationshandbok (separat häfte)

Placera inte eller använd produkten i en miljö där barn vistas.
Barn kan skadas av utrustningen.

Använd produkten i ett tillräckligt ventilerat utrymme.
Odörer eller ångor från bläcket, överflödigt bläck, bläckrengöringsmedel eller rengöringsmedel 
kan få dig att må dåligt. Vidta följande åtgärder om du börjar må dåligt.

 ❏Gå till ett område med frisk luft.

 ❏Använd en skyddsmask.

 ❏Om någon har svårt att andas eller andningen har upphört, utför konstgjord andning 
omedelbart och sök vård.

!Försiktigt
Installera inte eller förvara skrivaren på en instabil plats eller på en plats som utsätts för 
vibrationer från annan utrustning.
Skrivaren kan falla eller välta och orsaka skada.

Installera inte skrivaren på platser som är utsatta för oljig rök, damm eller fukt, eller på 
platser där den lätt kan bli våt.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.
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!Försiktigt
Luta inte produkten mer än 10 grader framåt, bakåt, åt vänster eller åt höger när du flyttar 
den.
Underlåtenhet att följa den här försiktighetsåtgärden kan leda till att skrivaren välter och 
orsakar olyckor.

Eftersom produkten är tung får den inte lyftas av endast en person.
Minst åtta personer behövs för att packa upp eller bära skrivaren. Se följande för information 
om produktens vikt.
UInstallationshandbok (separat häfte)

Vid lyft av produkten, ska du se till att endast lyfta vid de platser som anges i bruksanvisningen.
Om du lyfter i andra delar kan skrivaren falla, med risk att du klämmer fingrarna och får andra 
skador. Se följande för information om lyft av produkten.
UInstallationshandbok (separat häfte)

Använd rätt kroppsställning vid lyft av produkten.
Lyft med fel kroppsställning kan resultera i personskador.

Innan du monterar produkten se till att ta bort förpackningsarken, allt förpackningsmaterial 
och de medföljande föremålen från installationsområdet.
Du kan skada dig om du halkar eller snubblar över dessa föremål.

När produkten placeras på ett stativ med hjul, ska du säkra hjulen innan du utför 
monteringsarbetet så att de inte kan röra på sig.
Det finns risk för personskador om stativet rör på sig när du utför monteringsarbetet.

Försök inte flytta stativet när hjulen och lyftspakarna är säkrade.
Underlåtenhet att följa den här försiktighetsåtgärden kan leda till att skrivaren välter och 
orsakar olyckor.

När du flyttar skrivaren då den har monterats på stativet, ska du undvika golv med trappsteg 
samt ojämna golv.
Underlåtenhet att följa den här försiktighetsåtgärden kan leda till att skrivaren välter och 
orsakar olyckor.

Anmärkningar angående hantering

!Varning
Använd inte skrivaren på platser med flyktiga ämnen såsom alkohol eller thinner, eller i 
närheten av öppen eld.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.

Använd inte skrivaren om den avger rök eller om du lägger märke till konstiga lukter eller 
ljud.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå. Om något onormalt inträffar, stäng av strömmen, koppla 
omedelbart loss nätkabeln från eluttaget och kontakta sedan din återförsäljare eller Epsons 
support.

Försök aldrig att reparera skrivaren själv, det är extremt farligt.
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!Varning
Använd inte skrivaren i en miljö där lättantändlig gas eller explosiv gas kan förekomma. 
Använd inte sprej som innehåller lättantändlig gas inuti eller i närheten av produkten.
Brand kan uppstå.

Dra endast kablarna på det sätt som anges i handboken.
Brand kan uppstå. Det kan också orsaka skada på anslutna enheter.

För inte in eller tappa metalliska eller lättantändliga föremål i öppningarna på skrivaren.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.

Rör inga delar inuti skrivaren, förutom de som anges i handboken.
Elektrisk stöt eller brännskada kan uppstå.

Demontera inte någonting, förutom när det anges i handboken.

Om LCD-skärmen för kontrollpanelen skadas, var försiktig med eventuell läckande flytande 
kristall.
Ge första hjälpen under följande förhållanden.

 ❏Om du får vätska på huden, torka omedelbart av den och tvätta området med rikligt med 
tvål och vatten.

 ❏Om du får vätska i ögonen, spola dem med rent vatten under åtminstone 15 minuter. 
Kontakta omedelbart läkare.

 ❏Om vätska kommer in i munnen, kontakta omedelbart läkare.

Om främmande föremål eller vätska, såsom vatten, hamnar i skrivaren, sluta omedelbart 
att använda den.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå. Stäng av strömmen, koppla omedelbart loss nätkabeln 
från eluttaget och kontakta sedan din återförsäljare eller Epsons support.

!Försiktigt
Sitt inte på produkten och placera inte tunga föremål på den.
Skrivaren kan välta eller gå sönder och orsaka skada.

Vid transport eller förvaring av produkten, se till att den står rakt: luta den inte och placera 
den inte upp och ned.
Bläck kan läcka.

Var försiktig så att du inte klämmer dina händer eller fingrar när du öppnar eller 
stänger skrivarluckan och underhållsluckorna.
Om denna försiktighetsåtgärd inte följs kan det leda till personskada.

När du ansluter kablar eller andra tillbehör, se till att de installeras i rätt riktning och att du 
följer anvisningarna exakt.
Brand eller personskador kan uppstå. Installera dem på rätt sätt genom att följa instruktionerna 
i handboken.

När du flyttar produkten, se till att den är avstängd, att nätkabeln är utdragen ur vägguttaget 
och att alla anslutna kablar har tagits bort.
Om kablarna är skadade kan elektrisk stöt eller brand uppstå.

Se till att stativets två främre hjul alltid är låsta med undantag av när du flyttar på det.
En olycka kan inträffa om de inte är låsta.
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!Försiktigt
Se instruktionerna på skärmen eller i handboken för att säkerställa att mediet och rullen för 
autohämtningscylindern är ordentligt fastsatta.
Att tappa media eller upptagningsrullar kan leda till personskador.

Följ instruktionerna på skärmen eller i handboken när du tar bort media eller uppsamlingsrulle.
Att tappa media eller upptagningsrullar kan leda till personskador.

Se till att händer och hår inte fastnar i mediemataren eller i den automatiska upptagningsspolen 
när den är i drift.
Om denna försiktighetsåtgärd inte följs kan det leda till personskada.

Värmeenheten och kantguiderna för media kan vara varma, var därför försiktig när du hanterar 
dem.
Underlåtenhet att följa nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder kan leda till brännskador.

Stick inte in händerna i delar, som är märkta med denna dekal, i skrivaren.
Om denna försiktighetsåtgärd inte följs kan det leda till personskada.

Anmärkningar angående strömförsörjning

!Varning
Se till att stiften på kontakten är helt intryckta i eluttaget.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.

Dra ut kontakten regelbundet och rengör mellan stiften och runt deras bas.
Om kontakten är ansluten under längre tid samlas damm runt stiften, och en kortslutning eller 
brand kan uppstå.

När du drar ut kontakten, håll i själva kontakten och dra inte i nätkabeln.
Om kabeln är skadad eller om kontakten är deformerad kan elektrisk stöt eller brand uppstå.

Sätt inte i eller dra ut kontakten med våta händer.
Elektrisk stöt kan uppstå.

Använd inte kontakten om främmande föremål såsom damm har fastnat på den.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.

Använd endast den typ av strömkälla som anges på skrivarens etikett.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.

Anslut till ett jordat eluttag för att förhindra elektricitetsläckage.
Anslutning till annat eluttag än ett jordat eluttag kan leda till elektriska stötar eller brand.

Använd inte andra nätsladdar än den som medföljer skrivaren. Använd inte nätkabeln som 
medföljer skrivaren för någon annan enhet.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå.
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!Varning
Använd inte nätkabeln om den är skadad.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå. Om nätkabeln är skadad, kontakta Epsons support. 
Observera följande punkter för att undvika skador på nätkabeln.

 ❏Modifiera inte nätkabeln.

 ❏ Placera inte något tungt föremål på nätkabeln.

 ❏ Böj, vrid eller dra inte kraftigt i nätkabeln.

 ❏Dra inte nätkabeln i närheten av värmeelement.

Anslut inte nätkabeln till ett grenuttag eller en förgreningskontakt.
Elektrisk stöt eller brand kan uppstå. Anslut nätkabeln direkt till ett vanligt eluttag.

!Försiktigt
Koppla ur skrivaren av säkerhetsskäl om du inte kommer använda den under en längre 
period.

Anmärkningar angående förbrukningsvaror (bläck, media o.s.v.) och 
överflödigt bläck
Läs ”Säkerhetsdatabladet” före användning. Du kan ladda ned det från din lokala Epson-webbplats.

!Varning
Använd eller förvara inte i närheten av öppen eld.
Bläckförsörjarenheten, överflödigt bläck, bläckrengöringsmedlet och bläckförsörjarenheten 
för rengöringsbläck kan antändas och orsaka brand.

!Försiktigt
Använd skyddskläder, inklusive skyddsglasögon, handskar och en mask vid underhåll.
Om överflödigt bläck eller bläckrengöringsmedel kommer i kontakt med huden eller 
kommer i ögonen eller munnen, vidta omedelbart följande åtgärder.

 ❏Om du får vätska på huden, tvätta omedelbart av den med rikligt med tvål och vatten. 
Kontakta läkare om hudirritation eller missfärgning uppstår.

 ❏Om du får vätska i ögonen, skölj omedelbart med vatten. Underlåtenhet att följa den här 
försiktighetsåtgärder kan leda till blodsprängda ögon eller mild inflammation. Om problem 
kvarstår, kontakta läkare.

 ❏Om vätska kommer in i munnen, kontakta omedelbart läkare.

 ❏ Framkalla inte kräkning om vätskan sväljs. Kontakta omedelbart läkare. Om kräkning 
framkallas kan vätska fastna i luftstrupen, vilket kan vara farligt.

Förvara bläckförsörjarenheterna, bläckförsörjarenheten för rengöringsbläck, bläckrengöringsmedel, 
smörjfett för sekundärvagnsstången och överflödigt bläck på en plats utom räckhåll för barn.

Var noga med att tvätta händerna och gurgla efter att ha bytt ut bläckspillbehållaren eller 
använt bläckrengöringsmedlet.
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!Försiktigt
Vid skärning av media, var försiktig så att du inte skär dig i fingrarna eller händerna med 
kniven eller andra blad.

Ta inte isär bläckförsörjarenheterna eller bläckförsörjarenheterna för rengöringsbläck.
Om du inte följer denna försiktighetsåtgärd riskerar du att få bläck i ögonen eller på huden.

Skaka inte bläckförsörjarenheterna eller bläckförsörjarenheterna för rengöringsbläck för 
kraftigt.
Om de skakas och svängs för kraftigt kan färg läcka från bläckförsörjarenheterna.

Stryk inte händerna längs mediets kanter.
Mediets kanter är vassa och kan orsaka personskada.

Eftersom mediet är tungt bör det bäras av fler än en person.
Vi rekommenderar att du använder lyften för media som är tyngre än 40 kg.
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Bu Kılavuzda Kullanılan Semboller

!Uyarı Ciddi bir yaralanmayı önlemek için uyarıların takip edilmesi gerekir.

!Dikkat Fiziksel yaralanmayı önlemek için uyarılara dikkat edilmelidir.

Uyarı, elleri uzak 
tutun

Uyarı, hareketli 
parçalar

Ateşle yaklaşmayın

Önemli Güvenlik Yönergeleri
Yazıcıyı kullanmadan önce bu bölümdeki yönergelerin tümünü okuyun. Ayrıca, bu yazıcının 
üzerindeki tüm uyarılara ve yönergelere uymaya özen gösterin.

Yüklemeyle İlgili Notlar

!Uyarı
Ürün havalandırmalarını kapatmayın.
Havalandırmalar engellenirse, iç sıcaklık yükselir ve yangına neden olur. Yazıcıyı örtüyle 
kapatmayın veya zayıf havalandırmalı bir yere kurmayın. Kılavuzda belirtildiği gibi kurulum için 
yeterli alanı sağladığınızdan emin olun.
UKurulum kılavuzu (Kitapçık)

Bu ürünü çocukların yaklaşabileceği bir yere kurmayın veya öyle bir yerde kullanmayın.
Çocuklar ekipmandan yaralanabilir.

Ürünü yeterince havalandırılmış bir alanda kullanın.
Mürekkep, atık mürekkep, mürekkep temizleyici veya temizleme sıvısından gelen koku veya 
buharlar kendinizi iyi hissetmemenize neden olabilir. Kendinizi iyi hissetmemeye başlarsanız 
aşağıdaki önlemleri alın.

 ❏Havası temiz bir alana geçin.

 ❏ Koruyucu bir maske takın.

 ❏ Solunum güçse veya durmuşsa, derhal suni solunum yapın ve tıbbi yardım alın.

!Dikkat
Yazıcıyı dengesiz veya başka ekipmandan titreşime maruz kalan bir yere monte etmeyin 
veya depolamayın.
Yazıcı düşebilir veya devrilebilir ve yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Yazıcıyı yağlı duman veya toza maruz kalan ya da neme maruz kalan veya kolayca ıslanabilen 
yerlere monte etmeyin.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Ürünü taşırken ileri, geri, sol veya sağa 10 dereceden fazla eğmeyin.
Bu önleme uyulmaması yazıcının kazalara neden olarak düşmesiyle sonuçlanabilir.
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!Dikkat
Ürün ağır olduğundan bir kişi tarafından taşınmamalıdır.
Yazıcının ambalajını açmak veya yazıcıyı taşımak içinen az sekiz kişi gereklidir. Ürünün ağırlığıyla 
ilgili ayrıntılar için aşağıya bakın.
UKurulum kılavuzu (Kitapçık)

Ürünü kaldırırken kılavuzda gösterilen yerlerden kaldırdığınızdan emin olun.
Başka parçalardan tutarak kaldırırsanız yazıcı düşebilir, parmaklarınız sıkışabilir ve yaralanmaya 
neden olabilir. Ürünü kaldırmayla ilgili bilgiler için aşağıya bakın.
UKurulum kılavuzu (Kitapçık)

Ürünü kaldırırken doğru vücut şeklini kullandığınızdan emin olun.
Yanlış vücut şekliyle kaldırılması yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Ürünü monte etmeden önce ambalaj kağıtları, paketleme malzemeleri ve birlikte verilen 
öğeleri montaj alanından temizlediğinizden emin olun.
Bu öğeler üzerinden kayar veya takılırsanız yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Ürünü tekerlekli bir ayak üzerine yerleştirirken çalışmayı yapmadan önce tekerlekleri 
hareket etmeyecek şekilde sabitlediğinizden emin olun.
Çalışmayı yaparken ayak hareket ederse yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Tekerlekler ve düzleştiriciler sabitlenmişken standı hareket ettirmeye çalışmayın.
Bu önleme uyulmaması yazıcının kazalara neden olarak düşmesiyle sonuçlanabilir.

Yazıcıyı ayak üzerindeyken hareket ettirirken basamaklı veya dengesiz zemine sahip 
yerlerden sakının.
Bu önleme uyulmaması yazıcının kazalara neden olarak düşmesiyle sonuçlanabilir.

Kullanıma İlişkin Notlar

!Uyarı
Yazıcıyı alkol veya tiner gibi maddelerin bulunduğu yerlerde veya çıplak alevlerin yakınında 
kullanmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Duman çıkıyorsa veya anormal koku ya da gürültü fark ederseniz yazıcıyı kullanmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir. Herhangi bir anormallik olursa gücü kapatın ve güç 
kablosunu hemen prizden çekin ve ardından bayiniz veya Epson Support ile irtibata geçin.

Bu oldukça tehlikeli olduğundan yazıcıyı kesinlikle kendiniz onarmaya çalışmayın.

Yazıcıyı yanıcı veya patlayıcı gaz bulunabilecek ortamlarda kullanmayın. Ürünün içinde 
veya yakınında yanıcı gaz içeren spreyler kullanmayın.
Yangın çıkabilir.

Kabloları yalnızca kılavuzda gösterildiği gibi yönlendirin.
Yangın çıkabilir. Bu, ayrıca bağlanan aygıtlarda da hasara neden olabilir.

Yazıcıdaki açıklıklardan herhangi bir metal veya yanıcı öğe sokmayın veya düşürmeyin.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Bu kılavuzda belirtilenlerin haricinde yazıcı içindeki herhangi bir bölgeye dokunmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yanık olabilir.
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!Uyarı
Kılavuzda belirtilmesi dışında herhangi bir şeyi sökmeyin.

Kontrol paneli LCD’si hasar görürse sıvı kristal sızıntısına karşı dikkatli olun.
Aşağıdaki koşullarda ilk yardım uygulayın.

 ❏ Sıvı cildinize yapışır ise hemen silin ve ardından büyük miktarda sabunlu su kullanarak 
bölgeyi yıkayın.

 ❏Gözlerinize sıvı kaçarsa en az 15 dakika temiz suyla temizleyin ve hemen bir doktora 
başvurun.

 ❏Ağzınıza sıvı girerse, derhal bir doktora danışın.

Yazıcıya yabancı madde veya sıvı girerse hemen kullanmayı bırakın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir. Gücü kapatın ve güç kablosunu hemen prizden çekin ve 
ardından bayiniz veya Epson Support ile irtibata geçin.

!Dikkat
Ürünün üzerine oturmayın veya üstüne ağır nesneler koymayın.
Yazıcı devrilebilir veya kırılabilir ve yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Ürünü taşırken veya depolarken dengeli olduğundan emin olun. Belirli bir açıda eğmeyin 
veya üst tarafı aşağı gelecek şekilde yerleştirmeyin.
Mürekkep sızabilir.

Yazıcı kapağını ve bakım kapaklarını açarken veya kapatırken ellerinizi veya 
parmaklarınızı sıkıştırmamaya dikkat edin.
Bu önlemin alınmaması yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Kabloları veya isteğe bağlı aksesuarları bağlarken doğru yönde bağlandıklarından ve 
prosedürleri tam olarak uyguladığınızdan emin olun.
Yangın veya yaralanma meydana gelebilir. Kılavuzdaki talimatları uygulayarak doğru şekilde 
monte edin.

Ürünü taşırken kapalı olduğundan, güç kablosunun prizden çekildiğinden ve tüm bağlantı 
kablolarının çıkarıldığından emin olun.
Kablolar hasar görürse elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Ayağı hareket ettirme dışında, ayağın önündeki iki tekerleğin sabitlendiğinden emin olun.
Sabitlenmezlerse bir kaza olabilir.

Medya ve oto. sarma makarası biriminin rulo çekirdeğinin doğru şekilde sabitlendiğinden 
emin olmak için ekrandaki talimatlara veya kılavuza bakın.
Medya ya da sarım rulolarını düşürmek yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Medyayı veya sarma rulosunu çıkarırken, ekrandaki talimalara veya kılavuza uyun.
Medya ya da sarım rulolarını düşürmek yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Medya besleme ünitesi veya Otomatik sarma makarası biriminde çalışırken ellerinizin veya 
saçlarınızın yakalanmadığından emin olun.
Bu önlemin alınmaması yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Isıtıcı ve medya kenar plakaları sıcak olabileceğinden bunları tutarken dikkatli olun.
Gereken tedbirlere uymamak yanıklara neden olabilir.
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!Dikkat
Yazıcının içinde etiketler olan parçalara ellerinizi koymayın.
Bu önlemin alınmaması yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

Güç Kaynağıyla İlgili Notlar

!Uyarı
Fişteki uçların elektrik prizine iyice takıldığından emin olun.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Fişi düzenli olarak prizden çekin ve uçlar ile uçların taban çevresi arasını temizleyin.
Fiş uzun süre takılıysa uçların tabanı çevresinde toz toplanır ve kısa devre ya da yangın olabilir.

Fişi prizden çekerken fişten tutun, güç kablosundan çekmeyin.
Kablo hasar gördüyse veya fiş deforme olduysa elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Fişi ıslak elle takmayın veya çıkarmayın.
Elektrik çarpması olabilir.

Fişe yapışmış toz gibi yabancı maddeler varsa fişi kullanmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Yalnızca, yazıcının etiketinde belirtilen güç kaynağı tipini kullanın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Toprak kaçağı kazalarını önlemek için topraklanmış bir prize bağlayın.
Topraklanmış priz dışında bir prize bağlamak elektrik çarpmasına veya yangına neden olabilir.

Yazıcıyla birlikte verilen kablo dışındaki güç kablolarını kullanmayın. Ayrıca, yazıcıyla 
birlikte verilen güç kablosunu başka cihazlarda kullanmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir.

Güç kablosunu hasarlıysa kullanmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir. Güç kablosu hasar görürse Epson Support ile irtibata 
geçin. Güç kablosuna hasar vermekten kaçınmak için aşağıdaki noktalara dikkat edin.

 ❏Güç kablosunda değişiklik yapmayın.

 ❏Güç kablosunun üzerine ağır bir şey koymayın.

 ❏Güç kablosunu eğmeyin, bükmeyin veya zorla çekmeyin.

 ❏Güç kablosunu ısıtıcıların yakınından geçirmeyin.

Güç kablosunu bir ara kabloya ve bir grup prize takmayın.
Elektrik çarpması veya yangın olabilir. Güç kablosunu doğrudan ev kullanımına özel bir prize 
bağlayın.

!Dikkat
Yazıcıyı uzun süre kullanmayacaksanız güvenlik için yazıcıyı prizden çekin.
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Sarf Malzemeleri (Mürekkep, Medya, vb.) ve Atık Mürekkep İle İlgili Notlar
Kullanmadan önce “Güvenlik veri sayfası”nı okuyun. Yerel Epson Web sitenizden indirebilirsiniz.

!Uyarı
Açık alevlerin yakınında kullanmayın veya saklamayın.
Mürekkep besleme ünitesi, atık mürekkep, mürekkep temizleyici ve temizleme 
mürekkebi besleme birimi tutuşabilir ve yangına neden olabilir.

!Dikkat
Bakım esnasında koruyucu gözlük, eldiven ve maske dahil olmak üzere koruyucu elbise 
giyin.
Mürekkep, atık mürekkep veya mürekkep temizleyici cildinize temas ederse veya gözünüze 
ya da ağzınıza girerse derhal aşağıdaki önlemleri alın.

 ❏ Sıvı derinize yapışırsa çok miktarda sabunlu su ile hemen yıkayın. Cilt tahriş olmuş veya 
solmuş görünüyorsa doktora danışın.

 ❏ Sıvı gözlerinize girerse hemen suyla yıkayın. Bu talimata uymamak gözlerde kanlanma veya 
orta derecede iltihaplanmayla sonuçlanabilir. Sorun devam ederse bir doktora danışın.

 ❏Ağzınıza sıvı girerse, derhal bir doktora danışın.

 ❏ Sıvı yutulursa, kişiyi kusmaya zorlamayın ve hemen doktora danışın. Kişi kusmaya zorlanırsa, 
sıvı soluk borusuna takılabilir ve bu durum tehlikeli olabilir.

Mürekkep besleme ünitelerini, temizleme mürekkebi besleme birimini, mürekkep 
temizleyiciyi ikincil taşıyıcı çubuk gresini ve atık mürekkebi çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir 
yerde saklayın.

Atık mürekkep şişesini değiştirdikten veya mürekkep temizleyiciyi kullandıktan sonra 
ellerinizi yıkadığınızdan ve gargara yaptığınızdan emin olun.

Medyayı keserken, kesici veya diğer bıçakların parmaklarınızı veya ellerinizi kesmemesine 
dikkat edin.

Mürekkep besleme ünitelerini ve temizleme mürekkebi besleme birimlerini sökmeyin.
Bu önleme uyulmaması mürekkebin gözlerinize girmesine veya cildinize bulaşmasına yol 
açabilir.

Mürekkep besleme ünitelerini ve temizleme mürekkebi besleme birimlerini çok fazla 
çalkalamayın.
Çok güçlü sallanır veya savrulurlarsa mürekkep besleme ünitelerinden mürekkep sızabilir.

Ellerinizi medyanın kenarlarına sürtmeyin.
Medyanın kenarları keskindir ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Medya ağır olduğu için bir kişi tarafından taşınmamalıdır.
40 kg üzerindeki medya için taşıyıcı kullanılmasını önermekteyiz.
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Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο

!Προειδοποίηση Οι προειδοποιήσεις πρέπει να ακολουθούνται για να αποφευχθούν 
τραυματισμοί.

!Προσοχή Τα μηνύματα προσοχής πρέπει να ακολουθούνται για να 
αποφεύγονται οι τραυματισμοί.

Προσοχή, κρατήστε 
τα χέρια σας μακριά

Προσοχή, 
κινούμενα μέρη

Απαγορεύεται η 
φλόγα

Σημαντικές οδηγίες ασφάλειας
Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες, προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε τον εκτυπωτή. Επίσης, λάβετε υπόψη όλες τις 
προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες που αναγράφονται στον εκτυπωτή.

Σημειώσεις για την εγκατάσταση

!Προειδοποίηση
Μην κλείνετε τους αεραγωγούς του προϊόντος.
Αν οι αγωγοί παρεμποδιστούν, η εσωτερική θερμοκρασία μπορεί να αυξηθεί και να προκαλέσει 
φωτιά. Μην καλύπτετε τον εκτυπωτή με ύφασμα ή τον εγκαθιστάτε σε περιοχές με ανεπαρκή 
αερισμό. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει επαρκή χώρο για την εγκατάσταση όπως περιγράφεται στις 
οδηγίες χρήσης.
UΟδηγός εγκατάστασης (Φυλλάδιο)

Μην εγκαθιστάτε ή μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν σε χώρο όπου ενδέχεται να 
πλησιάσουν παιδιά.
Τα παιδιά μπορεί να τραυματιστούν από τον εξοπλισμό.

Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν σε επαρκώς αεριζόμενο χώρο.
Οι οσμές ή οι ατμοί από το μελάνι, τα υπολείμματα μελανιού, το καθαριστικό μελανιού ή το 
καθαριστικό υγρό, μπορούν να σας προκαλέσουν να μην νιώθετε καλά. Λάβετε τα ακόλουθα 
μέτρα αν αρχίσετε να μην νιώθετε καλά.

 ❏Μετακινηθείτε σε περιοχή με καθαρό αέρα.

 ❏Φορέστε προστατευτική μάσκα.

 ❏ Εάν υπάρχει δυσκολία στην αναπνοή ή έχει σταματήσει, εκτελέστε αμέσως τεχνητή αναπνοή 
και ζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.

!Προσοχή
Μην εγκαθιστάτε ή αποθηκεύετε τον εκτυπωτή σε ασταθή θέση ή σε θέση που υπόκειται σε 
κραδασμούς από άλλον εξοπλισμό.
Ο εκτυπωτής μπορεί να πέσει ή να αναποδογυρίσει και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.
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!Προσοχή
Μην εγκαθιστάτε τον εκτυπωτή σε σημεία όπου υπάρχει ελαιώδης καπνός και σκόνη ή σε 
χώρους με μεγάλη υγρασία ή εκεί όπου μπορεί να βραχεί εύκολα.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Κατά τη μετακίνηση, φροντίστε το προϊόν να μην έχει κλίση περισσότερων από 10 μοιρών 
προς τα εμπρός, πίσω, αριστερά ή δεξιά.
Εάν δεν τηρήσετε αυτήν την προφύλαξη, ο εκτυπωτής ενδέχεται να πέσει και να προκαλέσει 
ατυχήματα.

Επειδή το προϊόν είναι βαρύ, θα πρέπει να μεταφέρεται από περισσότερα από ένα άτομα.
Απαιτούνται τουλάχιστον οκτώ άτομα για την αποσυσκευασία και τη μεταφορά του εκτυπωτή. 
Δείτε τα παρακάτω για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με το βάρος του προϊόντος.
UΟδηγός εγκατάστασης (Φυλλάδιο)

Όταν σηκώνετε το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε πως το σηκώνετε από τα σημεία που υποδεικνύονται 
στο εγχειρίδιο.
Αν ανυψώνετε από άλλα σημεία, ο εκτυπωτής μπορεί να πέσει μαγκώνοντας τα δάχτυλά σας 
και προκαλώντας τραυματισμό. Δείτε τα παρακάτω για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με την ανύψωση 
του προϊόντος.
UΟδηγός εγκατάστασης (Φυλλάδιο)

Βεβαιωθείτε πως χρησιμοποιείτε τη σωστή στάση όταν σηκώνετε το προϊόν.
Η ανύψωση με λανθασμένη στάση μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

Πριν συναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν, φροντίστε να απομακρύνετε τα υλικά συσκευασίας και 
τα παρεχόμενα αντικείμενα από την περιοχή της εγκατάστασης.
Εάν γλιστρήσετε ή παραπατήσετε σε αυτά τα αντικείμενα, μπορεί να προκληθεί τραυματισμός.

Όταν τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε βάση με ροδάκια, φροντίστε να ασφαλίσετε τα ροδάκια πριν 
εκτελέσετε την εργασία έτσι ώστε να μην μετακινηθούν.
Εάν η βάση μετακινηθεί κατά τη διάρκεια της εκτέλεσης της εργασίας, μπορεί να προκληθεί 
τραυματισμός.

Μην επιχειρήσετε τα μετακινήσετε τη βάση με τα ροδάκια και τους σταθμιστές ασφαλισμένα.
Εάν δεν τηρήσετε αυτήν την προφύλαξη, ο εκτυπωτής ενδέχεται να πέσει και να προκαλέσει 
ατυχήματα.

Όταν μετακινείτε τον εκτυπωτή όταν αυτός βρίσκεται επάνω στη βάση, αποφεύγετε σημεία 
με σκαλιά ή ανομοιόμορφο δάπεδο.
Εάν δεν τηρήσετε αυτήν την προφύλαξη, ο εκτυπωτής ενδέχεται να πέσει και να προκαλέσει 
ατυχήματα.

Σημειώσεις για το χειρισμό

!Προειδοποίηση
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον εκτυπωτή σε χώρους με πτητικές ουσίες, όπως αλκοόλη ή 
αραιωτικά, ή κοντά σε γυμνή φλόγα.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.
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!Προειδοποίηση
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον εκτυπωτή εάν εξέρχεται καπνός από αυτόν ή εάν παρατηρήσετε 
ασυνήθιστες οσμές ή θορύβους.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς. Αν προκύψουν ασυνήθιστες καταστάσεις, 
απενεργοποιήστε και βγάλτε αμέσως το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα, και έπειτα, 
επικοινωνήστε με την αντιπροσωπεία σας ή την Υποστήριξη Epson.

Μην επιχειρείτε ποτέ να επισκευάσετε τον εκτυπωτή μόνοι σας, καθώς αυτό ενέχει μεγάλους 
κινδύνους.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τον εκτυπωτή σε περιβάλλοντα που μπορεί να έχουν εύφλεκτα ή 
εκρηκτικά αέρια. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σπρέι με εύφλεκτο αέριο μέσα ή κοντά στο προϊόν.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

Να περνάτε τα καλώδια μόνο όπως υποδεικνύεται στο εγχειρίδιο.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς. Αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στις συνδεδεμένες συσκευές.

Μην εισαγάγετε ή ρίχνετε μεταλλικά ή εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα στα ανοίγματα του εκτυπωτή.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Μην αγγίζετε σημεία στο εσωτερικό του εκτυπωτή, εκτός από αυτά που υποδεικνύονται στο 
εγχειρίδιο.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή εγκαύματος.

Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τίποτα άλλο εκτός από όσα προβλέπονται στο εγχειρίδιο.

Εάν η οθόνη LCD του πίνακα ελέγχου είναι φθαρμένη, προσέξτε για τυχόν διαρροή υγρών 
κρυστάλλων.
Δώστε τις πρώτες βοήθειες σε οποιαδήποτε από τις παρακάτω καταστάσεις.

 ❏ Εάν το υγρό έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα σας, σκουπίστε το αμέσως και, στη συνέχεια, 
ξεπλύνετε την περιοχή με μεγάλες ποσότητες νερού και σαπουνιού.

 ❏ Εάν το υγρό έρθει σε επαφή με τα μάτια σας, ξεπλύνετέ τα με καθαρό νερό για τουλάχιστον 
15 λεπτά και συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως γιατρό.

 ❏Αν μπει στο στόμα σας υγρό, συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως γιατρό.

Σε περίπτωση που εισέλθει κάποιο ξένο αντικείμενο ή υγρό, όπως νερό, στον εκτυπωτή, 
σταματήστε να τον χρησιμοποιείτε αμέσως.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς. Απενεργοποιήστε και βγάλτε αμέσως το 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα, και έπειτα, επικοινωνήστε με την αντιπροσωπεία σας ή 
την Υποστήριξη Epson.

!Προσοχή
Μην κάθεστε στο προϊόν και μην τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα επάνω του.
Ο εκτυπωτής μπορεί να γείρει ή να σπάσει και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό.

Κατά τη μεταφορά ή αποθήκευση του προϊόντος, φροντίστε ο εκτυπωτής να είναι επίπεδος: 
μην τον γέρνετε υπό γωνία και μην τον αναποδογυρίζετε.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος διαρροής μελάνης.

Προσέξτε να μην πιαστούν τα χέρια ή τα δάχτυλά σας κατά το άνοιγμα ή το 
κλείσιμο του καλύμματος εκτυπωτή και των καλυμμάτων συντήρησης.
Η μη τήρηση αυτής της προφύλαξης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό.
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!Προσοχή
Όταν συνδέετε καλώδια ή προαιρετικά εξαρτήματα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι αυτά έχουν τοποθετηθεί 
με τη σωστή κατεύθυνση και ότι ακολουθείτε τις διαδικασίες επακριβώς.
Μπορεί να προκληθεί φωτιά ή τραυματισμός. Εγκαταστήστε σωστά ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες 
του εγχειριδίου.

Όταν μετακινείτε το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι απενεργοποιημένο, έχει αφαιρεθεί από 
την πρίζα το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας και έχουν αφαιρεθεί επίσης όλα τα καλώδια σύνδεσης.
Εάν τα καλώδια είναι φθαρμένα, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις μετακίνησης της βάσης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα δύο ροδάκια στο 
μπροστινό μέρος της βάσης είναι ασφαλισμένα.
Εάν δεν είναι ασφαλισμένα, μπορεί να σημειωθεί ατύχημα.

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη ή το εγχειρίδιο για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέσο και 
ο πυρήνας ρολού για τη μονάδα αυτόματης περιτύλιξης ρολού έχουν ασφαλιστεί σωστά.
Αν σας πέσουν το χαρτί ή τα ρολά περιτύλιξης, μπορεί να τραυματιστείτε.

Ακολουθείτε τις οδηγίες στην οθόνη ή στο εγχειρίδιο όταν αφαιρείτε το μέσο ή το ρολό 
περιτύλιξης.
Αν σας πέσουν το χαρτί ή τα ρολά περιτύλιξης, μπορεί να τραυματιστείτε.

Προσέξτε να μην πιαστούν τα χέρια ή τα μαλλιά σας στη μονάδα τροφοδοσίας χαρτιού ή 
στη μονάδα αυτόματης περιτύλιξης ρολού, όταν είναι σε λειτουργία.
Η μη τήρηση αυτής της προφύλαξης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό.

Ο θερμαντήρας και οι πλάκες άκρης μέσων μπορεί να είναι ζεστά, γι’ αυτό να προσέχετε 
όταν τα χειρίζεστε.
Εάν δεν λάβατε τις απαραίτητες προφυλάξεις ενδέχεται να υποστείτε εγκαύματα.

Μη βάζετε τα χέρια σας στα μέρη με ετικέτες στο εσωτερικό του εκτυπωτή.
Η μη τήρηση αυτής της προφύλαξης μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό.

Σημειώσεις σχετικά με την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος

!Προειδοποίηση
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ακίδες του βύσματος έχουν εισαχθεί πλήρως στην πρίζα.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Να αποσυνδέετε συχνά το βύσμα και να καθαρίζετε ανάμεσα στις ακίδες και γύρω από τη 
βάση τους.
Εάν το βύσμα παραμείνει συνδεδεμένο για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, θα συσσωρεύσει σκόνη 
γύρω από τη βάση των ακίδων, με επακόλουθο κίνδυνο βραχυκυκλώματος ή πυρκαγιάς.

Όταν αποσυνδέετε το βύσμα, πιάστε το ίδιο το βύσμα και μην τραβάτε το καλώδιο 
τροφοδοσίας.
Εάν το καλώδιο είναι φθαρμένο ή παραμορφωμένο, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή 
πυρκαγιάς.

Μην τοποθετείτε ή αποσυνδέετε το βύσμα με βρεγμένα χέρια.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.
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!Προειδοποίηση
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το βύσμα εάν υπάρχουν σε αυτό ξένα αντικείμενα, όπως σκόνη.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον τύπο τροφοδοσίας που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα του εκτυπωτή.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων διαρροής της γείωσης, συνδέστε σε πρίζα με γείωση.
Η σύνδεση οπουδήποτε αλλού αντί γειωμένης πρίζας μπορεί να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία ή φωτιά.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άλλα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας εκτός από αυτό που συνοδεύει τον 
εκτυπωτή. Επίσης, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας που συνοδεύει τον 
εκτυπωτή σε οποιαδήποτε άλλη συσκευή.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας εάν είναι φθαρμένο.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς. Αν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει ζημιά 
επικοινωνήστε με την Υποστήριξη της Epson. Προσέξτε τα ακόλουθα σημεία για να αποφύγετε 
τη ζημιά στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.

 ❏Μην τροποποιείτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.

 ❏Μην τοποθετείτε τίποτα επάνω στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.

 ❏Μην λυγίζετε, στρίβετε ή τραβάτε με δύναμη το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.

 ❏Μην περνάτε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας κοντά σε θερμαντικά σώματα.

Μη συνδέετε το καλώδιο ρεύματος σε πολύπριζο.
Υπάρχει κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας ή πυρκαγιάς. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας απευθείας 
σε πρίζα για οικιακή χρήση.

!Προσοχή
Εάν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τον εκτυπωτή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, 
αποσυνδέστε τον για λόγους ασφαλείας.

Σημειώσεις σχετικά με τα αναλώσιμα (μελάνι, μέσο κοκ) και τα υπολείμματα 
μελανιού
Διαβάστε το «Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας» πριν από τη χρήση. Μπορείτε να πραγματοποιήσετε 
λήψη του από την τοπική σελίδα web της Epson.

!Προειδοποίηση
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε και μην αποθηκεύετε κοντά σε γυμνές φλόγες.
Η μονάδα παροχής μελανιού, το υπόλειμμα μελάνης, το καθαριστικό μελάνης και η 
μονάδα παροχής μελάνης καθαρισμού ενδέχεται να αναφλεγούν και να προκληθεί φωτιά.
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!Προσοχή
Κατά τη διάρκεια της συντήρησης, φοράτε προστατευτικό ρουχισμό, συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
προστατευτικών γυαλιών, γαντιών και μάσκας.
Σε περίπτωση που υπόλειμμα μελάνης ή καθαριστικό μελάνης έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα 
σας ή εισέλθει στα μάτια ή στο στόμα σας, κάντε αμέσως τα παρακάτω.

 ❏Αν το υγρό κολλήσει στο δέρμα σας, πλύντε το αμέσως με μεγάλες ποσότητες από νερό και 
σαπούνι. Συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό αν το δέρμα ερεθιστεί ή αποχρωματιστεί.

 ❏Αν το υγρό μπει στα μάτια σας, πλύντε τα αμέσως με νερό. Εάν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτήν 
την προφύλαξη ενδέχεται να προκύψει ερυθρότητα ή ήπια φλεγμονή στα μάτια σας. Αν το 
πρόβλημα επιμένει, συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό.

 ❏Αν μπει στο στόμα σας υγρό, συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως γιατρό.

 ❏Αν κάποιος καταπιεί το υγρό, μην τον πιέσετε να κάνει εμετό, και συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
γιατρό. Αν το άτομο πιεστεί να κάνει εμετό, μπορεί να παραμείνει υγρό στην τραχεία, κάτι 
που είναι επικίνδυνο.

Αποθηκεύστε τις μονάδες παροχής μελανιού, τη μονάδα παροχής μελάνης καθαρισμού, το 
καθαριστικό μελάνης, το γράσο δευτερεύουσας ράβδου φορέα και το υπόλειμμα μελάνης 
σε μέρος μακριά από παιδιά.

Φροντίζετε να πλένετε τα χέρια σας και να κάνετε γαργάρες μετά την αντικατάσταση της 
φιάλης υπολείμματος μελάνης ή τη χρήση του καθαριστικού μελάνης.

Όταν κόβετε το χαρτί, προσέξτε να μην κοπείτε στα δάχτυλα ή στα χέρια σας με το 
χαρτοκόπτη ή με άλλα κοπίδια.

Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τις μονάδες παροχής μελανιού και τις μονάδες παροχής μελάνης 
καθαρισμού.
Η μη τήρηση αυτής της προφύλαξης μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα να μπει μελάνι στα μάτια 
σας ή να προσκολληθεί στο δέρμα σας.

Μην ανακινείτε τις μονάδες παροχής μελανιού και τις μονάδες παροχής μελάνης καθαρισμού 
πάρα πολύ δυνατά.
Εάν ανακινηθούν με υπερβολική δύναμη, υπάρχει κίνδυνος διαρροής του μελανιού από τις 
μονάδες παροχής μελανιού.

Προστατεύεστε τα χέρια σας από τις άκρες του χαρτιού.
Οι άκρες του χαρτιού είναι κοφτερές και μπορεί να σας τραυματίσουν.

Επειδή τα μέσα έχουν μεγάλο βάρος, θα πρέπει να μεταφέρονται από περισσότερα από ένα 
άτομα.
Συνιστούμε τη χρήση ανυψωτήρα για μέσα που είναι πιο βαριά από 40 kg.
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Simboli, uporabljeni v tem priročniku

!Opozorilo Obvezno upoštevajte opozorila, da preprečite hude telesne poškodbe.

!Pozor Obvezno upoštevajte svarila, da preprečite telesne poškodbe.

Previdno, roke naj 
bodo proste

Pozor, premikajoči 
se deli

Prepovedana 
uporaba ognja

Pomembna varnostna navodila
Preberite vsa navodila pred uporabo tiskalnika. Upoštevajte tudi vsa opozorila in navodila, 
označena na tiskalniku.

Opombe o namestitvi

!Opozorilo
Ne ovirajte prezračevalnih odprtin izdelka.
Če so prezračevalne odprtine ovirane, se lahko notranja temperatura zviša in povzroči požar. 
Tiskalnika ne pokrivajte s krpo ali ga namestite na mesto, kjer je slabo prezračevanje. Prepričajte 
se, da zagotovite dovolj prostora za namestitev, kot je opisano v priročniku.
UPriročnik za namestitev (knjižica)

Ne postavljajte in ne uporabljajte tega izdelka na območju, kjer se bi mu lahko približali 
otroci.
Oprema lahko poškoduje otroke.

Izdelek uporabljajte v ustrezno prezračevanem prostoru.
Vonj ali hlapi iz črnila, odpadnega črnila, čistila za črnilo ali čistilne tekočine lahko povzročijo 
slabo počutje. Izvedite naslednje ukrepe, če se ne počutite dobro.

 ❏ Premaknite se na območje s svežim zrakom.

 ❏Nosite zaščitno masko.

 ❏ Če je dihanje oteženo ali se je ustavilo, nemudoma izvedite umetno dihanje in poiščite 
zdravniško pomoč.

!Pozor
Ne postavljajte in ne hranite tiskalnika na nestabilnem mestu, ki je izpostavljeno tresljajem 
od drugih naprav.
Tiskalnik lahko pade ali se prevrne in povzroči poškodbo.

Tiskalnika ne nameščajte na mestih, ki so izpostavljeni oljnemu dimu ali prahu, ali na 
mestih, ki so izpostavljeni vlagi ali kjer bi se lahko zmočil.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.
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!Pozor
Izdelka ne smete nagniti za več kot 10 stopinj naprej, nazaj, levo ali desno, ko ga premikate.
Če ne upoštevate tega varnostnega ukrepa, lahko pride do prevrnitve tiskalnika, kar lahko 
povzroči nesrečo.

Ker je izdelek težek, ga ne sme premikati samo ena oseba.
Za razpakiranje ali prenos tiskalnika je potrebnih vsaj osem oseb. Glejte naslednje za podrobnosti 
o teži izdelka.
UPriročnik za namestitev (knjižica)

Ko dvignete izdelek, se prepričajte, da dvignete na mestih, ki so navedena v priročniku.
Če dvignete izdelek in hkrati držite druge dele, lahko tiskalnik pade in priščipne vaše prste ter 
jih poškoduje. Glejte naslednje za podrobnosti o dvigovanju izdelka.
UPriročnik za namestitev (knjižica)

Prepričajte se, da uporabljate pravilno držo pri dvigovanju izdelka.
Dvigovanje z napačno držo lahko povzroči poškodbo.

Pred sestavljanjem izdelka se prepričajte, da očistite embalažno folijo, embalažni material 
in priložene predmete iz območja namestitve.
Če zdrsnete ali se spotaknete ob te predmete, lahko pride do poškodb.

Ko izdelek postavite na stojalo s kolesci (kolesi), se prepričajte, da so kolesca pritrjena pred 
izvedbo dela, da se ne premikajo.
Če se stojalo premika med izvajanjem dela, lahko povzroči poškodbo.

Ne poskušajte premikati stojala, ko so kolesca (kolesa) in izravnalniki zavarovani.
Če ne upoštevate tega varnostnega ukrepa, lahko pride do prevrnitve tiskalnika, kar lahko 
povzroči nesrečo.

Ko tiskalnik premikate, ko je na stojalu, se izogibajte lokacijam s stopnicami ali 
neenakomernimi tlemi.
Če ne upoštevate tega varnostnega ukrepa, lahko pride do prevrnitve tiskalnika, kar lahko 
povzroči nesrečo.

Opombe o ravnanju

!Opozorilo
Tiskalnika ne uporabljajte na mestih, kjer so prisotne hlapljive snovi, kot so alkohol ali 
razredčila ali v bližini odprtega ognja.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.

Tiskalnika ne uporabljajte, če iz njega uhaja dim ali če opazite nenavadne vonjave ali hrup.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara. Če pride do kakršne koli nepravilnosti, izklopite 
napajanje in nemudoma odklopite napajalni kabel iz vtičnice in se obrnite na prodajalca 
oziroma podporo Epson.

Nikoli ne poskušajte tiskalnika popraviti sami, saj je to zelo nevarno.

Tiskalnika ne uporabljajte v okolju, v katerem je prisoten vnetljiv ali eksploziven plin. Ne 
uporabljajte razpršil, ki vsebujejo vnetljive pline znotraj ali v bližini izdelka.
Pride lahko do požara.
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!Opozorilo
Kable napeljite tako, kot je navedeno v priročniku.
Pride lahko do požara. To lahko prav tako povzroči poškodbe povezanih naprav.

Ne vstavljajte ali spuščajte kovinskih ali vnetljivih snovi v odprtine na tiskalniku.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.

Ne dotikajte se nobenih predelov v notranjosti tiskalnika, razen tistih, ki so navedeni v tem 
priročniku.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali opekline.

Ne razstavljajte ničesar, razen če je v priročniku tako določeno.

Če je LCD za nadzorno ploščo poškodovan, bodite previdni, če pušča tekoči kristal.
Poskrbite za prvo pomoč v katerem koli od naslednjih primerov.

 ❏ Če se tekočina oprime kože, jo takoj obrišite in nato površino sperite z veliko količino milnice.

 ❏ Če tekočina pride v stik z očmi, jih izpirajte s čisto vodo najmanj 15 minut in nemudoma 
poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

 ❏ Če pride tekočina v usta, takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

Če tujki ali tekočine, kot je voda, pridejo v tiskalnik, ga takoj prenehajte uporabljati.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara. Izklopite napajanje in nemudoma odklopite 
napajalni kabel iz vtičnice in se obrnite na prodajalca oziroma podporo Epson.

!Pozor
Ne sedite na izdelku ali postavljajte težkih predmetov na izdelek.
Tiskalnik se lahko prevrne ali zlomi in povzroči poškodbo.

Med prevozom ali skladiščenjem izdelka, se prepričajte, da je izravnan: ne nagibajte ga ali 
ga postavljajte obrnjenega navzdol.
Črnilo lahko pušča.

Pazite, da si pri odpiranju ali zapiranju pokrova tiskalnika in pokrovov za 
vzdrževanje ne zataknete rok ali prstov.
Neupoštevanje tega previdnostnega ukrepa lahko povzroči poškodbe.

Pri povezovanju kablov ali dodatne opreme, se prepričajte, da so nameščeni v pravilni smeri 
in da natančno upoštevate postopke.
Pride lahko do požara ali poškodbe. Namestite jih pravilno in v skladu z navodili v priročniku.

Pri premikanju izdelka se prepričajte, da je naprava izklopljena, napajalni kabel odklopljen 
iz vtičnice in da so vsi povezovalni kabli odstranjeni.
Če so kabli poškodovani, lahko pride do električnega udara ali požara.

Razen pri premikanju stojala, se prepričajte, da sta dva kolesca (kolesa) na sprednji strani 
stojala zavarovana.
Če nista zavarovana, lahko pride do nesreče.

Oglejte si navodila na zaslonu ali priročnik in se prepričajte, da so mediji in jedro zvitka za 
kolut za samodejno pobiranje enote pravilno pritrjeni.
Spuščanje medijev ali prevlečnih zvitkov lahko povzroči poškodbe.
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!Pozor
Pri odstranjevanju medijev ali prevlečnih zvitkov upoštevajte navodila na zaslonu ali v 
priročniku.
Spuščanje medijev ali prevlečnih zvitkov lahko povzroči poškodbe.

Pazite, da se vaše roke ali lasje med delovanjem ne ujamejo v enoto za napajanje medija ali 
v samodejno kolutno enoto.
Neupoštevanje tega previdnostnega ukrepa lahko povzroči poškodbe.

Grelec in robne ploščice za medije so lahko vroče, zato bodite pri rokovanju z njimi previdni.
Če ne upoštevate varnostnih ukrepov, lahko pride do opeklin.

V dele z nalepkami v notranjosti tiskalnika ne vtikajte rok.
Neupoštevanje tega previdnostnega ukrepa lahko povzroči poškodbe.

Opombe k napajanju

!Opozorilo
Prepričajte se, da so poli na vtikaču popolnoma vstavljena v električno vtičnico.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.

Redno odklapljajte vtikač in čistite prostor med poli in okoli spodnjega dela polov.
Če je je vtikač vklopljen dlje časa, se nabere prah na spodnjem delu polov in lahko pride do 
kratkega stika ali požara.

Ko odklapljate vtikač, primite sam vtikač, ne vlecite za kabel.
Če je kabel poškodovan ali vtikač deformiran, lahko pride do električnega udara ali požara.

Ne vklapljajte ali odklapljajte vtikača z mokrimi rokami.
Pride lahko do električnega udara.

Ne uporabljajte vtikača, če so se nanj prilepili tujki, kot je prah.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.

Uporabite samo vrsto napajanja, ki je označena na nalepki tiskalnika.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.

Da preprečite nesreče zaradi prepustnosti tal, priključite na ozemljeno vtičnico.
Priključitev na karkoli drugega kot na ozemljeno vtičnico lahko povzroči električni udar ali 
požar.

Ne uporabljajte drugih napajalnih kablov razen kabla, ki je bil priložen tiskalniku. Prav tako 
ne uporabljajte napajalnega kabla, ki je priložen tiskalniku, za druge naprave.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara.
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!Opozorilo
Ne uporabljajte napajalnega kabla, če je poškodovan.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara. Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, se obrnite na 
podporo Epson. Upoštevajte naslednje točke, da ne poškodujete napajalnega kabla.

 ❏Ne spreminjajte napajalnega kabla.

 ❏Ne postavljajte težkih predmetov na napajalni kabel.

 ❏Ne upogibajte in zvijajte kabla ali ga vlecite na silo.

 ❏Napajalnega kabla ne napeljujte blizu grelcev.

Napajalnega kabla ne priključite na razdelilnik ali večnamenski vtič.
Pride lahko do električnega udara ali požara. Napajalni kabel priključite neposredno v vtičnico 
za domačo uporabo.

!Pozor
Če tiskalnika ne nameravate uporabljati dlje časa, ga iz varnostnih razlogov izklopite.

Opombe o potrošnih materialih (črnilo, mediji in tako naprej) in odpadnem 
črnilu
Pred uporabo preberite »varnostni list«. Prenesete ga lahko iz vaše lokalne spletne strane Epson.

!Opozorilo
Ne uporabljajte ali shranjujte v bližini odprtega ognja.
Enota za dovajanje črnila, odpadno črnilo, čistilo za črnilo in enota za čiščenje enote 
za dovajanje črnila se lahko vnamejo in povzročijo požar.

!Pozor
Med vzdrževanjem nosite zaščitna oblačila, vključno z zaščitnimi očali, rokavicami in masko.
Če črnilo, odpadno črnilo ali čistilo za črnilo stopijo v stik s kožo ali vstopijo v oči ali usta, 
takoj ukrepajte na naslednji način.

 ❏ Če se tekočina oprime kože, jo takoj sperite z veliko količino milnice. Če je koža videti 
razdražena ali obarvana, se posvetujte z zdravnikom.

 ❏ Če pride tekočina v stik z očmi, jih takoj sperite z vodo. Če ne upoštevate tega varnostnega 
ukrepa, lahko pride do pordelosti oči ali blagega vnetja. Če težave ne izginejo, se posvetujte 
z zdravnikom.

 ❏ Če pride tekočina v usta, takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.

 ❏ Če zaužije tekočino, osebe ne silite v bruhanje in se takoj posvetujte z zdravnikom. Če mora 
oseba bruhati, se lahko v sapnik ujame tekočina, kar je lahko nevarno.

Enote za dovajanje črnila, enoto za čiščenje enote za dovajanje črnila, čistilo za črnilo, mast 
sekundarne nosilne palice in odpadno črnilo shranjujte na mestu, ki ni dostopno otrokom.

Po zamenjavi steklenice za odpadno črnilo ali uporabi čistila za črnilo si obvezno umijte 
roke in izperite usta.
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!Pozor
Pri rezanju medijev bodite pozorni, da si ne urežete prstov ali rok z rezalnikom ali drugimi 
rezili.

Ne razstavljajte enot za dovajanje črnila in enot za čiščenje enote za dovajanje črnila.
Če tega varnostnega ukrepa ne upoštevate, lahko pride do vstopa črnila v oči ali pa se zalepi 
na kožo.

Ne stresajte enot za dovajanje črnila in enote za čiščenje enote za dovajanje črnila premočno.
Če jih tresete ali z njimi mahate preveč na silo, lahko črnilo začne iztekati iz enot za dovajanje 
črnila.

Rok ne drgnite po robovih medija.
Robovi medija so ostri in lahko povzročijo poškodbe.

Izdelek je težek, zato ga ne sme nositi ena oseba.
Priporočamo uporabo dvigala za medije, ki so težji od 40 kg.
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Simboli korišteni u ovom priručniku

!Upozorenje Neophodno je pridržavati se upozorenja radi izbjegavanja ozbiljne tjelesne 
ozljede.

!Oprez Neophodno je pridržavati se mjera opreza radi izbjegavanja tjelesne 
ozljede.

Oprez, ruke držite 
podalje

Oprez, pokretni 
dijelovi

Zabranjen otvoreni 
plamen

Važne sigurnosne upute
Prije korištenja pisača pročitajte sve ove upute. Također obavezno slijedite sva upozorenja i upute 
označene na pisaču.

Napomene o instaliranju

!Upozorenje
Ne blokirajte ventilacijske otvore na proizvodu.
Ako su ventilacijski otvori blokirani, unutarnja temperatura može porasti i uzrokovati požar. Ne 
prekrivajte pisač krpom i ne instalirajte ga na mjesto s lošom ventilacijom. Obavezno osigurajte 
dovoljno prostora za instalaciju kako je opisano u priručniku.
UVodič za postavu (knjižicu)

Ne postavljajte i ne upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod na mjestu gdje se djeca mogu približiti.
Oprema može ozlijediti djecu.

Proizvod koristite u dovoljno prozračenom prostoru.
Mirisi ili pare od tinte, otpadne tinte, čistača tinte, ili tekućine za čišćenje mogu uzrokovati da se 
osjećate loše. Poduzmite sljedeće mjere ako se počnete osjećati loše.

 ❏ Premjestite se u prostor sa svježim zrakom.

 ❏Nosite zaštitnu masku.

 ❏Ako je disanje otežano ili je prestalo, odmah izvršite umjetno disanje i potražite liječničku 
pomoć.

!Oprez
Ne instalirajte i ne pohranjujte pisač na nestabilnom mjestu ili na mjestu izloženom 
vibracijama druge opreme.
Pisač bi mogao pasti ili se prevrnuti i uzrokovati ozljede.

Ne instalirajte pisač na mjestima koja su izložena masnom dimu i prašini, ili na mjestima 
koja su izložena vlazi, ili na mjestima gdje se može lako smočiti.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.
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!Oprez
Ne naginjite uređaj više od 10 stupnjeva prema naprijed, natrag, ulijevo ili udesno dok ga 
pomičete.
Nepoštivanje ovih mjera opreza može dovesti do padanja pisača i uzrokovati nezgode.

Budući da je proizvod težak, ne smije ga nositi jedna osoba.
Najmanje osam osoba je potrebno za raspakiravanje ili nošenje pisača. Pogledajte sljedeće za 
detalje o težini proizvoda.
UVodič za postavu (knjižicu)

Kada podižete proizvod, obavezno ga podižite na mjestima koja su navedena u priručniku.
Ako podižete držeći druge dijelove, pisač može pasti, uhvatiti vaše prste i uzrokovati ozljede. 
Pogledajte sljedeće za detalje o podizanju proizvoda.
UVodič za postavu (knjižicu)

Pobrinite se da koristite ispravan položaj tijela prilikom podizanja proizvoda.
Podizanje korištenjem neispravnog položaja tijela može uzrokovati ozljede.

Prije sastavljanja proizvoda, obavezno pospremite ploče ambalaže, ambalažni materijal i 
isporučene predmete iz instalacijskog područja.
Ako se na tim predmetima pokliznete ili se spotaknete, to može uzrokovati ozljede.

Prilikom postavljanja proizvoda na postolje s kotačićima (kotačima), prije izvođenja radova 
obavezno osigurajte kotačiće kako se ne bi pomakli.
Ako se stalak pomiče za vrijeme izvođenja radova, može doći do ozljeda.

Ne pokušavajte pomicati postolje dok su kotačići (kotači) i regulatori vodoravnog položaja 
osigurani.
Nepoštivanje ovih mjera opreza može dovesti do padanja pisača i uzrokovati nezgode.

Prilikom pomicanja pisača dok je na postolju, izbjegavajte mjesta sa stepenicama ili 
neravnim podovima.
Nepoštivanje ovih mjera opreza može dovesti do padanja pisača i uzrokovati nezgode.

Napomene o rukovanju

!Upozorenje
Ne upotrebljavajte pisač na mjestima s hlapljivim tvarima, poput alkohola ili razrjeđivača, 
ili u blizini otvorenog plamena.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne upotrebljavajte pisač ako pušta dim ili ako primijetite neuobičajene mirise ili buke.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Ako se pojave nepravilnosti, odmah isključite napajanje i 
iskopčajte kabel napajanja iz utičnice, a zatim kontaktirajte vašeg distributera ili Epson podršku.

Nikada ne pokušavajte sami popravljati pisač jer je to izuzetno opasno.

Ne upotrebljavajte pisač u okruženju u kojem mogu postojati zapaljivi ili eksplozivni 
plinovi. Ne upotrebljavajte sprejeve koji sadrže zapaljivi plin unutar ili u blizini proizvoda.
Može doći do požara.

Kablove usmjeravajte samo onako kako je navedeno u priručniku.
Može doći do požara. Ovo bi također moglo oštetiti povezane uređaje.
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Nemojte umetati ili ispustiti bilo koje metalne ili zapaljive predmete u otvore na pisaču.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne dirajte nijedna područja unutar pisača, osim onih navedenih u priručniku.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili zapaljenja.

Ne rastavljajte ništa osim ako to nije naznačeno u priručniku.

Ako je LCD za upravljačku ploču oštećen, budite oprezni s tekućim kristalima koji cure.
Pružite prvu pomoć u bilo kojem od sljedećih uvjeta.

 ❏Ako se tekućina prilijepi za vašu kožu, odmah je obrišite i nakon toga operite područje 
velikom količinom vode i sapuna.

 ❏Ako tekućina dospije u vaše oči, ispirite ih čistom vodom najmanje 15 minuta i odmah se 
posavjetujte s liječnikom.

 ❏Ako vam tekućina uđe u usta, odmah se obratite liječniku.

Ako bilo koji strani predmet ili tekućina, poput vode, uđu u pisač, odmah ga prestanite 
upotrebljavati.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Isključite napajanje i odmah iskopčajte kabel napajanja 
iz utičnice, a zatim kontaktirajte vašeg distributera ili Epson podršku.

!Oprez
Ne sjedajte na proizvod i ne stavljajte teške predmete na proizvod.
Pisač bi se mogao prevrnuti ili puknuti i uzrokovati ozljede.

Prilikom prijevoza ili skladištenja proizvoda, pripazite da bude u ravnini: nemojte ga 
naginjati pod kutom niti ga postavljajte naglavačke.
Tinta bi mogla procuriti.

Pazite da ne zarobite ruke ili prste prilikom otvaranja ili zatvaranja poklopca 
pisača i poklopaca za održavanje.
Nepoštivanje ove mjere opreza može dovesti do ozljede.

Kad spajate kablove ili dodatni pribor, pobrinite se da su ugrađeni u ispravnom smjeru i da 
točno slijedite postupke.
Može doći do požara ili ozljede. Pravilno ih instalirajte slijedeći upute u priručniku.

Prilikom pomicanja proizvoda, pobrinite se da je isključen, da je kabel napajanja isključen iz 
utičnice, te da su svi kablovi za spajanje uklonjeni.
Ako su kablovi oštećeni, može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Osim pri pomicanju postolja, pobrinite se da su dva kotačića (kotača) na prednjem dijelu 
postolja osigurana.
Ukoliko nisu osigurana, može doći do nesreće.

Pogledajte upute na zaslonu ili priručnik kako biste provjerili jesu li mediji i jezgra role za 
jedinicu koluta za automatsko preuzimanje pravilno osigurani.
Ispadanje medija ili role za namotavanje može dovesti do ozljeda.

Slijedite upute na zaslonu ili priručnik prilikom uklanjanja medija ili role za namotavanje.
Ispadanje medija ili role za namotavanje može dovesti do ozljeda.
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!Oprez
Budite sigurni da se vaše ruke ili kosa ne uhvate u jedinicu za dovod medija ili u jedinicu 
koluta za automatsko namotavanje dok rade.
Nepoštivanje ove mjere opreza može dovesti do ozljede.

Grijač i rubne ploče za medij mogu biti vrući, stoga budite oprezni pri rukovanju njima.
Nepoštivanje potrebnih mjera opreza može rezultirati opeklinama.

Ne stavljajte ruke u dijelove s naljepnicama unutar pisača.
Nepoštivanje ove mjere opreza može dovesti do ozljede.

Napomene o napajanju

!Upozorenje
Provjerite jesu li oštrice na utikaču potpuno umetnute u utičnicu.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Redovito odspojite utikač i očistite između oštrica i oko baze oštrica.
Ako je utikač priključen dulje vrijeme, prašina se nakuplja oko baze oštrice i može doći do 
kratkog spoja ili požara.

Kada izvlačite utikač, uhvatite sam utikač; ne povlačite kabel napajanja.
Ako je kabel oštećen ili utikač deformiran, može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne umećite i ne isključujte utikač mokrim rukama.
Može doći do strujnog udara.

Ne upotrebljavajte utikač ako su se na njega prilijepili strani predmeti poput prašine.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Koristite samo onu vrstu izvora napajanja navedenu na naljepnici pisača.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Da biste spriječili nezgode od propuštanja uzemljenja, priključite u uzemljenu (prizemljenu) 
utičnicu.
Spajanje na bilo što osim na uzemljenu utičnicu moglo bi dovesti do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne upotrebljavajte druge kablove napajanja, osim kabela isporučenog s pisačem. Također, 
ne upotrebljavajte kabel napajanja isporučen s pisačem za druge uređaje.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne upotrebljavajte kabel napajanja ako je oštećen.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Ako je kabel napajanja oštećen, kontaktirajte Epson 
podršku. Imajte na umu sljedeće točke da biste izbjegli oštećenje kabela napajanja.

 ❏Nemojte modificirati kabel napajanja.

 ❏Nemojte stavljati ništa teško na kabel napajanja.

 ❏Nemojte savijati, uvijati ili snažno povlačiti kabel napajanja.

 ❏Nemojte usmjeravati kabel napajanja blizu grijalica.

Ne spajajte kabel za napajanje na produžni kabel ili višestruki utikač.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Spojite kabel za napajanje izravno u utičnicu za kućnu 
upotrebu.
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Ako pisač ne namjeravate koristiti dulje vrijeme, isključite pisač iz sigurnosnih razloga.

Napomene o potrošnom materijalu (tinta, mediji i tako dalje) i otpadnoj tinti
Prije uporabe pročitajte “Sigurnosni list”. Možete ga preuzeti s lokalne Epson web stranice.

!Upozorenje
Ne koristite ili skladištite u blizini otvorenog plamena.
Jedinica za dovod tinte, otpadna tinta, čistač tinte, i čišćenje jedinice za dovod tinte 
se mogu zapaliti i uzrokovati požar.

!Oprez
Tijekom održavanja nosite zaštitnu odjeću, uključujući zaštitne naočale, rukavice i masku.
Ako tinta, otpadna tinta ili čistač tinte dođu u kontakt s vašom kožom ili uđu u oči ili usta, 
odmah poduzmite sljedeće radnje.

 ❏Ako se tekućina prilijepi za vašu kožu, odmah je isperite s velikom količinom vode i sapuna. 
Posavjetujte se s liječnikom ako koža izgleda nadraženo ili je promijenila boju.

 ❏Ako vam tekućina uđe u oči, odmah isperite vodom. Nepoštivanje ove mjere opreza može 
rezultirati krvavim očima ili blagom upalom. Ako se problemi nastave, posavjetujte se s 
liječnikom.

 ❏Ako vam tekućina uđe u usta, odmah se obratite liječniku.

 ❏Ako se tekućina proguta, nemojte prisiljavati osobu da povraća i odmah se posavjetujte s 
liječnikom. Ako je osoba prisiljena povraćati, u dušniku može zapeti tekućina koja može biti 
opasna.

Pohranite jedinice za dovod tinte, jedinicu za čišćenje dovoda tinte, čistač tinte, mast za 
sekundarnu nosivu šipku i otpadnu tintu na mjestu izvan dohvata djece.

Obavezno operite ruke i grgljajte nakon zamjene bočice za otpadnu tintu ili korištenja 
čistača tinte.

Prilikom rezanja medija pazite da rezačem ili drugim oštricama ne porežete prste ili ruke.

Nemojte rastavljati jedinice za dovod tinte i čišćenje jedinica za dovod tinte.
Nepoštivanje ove mjere opreza može rezultirati ulaskom tinte u oči ili lijepljenjem na kožu.

Nemojte tresti jedinice za dovod tinte i čišćenje jedinica za dovod tinte previše snažno.
Ako ih se prejako trese i zamahuje, tinta može iscuriti iz jedinica za dovod tinte.

Ne trljajte ruke uz rubove medija.
Rubovi medija su oštri i mogu uzrokovati ozljedu.

Budući da je medij težak, ne smije ga nositi jedna osoba.
Preporučamo korištenje podizača za medije koji su teži od 40 kg.
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Симболи што се користат во овој прирачник

!Предупредување Предупредувањата треба да се почитуваат за да се избегнат 
сериозни телесни повреди.

!Опомена Опомените треба да се почитуваат за да се избегнат телесни 
повреди.

Внимание, тргнете 
ги рацете

Внимание, движечки 
делови

Да не се пали оган

Важни безбедносни упатства
Прочитајте ги сите овие упатства пред да го користите печатачот. Исто тала, почитувајте ги 
сите предупредувања и упатства означени на печатачот.

Белешки за инсталација

!Предупредување
Не попречувајте ги отворите на производот.
Ако отворите се попречени внатрешната температура може да се зголеми и да предизвика 
пожар. Не го покривајте печатачот со крпа и не го монтирајте на место со слаба 
вентилација. Бидете сигурни дека сте обезбедиле доволно простор за инсталацијата како 
што е опишано во упатството.
UУпатство эа поставување (брошура)

Не го монтирајте или користете овој производ во област каде што може да му се 
приближат деца.
Деца може да бидат повредени од опремата.

Користете го производот во задоволувачки вентилирана просторија.
Мирисите или испарувањата од мастилото, отпадното мастило, чистачот на мастило 
или течноста за чистење може да предизвикаат да се чувствувате лошо. Преземете ги 
следниве мерки ако почнете да се чувствувате лошо.

 ❏ преместете се во област со свеж воздух,

 ❏ носете заштитна маска,

 ❏ ако дишењето е тешко или запрело, веднаш извршете вештачко дишење и побарајте 
итна медицинска помош.

!Опомена
Не го инсталирајте или чувајте печатачот на нестабилно место или на место подложно 
на вибрации од друга опрема.
Печатачот може да падне или да се преврти и да предизвика повреда.
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!Опомена
Не го инсталирајте печатачот на места подложни на мрсна чад и прашина, или на места 
подложни на влага или каде може лесно да се навлажни.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

Не го навалувајте производот повеќе од 10 степени нанапред, наназад, налево или 
надесно додека го преместувате.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка за претпазливост може да доведе до паѓање на печатачот, 
предизвикување несреќа.

Бидејќи производот е тежок, не треба да го пренесува едно лице.
Потребни се најмалку осум лица за отпакување или носење на печатачот. Погледнете го 
следното за детали за тежината на производот.
UУпатство эа поставување (брошура)

Кога го кревате производот, обезбедете дека го кревате на местата назначени во 
упатството.
Ако го кревате производот со држење на други делови, печатачот може да падне, да ви 
ги приклешти прстите и да предизвика повреда. Погледнете го следното за детали за 
кревање на производот.
UУпатство эа поставување (брошура)

Држете го телото во правилна позиција кога го кревате производот.
Кревањето во грешна позиција може да предизвика повреда.

Пред да го склопите производот, проверете дали сте ги расчистиле листовите од 
пакувањето, материјалите за пакување и испорачаните предмети од областа каде што 
ќе го инсталирате производот.
Ако се лизнете или сопнете од овие предмети, тоа може да предизвика повреда.

Кога го ставате производот на држач со подлога со тркала (тркала), пред да вршите 
работа, проверете дали сте ги заклучиле тркалата за да не се движат.
Ако држачот се движи додека вршите работа, може да предизвика повреда.

Не обидувајте се да го преместувате држачот додека подлогата со тркала (тркалата) и 
нивелаторите се заклучени.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка за претпазливост може да доведе до паѓање на печатачот, 
предизвикување несреќа.

Кога го движите печатачот додека се наоѓа на држачот, одбегнувајте места со скали 
или нерамен под.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка за претпазливост може да доведе до паѓање на печатачот, 
предизвикување несреќа.

Белешки за ракување

!Предупредување
Не го користете печатачот на места со испарливи материи како што се алкохол или 
разредувач или во близина на отворен пламен.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.
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!Предупредување
Не го користете печатачот ако отпушта чад или ако забележите било какви 
невообичаени мириси или звуци.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар. Ако се јават било какви невообичаености, 
исклучете го напојувањето и веднаш извадете го напојниот кабел од штекерот и потоа 
контактирајте го вашиот набавувач или Epson поддршката на купувачи.

Никогаш не обидувајте се да го поправате печатачот самостојно, бидејќи тоа е 
исклучително опасно.

Не го користете печатачот во околина каде би можело да постои запалив или 
експлозивен гас. Не користете спрејеви што содржат запалив гас во внатрешноста или 
во близина на производот.
Може да се јави пожар.

Поврзете ги каблите само како што е наведено во упатството.
Може да се јави пожар. Ова исто така може да предизвика штета на поврзаните уреди.

Не внесувајте или испуштајте било какви метални или запаливи предмети во отворите 
на печатачот.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

Не допирајте области во печатачот, освен оние што се наведени во упатството.
Тоа може да предизвика електричен удар или изгореници.

Не расклопувајте ништо, освен кога тоа е посочено во упатството.

Ако ЛЦД-екранот за контролната табла е оштетен, бидете внимателни ако истекува 
течен кристал.
Обезбедете прва помош под било кој од следниве услови.

 ❏Ако течноста се прилепи на вашата кожа, избришете ја веднаш и потоа измијте ја 
областа користејќи голема количина на вода и сапун.

 ❏Ако течноста влезе во очите, плакнете ги со чиста вода најмалку 15 минути и советувајте 
се веднаш со лекар.

 ❏Ако во устата навлезе течност, советувајте се веднаш со лекар.

Ако во печатачот навлезе туѓо тело или течност, како на пример вода, веднаш 
престанете да го користите.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар. Веднаш исклучете го напојувањето и 
извадете го кабелот за напојување од штекерот, а потоа контактирајте со вашиот набавувач 
или Epson поддршката на купувачи.

!Опомена
Не седете и не ставајте тешки предмети врз производот.
Печатачот може да се преврти или да се скрши и да предизвика повреда.

Кога го пренесувате производот или кога сакате да го складирате, осигурете се дека е 
нивелиран: не навалувајте го под агол или наопаку.
Можно е мастилото да истече.
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!Опомена
Внимавајте да не си ги вклештите рацете или прстите кога го отворате или 
затворате капакот за печатач и капаците за одржување.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка на претпазливост би можела да предизвика 
повреда.

При поврзување кабли или додатоци што сте ги избрале, бидете сигурни дека сте ги 
монтирале во правилна насока и дека сте ги следеле точно процедурите.
Може да се случи пожар или повреда. Инсталирајте ги правилно следејќи ги упатствата 
во прирачникот.

Кога го преместувате производот, проверете дали е исклучен, дали напојниот кабел е 
изваден од напојувањето и дали сите кабли за поврзување се отстранети.
Ако каблите се оштетени, може да се случи електричен удар или пожар.

Освен во случај кога го движите држачот, обезбедете дека двете подлоги со тркала 
(тркалата) во предниот дел на држачот се заклучени.
Ако не се заклучени, може да се случи несреќа.

Погледнете ги упатствата на екранот за да проверите дали медиумот и јадрото 
на тркалото на единицата за автоматско внесување хартија во ролна се правилно 
обезбедени.
Ако медиумот или ролните за снабдување ви паднат, тоа може да предизвика повреда.

Следете ги упатствата на екранот или прирачникот кога ги отстранувате медиумот или 
ролната за снабдување.
Ако медиумот или ролните за снабдување ви паднат, тоа може да предизвика повреда.

Внимавајте рацете или косата да не ви се зафатат во единицата за снабдување на 
медиумот или во автоматската единица за снабдување со ролна додека работи.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка на претпазливост би можела да предизвика повреда.

Грејачот и плочите за рабови на материјал може да бидат жешки, па затоа бидете 
внимателни кога ракувате со нив.
Доколку не ги почитувате неопходните мерки за претпазливост, тоа може да предизвика 
изгореници.

Не ставајте ги рацете во деловите со етикети во внатрешноста на печатачот.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка на претпазливост би можела да предизвика 
повреда.

Белешки за напојувањето

!Предупредување
Осигурете се дека контактите на приклучокот се целосно вметнати во напојувањето.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

Исклучувајте го приклучокот редовно и чистете го меѓу контактите и нивната основа.
Ако приклучокот е вклучен подолг временски период, околу основата на контактите се 
собира прав и може да се јави краток спој или пожар.
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!Предупредување
Кога го исклучувате приклучокот, држете го приклучокот; не го влечете напојниот 
кабел.
Ако кабелот е оштетен или приклучокот е деформиран, тоа може да предизвика 
електричен удар или пожар.

Не го вклучувајте или исклучувајте приклучокот со влажни раце.
Може да дојде до електричен удар.

Не користете го приклучокот ако на него се залепиле било какви туѓи тела, како на 
пример прав.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

Користете го само типот на извор на напојување назначен на етикетата на печатачот.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

За да спречите несреќи заради струен удар, поврзете го со заземјен штекер.
Ако го поврзете со друг штекер што не е заземјен, тоа може да предизвика струен удар 
или пожар.

Не користете било какви други напојни кабли освен кабелот испорачан со печатачот. 
Исто така, не го користете напојниот кабел доставен со печатачот за било кои други 
уреди.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар.

Не го користете напојниот кабел ако е оштетен.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар. Ако напојниот кабел е оштетен, 
контактирајте со Epson поддршката на купувачи. Забележете ги следниве точки за да 
избегнете оштетување на напојниот кабел.

 ❏Не вршете промени на напојниот кабел.

 ❏Не ставајте тешки предмети врз напојниот кабел.

 ❏Не го превиткувајте, не го вртете или влечете присилно напојниот кабел.

 ❏Не го ставајте напојниот кабел во близина на грејачи.

Не поврзувајте го кабелот за напојување во продолжен кабел или повеќекратен 
приклучок.
Може да дојде до електричен удар или пожар. Поврзете го кабелот за напојување 
директно во штекер за домашна употреба.

!Опомена
Ако немате намера да го користите печатачот подолг период, исклучете го од 
безбедносни причини.
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Белешки за потрошни материјали (мастило, медиум и слично) и отпадно 
мастило
Прочитајте ја „Безбедносната листа со податоци“ пред употреба. Можете да го преземете од 
вашата локална веб-страница на Epson.

!Предупредување
Не користете или чувајте во близина на оган.
Единицата со мастило, отпадното мастило, чистачот на мастило и чистењето на 
единицата со мастило може да се запалат и да предизвикаат пожар.

!Опомена
Додека вршите одржување носете заштитна облека, вклучувајќи заштитни очила, 
ракавици и маска.
Ако мастилото, отпадното мастило или чистачот на мастило дојдат во контакт со 
вашата кожа или влезат во очите или устата, преземете ги веднаш следните дејства.

 ❏Ако течноста се залепила на вашата кожа, измијте ја веднаш користејќи големи 
количини вода и сапун. Доколку кожата изгледа надразнето или со изменета боја, 
советувајте се со лекар.

 ❏Ако во очите навлезе течност, исплакнете ги веднаш со вода. Непочитувањето на оваа 
мерка за претпазливост може да доведе до крварење на очите или благо воспаление. 
Ако проблемите продолжат, советувајте се со лекар.

 ❏Ако во устата навлезе течност, советувајте се веднаш со лекар.

 ❏Ако течноста се проголта, не присилувајте го лицето да поврати и советувајте се 
веднаш со лекар. Ако лицето е принудено да поврати, можно е течноста да застане во 
душникот, што може да биде опасно.

Чувајте ги единиците со мастило, чистењето на единицата со мастило, чистачот на 
мастило, маста на секундарната носечка прачка и отпадното мастило на место што е 
вон дофат на децата.

Не заборавајте да ги измиете рацете и устата откако сте го замениле шишето за 
отпадно мастило или сте го користеле чистачот на мастило.

При сечење на медиумот, внимавајте да не ги исечете прстите или рацете со сечилото 
или други ножеви.

Не расклопувајте ги единиците со мастило и чистењето на единицата со мастило.
Непочитувањето на оваа мерка на претпазливост може да има како резултат мастило да 
навлезе во вашите очи или да се залепи на кожата.

Не тресете ги прекумерно единиците со мастило и чистењето на единицата со мастило.
Ако ги тресете или замавнувате прекумерно, мастилото може да истече од единиците со 
мастило.

Не тријте ги рацете вдолж рабовите на медиумот.
Рабовите на медиумот се остри и можат да предизвикаат повреда.

Бидејќи медиумот е тежок, не треба да го носи едно лице.
Ви препорачуваме да користите дигалка за медиум што е потежок од 40 kg.
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Simboli korišćeni u ovom priručniku

!Upozorenje Upozorenja moraju da se poštuju kako bi se izbegle ozbiljne telesne 
povrede.

!Oprez Mere opreza se moraju poštovati da bi se sprečilo oštećivanje proizvoda.

Oprez, čuvajte ruke Oprez, pokretni 
delovi

Držati udaljeno od 
izvora vatre

Važna sigurnosna uputstva
Pročitajte sva ova uputstva pre nego što koristite štampač. Takođe se postarajte da sledite sva 
upozorenja i uputstva obeležena na štampaču.

Napomene o instaliranju

!Upozorenje
Ne blokirajte otvore na proizvodu.
Ako se otvori zapuše, unutrašnja temperatura može da poraste i izazove požar. Ne prekrivajte 
štampač krpom niti ga postavljajte na mesto sa slabim provetravanjem. Obavezno se postarajte 
da ima dovoljno prostora za instalaciju kako je opisano u priručniku.
UUputstvo za postavljanje (knjižicu)

Ne postavljajte i ne upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod na mestima gde su deca.
Oprema može da povredi decu.

Koristite proizvod u dovoljno ventilisanom području.
Mirisi ili isparenja iz mastila, otpadnog mastila, čistača mastila ili tečnosti za čišćenje mogu da 
izazovu da se ne osećate dobro. Preduzmite sledeće mere ako se ne osećate dobro.

 ❏ Idite u područje sa svežim vazduhom.

 ❏Nosite zaštitnu masku.

 ❏Ako je disanje teško ili je prestalo, izvršite odmah veštačko disanje i potražite medicinsku 
pomoć.

!Oprez
Ne instalirajte ili ne skladištite štampač na nestabilnom mestu ili na mestu izloženom 
vibracijama druge opreme.
Štampač bi mogao pasti ili se prevrnuti i uzrokovati ozlede.

Ne instalirajte štampač na mesta izložena masnom dimu i prašini, ili na mestima izloženim 
vlazi ili na kojima lako može doći do vlaženja.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.
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!Oprez
Ne naginjite proizvod za više od 10 stepeni prema napred, nazad, levo ili udesno dok ga 
pomerate.
Nepoštovanje ovih mera opreza može dovesti do prevrtanja štampača i uzrokovati nesreće.

Pošto je proizvod težak, ne treba da ga nosi jedna osoba.
Najmanje osam osoba je potrebno da se otpakuje ili nosi štampač. Pogledajte sledeće detalje 
o težini proizvoda.
UUputstvo za postavljanje (knjižicu)

Kada podižete proizvod, postarajte se da podižete na mestima navedenim u uputstvu.
Ako podižete držeći za druge delove, štampač može pasti, hvatajući vaše prste i uzrokujući 
ozledu. Pogledajte sledeće detalje o podizanju proizvoda.
UUputstvo za postavljanje (knjižicu)

Postarajte se da koristite pravilni stav kada podižete proizvod.
Podizanje koristeći pogrešan stav može da izazove povredu.

Pre montiranja proizvoda, obavezno raščistite listove ambalaže, ambalažni materijal i 
isporučene predmete iz područja za instalaciju.
Ako se na tim predmetima okliznete ili zapnete, to može prouzrokovati ozledu.

Kada postavljate proizvod na postolje sa točkićima (točkovima), postarajte se da obezbedite 
točkiće pre nego što izvršite rad kako se ne bi pomerali.
Ako se postolje pomeri dok izvršavate rad, moglo bi da izazove povredu.

Ne pokušavajte da pomerate postolje dok su točkići (točkovi) i nivelatori pričvršćeni.
Nepoštovanje ovih mera opreza može dovesti do prevrtanja štampača i uzrokovati nesreće.

Kada pomerate štampač dok je na postolju, izbegavajte lokacije sa stepeništem ili 
nejednakim podom.
Nepoštovanje ovih mera opreza može dovesti do prevrtanja štampača i uzrokovati nesreće.

Napomene o rukovanju

!Upozorenje
Ne koristite štampač na mestima sa nestabilnim supstancama poput alkohola ili razređivača, 
ili u blizini otvorenog plamena.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne koristite štampač ako pušta dim ili ako primetite bilo kakve neuobičajene mirise ili buke.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Ako dođe do bilo kakvih abnormalnosti, odmah 
isključite napajanje i izvucite kabl za napajanje iz utičnice, a zatim kontaktirajte svog prodavca 
ili Epson podršku.

Nikada ne pokušavajte sami da popravljate štampač jer je to izuzetno opasno.

Ne upotrebljavajte štampač u okruženju u kojem može postojati zapaljivi ili eksplozivni gas. 
Ne koristite sprejeve koji sadrže zapaljivi gas unutar ili u blizini proizvoda.
Može doći do požara.

Kablove usmeravajte samo onako kako je navedeno u uputstvu.
Može doći do požara. Ovo bi takođe moglo oštetiti povezane uređaje.
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!Upozorenje
Ne unosite i ne ubacujte metalne ili zapaljive predmete u otvore na štampaču.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne dodirujte nijedna područja unutar štampača, osim onih navedenih u uputstvu.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili opekotine.

Ne rastavljajte ništa osim ako je to naznačeno u uputstvu.

Ako je LCD na upravljačkoj ploči oštećen, budite oprezni sa tekućim kristalima koji cure.
Pružite prvu pomoć u bilo kojem od sledećih uslova.

 ❏Ako se tečnost prilepi za vašu kožu, odmah je obrišite i zatim operite područje velikim 
količinama vode sa sapunom.

 ❏Ako vam tečnost dođe u oči, isperite je čistom vodom najmanje 15 minuta i odmah se 
obratite lekaru.

 ❏Ako tečnost uđe u usta, odmah se obratite lekaru.

Ako bilo koji strani predmet ili tečnost poput vode prodre u štampač, odmah ga prestanite 
koristiti.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Isključite napajanje i odmah izvucite kabl za napajanje 
iz utičnice, a zatim kontaktirajte svog prodavca ili Epson podršku.

!Oprez
Ne sedite na proizvodu i ne stavljajte teške predmete na proizvod.
Štampač se može prevrnuti ili pokvariti i uzrokovati ozlede.

Prilikom prevoza ili skladištenja proizvoda, budite sigurni da je u nivelatoru: nemojte ga 
naginjati pod uglom niti ga postavljati naopako.
Mastilo bi moglo da procuri.

Pazite da ne zaglavite ruke ili prste kada otvarate ili zatvarate poklopac štampača 
i poklopce održavanja.
Nepoštovanje ove mere predostrožnosti bi moglo da dovede do povrede.

Kad spajate kablove ili dodatnu opremu, proverite jesu li ugrađeni u ispravnom smeru i da 
tačno sledite procedure.
Može doći do požara ili povrede. Instalirajte ih ispravno prateći uputstva u priručniku.

Prilikom pomeranja proizvoda, proverite da li je isključen, da li je kabl za napajanje iskopčan 
iz utičnice, a svi kablovi za povezivanje su uklonjeni.
Ako su kablovi oštećeni, može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Osim kada pomerate postolje, postarajte se da dva točkića (točka) na prednjem delu 
postolja budu pričvršćeni.
Ako nisu pričvršćeni, može da dođe do nesreće.

Pogledajte uputstva na ekranu ili priručnik da biste bili sigurni da su mediji i jezgro za 
kotrljanje kotura jedinice za automatsko namotavanje pravilno osigurani.
Puštanje medija ili valjka za nanošenje može dovesti do povreda.

Sledite uputstva na ekranu ili u priručniku prilikom uklanjanja medija ili valjka za ubacivanje.
Puštanje medija ili valjka za nanošenje može dovesti do povreda.
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!Oprez
Postarajte se da se vaše ruke ili kosa ne uhvate u jedinicu za umetanje medija ili u uređaj za 
automatsko ubacivanje dok rade.
Nepoštovanje ove mere predostrožnosti bi moglo da dovede do povrede.

Grejač i ivične pločice za medije su možda vruće pa pazite kada rukujete njima.
Nepoštovanje potrebnih mera opreza može dovesti do opekotina.

Ne stavljajte ruke u delove sa nalepnicama unutar štampača.
Nepoštovanje ove mere predostrožnosti bi moglo da dovede do povrede.

Napomene o napajanju

!Upozorenje
Proverite jesu li noževi na utikaču potpuno umetnuti u utičnicu.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Redovno isključujte utikač i čistite između lopatica i oko osnove sečiva.
Ako je utikač priključen na duže vremensko razdoblje, prašina se sakuplja oko baze lopatica i 
može doći do kratkog spoja ili požara.

Kada isključujete utikač, uhvatite sam utikač; ne povlačite kabl za napajanje.
Ako je kabl oštećen ili je utikač deformisan, može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne stavljajte i ne isključujte utikač mokrim rukama.
Može doći do strujnog udara.

Ne koristite utikač ako su se na tu utičnicu zalepili strani predmeti poput prašine.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Koristite samo tip izvora napajanja naveden na nalepnici štampača.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Da biste nesreće u vezi curenja na zemlju, povežite uzemljenu utičnicu.
Povezivanje na bilo šta drugo osim na uzemljenu utičnicu može da dovede do strujnog udara 
ili požara.

Ne koristite druge kablove za napajanje, osim kabla isporučenog sa štampačem. Takođe, 
nemojte koristiti kabl za napajanje isporučen sa štampačem za bilo koje druge uređaje.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara.

Ne koristite kabl za napajanje ako je oštećen.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, obratite se službi za 
podršku kompanije Epson. Imajte na umu sledeće tačke da ne biste oštetili kabl za napajanje.

 ❏Nemojte modifikovati kabl za napajanje.

 ❏Ne stavljajte ništa teško na kabl za napajanje.

 ❏Nemojte savijati, uvijati ili silovito povlačiti kabl za napajanje.

 ❏Ne postavljajte kabl za napajanje blizu grejača.
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!Upozorenje
Ne povezujte kabl za napajanje na traku za napajanje ili više utičnica.
Može doći do strujnog udara ili požara. Priključite napojni kabl direktno sa utičnicom za kućnu 
upotrebu.

!Oprez
Ako štampač nećete koristiti duže vreme, isključite ga iz sigurnosnih razloga.

Napomene o potrošnom materijalu (mastilu, medijima i tako dalje) i 
Otpadnom mastilu
Obavezno pročitajte „Sigurnosni list“ proizvoda pre upotrebe. Možete ga preuzeti sa svoje lokalne 
Epson veb lokacije.

!Upozorenje
Ne koristite niti čuvajte u blizini plamenova.
Jedinica za dovod mastila, otpadno mastilo, čistač mastila i jedinica za čišćenje 
dovoda mastila mogu da se zapale i izazovu požar.

!Oprez
Tokom održavanja nosite zaštitnu odeću, uključujući zaštitne naočare, rukavice i masku.
Ako mastilo, otpadno mastilo ili čistač mastila dođu u kontakt sa vašom kožom ili uđu u oči 
ili usta, odmah preduzmite sledeće radnje.

 ❏Ako se tečnost zalepi za vašu kožu, odmah je isperite sa velikom količinom vode sa sapunom. 
Posavetujte se sa lekarom ako koža izgleda razdraženo ili je promenjena.

 ❏Ako vam tečnost uđe u oči, odmah je isperite vodom. Nepoštovanje ove mere opreza može 
dovesti do krvi u očima ili blage upale. Ako se problemi nastave, obratite se lekaru.

 ❏Ako tečnost uđe u usta, odmah se obratite lekaru.

 ❏Ako se proguta tečnost, nemojte da naterate osobu da povraća i odmah se posavetujte sa 
lekarom. Ako je osoba prisiljena da povraća, u dušniku se može uhvatiti tečnost koja može 
biti opasna.

Čuvajte jedinice za dovod mastila, jedinicu za čišćenje dovoda mastila, čistač mastila, 
sekundarnu mast za šipku i otpadno mastilo na mestu van domašaja dece.

Postarajte se da operete ruke i promućkate usta nakon zamene bočice za otpadno mastilo 
ili korišćenja čistača mastila.

Prilikom rezanja medija pazite da rezačem ili drugim sečivima ne posečete prste ili ruke.

Nemojte rastavljati jedinicu za dovod mastila i jedinice za čišćenje dovoda mastila.
Nepoštovanje ove mere predostrožnosti može dovesti do toga da vam mastilo uđe u oči ili da 
se zalepi za kožu.

Nemojte tresti jedinice za dovod mastila i jedinice za čišćenje dovoda mastila previše 
snažno.
Ako su promućkani ili previše jako bačeni, mastilo može da procuri iz jedinice za dovod mastila.
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!Oprez
Ne trljajte vaše ruke duž ivica medija.
Okviri medija su oštri i mogu prouzrokovati ozledu.

Budući da je medij težak, ne sme ga nositi jedna osoba.
Preporučujemo korišćenje podizača za medije koji je teži od 40 kg.
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Symboly použité v tejto príručke

!Varovanie Varovania musia byť dodržané, aby ste predišli vážnym poraneniam.

!Upozornenie Upozornenie musí byť dodržané, aby ste predišli poraneniam.

Pozor, nepribližujte sa 
rukami

Pozor, pohyblivé časti Zákaz otvoreného 
ohňa

Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny
Pred použitím tlačiarne si prečítajte všetky tieto pokyny. Nezabudnite tiež dodržiavať všetky 
varovania a pokyny uvedené na tlačiarni.

Poznámky k inštalácii

!Varovanie
Nezakrývajte vetracie otvory na produkte.
Ak sú vetracie otvory zablokované, vnútorná teplota sa môže zvýšiť, čo môže viesť k požiaru. 
Tlačiareň nezakrývajte látkou a neinštalujte ju na miesto so slabým vetraním. Zaistite dostatočný 
priestor na inštaláciu tak, ako je to popísané v príručke.
UInštalačná príručka (Brožúra)

Výrobok nenastavujte ani nepoužívajte na miestach, kde sa do jeho blízkosti môžu dostať 
deti.
Zariadenie by mohlo deti poraniť.

Výrobok používajte v dostatočne vetranom priestore.
Zápach alebo výpary z atramentu, odpadového atramentu, čističa atramentu alebo čistiacej 
kvapaliny môžu spôsobovať nepohodlie. Ak necítite dobre, vykonajte nasledujúce opatrenia.

 ❏ Prejdite do oblasti s čerstvým vzduchom.

 ❏ Používajte ochrannú masku.

 ❏Ak je dýchanie sťažené alebo sa zastavilo, okamžite vykonajte umelé dýchanie a vyhľadajte 
lekársku pomoc.

!Upozornenie
Tlačiareň neinštalujte a neskladujte na nestabilnom mieste ani na mieste, ktoré je vystavené 
vibráciám z iného zariadenia.
Tlačiareň by mohla spadnúť alebo sa prevrátiť a spôsobiť zranenie.

Tlačiareň neinštalujte na miesta, ktoré sú vystavené mastnému dymu a prachu, ani miesta 
vystavené vlhkosti alebo kde by mohlo dôjsť k navlhčeniu tlačiarne.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.
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!Upozornenie
Počas premiestňovania výrobok nenakláňajte o viac ako 10 stupňov dopredu, dozadu, 
doľava alebo doprava.
Nedodržanie tohto upozornenia môže mať za následok pád tlačiarne a spôsobiť nehody.

Pretože je výrobok ťažký, nemala by ho prenášať jedna osoba.
Na rozbalenie alebo prenášanie tlačiarne je potrebných minimálne osem osôb. Podrobnosti o 
hmotnosti výrobku sú uvedené v nasledujúcej časti.
UInštalačná príručka (Brožúra)

Pri zdvíhaní dbajte na to, aby ste produkt zdvíhali za miesta, ktoré sú uvedené v príručke.
Ak ho nadvihnete za iné časti, tlačiareň môže spadnúť, zachytiť prsty a spôsobiť zranenie. Nižšie 
nájdete podrobnosti o zdvíhaní produktu.
UInštalačná príručka (Brožúra)

Pri zdvíhaní produktu dbajte na správne držanie tela.
Zdvíhanie s nesprávnym držaním tela môže viesť k poraneniu.

Pred montážou výrobku nezabudnite z priestoru inštalácie odstrániť baliace fólie, baliaci 
materiál a dodané prvky.
Ak sa na týchto prvkoch pošmyknete alebo o ne zakopnete, mohlo by to spôsobiť zranenie.

Pri umiestňovaní produktu na stojan s kolieskami sa pred vykonaním práce uistite, že ste 
kolieska zaistili tak, že sa nepohybujú.
Ak sa bude stojan počas vykonávania práce pohybovať, mohlo by to viesť k poraneniu.

Stojanom sa nepokúšajte pohybovať, keď sú kolieska a vyrovnávače zaistené.
Nedodržanie tohto upozornenia môže mať za následok pád tlačiarne a spôsobiť nehody.

Pri premiestňovaní tlačiarne na stojane sa vyhýbajte miestam so schodmi alebo nerovnými 
podlahami.
Nedodržanie tohto upozornenia môže mať za následok pád tlačiarne a spôsobiť nehody.

Poznámky k manipulácii

!Varovanie
Tlačiareň nepoužívajte na miestach s prchavými látkami, ako sú lieh alebo riedidlo, ani v 
blízkosti otvoreného ohňa.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Tlačiareň nepoužívajte, ak z nej vychádza dym alebo ak spozorujete neobvyklé pachy alebo 
zvuky.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru. Ak sa vyskytnú akékoľvek 
nezvyčajné javy, okamžite vypnite napájanie, odpojte napájací kábel od elektrickej zásuvky a 
potom kontaktujte svojho predajcu alebo podporu Epson.

Tlačiareň sa nikdy nepokúšajte opravovať sami, pretože je to mimoriadne nebezpečné.

Tlačiareň nepoužívajte v prostredí, kde sa môžu vyskytovať horľavé alebo výbušné plyny. Vo 
vnútri ani v blízkosti produktu nepoužívajte spreje, ktoré obsahujú horľavé plyny.
Mohlo by dôjsť k požiaru.

Káble veďte iba podľa pokynov v príručke.
Mohlo by dôjsť k požiaru. Mohlo by to tiež spôsobiť poškodenie pripojených zariadení.
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!Varovanie
Do otvorov v tlačiarni nevkladajte žiadne kovové ani horľavé predmety.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Nedotýkajte sa žiadnych iných častí tlačiarne, okrem tých, ktoré sú uvedené v príručke.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo popáleniu.

Nič nerozoberajte pokiaľ to nie je uvedené v príručke.

Ak je LCD displej ovládacieho panela poškodený, dávajte pozor na únik tekutých kryštálov.
Poskytnite prvú pomoc za ktorejkoľvek z nasledujúcich podmienok.

 ❏Ak sa na vašu pokožku dostane tekutina, okamžite ju utrite a potom oblasť umyte veľkým 
množstvom mydlovej vody.

 ❏Ak sa tekutina dostane do očí, okamžite ich vyplachujte čistou vodou aspoň 15 minút a 
ihneď vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

 ❏Ak sa tekutina dostane do úst, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

Ak do tlačiarne vniknú cudzie predmety alebo tekutina, napríklad voda, okamžite ju 
prestaňte používať.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru. Vypnite napájanie, okamžite 
odpojte napájací kábel od elektrickej zásuvky a potom kontaktujte svojho predajcu alebo 
podporu Epson.

!Upozornenie
Na výrobok si nesadajte ani naň neukladajte ťažké predmety.
Tlačiareň by sa mohla prevrátiť alebo zlomiť a spôsobiť zranenie.

Pri preprave alebo skladovaní produktu sa uistite, že je vyrovnaný: nenakláňajte ho ani ho 
neumiestňujte hore nohami.
Mohlo by dôjsť k úniku atramentu.

Pri otváraní alebo zatváraní krytu tlačiarne a krytov na údržbu dávajte pozor, 
aby ste si nezachytili ruky alebo prsty.
Nedodržanie tohto opatrenia by mohlo viesť k zraneniu.

Pri pripájaní káblov alebo voliteľného príslušenstva sa uistite, že sú nainštalované v 
správnom smere a že presne dodržiavate postupy.
Mohlo by dôjsť k požiaru alebo zraneniu. Nainštalujte ich správne podľa pokynov v príručke.

Pri premiestňovaní produktu sa uistite, že je vypnutý, napájací kábel je odpojený zo zásuvky 
a že sú odpojené všetky pripájacie káble.
Ak sú káble poškodené, môže dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Okrem presúvania stojana sa uistite, že sú dve kolieska na prednej strane stojana zaistené.
Ak nie sú zaistené, môže dôjsť k nehode.

Pozrite si pokyny na obrazovke alebo príručku, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že sú médiá a jadro 
kotúča automatickej navíjacej jednotky správne zaistené.
Pád média alebo navíjacích kotúčov môže spôsobiť zranenie.

Pri vyberaní médií alebo navíjacieho kotúča postupujte podľa pokynov na obrazovke alebo 
v príručke.
Pád média alebo navíjacích kotúčov môže spôsobiť zranenie.
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!Upozornenie
Počas prevádzky dávajte pozor, aby sa vám v jednotke na podávanie médií alebo v jednotke 
automatického navíjania nezachytili ruky alebo vlasy.
Nedodržanie tohto opatrenia by mohlo viesť k zraneniu.

Ohrievač a okrajové platne médií môžu byť horúce, preto pri zaobchádzaní s nimi buďte 
opatrní.
Nedodržanie potrebných bezpečnostných opatrení môže mať za následok popáleniny.

Nevkladajte ruky do častí so štítkami vnútri tlačiarne.
Nedodržanie tohto opatrenia by mohlo viesť k zraneniu.

Poznámky k napájaciemu zdroju

!Varovanie
Skontrolujte, či je celá zástrčka úplne zasunutá do zásuvky.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Zástrčku pravidelne odpojte, vyčistite jej zasúvacie súčasti a ich okolie.
Ak je zástrčka zasunutá dlhšiu dobu, okolo základne zasúvacích častí sa hromadí prach, čo 
môže viesť ku skratu alebo požiaru.

Pri odpájaní uchopte teleso zástrčky. Neťahajte za napájací kábel.
Ak sa kábel poškodí alebo zástrčka zdeformuje, môže dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom 
alebo k požiaru.

Zástrčku nepripájajte ani neodpájajte mokrými rukami.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom.

Zástrčku nepoužívajte, ak sú na nej prilepené nejaké cudzie predmety, ako napríklad prach.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Používajte iba ten typ zdroja napájania, ktorý je uvedený na štítku tlačiarne.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Aby nedošlo k nehodám spôsobeným uzemnením, pripájajte k uzemnenej zásuvke.
Pripojenie k akejkoľvek inej ako uzemnenej zásuvke môže viesť k úrazu elektrickým prúdom 
alebo požiaru.

Nepoužívajte žiadne iné napájacie káble okrem kábla dodaného s tlačiarňou. Napájací 
kábel dodaný s tlačiarňou tiež nepoužívajte na žiadne iné zariadenia.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru.

Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, nepoužívajte ho.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru. V prípade poškodenia 
napájacieho kábla kontaktujte podporu Epson. Aby ste predišli poškodeniu napájacieho kábla, 
dodržujte nasledujúce body.

 ❏Napájací kábel neupravujte.

 ❏Na napájací kábel neumiestňujte nič ťažké.

 ❏Napájací kábel neohýbajte, neskrúcajte ani ho neťahajte násilím.

 ❏Napájací kábel neveďte v blízkosti ohrievačov.
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!Varovanie
Napájací kábel nepripájajte k rozdvojke ani viacnásobnej zásuvke.
Mohlo by dôjsť k zasiahnutiu elektrickým prúdom alebo požiaru. Napájací kábel pripojte 
priamo k elektrickej zásuvke určenej na domáce použitie.

!Upozornenie
Ak nebudete tlačiareň dlhšiu dobu používať, z bezpečnostných dôvodov ju odpojte.

Poznámky k spotrebnému materiálu (atrament, médiá atď.) a odpadovému 
atramentu
Pred použitím si prečítajte „Kartu bezpečnostných údajov“. Môžete si ju stiahnuť z miestnej 
webovej stránky Epson.

!Varovanie
Nepoužívajte ani neskladujte v blízkosti otvoreného ohňa.
Jednotka zásobníka atramentu, odpadový atrament, čistič atramentu a jednotka s 
čistiacim atramentom sa môžu vznietiť a spôsobiť požiar.

!Upozornenie
Počas údržby používajte ochranný odev vrátane ochranných okuliarov, rukavíc a masky.
Ak sa atrament, odpadový atrament alebo čistič atramentu dostane do kontaktu s pokožkou 
alebo vnikne do očí alebo úst, okamžite vykonajte nasledujúce opatrenia.

 ❏Ak sa na vašu pokožku dostane tekutina, okamžite ju umyte veľkým množstvom mydlovej 
vody. V prípade podráždenia alebo zmeny sfarbenia pokožky kontaktujte lekára.

 ❏Ak sa tekutina dostane do očí, okamžite ich vypláchnite vodou. Nedodržanie tohto pokynu 
by mohlo viesť k podráždeniu očí alebo miernemu zápalu. Ak problémy pretrvávajú, 
kontaktujte lekára.

 ❏Ak sa tekutina dostane do úst, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

 ❏Ak dôjde k prehltnutiu tekutiny, nenúťte osobu na zvracanie a okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc. V prípade nútenia na zvracanie by sa mohla tekutina zachytiť v priedušnici, čo môže 
byť nebezpečné.

Jednotky zásobníka atramentu, jednotku s čistiacim atramentom, čistič atramentu, mazivo 
na tyč sekundárneho posuvu a odpadový atrament skladujte na mieste mimo dosahu detí.

Po výmene nádobky na odpadový atrament alebo použití čističa atramentu si nezabudnite 
umyť ruky a vykloktať.

Pri rezaní médií buďte opatrní, aby ste sa neporezali na prstoch alebo rukách rezačkou 
alebo inými čepeľami.

Jednotky zásobníka atramentu a jednotky s čistiacim atramentom nerozoberajte.
Nedodržanie tohto pokynu by mohlo viesť k vniknutiu atramentu do očí alebo prilepeniu k 
pokožke.
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!Upozornenie
Jednotkami zásobníka atramentu a jednotkami s čistiacim atramentom netraste príliš silno.
Ak sa nimi trasie alebo otáča príliš silno, môže dôjsť z jednotiek zásobníka atramentu k úniku 
atramentu.

Neotierajte ruky pozdĺž okrajov média.
Okraje média sú ostré a môžu spôsobiť zranenie.

Keďže je médium ťažké, nemala by ho prenášať jedna osoba.
Odporúčame použiť zdvíhacie zariadenie pre médium, ktoré je ťažšie ako 40 kg.
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Simboluri utilizate în acest manual

!Avertisment Avertismentele trebuie respectate pentru a evita vătămările corporale 
grave.

!Atenţie Atenţionările trebuie respectate pentru a evita vătămările corporale.

Atenție, feriți mâinile Atenție, componente 
în mișcare

A se feri de foc

Instrucţiuni importante privind siguranţa
Citiţi toate aceste instrucţiuni înainte de utilizarea imprimantei. Asiguraţi-vă de respectarea tuturor 
avertismentelor şi instrucţiunilor marcate pe imprimantă.

Note privind instalarea

!Avertisment
Nu obstrucţionaţi orificiile de pe produs.
Dacă orificiile sunt obstrucţionate, temperatura internă ar putea creşte, cauzând un incendiu. 
Nu acoperiţi imprimanta cu un material textil şi nu o instalaţi într-un loc cu aerisire slabă. 
Asiguraţi-vă că spaţiul pentru instalare este suficient, conform descrierii din manual.
UGhid de instalare (broșura)

Nu instalați produsul și nu îl utilizați într-o zonă frecventată de copii.
Aceștia pot fi răniți de echipament.

Utilizați produsul într-un spațiu suficient ventilat.
Mirosurile sau vaporii generaţi de cerneală, cerneala reziduală, soluţie de curăţare a cernelii 
sau fluidul de curăţare vă pot da senzaţii de disconfort. Dacă începeţi să nu vă simţiţi bine, luaţi 
următoarele măsuri.

 ❏Deplasați-vă într-o zonă cu aer proaspăt.

 ❏ Purtați o mască de protecție.

 ❏Dacă respirația este dificilă sau s-a oprit, efectuați imediat respirație artificială și solicitați 
asistență medicală.

!Atenție
Nu instalaţi sau depozitaţi imprimanta într-o locaţie instabilă sau într-un loc expus la vibraţii 
generate de alte echipamente.
Imprimanta poate cădea sau se poate răsturna, cauzând răniri.

Nu instalaţi imprimanta în locuri expuse la fum sau praf sau în locuri expuse la umiditate sau 
în care se poate uda cu uşurinţă.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.
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!Atenție
Nu înclinaţi produsul cu mai mult de 10 grade înainte, înapoi, la stânga sau la dreapta în 
timpul mutării.
Nerespectarea acestei precauţii poate duce la căderea imprimantei, producându-se accidente.

Deoarece produsul este greu, acesta nu trebuie să fie transportat de o singură persoană.
Sunt necesare cel puțin opt persoane pentru despachetarea sau pentru transportarea imprimantei. 
Consultaţi secţiunea următoare pentru detalii privind greutatea produsului.
UGhid de instalare (broșura)

La ridicarea produsului, asiguraţi-vă că ridicaţi din locurile indicate în manual.
Dacă ridicaţi ţinând de alte părţi, imprimanta poate cădea, prinzându-vă degetele şi cauzând 
răniri. Consultaţi secţiunea următoare pentru detalii privind ridicarea produsului.
UGhid de instalare (broșura)

Asiguraţi-vă să staţi într-o poziţie corectă atunci când ridicaţi produsul.
Ridicarea folosind o poziţie incorectă poate cauza răniri.

Înainte de asamblarea produsului, asiguraţi-vă că aţi îndepărtat foile de ambalaj, materialele 
de ambalare şi alte articole furnizate din zona de instalare.
Dacă alunecaţi sau vă împiedicaţi de astfel de articole, vă puteţi răni.

Atunci când amplasaţi produsul pe un stativ cu role (roţi), asiguraţi-vă că fixaţi rolele înainte 
de a efectua lucrări astfel încât acestea să nu se mişte.
Dacă stativul se mişcă în timp ce lucraţi, vă puteţi răni.

Nu încercați să mutați stativul în timp ce rolele (roțile) și elementele de îndreptare sunt 
fixate.
Nerespectarea acestei precauţii poate duce la căderea imprimantei, producându-se accidente.

Atunci când mutaţi imprimanta în timp ce se află pe stativ, evitaţi locurile cu trepte sau 
denivelări ale podelei.
Nerespectarea acestei precauţii poate duce la căderea imprimantei, producându-se accidente.

Note cu privire la manipulare

!Avertisment
Nu utilizaţi imprimanta în locaţii cu substanţe volatile precum alcool sau diluant, sau lângă 
flacără deschisă.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Nu utilizaţi imprimanta în cazul în care emană fum sau observaţi mirosuri sau zgomote 
anormale.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii. Dacă apar disfuncţionalităţi, opriţi 
imprimanta şi deconectaţi imediat cablul de alimentare de la priză, apoi contactaţi distribuitorul 
sau Asistenţa Epson.

Nu încercaţi niciodată să reparaţi dumneavoastră imprimanta, deoarece acest lucru este 
extrem de periculos.

Nu utilizaţi imprimanta într-un mediu în care pot exista gaze inflamabile sau gaze explozive. 
Nu utilizaţi spray-uri care conţin gaze inflamabile în interiorul sau lângă produs.
În caz contrar, poate fi provocat un incendiu.
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!Avertisment
Instalaţi cablurile doar conform indicaţiilor din manual.
În caz contrar, poate fi provocat un incendiu. De asemenea, acest lucru poate duce la defectarea 
dispozitivelor conectate.

Nu introduceţi sau scăpaţi articole metalice sau inflamabile în deschiderile imprimantei.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Nu atingeţi nicio zonă din interiorul imprimantei, cu excepţia celor indicate în manual.
Pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau arsuri.

Nu dezasamblaţi nimic, cu excepţia cazului în care acest lucru este indicat în manual.

Dacă ecranul LCD al panoului de control este deteriorat, aveţi grijă la posibilele scurgeri de 
cristal lichid.
Acordaţi măsuri de prim ajutor în următoarele situaţii.

 ❏Dacă lichidul a aderat la piele, ştergeţi zona imediat şi apoi spălaţi-o cu apă cu săpun din 
abundenţă.

 ❏Dacă vă pătrunde lichid în ochi, clătiţi-i cu multă apă curată timp de cel puţin 15 minute şi 
consultaţi imediat un medic.

 ❏Dacă vă intră lichid în gură, consultaţi imediat medicul.

Dacă orice obiecte străine sau lichide precum apa intră în imprimantă, opriţi imediat 
utilizarea acesteia.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii. Opriţi imprimanta şi deconectaţi 
imediat cablul de alimentare de la priză, apoi contactaţi distribuitorul sau Asistenţa Epson.

!Atenţie
Nu vă aşezaţi pe produs şi nu aşezaţi obiecte grele pe acesta.
Imprimanta se poate răsturna sau se poate distruge, cauzând răniri.

La transportarea sau depozitarea produsului, asiguraţi-vă că aceasta este în poziţie 
orizontală: nu o înclinaţi şi nu o amplasaţi invers.
Cerneala se poate scurge.

Aveți grijă să nu vă prindeți mâinile sau degetele când deschideți sau închideți 
capacul imprimantei și capacele de întreținere.
Nerespectarea acestei măsuri de precauție poate duce la răniri.

La conectarea cablurilor sau accesoriilor opţionale, asiguraţi-vă că acestea sunt instalate 
într-o direcţie corectă şi urmaţi cu exactitate procedurile.
În caz contrar, se poate produce un incendiu sau răniri. Instalați-le în mod corect, urmând 
instrucţiunile din manual.

La mutarea produsului, asiguraţi-vă că acesta este oprit, cablul de alimentare este 
deconectat de la priză şi toate celelalte cabluri au fost îndepărtate.
În cazul în care cablurile sunt deteriorate, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Exceptând situaţiile în care mutaţi stativul, asiguraţi-vă că cele două role (roţi) din partea 
frontală a stativului sunt fixate.
Dacă acestea nu sunt fixate, pot fi cauzate accidente.
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!Atenţie
Consultați instrucțiunile de pe ecran sau manualul pentru a vă asigura că suportul media și 
cilindrul rolei pentru unitatea de preluare automată a rolei sunt fixate corect.
Căderea suportul media sau a rolelor de preluare poate provoca răni.

La îndepărtarea suportului media sau a rolei de preluare, urmați instrucțiunile de pe ecran 
sau din manual.
Căderea suportul media sau a rolelor de preluare poate provoca răni.

Asiguraţi-vă că nu vă prindeţi mâinile sau părul în unitatea de alimentare a suportului media 
sau în unitatea de preluare automată în timp ce acestea funcţionează.
Nerespectarea acestei măsuri de precauție poate duce la răniri.

Încălzitorul și ghidajele de margine pentru suportul media pot fi fierbinți, prin urmare fiți 
atenți când le manipulați.
Dacă nu respectaţi măsurile de securitate vă puteţi arde.

Nu introduceți mâinile în componentele cu etichete din interiorul imprimantei.
Nerespectarea acestei măsuri de precauție poate duce la răniri.

Note privind sursa de alimentare cu energie electrică

!Avertisment
Asiguraţi-vă că fişele ştecherului sunt introduse complet în priza de curent electric.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Deconectaţi ştecherul în mod regulat şi curăţaţi spaţiul dintre fişe şi din jurul bazei acestora.
Dacă ştecherul este ţinut conectat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, praful se colectează în jurul 
fişelor acestuia şi pot fi provocate incendii sau un scurtcircuit.

La deconectarea ştecherului, ţineţi de ştecher, nu trageţi de cablul de alimentare.
În cazul în care cablul este deteriorat sau ştecherul este deformat, pot fi cauzate şocuri elecrice 
sau incendii.

Nu introduceţi sau deconectaţi ştecherul cu mâinile ude.
Pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice.

Nu utilizaţi ştecherul dacă materii străine, precum praful, sau depus pe acesta.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Utilizaţi numai surse de alimentare de tipul indicat pe eticheta imprimantei.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.

Pentru a preveni accidentările prin scurgere la pământ, conectați la o priză cu împământare.
Conectarea la un alt tip de priză decât o priză cu împământare poate duce la șocuri electrice 
sau incendii.

Nu utilizaţi alte cabluri de alimentare, cu excepţia celui furnizat cu imprimanta. De asemenea, 
nu folosiţi cablul de alimentare furnizat cu imprimanta pentru alte dispozitive.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii.
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!Avertisment
Nu utilizaţi cablul de alimentare dacă este deteriorat.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii. În cazul în care cablul de alimentare 
este deteriorat, contactaţi Asistenţa Epson. Ţineţi cont de următoarele aspecte pentru a evita 
deteriorarea cablului de alimentare.

 ❏Nu modificaţi cablul de alimentare.

 ❏Nu aşezaţi obiecte grele pe cablul de imprimantă.

 ❏Nu îndoiţi, răsuciţi sau trageţi forţat cablul de alimentare.

 ❏Nu poziţionaţi cablul de alimentare lângă surse de încălzire.

Nu conectați cablul de alimentare la un prelungitor sau la o priză multiplă.
În caz contrar, pot fi cauzate şocuri electrice sau incendii. Conectaţi cablul de alimentare direct 
la o priză de uz casnic.

!Atenție
Din motive de siguranţă, dacă nu veţi utiliza imprimanta pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, 
deconectaţi-o de la priză.

Note privind consumabilele (cerneală, suport media etc.) şi cerneala 
reziduală
Citiți „Fișa cu date de siguranță” înainte de utilizare. Puteţi descărca această fişă de pe site-ul web 
al Epson.

!Avertisment
Nu folosiți și nu depozitați în apropierea flăcărilor deschise.
Unitatea de alimentare cu cerneală, cerneala reziduală, soluția de curățare a cernelii 
și unitatea de alimentare cu cerneală de curățare se pot aprinde și pot provoca un 
incendiu.

!Atenție
Pe timpul operaţiunilor de întreţinere, purtaţi haine de protecţie, inclusiv ochelari de 
protecţie mănuşi şi mască.
În cazul în care cerneala, cerneala reziduală sau soluția de curățare a cernelii intră în contact 
cu pielea sau vă intră în ochi sau în gură, luați imediat următoarele măsuri:

 ❏Dacă lichidul a aderat la piele, spălaţi imediat zona cu multă apă săpunită. Consultaţi medicul 
dacă pe piele apar iritaţii sau decolorări.

 ❏Dacă lichidul vă intră în ochi, clătiţi imediat cu apă. Dacă nu respectaţi aceste indicaţii ochii 
se pot congestiona sau pot apărea inflamaţii medii. Dacă problema persistă, consultaţi 
medicul.

 ❏Dacă vă intră lichid în gură, consultaţi imediat medicul.

 ❏Dacă lichidul e înghiţit, nu forţaţi persoana să vomite, consultaţi imediat un medic. Dacă 
persoana este forţată să vomite, lichidul poate ajunge pe trahee ceea ce poate fi periculos.
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!Atenție
Depozitați unitățile de alimentare cu cerneală, unitatea de alimentare cu cerneală de 
curățare, soluția de curățare a cernelii, vaselina pentru tija saniei secundare și cerneala 
reziduală într-un loc care să nu fie la îndemâna copiilor.

Asigurați-vă că vă spălați pe mâini și vă clătiți gura după înlocuirea recipientului de cerneală 
reziduală sau după utilizarea soluției de curățare a cernelii.

La tăierea suportului media aveţi grijă să nu vă tăiaţi degetele sau mâinile cu cuţitul sau cu 
alte lame.

Nu dezasamblați unitățile de alimentare cu cerneală și unitățile de alimentare cu cerneală 
de curățare.
Nerespectarea acestei măsuri de precauție poate duce la intrarea cernelii în ochi sau la aderarea 
la piele.

Nu agitați unitățile de alimentare cu cerneală și unitățile de alimentare cu cerneală de 
curățare prea puternic.
Dacă sunt agitate sau rotite prea puternic, cerneala se poate scurge din unitățile de alimentare 
cu cerneală.

Nu frecaţi cu mâinile marginile suportului media.
Marginile suportului media sunt tăioase, astfel că vă puteţi răni.

Deoarece suportul media este greu, acesta nu trebuie să fie transportat de o singură persoană.
Recomandăm utilizarea dispozitivului de ridicare pentru suporturi media mai grele de 40 kg.
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Символи, използвани в ръководството

!Предупреждение Предупрежденията трябва да се спазват, за да се избегнат 
сериозни телесни наранявания.

!Внимание За да се избегнат телесни наранявания, трябва да се спазват 
указанията, обозначени като “Внимание”.

Внимание, пазете 
ръцете си

Внимание, движещи 
се части

Да се пази от огън

Важни инструкции за безопасност
Прочетете тези инструкции, преди да използвате принтера. Също така, не забравяйте да 
следвате всички предупреждения и инструкции отбелязани на принтера.

Забележки за инсталирането

!Предупреждение
Не блокирайте вентилационните отвори на продукта.
Ако вентилационните отвори бъдат блокирани, вътрешната температура може да се 
повиши, което да доведе до пожар. Не покривайте принтера с кърпа и не го инсталирайте 
на място с лоша вентилация. Уверете се, че сте осигурили достатъчно място за 
инсталацията, както е описано в ръководството.
UРъководство за инсталация (брошура)

Не поставяйте и не използвайте този продукт на място, където децата могат да се 
приближат.
Децата могат да бъдат наранени от оборудването.

Използвайте продукта на място с добра вентилация.
Миризмите или изпаренията от мастилото, отпадъчното мастило, материала за 
почистване на мастило или почистващата течност могат да причинят неразположение. 
Вземете следните мерки, ако се почувствате зле.

 ❏Преместете се на място с чист въздух.

 ❏Носете защитна маска.

 ❏Ако дишането е затруднено или е спряло, незабавно направете изкуствено дишане и 
потърсете медицинска помощ.

!Внимание
Не монтирайте или съхранявайте принтера на нестабилно място или на такова, 
подложено на вибрации от други устройства.
Принтерът може да падне или да се преобърне и да причини нараняване.
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!Внимание
Не инсталирайте принтера на места, изложени на маслен дим или прах, или на места с 
висока влажност или места, където може да се намокри.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Не наклонявайте продукта на повече от 10 градуса напред, назад, наляво или надясно, 
докато го местите.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до падането на принтера, което 
да причини инциденти.

Тъй като продуктът е тежък, той не трябва да се носи от един човек.
Най-малко осем души са необходими за разопаковане или пренасяне на принтера. Вижте 
следното за повече информация за теглото на продукта.
UРъководство за инсталация (брошура)

При повдигане на продукта уверете се, че повдигате на местата, посочени в 
ръководството.
Ако повдигнете докато държите други части, принтерът може да падне, да захване 
пръстите ви и да причини нараняване. Вижте следното за повече информация за 
повдигане на продукта.
UРъководство за инсталация (брошура)

Уверете се, че сте в правилна поза, когато повдигате продукта.
Повдигането с неправилна поза може да причини нараняване.

Преди да сглобите продукта, уверете се, че сте премахнали опаковъчните листове, 
опаковъчните материали и доставените елементи от зоната за монтаж.
Подхлъзването или стъпването върху тези елементи може да причини нараняване.

Когато поставяте продукта върху стойка с колела, уверете се, че сте закрепили 
колелата преди да извършите работата, така че да не се движат.
Ако стойката се движи по време на работа, това може да причини нараняване.

Не се опитвайте да преместите стойката, докато колелата и устройствата за 
хоризонтиране са закрепени.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до падането на принтера, което 
да причини инциденти.

Когато премествате принтера, докато е на стойката, избягвайте места със стъпала или 
неравномерна подова настилка.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до падането на принтера, което 
да причини инциденти.

Забележки за работата

!Предупреждение
Не използвайте принтера на места с летливи вещества като алкохол или разредител 
или близо до открити пламъци.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.
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!Предупреждение
Не използвайте принтера, ако той изпуска дим или забележите необичайни миризми 
или шумове.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар. Ако възникнат някакви аномалии, незабавно 
изключете захранването и изключете захранващия кабел от контакта, след което се 
свържете с вашия търговец или поддръжката на Epson.

Никога не се опитвайте сами да ремонтирате принтера, тъй като това е изключително 
опасно.

Не използвайте принтера в среда, в която може да има запалим газ или взривоопасен 
газ. Не използвайте спрейове, съдържащи запалим газ, вътре или около продукта.
Може да възникне пожар.

Прокарвайте само кабелите, както е посочено в ръководството.
Може да възникне пожар. Това също може да причини повреда на свързаните устройства.

Не поставяйте и не пускайте метални или запалими предмети в отворите на принтера.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Никога не докосвайте зони вътре в принтера, освен тези, посочени в ръководството.
Може да възникне токов удар или изгаряне.

Не разглобявайте нищо, освен когато това е указано в ръководството.

Ако LCD дисплеят на контролния панел е повреден, внимавайте за изтичащ течен 
кристал.
Окажете първа помощ при всяко от следните условия.

 ❏Ако течността прилепне към кожата ви, незабавно я избършете и след това измийте 
зоната, като използвате голямо количество сапунена вода.

 ❏Ако течността влезе в контакт с очите ви, промийте ги с чиста вода поне 15 минути и 
незабавно се консултирайте с лекар.

 ❏Ако течността влезе в устата ви, незабавно се консултирайте с лекар.

Ако някакви чужди предмети или течност като вода попаднат в принтера, спрете да го 
използвате незабавно.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар. Изключете захранването и извадете щепсела 
на захранващия кабел от контакта незабавно и се свържете с вашия търговец или с 
поддръжката на Epson.

!Внимание
Не сядайте върху продукта и не поставяйте тежки предмети върху него.
Принтерът може да се преобърне или да падне и да причини нараняване.

Когато транспортирате или съхранявате продукта, уверете се, че той е подравнен: не 
го наклонявайте под ъгъл и не го поставяйте с главата надолу.
Мастилото може да изтече.

Внимавайте да не заклещите ръцете или пръстите си при отваряне или 
затваряне на капака на принтера и капаците за техническа поддръжка.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до нараняване.
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!Внимание
Когато свързвате кабели или допълнителни аксесоари, уверете се, че те са монтирани 
в правилната посока и че следвате процедурите точно.
Може да възникне пожар или нараняване. Инсталирайте ги правилно, като следвате 
инструкциите в ръководството.

При преместване на продукта се уверете, че той е изключен, захранващият кабел е 
изваден от контакта и всички свързващи кабели са отстранени.
Ако кабелите са повредени, може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Освен при преместване на стойката, уверете се, че двете колела върху предната част 
на стойката са закрепени.
Ако не са закрепени може да се стигне до инцидент.

Вижте ръководството, за да се уверите, че носителят и сърцевината на ролката за 
модула на автоматичната поемаща ролка са правилно закрепени.
Изпускането на носители или поемащите ролки може да доведе до нараняване.

Следвайте инструкциите на екрана или в ръководството, когато сваляте носителя или 
поемащата ролка.
Изпускането на носители или поемащите ролки може да доведе до нараняване.

Внимавайте ръцете или косата ви да не бъдат захванати в подаващото устройство за 
носителя или в ролката за автоматичното поемане на барабана, докато принтерът 
работи.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до нараняване.

Нагревателят и плочите за ограничаване на ръбовете на носителя може да са горещи, 
така че бъдете внимателни, когато боравите с тях.
Неспазването на тези предпазни мерки може да доведе до изгаряния.

Не поставяйте ръцете си в частите с етикети вътре в принтера.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до нараняване.

Бележки за захранването

!Предупреждение
Уверете се, че щифтовете на щепсела са поставени докрай в контакта.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Изключвайте щепсела редовно и почиствайте между щифтовете и около основата им.
Ако щепселът е включен за дълъг период от време, около основата на щифтовете се 
събира прах и може да възникне късо съединение или пожар.

Когато изключвате щепсела, захванете самия щепсел; не дърпайте захранващия кабел.
Ако кабелът е повреден или щепселът е деформиран, има опасност от пожар или токов 
удар.

Не включвайте и не изключвайте щепсела с мокри ръце.
Може да възникне токов удар.
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!Предупреждение
Не използвайте щепсела, ако върху него са полепнали чужди предмети като например 
прах.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Използвайте само типа източник на захранване, посочен на етикета на принтера.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

За предотвратяване на утечки от заземяване, свържете към заземен контакт.
Свързване на друго място, освен със заземен контакт може да доведе до токов удар или 
пожар.

Не използвайте никакъв друг захранващ кабел, освен доставения с принтера. Също 
така, не използвайте захранващия кабел, доставен с принтера, за други устройства.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар.

Не използвайте захранващия кабел, ако е повреден.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар. Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, се свържете 
с отдела за поддръжка на Epson. Имайте предвид следните точки, за да не повредите 
захранващия кабел.

 ❏Не преправяйте захранващия кабел.

 ❏Не поставяйте тежки предмети върху захранващия кабел.

 ❏Не огъвайте, не усуквайте и не дърпайте силно захранващия кабел.

 ❏Не прокарвайте захранващия кабел близо до източници на топлина.

Не свързвайте захранващия кабел към захранваща лента или многофункционален 
щепсел.
Може да възникне токов удар или пожар. Свържете захранващия кабел директно към 
контакт за домашна употреба.

!Внимание
Ако няма да използвате принтера за продължителен период от време, извадете 
щепсела от контакта с цел безопасност.

Бележки за консумативи (мастило, носители и т.н.) и отпадни мастила
Прочетете „Информационния лист за безопасност“ преди употреба. Можете да изтеглите от 
Вашия местен уебсайт на Epson.

!Предупреждение
Не използвайте и не я съхранявайте в близост до открит пламък.
Блокът за подаване на мастило, отпадното мастило, материалът за почистване 
на мастило и течността за почистване на модула за подаване на мастило може 
да се запалят и да предизвикат пожар.
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!Внимание
По време на поддръжката носете предпазно облекло, включително защитни очила, 
ръкавици и маска.
Ако мастило, отпадно мастило или материал за почистване на мастило влязат в досег 
с кожата Ви или попаднат в очите или устата Ви, незабавно предприемете следните 
действия.

 ❏Ако течността прилепне към кожата ви, незабавно я измийте с голямо количество 
сапунена вода. Консултирайте се с лекар, ако кожата изглежда раздразнена или е 
обезцветена.

 ❏Ако течността влезе в очите ви, незабавно ги промийте с вода. Неспазването на 
тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до зачервени очи или леко възпаление. Ако 
проблемът не се реши, се свържете с лекар.

 ❏Ако течността влезе в устата ви, незабавно се консултирайте с лекар.

 ❏Ако течността се погълне, не принуждавайте човека да повръща и незабавно се 
консултирайте с лекар. Ако човекът е принуден да повръща, в трахеята може да 
попадне течност, което може да бъде опасно.

Съхранявайте блоковете за подаване на мастило, течността за почистване на модула 
за подаване на мастило, материала за почистване на мастило, смазката за пръта на 
вторичната каретка и отпадното мастило на недостъпно за деца място.

Не забравяйте да измиете ръцете си и да си направите гаргара, след като смените 
бутилката за отпадъчно мастило или използвате материала за почистване на мастило.

Когато режете носител, внимавайте да не срежете пръстите или ръцете си с резачката 
или с други ножове.

Не разглобявайте блоковете за подаване на мастило и течността за почистване на 
модула за подаване на мастило.
Неспазването на тази предпазна мярка може да доведе до попадане на мастило в очите 
Ви или прилепване към кожата Ви.

Не разклащайте блоковете за подаване на мастило и течността за почистване на 
модула за подаване на мастило прекалено силно.
Ако бъдат разклатени или разтресени прекалено силно, от блоковете за подаване на 
мастило може да изтече мастило.

Не търкайте ръцете си по краищата на носителя.
Краищата на носителя са остри и могат да причинят нараняване.

Тъй като носителят е тежък, той не трябва да се носи от един човек.
Препоръчваме да използвате повдигача за носители, които са по-тежки от 40 кг.
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Šajā rokasgrāmatā izmantotie simboli

!Brīdinājums Ievērojiet brīdinājumus, lai izvairītos no nopietnām ķermeņa traumām.

!Uzmanību! Esiet piesardzīgi, lai izvairītos no nopietniem ķermeņa savainojumiem.

Uzmanību, 
netuvināt rokas!

Uzmanību, kustīgas 
daļas!

Netuvināt uguni

Svarīgas drošības instrukcijas
Iekams lietot printeri, vispirms izlasiet visas šeit sniegtās instrukcijas. Tāpat noteikti obligāti 
ievērojiet visus uz printera izvietotos brīdinājumus un instrukcijas.

Piezīmes par uzstādīšanu

!Brīdinājums
Neaizsprostojiet izstrādājuma ventilācijas atveres.
Ja ventilācijas atveres ir aizsprostotas, iekšējā temperatūra var paaugstināties un izraisīt 
ugunsgrēku. Neapsedziet printeri ar audumu un neuzstādiet to vietā, kur ir slikta ventilācija. 
Pārliecinieties, ka ir nodrošināta uzstādīšanai pietiekama vieta, kā aprakstīts rokasgrāmatā.
UUzstādīšanas instrukcija (buklets)

Neuzstādiet un nelietojiet šo izstrādājumu vietās, kur var piekļūt bērni.
Iekārta bērnus var savainot.

Produktu lietojiet pietiekami vēdināmā vietā.
Tintes, tintes atkritumu, tintes tīrītāja vai tīrīšanas šķidruma smakas var izraisīt sliktu pašsajūtu. 
Ja sākat justies slikti, veiciet tālāk aprakstītās darbības.

 ❏ Pārejiet uz vietu, kur ir svaigs gaiss.

 ❏ Lietojiet aizsargmasku.

 ❏ Ja elpošana ir apgrūtināta vai ir apstājusies, nekavējoties veiciet mākslīgo elpināšanu un 
izsauciet neatliekamo medicīnisko palīdzību.

!Uzmanību!
Neuzstādiet un neuzglabājiet printeri nestabilā vietā vai vietā, kas pakļauta citu iekārtu 
radītām vibrācijām.
Printeris var nokrist vai apgāzties un radīt savainojumus.

Neuzstādiet printeri vietās, kur tas var tikt pakļauts taukainiem dūmiem un putekļiem, vai 
vietās, kur tas tiks pakļauts mitruma iedarbībai vai samirkt.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.
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!Uzmanību!
Pārvietojot, nesasveriet izstrādājumu par vairāk nekā 10 grādiem uz priekšu, aizmuguri, uz 
kreiso vai labo pusi.
Neievērojot šo brīdinājumu, printeris var apgāzties, izraisot negadījumus.

Tā kā izstrādājums ir smags, to nedrīkst nest viens cilvēks.
Printera izsaiņošanā vai pārnēsāšanā ir jāpiedalās vismaz astoņiem cilvēkiem. Sīkāku informāciju 
par izstrādājuma svaru skatiet tālāk.
UUzstādīšanas instrukcija (buklets)

Ceļot izstrādājumu, pārliecinieties, ka tas tiek celts aiz rokasgrāmatā norādītajiem punktiem.
Turot aiz citām daļām, printeris var nokrist, aizķerot jūsu pirkstus un radot savainojumus. Sīkāku 
informāciju par izstrādājuma celšanu skatiet tālāk.
UUzstādīšanas instrukcija (buklets)

Izstrādājuma pacelšana ir jāveic pareizajā pozā.
Ceļot, cēlējam esot nepareizā pozā, var tikt radītas traumas.

Pirms izstrādājuma montāžas noteikti aizvāciet no uzstādīšanas zonas iepakojuma loksnes, 
iepakojuma materiālus un piegādātos vienumus.
Paslīdot vai paklūpot uz šiem priekšmetiem, var savainoties.

Izstrādājumu novietojot uz statņa, kas aprīkots ar ritentiņiem (riteņiem), iekams veikt šo 
darbību, noteikti nofiksējiet ritentiņus, lai statnis nepārvietotos.
Ja veicot šo darbību, statnis pārvietosies, var tikt radītas traumas.

Nemēģiniet pārvietot statni, kamēr ir nofiksēti ritentiņi (riteņi) un līmeņa izlīdzinātāji.
Neievērojot šo brīdinājumu, printeris var apgāzties, izraisot negadījumus.

Pārvietojot printeri, kad tas ir ievietots statnī, izvairieties no pakāpieniem vai nelīdzenas 
grīdas.
Neievērojot šo brīdinājumu, printeris var apgāzties, izraisot negadījumus.

Piezīmes par apiešanos

!Brīdinājums
Nelietojiet printeri vietās, kur atmosfērā ir gaistošas vielas, piemēram, spirta vai šķīdinātāju 
izgarojumi, vai atklātas liesmas tuvumā.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.

Nedarbiniet printeri, ja no tā izdalās dūmi vai ir manāmas neparastas smakas vai trokšņi.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks. Ja rodas kādas novirzes, izslēdziet strāvas 
padevi, atvienojiet strāvas kabeli no strāvas izvada un nekavējoties sazinieties ar izplatītāju vai 
Epson atbalsta dienestu.

Nekādā gadījumā nemēģiniet pats labot printeri, jo tas ir ārkārtīgi bīstami.

Nelietojiet printeri vidē, kur var būt uzliesmojošas vai sprādzienbīstamas gāzes. Izstrādājuma 
iekšpusē vai tā tuvumā nelietojiet aerosolus, kas satur viegli uzliesmojošu gāzi.
Var izcelties ugunsgrēks.

Kabeļus izvietojiet tikai tā, kā norādīts rokasgrāmatā.
Var izcelties ugunsgrēks. Tas var arī radīt bojājumus pievienotajām ierīcēm.
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!Brīdinājums
Neievietojiet un nemetiet printera atverēs nekādus metāliskus vai viegli uzliesmojošus 
priekšmetus.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.

Nepieskarieties printera iekšējām zonām, izņemot tās, kas norādītas rokasgrāmatā.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai arī var gūt apdegumu.

Neko neizjauciet, izņemot gadījumus, kad rokasgrāmatā norādīts, ka tā ir jādara.

Ja ir bojāts LCD vadības panelis, uzmanieties no izplūdušajiem šķidrajiem kristāliem.
Sniedziet pirmo palīdzību jebkurā no tālāk minētajiem gadījumiem.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir pielipis ādai, nekavējoties noslaukiet to un pēc tam nomazgājiet skarto vietu 
lielā daudzumā ziepjūdens.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums iekļūst acīs, skalojiet tās ar tīru ūdeni vismaz 15 minūtes, un nekavējoties 
dodieties pie ārsta.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir nokļuvis mutē, nekavējoties vērsieties pie ārsta.

Ja printerī ir iekļuvuši svešķermeņi vai šķidrums, piemēram, ūdens, nekavējoties pārtrauciet 
tā lietošanu.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks. Nekavējoties izslēdziet strāvas padevi, 
atvienojiet strāvas kabeli no strāvas izvada un sazinieties ar izplatītāju vai Epson atbalsta 
dienestu.

!Uzmanību!
Nesēdiet uz izstrādājuma un nelieciet uz tā smagus priekšmetus.
Printeris var apgāzties vai arī salūzt un radīt traumas.

Transportējot vai uzglabājot izstrādājumu, pārliecinieties, vai tas ir horizontāli: nesasveriet 
to leņķī un nelieciet kājām gaisā.
Var izplūst tinte.

Atverot vai aizverot printera vāku un apkopes pārsegus, uzmanieties, lai neiespiestu 
rokas vai pirkstus.
Šo brīdinājumu neievērošana var būt savainojumu iemesls.

Pievienojot kabeļus vai papildu piederumus, pārliecinieties, vai tie ir uzstādīti pareizajā 
virzienā, un precīzi ievērojiet šīs procedūras.
Var izcelties ugunsgrēks vai radīti savainojumi. Uzstādiet to pareizi, ievērojot rokasgrāmatā 
sniegtās instrukcijas.

Pārvietojot izstrādājumu, pārliecinieties, ka tas ir izslēgts, ka strāvas kabelis ir atvienots no 
kontaktligzdas, un ka ir atvienoti visi savienojošie kabeļi.
Ja kabeļi ir bojāti, var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai aizdegšanās.

Izņemot gadījumus, kad statnis tiek pārvietots, nodrošiniet, lai divi ritentiņi (riteņi) statņa 
priekšpusē būtu nostiprināti.
Ja tie nav nostiprināti, var notikt negadījums.

Lai nodrošinātu, ka apdrukājamais materiāls un automātiskā papīra tīšanas veltņa ruļļa 
serde ir nostiprināti pareizi, skatiet ekrānā parādītās instrukcijas vai rokasgrāmatu.
Drukas materiāla vai pieņemošo spoļu nokrišana var radīt savainojumus.
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!Uzmanību!
Noņemot drukas materiālu vai tīšanas veltni, ievērojiet ekrānā vai rokasgrāmatā sniegtās 
instrukcijas.
Drukas materiāla vai pieņemošo spoļu nokrišana var radīt savainojumus.

Pārliecinieties, ka, drukas materiāla padeves ierīcēm vai automātiskās uztīšanas ruļļa 
blokam darbojoties, tajos netiks ievilktas rokas vai mati.
Šo brīdinājumu neievērošana var būt savainojumu iemesls.

Žāvētājs un materiāla malu plāksnes var būt karstas, tādēļ, rīkojoties ar tām, esiet piesardzīgi.
Piesardzības brīdinājumu neievērošana var būt apdegumu iemesls.

Nebāziet rokas printera iekšpusē esošajās daļās, uz kurām ir uzlīmes.
Šo brīdinājumu neievērošana var būt savainojumu iemesls.

Piezīmes par strāvas padevi

!Brīdinājums
Pārliecinieties, vai kontaktdakšas tapas ir pilnībā ievietotas strāvas izvadā.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.

Regulāri atvienojiet kontaktdakšu un iztīriet tapu atstarpi un laukumu ap to pamatni.
Ja kontaktdakša ir pievienota ilgāku laika periodu, ap kontakttapu pamati sakrājas putekļi, un 
var notikt īssavienojums vai ugunsgrēks.

Atvienojot kontaktdakšu, satveriet to aiz kontaktdakšas korpusa; nevelciet to aiz strāvas 
kabeļa.
Ja kabelis ir bojāts vai kontaktdakša ir deformēta, var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai 
ugunsgrēks.

Nepievienojiet un neatvienojiet kontaktdakšu ar slapjām rokām.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens.

Nelietojiet kontaktdakšu, ja tā ir aplipusi ar svešķermeņiem, piemēram, putekļiem.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.

Izmantojiet tikai printera etiķetē norādītā tipa strāvas avotu.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.

Lai nepieļautu negadījumus, kuru cēlonis ir zemējuma strāvu noplūde, pievienojiet iekārtu 
iezemētam strāvas avotam.
Pievienošana jebkādam citam neiezemētam izvadam var izraisīt elektriskās strāvas triecienu 
vai aizdegšanos.

Nelietojiet nekādus citus strāvas kabeļus, izņemot kopā ar printeri piegādāto kabeli. Tāpat 
arī kopā ar printeri piegādāto strāvas kabeli nelietojiet citu ierīču darbināšanai.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks.
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!Brīdinājums
Nelietojiet strāvas kabeli, ja tas ir bojāts.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks. Ja strāvas kabelis ir bojāts, sazinieties 
ar Epson atbalsta dienestu. Lai nepieļautu strāvas kabeļa sabojāšanu, ņemiet vērā turpmākos 
punktus.

 ❏Nepārveidojiet strāvas kabeli.

 ❏Nenovietojiet uz strāvas kabeļa smagus priekšmetus.

 ❏Nelokiet, nesavērpiet un nevelciet strāvas kabeli ar spēku.

 ❏Nenovietojiet strāvas kabeli sildītāju tuvumā.

Nepievienojiet strāvas kabeli strāvas sadalītājam vai daudzkontaktu kontaktligzdai.
Var notikt elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai ugunsgrēks. Barošanas kabeli pievienojiet tieši 
sadzīves strāvas izvadam.

!Uzmanību!
Ja printeris ilgāku laiku netiks lietots, drošības apsvērumu dēļ atvienojiet to no elektriskā 
tīkla.

Piezīmes par palīgmateriāliem (tinti, drukas materiāliem un tml.) un tintes 
atkritumiem
Pirms lietošanas izlasiet nodaļu „Drošības datu lapa“. To var lejupielādēt, izmantojot vietējo Epson 
tīmekļa vietni.

!Brīdinājums
Nelietojiet un neglabājiet atklātas liesmas tuvumā.
Tintes padeves bloks, tintes atkritumi, tintes tīrītājs un tīrīšanas tintes padeves bloks 
var aizdegties un izraisīt ugunsgrēku.

!Uzmanību!
Veicot apkopes darbus, valkājiet aizsargapģērbu, tostarp aizsargbrilles, cimdus un masku.
Ja tinte, tintes atkritumi vai tintes tīrītājs nonāk saskarē ar ādu vai iekļūst acīs vai mutē, 
nekavējoties veiciet tālāk norādītās darbības.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir pielipis ādai, nekavējoties nomazgājiet to ar lielu daudzumu ziepjūdens. Ja uz 
ādas parādās iekaisuma pazīmes vai tā maina krāsu, vērsieties pie ārsta.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir iekļuvis acīs, nekavējoties izskalojiet acis ar ūdeni. Šīs prasības ignorēšana var 
izraisīt acu apsārtumu vai nelielu iekaisumu. Ja problēmas turpinās, vērsieties pie ārsta.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir nokļuvis mutē, nekavējoties vērsieties pie ārsta.

 ❏ Ja šķidrums ir norīts, nekādā gadījumā neizraisiet vemšanu un nekavējoties vērsieties pie 
ārsta. Mēģinot izraisīt vemšanu, šķidrums var iekļūt trahejā, un tas var būt bīstami.

Tintes padeves blokus, tīrīšanas tintes padeves bloku, tintes tīrītāju, sekundārā šasijas 
stieņa ziedi un tintes atkritumus uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

Pēc tintes atlikumu pudeles mainīšanas vai tintes tīrītāja lietošanas noteikti nomazgājiet 
rokas un izskalojiet rīkli.
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!Uzmanību!
Griežot drukas materiālu, uzmanieties, lai ar griezēju vai citiem asmeņiem nesagrieztu 
pirkstus vai rokas.

Neizjauciet tintes padeves blokus un tīrīšanas tintes padeves blokus.
Neievērojot šo brīdinājumu, tinte var iekļūt acīs vai pielipt ādai.

Pārmērīgi nekratiet tintes padeves blokus un tīrīšanas tintes padeves blokus.
Ja tie tiek kratīti vai šūpoti pārāk stipri, no tintes padeves blokiem var izplūst tinte.

Neberzējiet rokas gar drukas materiāla malām.
Drukas materiāla malas ir asas un var radīt savainojumus.

Tā kā drukas materiāls ir smags, to nedrīkst pārnēsāt viens cilvēks.
Drukas materiāliem, kas ir smagāki par 40 kg, iesakām izmantot pacēlēju.
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Šioje instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai

!Įspėjimas Įspėjimų privalu laikytis, kad išvengtumėte rimtų traumų.

!Perspėjimas Perspėjimų privalu laikytis, kad išvengtumėte traumų.

Perspėjimas! 
Saugokite rankas

Perspėjimas! 
Judančios dalys

Jokios ugnies

Svarbios saugos instrukcijos
Prieš naudodami spausdintuvą perskaitykite visas šias instrukcijas. Taip pat laikykitės visų 
perspėjimų ir instrukcijų, parašytų ant spausdintuvo.

Pastabos dėl diegimo

!Įspėjimas
Neužkimškite gaminio angų.
Jei angos yra užkimštos, gali pakilti vidaus temperatūra, kas gali sukelti gaisrą. Neuždenkite 
spausdintuvo audeklu ir įrenkite jo vietoje, kur prastas vėdinimas. Įsitikinkite, kad įrengimui yra 
pakankamai saugios vietos, kaip nurodyta vadove.
UParengties vadovas (brošiūra)

Nemontuokite ir nenaudokite gaminio vaikams pasiekiamoje vietoje.
Įrenginys gali sužaloti vaikus.

Gaminį naudokite tik gerai vėdinamoje vietoje.
Dėl rašalo, panaudoto rašalo, rašalo valiklio arba valymo skysčio kvapo ir garų gali pablogėti 
savijauta. Savijautai pablogėjus, imkitės šių priemonių.

 ❏ Pereikite į gryną orą.

 ❏Dėvėkite apsauginę kaukę.

 ❏ Jei sunku kvėpuoti arba kvėpavimas sustojo, nedelsdami atlikite dirbtinį kvėpavimą ir 
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

!Perspėjimas
Neįrenkite arba nesandėliuokite spausdintuvo nestabiliose vietose arba vietose, kuriose 
kita įranga skleidžia vibraciją.
Spausdintuvas gali nukristi arba apsiversti ir sukelti traumą.

Nestatykite spausdintuvo patalpose, kuriose yra alyvos dūmų ir dulkių, arba drėgnose 
patalpose. Kur jis galėtų lengvai sudrėkti.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.
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Perkeliamo gaminio nekreipkite daugiau nei 10 laipsnių į priekį, atgal, į kairę arba į dešinę.
Nepaisant šios atsargumo priemonės, spausdintuvas gali apvirsti, sukeldamas nelaimingą 
atsitikimą.

Kadangi gaminys yra sunkus, jį nešti turėtų keli asmenys.
Spausdintuvui išpakuoti arba nešti reikia mažiausiai aštuonių žmonių. Žr. toliau pateikiamą 
informaciją apie produkto svorį.
UParengties vadovas (brošiūra)

Kelkite gaminį laikydami už vietų, kurios pažymėtos vadove.
Jei laikysite už kitų dalių, spausdintuvas gali nukristi, prispausti pirštus ir sukelti traumą. Daugiau 
informacijos apie gaminio kėlimą rasite toliau.
UParengties vadovas (brošiūra)

Įsitikinkite, kad keldami gaminį stovite tinkama padėtimi.
Priešingu atveju galite patirti traumą.

Prieš surinkdami gaminį pašalinkite iš surinkimo vietos visas pakavimo plėveles, pakavimo 
medžiagas ir kitus pašalinius daiktus.
Paslydę arba užkliuvę galite patirti traumą.

Statydami gaminį ant stovo su ratukais ir prieš atlikdami darbus įsitikinkite, kad užblokavote 
ratukus ir jie nevažiuoja.
Jei atliekant darbus stovas sujudės, galite patirti traumą.

Nebandykite judinti stovo, kai ratukai (ratai) ir lygiavimo įtaisai yra užblokuoti.
Nepaisant šios atsargumo priemonės, spausdintuvas gali apvirsti, sukeldamas nelaimingą 
atsitikimą.

Perkeldami ant stovo esantį spausdintuvą venkite laiptų arba nelygių grindų.
Nepaisant šios atsargumo priemonės, spausdintuvas gali apvirsti, sukeldamas nelaimingą 
atsitikimą.

Pastabos dėl naudojimo

!Įspėjimas
Nenaudokite spausdintuvo patalpose, kuriose yra lakiųjų medžiagų, tokių kaip alkoholis ar 
silpnesni, arba šalia atviros liepsnos.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Nenaudokite spausdintuvo, jei iš jo kyla dūmai, užuodžiate keistus kvapus arba girdite 
keistus garsus.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras. Atsiradus trikčiai spausdintuvą išjunkite, nedelsdami 
atjunkite jo maitinimo kabelį iš elektros lizdo ir susisiekite su pardavėju arba „Epson“ techninės 
pagalbos skyriumi.

Nebandykite savarankiškai remontuoti spausdintuvo, tai ypač pavojinga.

Nenaudokite spausdintuvo aplinkoje, kur gali būti degių arba sprogių dujų. Šalia gaminio 
arba jo viduje nenaudokite purškiklių, kurių sudėtyje yra degių dujų.
Gali kilti gaisras.
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!Įspėjimas
Kabelius praveskite vadovaudamiesi vadovu.
Gali kilti gaisras. Taip pat galite sugadinti kitus prijungtus prietaisus.

Nedėkite ir nemeskite į spausdintuvo angas metalinių arba degių daiktų.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Nelieskite jokių spausdintuvo vidaus elementų, išskyrus nurodytus vadove.
Galite patirti elektros smūgį arba nudegimą.

Neišrinkite jokių vadove neparodytų dalių.

Jei valdymo skydelio LCD ekranas pažeistas, saugokitės ištekančių skystųjų kristalų.
Suteikite pirmąją pagalbą žemiau nurodytais atvejais.

 ❏ Skysčiui patekus ant odos, nedelsdami jį nuplaukite odos plotą dideliu kiekiu muiluoto 
vandens.

 ❏ Skysčiui patekus į akis, 15 minučių skalaukite švariu vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkitės į 
gydytoją.

 ❏ Jeigu skystis pateko į burną, nedelsiant kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Jei į spausdintuvą pateko vanduo arba pašaliniai daiktai, nedelsdami nustokite naudotis 
spausdintuvu.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras. Išjunkite maitinimą, nedelsdami atjunkite jo maitinimo 
kabelį iš elektros lizdo ir susisiekite su pardavėju arba „Epson“ techninės pagalbos skyriumi.

!Perspėjimas
Nesėdėkite ant gaminio ir nedėkite ant jo jokių sunkių daiktų.
Spausdintuvas gali apsiversti arba lūžti ir sukelti traumą.

Transportuodami arba sandėliuodami spausdintuvą, įsitikinkite, ar jis nepakrypęs: 
nelaikykite jo kampu, ant šono arba apvertę.
Gali ištekėti rašalas.

Atidarydami ar uždarydami spausdintuvo gaubtą ir techninės priežiūros 
dangčius būkite atsargūs, kad neprisispaustumėte rankų ar pirštų.
Nesilaikydami šios atsargumo priemonės galite susižeisti.

Prijungdami kabelius ar kitus papildomus priedus įsitikinkite, kad jie įrengti tinkama 
kryptimi ir tiksliai sekite instrukcijomis.
Gali kilti gaisras ar trauma. Sumontuokite juos tinkamai, laikydamiesi vadove esančių instrukcijų.

Perkeldami gaminį įsitikinkite, kad jis išjungtas, maitinimo kabelis atjungtas nuo maitinimo 
šaltinio ir visi kiti kabeliai atjungti.
Jei kabeliai pažeisti, galite patirti elektros smūgį arba kilti gaisras.

Jei stovo neperstumsite, įsitikinkite, kad stovo priekyje esantys du ratukai užfiksuoti.
Priešingu atveju gali įvyti nelaimė.

Vadovaudamiesi ekrane rodomais nurodymais ir naudotojo vadovu įsitikinkite, ar 
spausdinimo medžiaga ir automatinio popieriaus paėmimo ritinio bloko šerdis yra tinkamai 
užfiksuoti.
Numetus spausdinimo medžiagą arba priėmimo ritinėlius, galima susižeisti.
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Išimdami spausdinimo medžiagą arba paėmimo ritinį, vadovaukitės ekrane pateikiamais 
nurodymais.
Numetus spausdinimo medžiagą arba priėmimo ritinėlius, galima susižeisti.

Saugokitės, kad rankos arba plaukai nepakliūtų į veikiantį spausdinimo medžiagos 
padavimo elementą arba automatinį popieriaus priėmimo elementą.
Nesilaikydami šios atsargumo priemonės galite susižeisti.

Šildytuvas ir spausdinimo medžiagos kraštinės gali būti įkaitę, todėl elkitės atsargiai.
Nesilaikant reikalingų atsargumo priemonių, galima nusideginti.

Nekiškite rankų prie spausdintuvo viduje esančių, etiketėmis pažymėtų dalių.
Nesilaikydami šios atsargumo priemonės galite susižeisti.

Pastabos dėl maitinimo

!Įspėjimas
Įsitikinkite, kad kištukas pilnai įdėtas į elektros rozetės angas.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Reguliariai ištraukite ir išvalykite kištuką ir aplink jį.
Po tam tikro laiko aplink įkišto kištuko pagrindą susikaupia dulkės, dėl kurių galite patirti 
elektros smūgį arba kilti gaisras.

Traukdami laikykite už paties kištuko, netraukite už maitinimo kabelio.
Jei kabelis pažeistas arba kištukas deformuotas, gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Nelieskite kabelio kištuko drėgnomis rankomis.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis.

Jei ant kištuko susikaupė dulkės arba prilipo pašaliniai daiktai, nenaudokite jo.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Naudokite tik tokį maitinimo šaltinį, kuris nurodytas ant spausdintuvo etiketės.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Norėdami išvengti elektros energijos nuotėkio, prijunkite įžemintą elektros lizdą.
Jei gaminys bus prijungtas prie ne įžeminto elektros lizdo, gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.

Nenaudokite kitų maitinimo laidų, tik tuos, kurie pristatomi su spausdintuvu. Taip pat 
nenaudokite maitinimo laido, pristatomo su spausdintuvu, jokiems kitiems prietaisams.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras.
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!Įspėjimas
Nenaudokite pažeisto maitinimo kabelio.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras. Jei maitinimo laidas yra pažeistas, susisiekite su „Epson“ 
techninės pagalbos skyriumi. Atkreipkite dėmesį į toliau pateiktus punktus, kad išvengtumėte 
maitinimo laido pažeidimo.

 ❏Nekeiskite maitinimo kabelio.

 ❏Nedėkite nieko sunkaus ant maitinimo kabelio.

 ❏Nelenkite, nepersukite ir per jėgą netraukite maitinimo kabelio.

 ❏Nedėkite maitinimo kabelio šalia šildytuvų.

Neprijunkite maitinimo kabelio prie elektros ilgiklio arba šakotuvo.
Gali kilti elektros smūgis arba gaisras. Maitinimo laidą prijunkite tiesiai prie buitinio elektros 
lizdo.

!Perspėjimas
Jei ilgą laiką nenaudosite spausdintuvo, saugumo sumetimais atjunkite maitinimo kabelį.

Pastabos dėl eksploatacinių medžiagų (rašalo, spausdinimo medžiagos ir kt.) 
ir panaudoto rašalo
Prieš naudodami perskaitykite „Saugos duomenų lapą”. Jį galite atsisiųsti iš vietinės „Epson” 
atstovybės svetainės.

!Įspėjimas
Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite šalia atviros liepsnos.
Rašalo tiekimo talpykla, rašalo atliekos, rašalo valiklis ir valymui skirto rašalo tiekimo 
blokas gali užsidegti ir sukelti gaisrą.

!Perspėjimas
Atliekant techninę priežiūrą, dėvėkite apsauginius drabužius, įskaitant apsauginius akinius, 
pirštines ir apsauginę veido kaukę.
Rašalui, rašalo atliekoms ar rašalo valikliui patekus ant odos, į akis ar burną, nedelsdami 
atlikite toliau nurodytus veiksmus.

 ❏ Skysčiui patekus ant odos, nedelsdami jį nuplaukite dideliu kiekiu muiluoto vandens. 
Kreipkitės į gydytoją, jei oda atrodo sudirgusi arba pakinta jos spalva.

 ❏ Jei skysčio patenka į akis, nedelsdami skalaukite jas vandeniu. Nepaisant šios atsargumo 
priemonės, akyse gali atsirasti kraujosrūvų arba kilti lengvas uždegimas. Jei problema 
išlieka, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

 ❏ Jeigu skystis pateko į burną, nedelsiant kreipkitės į gydytoją.

 ❏ Jei skysčio nuryjama, nesukelkite asmeniui vėmimo, o nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Jei 
asmeniui bus sukeltas vėmimas, skysčio gali likti trachėjoje, kas yra labai pavojinga.

Rašalo tiekimo talpyklas, valymui skirto rašalo tiekimo bloką, rašalo valiklį, antrinio 
vežimėlio strypo tepalą ir rašalo atliekas laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
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Pakeitę rašalo atliekų konteinerį ar panaudoję rašalo valiklį, būtinai nusiplaukite rankas ir 
praskalaukite burną.

Pjaudami spausdinimo medžiagą būkite atsargūs, kad pjaustytuvu ar kitais ašmenimis 
nenusipjautumėte pirštų ar rankų.

Neardykite rašalo tiekimo talpyklų ir valymui skirto rašalo tiekimo bloko.
Nesilaikant šios atsargumo priemonės, rašalas gali patekti į akis arba prilipti prie odos.

Nepurtykite rašalo tiekimo talpyklų ir valymui skirto rašalo tiekimo blokų per stipriai.
Per stipriai kratant ar purtant, iš rašalo tiekimo talpyklų gali ištekėti rašalas.

Netrinkite rankų į spausdinimo medžiagos kraštus.
Spausdinimo medžiagos kraštai aštrūs ir gali sužeisti.

Kadangi spausdinimo medžiaga yra sunki, ją nešti turėtų keli asmenys.
Sunkesnes nei 40 kg laikmenas rekomenduojame kelti keltuvu.
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Käesolevas juhendis kasutatud sümbolid

!Hoiatus Hoiatustest tuleb kinni pidada tõsiste kehavigastuste vältimiseks.

!Ettevaatust Ettevaatusabinõudest tuleb kinni pidada, et vältida kehavigastusi.

Ettevaatust, hoidke 
käed eemale

Ettevaatust, 
liikuvad osad

Suitsetamine 
keelatud

Tähtsad ohutusjuhised
Enne selle printeri kasutamist lugege kõik need juhised läbi. Järgige kindlasti kõiki printerile 
märgitud hoiatusi ja juhiseid.

Paigalduse kohta käivad märkused

!Hoiatus
Ärge sulgege tootel olevaid õhutusavasid.
Kui ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud, võib sisetemperatuur tõusta ja põhjustada tulekahju. 
Ärge katke printerit riidega ega paigaldage seda ebapiisava ventilatsiooniga kohta. Veenduge, 
et paigaldamiseks on piisavalt ruumi nii, nagu on kirjeldatud kasutusjuhendis.
USeadistusjuhend (brošüür)

Ärge seadistage ega kasutage seda toodet kohas, kuhu lapsed ligi pääsevad.
Seade võib lapsi vigastada.

Kasutage toodet piisava ventilatsiooniga kohas.
Tindist tulenevad lõhnad või aurud, jääktint, tindipuhastaja või puhastusvedelik võivad 
põhjustada halba enesetunnet. Järgige järgnevaid juhiseid, kui teie enesetunne hakkab 
halvenema.

 ❏ Liikuge kohta, kus on värske õhk.

 ❏ Kandke kaitsemaski.

 ❏ Kui hingamine on raskendatud või seiskunud, tehke kohe kunstlikku hingamist ja pöörduge 
arsti poole.

!Ettevaatust
Ärge paigaldage ega hoiustage printerit ebastabiilses kohas, või kohas, millele mõjub teiste 
seadmete poolt tekitatav vibratsioon.
Printer võib maha kukkuda või ümber minna ja inimesi vigastada.

Ärge paigaldage printerit õlise suitsu ja tolmuga kohtadesse või niisketesse kohtadesse või 
sinna, kus printer võib kergesti märjaks saada.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.
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!Ettevaatust
Ärge kallutage toodet liigutamise ajal rohkem kui 10 kraadi ette, taha, vasemale või 
paremale.
Kui seda ettevaatusabinõu eiratakse, võib printer ümber kukkuda ja õnnetuse põhjustada.

Kuna toode on raske, ei tohiks seda kanda vaid üks inimene.
Printeri lahtipakkimiseks või kandmiseks on vaja vähemalt kaheksat inimest. Vaadake järgmist 
teavet toote kaalu kohta.
USeadistusjuhend (brošüür)

Toote tõstmise korral tõstke seda juhendis osutatud kohtadest.
Kui tõstate printerit teistest kohtadest kinni hoides, siis võib see käest kukkuda, sõrmi vahele 
jättes ja vigastust põhjustades. Vaadake järgmisi andmeid toote tõstmise kohta.
USeadistusjuhend (brošüür)

Toote üles tõstmisel tuleb olla õiges kehaasendis.
Vales kehaasendis olles toote üles tõstmise tagajärjeks võib olla vigastus.

Enne kui hakkate toodet kokku panema, toimetage paigalduskohast eemale pakend, 
pakkematerjal ja kaasasolevad esemed.
Neil asjadel libisemine või komistamine võib põhjustada vigastuse.

Kui asetate toote rullikutega (ratastega) alusele, siis lukustage enne toimingu alustamist 
rullikud, et need ei liiguks.
Kui alus toimingu läbi viimise ajal liigub, siis võib see põhjustada vigastuse.

Ärge proovige alust liigutada, kui rullikud (rattad) ja tasandajad on lukus.
Kui seda ettevaatusabinõu eiratakse, võib printer ümber kukkuda ja õnnetuse põhjustada.

Printeri aluse peal teise kohta toimetamisel vältige kohti, kus on astmed või ebatasane 
põrand.
Kui seda ettevaatusabinõu eiratakse, võib printer ümber kukkuda ja õnnetuse põhjustada.

Märkused käsitsemise kohta

!Hoiatus
Ärge kasutage printerit paikades, kus leidub lenduvaid aineid, nagu alkohol või vedeldi, või 
lahtiste leekide lähedal.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Ärge kasutage printerit juhul, kui sellest tuleb suitsu või kui märkate ebatavalisi lõhnu või 
helisid.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju. Anomaaliate korral lülitage kohe toide välja 
ja tõmmake toitekaabel pistikupesast välja ning võtke seejärel ühendust edasimüüja või Epsoni 
klienditoega.

Ärge kunagi püüdke printerit ise remontida, sest see on äärmiselt ohtlik.

Ärge kasutage printerit keskkonnas, kus võib esineda süttivaid gaase või plahvatusohtlikke 
gaase. Ärge kasutage seadme sees või selle läheduses tuleohtlikku gaasi sisaldavaid 
pihusteid.
Vastasel juhul võib tekkida tulekahju.
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!Hoiatus
Kaablid peavad kulgema nii, nagu juhendis on öeldud.
Vastasel juhul võib tekkida tulekahju. See võib kahjustada ka ühendatud seadmeid.

Ärge pistke või kukutage printeri avaustesse metallist või kergesti süttivaid esemeid.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Ärge puudutage vastu printeri sisemuses olevadi kohti, väljaarvatud juhendis osutatud 
kohad.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või kõrvetada saamine.

Ärge võtke midagi koost lahti, kui juhendis pole seda soovitatud.

Kui juhtpaneeli LCD-paneel on viga saanud, siis olge ettevaatlik lekkiva vedelkristalli suhtes.
Esmaabi tuleb osutada järgmistel olukordadel.

 ❏ Kui vedelik läheb teie nahale, siis pühkige see viivitamatult maha ja peske kohta rohke 
seebiveega.

 ❏ Kui vedelik läheb silma, siis loputage silmi puhta veega vähemalt 15 minuti jooksul ja võtke 
viivitamatult ühendust arstiga.

 ❏ Kui vedelik satub teile suhu, pidage viivitamatult nõu arstiga.

Kui printeri sisse satub mistahes võõrkehi või vett, siis peatage viivitamatult printeri 
kasutamine.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju. Lülitage kohe toide välja ja tõmmake 
toitekaabel pistikupesast välja ning võtke seejärel ühendust edasimüüja või Epsoni klienditoega.

!Ettevaatust
Ärge istuge toote peale ega asetage sellele raskeid objekte.
Printer võib kukkuda või katki minna ja inimesi vigastada.

Printeri transportimisel või hoiustamisel jälgige, et see oleks tasaselt: ärge kallutage 
printerit ega asetage seda tagurpidi.
Tint võib välja voolata.

Olge ettevaatlik, et printerikaane ja hoolduskaante avamisel või sulgemisel käed 
vahele ei jääks.
Selle ettevaatusabinõu eiramine võib põhjustada kehavigastusi.

Kablite või valikuliste lisaseadmete ühendamisel veenduge, et need on õiges suunas 
paigaldatud ja et protseduure järgitaks täpselt.
Võib juhtuda süttimine või vigastus. Installige need õigesti vastavalt juhendis toodud juhistele.

Toote teise kohta toimetamisel veenduge, et see on välja lülitatud, et toitekaabel on 
seinakontaktist välja tõmmatud ja kõik ühenduskaablid on eemaldatud.
Kaablite vigastamise korral võib toimuda elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Aluse esiosa kaks rullikut (ratast) peavad olema lukustatud, välja arvatud aluse liigutamise 
ajal.
Kui need pole lukustatud, siis võib juhtuda õnnetus.

Kasutage ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid või juhendit, et veenduda, kas kandja ja automaatse 
vastuvõturulli südamik on õigesti kinnitatud.
Kandja või vastuvõturullide mahapillamine võib põhjustada vigastusi.
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!Ettevaatust
Järgige kandja või vastuvõturulli eemaldamisel ekraanil kuvatavaid juhiseid või juhendit.
Kandja või vastuvõturullide mahapillamine võib põhjustada vigastusi.

Kandke hoolt selle eest, et teie käed või juuksed ei jääks paberi söötja või automaatse 
vastuvõturulli vahele, kui need töötavad.
Selle ettevaatusabinõu eiramine võib põhjustada kehavigastusi.

Soojendi ja kandja servaplaadid võivad olla kuumad, seega olge nende käsitsemisel 
ettevaatlik.
Kui te ei pea kinni asjakohastest ettevaatusabinõudest, võite ennast põletada.

Ärge pange käsi printeri siltidega osadesse.
Selle ettevaatusabinõu eiramine võib põhjustada kehavigastusi.

Toiteallikal olevad märkused

!Hoiatus
Veenduge, et pistiku harud oleks täielikult toitekontakti sisse sisestatud.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Võtke pistik korrapäraselt kontaktist välja ja puhastage ala harude vahel ning harude aluse 
ümbruses.
Kui pistik on kontaktis pikema aja vältel, siis koguneb harude aluse ümber tolm, mis võib 
põhjustada lühiühenduse või tulekahju.

Pistiku välja tõmbamisel haarake kinni pistikust enesest, ärge tõmmake toitekaablist.
Kaabli vigastamisel või pistiku purunemisel võib toimuda elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Ärge sisestage ega tõmmake pistikut välja märgade kätega.
Vastasel juhul võib toimuda elektrilöök.

Ärge kasutage pistikut, kui sellele on kleepunud võõrkehad või tolm.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Kasutage ainult sellist toiteallika tüüpi, mis on märgitud printeri sildile.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.

Voolu lekkimise vältimiseks ühendage seade maandatud (lisamaandusega) pistikupesaga.
Mistahes teistsuguse kui maandatud pistikupesaga ühendamine võib põhjustada elektrilöögi 
või tulekahju.

Ärge kasutage teisi toitekaableid kui printeriga kaasasolevaid kaableid. Samuti ärge 
kasutage printeriga kaasasolevat toitekaablit teiste seadmetega.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju.
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!Hoiatus
Ärge kasutage toitekaablit, kui see on vigastada saanud.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju. Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, võtke 
ühendust Epsoni toega. Toitejuhtme kahjustamise vältimiseks järgige järgmisi punkte.

 ❏Ärge modifitseerige toitekaablit.

 ❏Ärge asetage toitekaablile raskeid esemeid.

 ❏Ärge toitekaablit painutage, väänake ja jõuga kiskuge.

 ❏Ärge paigutage toitekaablit küttekehade lähedusse.

Ärge ühendage toitekaablit pikendusjuhtme ega toitejaguriga.
Selle tulemuseks võib olla elektrilöök või tulekahju. Ühendage toitekaabel otse kodukasutuseks 
mõeldud pistikupesaga.

!Ettevaatust
Kui teil pole printerit plaanis pikema aja jooksul kasutada, siis ühendage see ohutuse 
mõttes toiteallikast lahti.

Märkused kulumaterjalide (tint, kandja jne) ja jääktindi kohta
Enne kasutamist lugege ohutuskaarti. Selle saate alla laadida Epsoni kohalikult veebisaidilt.

!Hoiatus
Ärge kasutage ega ladustage lahtise tule läheduses.
Tindivarustusseade, jääktint, tindipuhastaja ja tindimahuti puhastusvedeliku 
täitepea võivad süttida ning põhjustada tulekahju.

!Ettevaatust
Hoolduse ajal kandke isikukaitsevahendeid, nagu kaitseprillid, kindad ja mask.
Tindi, jääktindi või tindipuhastaja nahale, silma või suhu sattumisel toimige viivitamatult 
järgmiselt.

 ❏ Kui vedelik satub teie nahale, siis peske see viivitamatult maha rohke seebiveega. Kui nahk 
ärritub või muudab värvi, konsulteerige arstiga.

 ❏ Kui vedelik satub silma, loputage seda koheselt veega. Selle nõude eiramine võib põhjustada 
silmade punetust või kerget põletikku. Probleemide jätkumisel pidage nõu arstiga.

 ❏ Kui vedelik satub teile suhu, pidage viivitamatult nõu arstiga.

 ❏ Vedeliku allaneelamisel ärge sundige inimest oksendama ja pidage viivitamatult nõu 
arstiga. Kui inimest sunnitakse oksendama, võib vedelik hingetorusse sattuda ning see võib 
olla ohtlik.

Hoidke tindivarustusseadmeid, tindimahuti puhastusvedeliku täitepead, tindipuhastajat, 
teisese käru vardamääret ja jääktinti lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

Pärast jääktindipudeli vahetamist või tindipuhastaja kasutamist peske kindlasti käsi ja 
kuristage.

Kandja lõikamisel hoiduge lõikamast lõikuri või muude teradega oma sõrmi või käsi.
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!Ettevaatust
Ärge võtke tindivarustusseadmeid ega tindimahuti puhastusvedeliku täitepead lahti.
Selle ettevaatusabinõu eiramine võib põhjustada tindi silma sattumist või nahale kleepumist.

Ärge raputage tindivarustusseadmeid ega tindimahuti puhastusvedeliku täitepead liiga 
tugevalt.
Tugeva raputuse või loksutuse tulemusel võib tindivarustusseadmest tint lekkida.

Ärge hõõruge kätega kandja servi.
Kandja servad on teravad ja võivad põhjustada vigastusi.

Kuna kandja on raske, ei tohiks seda kanda vaid üks inimene.
Soovitame kasutada kandja jaoks tõstukit, mis on raskem kui 40 kg.



138138

Symbole stosowane w niniejszej instrukcji

!Ostrzeżenie Należy przestrzegać ostrzeżeń, aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała.

!Przestroga Należy stosować się do przestróg, aby uniknąć obrażeń ciała.

Przestroga, trzymać 
ręce z dala

Przestroga, 
ruchome części

Nie używać ognia

Ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Przed użyciem drukarki należy przeczytać niniejsze instrukcje. Należy również pamiętać o 
przestrzeganiu wszelkich ostrzeżeń i instrukcji znajdujących się na drukarce.

Uwagi dotyczące instalacji

!Ostrzeżenie
Nie należy zasłaniać otworów wentylacyjnych produktu.
Jeżeli otwory wentylacyjne zostaną zablokowane, może wzrosnąć temperatura wewnętrzna, 
co może prowadzić do pożaru. Nie zakrywać drukarki szmatką ani nie instalować jej w miejscu 
o słabej wentylacji. Zapewnić odpowiednią ilość miejsca na instalację urządzenia, jak opisano 
w podręczniku.
UPodręcznik konfiguracji i instalacji (książeczka)

Nie ustawiać i nie używać produktu w miejscu, do którego mogą zbliżyć się dzieci.
Sprzęt może spowodować obrażenia ciała u dzieci.

Używaj produktu w miejscu z wystarczającą wentylacją.
Zapachy i opary pochodzące z tuszu, zużytego tuszu, środka do czyszczenia tuszu lub cieczy 
czyszczącej mogą spowodować, że użytkownik źle się poczuje. W takim przypadku należy 
zastosować następujące środki.

 ❏ Przejdź do miejsca ze świeżym powietrzem.

 ❏Noś maseczkę ochronną.

 ❏ Jeśli pojawią się trudności z oddychaniem lub dojdzie do zatrzymania oddechu, niezwłocznie 
przeprowadź sztuczne oddychanie i uzyskaj pomoc lekarską.

!Przestroga
Nie instalować ani nie przechowywać drukarki w niestabilnym miejscu lub w miejscu 
narażonym na drgania pochodzące od innych urządzeń.
Drukarka może spaść lub ulec wywróceniu, powodując obrażenia.

Nie należy instalować drukarki w miejscach narażonych na działanie oleistego dymu lub 
pyłu lub w miejscach wilgotnych albo takich, które mogą łatwo ulec zawilgoceniu.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.
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!Przestroga
Podczas przemieszczania urządzenia nie należy przechylać go bardziej niż o 10 stopni do 
przodu, do tyłu, w lewo lub w prawo.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia może doprowadzić do upadku drukarki i spowodować 
wypadek.

Ze względu na dużą masę produktu nie powinna go nosić jedna osoba.
Do rozpakowania lub przenoszenia drukarki potrzebnych jest co najmniej osiem osób. Więcej 
informacji o masie produktu można znaleźć w następującym rozdziale.
UPodręcznik konfiguracji i instalacji (książeczka)

Podczas podnoszenia produktu zwrócić uwagę, aby podnosić za miejsca wskazane w 
podręczniku.
Podnoszenie za inne części może spowodować upadek drukarki, przycięcie palców i w rezultacie 
obrażenia ciała. Więcej informacji o  podnoszeniu produktu można znaleźć w  następującym 
rozdziale.
UPodręcznik konfiguracji i instalacji (książeczka)

Pamiętaj o zachowaniu odpowiedniej postawy podczas podnoszenia produktu.
Podnoszenie z nieodpowiednią postawą może spowodować obrażenia.

Przed montowaniem produktu, upewnij się, czy z miejsca instalacji usunięte zostały 
wszystkie arkusze opakowania, materiały opakowaniowe oraz dostarczone przedmioty.
Jeżeli pośliźniesz lub wywrócisz się na tych przedmiotach, może dojść do obrażeń.

Podczas umieszczania produktu na stojaku z kółkami samonastawnymi, pamiętaj o 
zabezpieczeniu kółek przed wykonaniem pracy tak, aby nie mogły się przemieszczać.
Jeżeli stojak przemieści się podczas wykonywania pracy, może dojść do obrażeń.

Nie wolno próbować przemieszczać stojaka, kiedy kółka samonastawne i wyrównywacze 
są zabezpieczone.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia może doprowadzić do upadku drukarki i spowodować 
wypadek.

Podczas przemieszczania drukarki znajdującej się na stojaku unikać miejsc ze schodami lub 
nierówną podłogą.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia może doprowadzić do upadku drukarki i spowodować 
wypadek.

Uwagi dotyczące obsługi

!Ostrzeżenie
Nie wolno używać drukarki w miejscach, w których występują substancje lotne takie jak 
alkohol lub rozpuszczalniki lub w pobliżu otwartego ognia.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Nie wolno używać drukarki, kiedy wydobywa się z niej dym lub kiedy zaobserwowane 
zostaną nietypowe zapachy lub hałasy.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar. W razie wystąpienia 
nieprawidłowości niezwłocznie wyłączyć urządzenie i odłączyć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego 
od gniazdka, a następnie skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub pomocą techniczną firmy Epson.
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!Ostrzeżenie
Nigdy nie należy próbować samodzielnie naprawiać drukarki ponieważ jest to bardzo 
niebezpieczne.

Nie używać drukarki w  miejscach, w  których mogą występować gazy łatwopalne lub 
wybuchowe. Nie używać środków rozpylanych zawierających gaz łatwopalny we wnętrzu 
produktu ani w jego otoczeniu.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego może spowodować pożar.

Kable układać tylko w sposób zgodny z opisem w podręczniku.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego może spowodować pożar. Możliwe są także uszkodzenia podłączonych 
urządzeń.

Nie wkładać ani nie wrzucać żadnych metalowych lub łatwopalnych przedmiotów w otwory 
drukarki.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Nie wolno dotykać żadnych miejsc wewnątrz drukarki, za wyjątkiem wskazanych w 
niniejszym podręczniku.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub poparzenie.

Nie należy niczego demontować, za wyjątkiem sytuacji, w których jest to zalecone w 
podręczniku.

Jeżeli uszkodzeniu ulegnie ciekłokrystaliczny wyświetlacz panelu sterowania, uważać na 
wyciekające ciekłe kryształy.
Pierwszej pomocy udzielić w każdej z wymienionych niżej sytuacji.

 ❏ Jeśli płyn przylgnie do skóry, należy go natychmiast wytrzeć a następnie przemyć miejsce z 
użyciem dużej ilości wody z mydłem.

 ❏ Jeżeli jakkolwiek ciecz dostanie się do oczu, należy płukać je czystą wodą przez co najmniej 
15 minut, a następnie natychmiast skonsultować się z lekarzem.

 ❏ Jeśli płyn dostanie się do ust, należy natychmiast zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

Jeżeli do drukarki przedostanie się jakiekolwiek ciało obce lub woda, natychmiast przerwać 
jej użytkowanie.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar. Wyłączyć urządzenie i 
odłączyć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego od gniazdka, a następnie skontaktować się ze 
sprzedawcą lub pomocą techniczną firmy Epson.

!Przestroga
Nie wolno siadać na produkcie, ani umieszczać na nim ciężkich przedmiotów.
Drukarka może się przewrócić lub pęknąć i spowodować obrażenia ciała.

Transportując lub przechowując drukarkę, należy umieścić ją poziomo: nie należy jej 
stawiać pod kątem ani do góry nogami.
Może nastąpić wyciek tuszu.

Uważać, aby nie przytrzasnąć sobie dłoni lub palców podczas otwierania lub 
zamykania osłony drukarki oraz osłon konserwacyjnych.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego środka ostrożności może spowodować obrażenia ciała.
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!Przestroga
W czasie podłączania przewodów lub wyposażenia opcjonalnego, zwrócić uwagę, aby były 
zamontowane we właściwym kierunku i aby dokładnie przestrzegać procedur.
W przeciwnym razie może wybuchnąć pożar lub może dojść do wystąpienia obrażeń ciała. 
Zainstalować je prawidłowo, postępując zgodnie z instrukcjami z podręcznika.

Podczas przenoszenia produktu pamiętać o jego wyłączeniu, odłączeniu kabla zasilającego 
od gniazdka sieciowego oraz odłączeniu wszystkich kabli połączeniowych.
Jeżeli kable są uszkodzone może wystąpić porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Poza czasem przemieszczania stojaka należy upewnić się, że dwa kółka samonastawne 
z przodu stojaka są zabezpieczone.
Jeżeli nie są zabezpieczone, może dojść do wypadku.

Skorzystaj z poleceń wyświetlanych na ekranie albo instrukcji, aby prawidłowo zamocować 
nośniki oraz wałek modułu automatycznego nawijania rolki.
Upuszczenie nośnika lub wałków nawijających może spowodować obrażenia.

Podczas usuwania nośnika lub wałka nawijającego postępuj zgodnie z poleceniami 
wyświetlanymi na ekranie lub instrukcją.
Upuszczenie nośnika lub wałków nawijających może spowodować obrażenia.

Należy zachować ostrożność, aby zapobiec pochwyceniu dłoni lub włosów przez podajnik 
mediów lub automatyczną jednostkę nawijającą.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego środka ostrożności może spowodować obrażenia ciała.

Nagrzewnica i płytki krawędziowe nośnika mogą być gorące, dlatego obchodź się z nimi 
ostrożnie.
Niezachowanie niezbędnych środków ostrożności może skutkować oparzeniami.

Nie wkładać dłoni do części wewnątrz drukarki oznaczonych naklejkami.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego środka ostrożności może spowodować obrażenia ciała.

Uwagi dotyczące zasilania

!Ostrzeżenie
Zwrócić uwagę, czy bolce wtyczki zostały włożone całkowicie do gniazdka.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Regularnie wyciągać i wkładać wtyczkę oraz czyścić miejsce między bolcami oraz wokół 
podstawy bolców.
Jeżeli wtyczka jest włożona do gniazda przez długi okres czasu, wokół podstawy bolców 
gromadzi się kurz, co może doprowadzić do zwarcia lub pożaru.

Podczas wyciągania wtyczki chwytać za wtyczkę; nie wolno ciągnąć za kabel zasilający.
Jeżeli kabel jest uszkodzony lub wtyczka jest odkształcona, może wystąpić porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym lub pożar.

Nie wolno wkładać ani wyjmować wtyczki mokrymi rękami.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym.
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!Ostrzeżenie
Nie wolno korzystać z wtyczki, jeżeli jakiekolwiek ciało obce, takie jak pył, przylega do wtyczki.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Należy używać wyłącznie typów źródeł zasilania, które zostały podane na etykiecie drukarki.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Aby zapobiec porażeniu przez prąd upływowy, należy podłączyć urządzenie do gniazda 
z uziemieniem (przewodem ochronnym).
Podłączenie go do gniazda bez uziemienia może spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar.

Nie używać przewodów zasilających innych niż przewód dostarczony z drukarką. Przewodu 
dostarczonego z drukarką nie wolno też używać do zasilania innych urządzeń.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar.

Nie wolno używać kabla zasilającego, jeżeli jest uszkodzony.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar. Jeżeli przewód zasilający 
jest uszkodzony, należy skontaktować się z  pomocą techniczną firmy Epson. Przestrzegać 
poniższych zaleceń, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu przewodu zasilającego.

 ❏Nie należy modyfikować kabla zasilającego.

 ❏Nie należy kłaść niczego ciężkiego na kablu zasilającym.

 ❏Nie należy wyginać, skręcać lub na siłę wyciągać kabla zasilającego.

 ❏Nie należy układać kabla zasilającego w pobliżu grzejników.

Nie podłączać kabla zasilania do listwy zasilającej ani rozgałęźnika wtyczkowego.
Może to spowodować porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub pożar. Podłączyć przewód zasilający 
bezpośrednio do gniazda ściennego w instalacji domowej.

!Przestroga
Jeżeli drukarka nie będzie używana przez dłuższy okres czasu, ze względów bezpieczeństwa 
należy odłączyć od gniazdka wtyczkę zasilania drukarki.

Uwagi dotyczące materiałów eksploatacyjnych (tusz, nośniki itp.) oraz 
zużytego tuszu
Przed użyciem zapoznać się z dokumentem „Zasady bezpieczeństwa”. Można go pobrać z lokalnej 
witryny internetowej firmy Epson.

!Ostrzeżenie
Nie używaj ani nie przechowuj w pobliżu otwartego ognia.
Pojemnik z tuszem, zużyty tusz, środek do czyszczenia tuszu oraz pojemnik z płynem 
czyszczącym jednostkę tuszu mogą się zapalić i spowodować pożar.
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!Przestroga
W trakcie czynności konserwacyjnych należy nosić odzież ochronną, w tym okulary 
ochronne, rękawice i maskę.
W przypadku kontaktu tuszu, zużytego tuszu lub środka do czyszczenia tuszu ze skórą lub 
jego dostania się do oczu bądź ust, natychmiast wykonaj następujące czynności.

 ❏ Jeżeli płyn przylgnie do skóry, należy niezwłocznie zmyć go dużą ilością wody z dodatkiem 
mydła. W razie podrażnienia lub odbarwienia skóry zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

 ❏ Jeżeli płyn dostanie się do oczu, należy niezwłocznie przepłukać je wodą. W przeciwnym 
razie może to spowodować przekrwienie oczu lub łagodne zapalenie. Jeżeli problem nie 
ustąpi, należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

 ❏ Jeśli płyn dostanie się do ust, należy natychmiast zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

 ❏W razie połknięcia płynu nie wolno powodować wymiotów i należy niezwłocznie zasięgnąć 
porady lekarza. Wywołanie wymiotów może spowodować dostanie się płynu do tchawicy, 
co może być niebezpieczne.

Przechowuj pojemniki z tuszem, pojemnik z płynem czyszczącym jednostkę tuszu, środek 
do czyszczenia tuszu, smar do pomocniczego pręta karetki oraz zużyty tusz w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci.

Koniecznie umyj ręce i wypłucz gardło po wymianie butelki na zużyty tusz lub użyciu środka 
do czyszczenia tuszu.

Podczas cięcia należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie skaleczyć palców ani dłoni za pomocą 
obcinaka lub innych ostrzy.

Nie demontuj pojemników z tuszem ani pojemników z płynem czyszczącym jednostkę 
tuszu.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego środka ostrożności może spowodować przedostanie się tuszu do oczu 
lub przyklejenie tuszu do skóry.

Nie potrząsaj pojemnikami z tuszem ani pojemnikami z płynem czyszczącym jednostkę 
tuszu zbyt mocno.
Jeżeli zostaną one wstrząśnięte lub wychylone zbyt mocno, tusz może wylać się z pojemników 
z tuszem.

Nie wolno przeciągać dłońmi po krawędziach nośnika.
Krawędzie są ostre i mogą spowodować obrażenia.

Ze względu na dużą masę nośnika nie powinna go nosić jedna osoba.
Zalecamy korzystanie ze sprzętu podnoszącego w przypadku nośników o masie powyżej 40 kg.
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Symboly použité v tomto návodu

!Varování Je třeba dodržovat varování, aby nedocházelo k vážným zraněním.

!Upozornění Je třeba dodržovat upozornění, aby nedošlo ke zranění.

Pozor, nestrkejte ruce 
dovnitř.

Pozor, pohyblivé 
součásti

Zákaz výskytu 
otevřeného ohně

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
Před použitím tiskárny si přečtěte všechny následující bezpečnostní pokyny. Dbejte rovněž na 
všechna varování a pokyny uvedené na tiskárně.

Poznámky k instalaci

!Varování
Neblokujte větrací otvory výrobku.
Pokud jsou větrací otvory zablokované, vnitřní teplota může vzrůst a způsobit požár. 
Nezakrývejte tiskárnu hadrem ani ji neinstalujte do místa s nedostatečným větráním. Ujistěte 
se, zda je zajištěn dostatečný prostor pro instalaci, jak je popsáno v příručce.
UInstalační příručka (brožura)

Produkt neumísťujte ani nepoužívejte na místě, kde by s ním mohly přijít do styku děti.
Při manipulaci s vybavením by děti mohly být zraněny.

Výrobek používejte v dostatečně větraných prostorách.
V důsledku expozice zápachu nebo výparům z inkoustu, odpadového atramentu, čisticí sady 
nebo čisticí tekutiny se vám může udělat špatně. Pokud se začnete cítit špatně, proveďte 
následující opatření.

 ❏ Přejděte do míst s čerstvým vzduchem.

 ❏Noste ochrannou masku.

 ❏ Pokud postižený dýchá s námahou nebo přestane dýchat úplně, začněte ihned dávat umělé 
dýchání a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

!Upozornění
Tiskárnu neosazujte ani neskladujte na nestabilním povrchu nebo na místě, kde dochází 
k vibracím způsobeným jiným zařízením.
Tiskárna by se mohla převrátit nebo spadnout, a způsobit tak zranění.

Tiskárnu neinstalujte na místě výskytu mastného kouře nebo prachu, na místě s vysokou 
vlhkostí nebo tam, kde hrozí její namočení.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.
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!Upozornění
Při přemisťování nenaklánějte výrobek více než 10  stupňů dopředu, dozadu, doleva ani 
doprava.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření by mohlo způsobit převržení tiskárny a nehodu.

Vzhledem k tomu, že je výrobek těžký, neměla by jej přenášet jedna osoba.
K vybalení a přenesení tiskárny je zapotřebí nejméně osm osob. Podrobnosti o hmotnosti 
výrobku viz níže.
UInstalační příručka (brožura)

Při zvedání výrobku držte výrobek přesně v místech označených v příručce.
Pokud byste tiskárnu uchopili v jiných místech, mohla by vám spadnout, skřípnout prsty nebo 
způsobit zranění. Seznamte se s podrobnými informacemi o zvedání výrobku.
UInstalační příručka (brožura)

Při zvedání výrobku dbejte na správné držení těla.
Pokud nebude váš postoj správný, můžete se zranit.

Než začnete výrobek sestavovat dohromady, odstraňte nejprve z prostoru instalace všechny 
listy, obalový materiál a ostatní předměty, které byly součástí balení.
Na těchto předmětech byste mohli uklouznout a způsobit si zranění.

Pokud jste umístili výrobek na stojan s kolečky, nezapomeňte před prvním použitím kolečka 
nejprve zajistit, aby se stojan nemohl posunout.
Pokud by se stojan při používání výrobku pohnul, mohlo by dojít ke zranění.

Nehýbejte se stojanem, jestliže jsou kolečka a nivelátory zajištěny.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření by mohlo způsobit převržení tiskárny a nehodu.

Nepřesunujte tiskárnu umístěnou na stojanu po schodech ani do jiného patra.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření by mohlo způsobit převržení tiskárny a nehodu.

Poznámky k manipulaci

!Varování
Nepoužívejte tiskárnu v místech s výskytem těkavých látek, jako je alkohol nebo ředidlo, 
nebo v blízkosti otevřeného ohně.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Tiskárnu nepoužívejte, pokud z ní vychází kouř, pokud cítíte zvláštní zápach nebo pokud 
vydává nezvyklé zvuky.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru. Pokud zpozorujete cokoli 
nezvyklého, okamžitě tiskárnu vypněte, vytáhněte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky a poté se obraťte 
na svého prodejce nebo podporu společnosti Epson.

Tiskárnu se nikdy nepokoušejte opravit sami, neboť je to velmi nebezpečné.

Tiskárnu nepoužívejte v prostředí, ve kterém se mohou vyskytovat hořlavé nebo výbušné 
plyny. Ve výrobku ani v jeho blízkosti nepoužívejte spreje, které obsahují hořlavý plyn.
Jinak by mohlo dojít k požáru.

Kabely veďte pouze způsobem znázorněným v příručce.
Jinak by mohlo dojít k požáru. Mohlo by dojít také k poškození připojených zařízení.
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!Varování
Do otvorů tiskárny nevkládejte ani nevhazujte žádné kovové nebo hořlavé předměty.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Dotýkejte se pouze těch vnitřních částí tiskárny, které jsou uvedeny v příručce.
Jinak by mohlo dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k popáleninám.

Rozebírejte pouze takové části tiskárny a pouze tehdy, jak je uvedeno v příručce.

Pokud se displej LCD na ovládacím panelu rozbije, dejte pozor, aby nedošlo k úniku tekutých 
krystalů.
Jestliže nastane jakákoliv z následujících situací, zajistěte první pomoc.

 ❏ Pokud tekutina potřísní vaši pokožku, ihned ji setřete a  místo omyjte velkým množstvím 
mýdlové vody.

 ❏ Pokud se vám tekutina dostane do očí, vyplachujte je čistou vodou po dobu min. 15 minut 
a potom se okamžitě obraťte na svého lékaře.

 ❏ Pokud se vám dostane tekutina do úst, ihned se poraďte s lékařem.

Pokud do tiskárny vnikne jakýkoliv cizí předmět nebo tekutina (například voda), okamžitě 
ji přestaňte používat.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru. Okamžitě vypněte tiskárnu, 
vytáhněte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky a obraťte se na svého prodejce nebo podporu společnosti 
Epson.

!Upozornění
Na výrobek si nesedejte ani na něj nepokládejte těžké předměty.
Tiskárna by se mohla převrátit nebo rozbít, a způsobit tak zranění.

Výrobek musí být přemisťován nebo skladován ve vodorovné poloze: nenaklánějte ho ani 
ho neobracejte vzhůru nohama.
Mohlo by dojít k úniku inkoustu.

Při otevírání či zavírání krytu tiskárny a krytů údržby dávejte pozor, abyste si 
nepřiskřípli ruce či prsty.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření může vést ke zranění.

Při připojování kabelů nebo volitelného příslušenství dodržujte správný směr připojení 
a postupujte přesně podle uvedených pokynů.
Jinak by mohlo dojít k požáru nebo zranění. Při jejich instalaci se řiďte pokyny uvedenými v 
příručce.

Pokud se chystáte výrobek přemístit, vypněte ho, odpojte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky 
a vytáhněte všechny připojovací kabely.
V případě poškození kabelu by mohlo dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Kolečka v  přední části stojanu musí být vždy zajištěna proti pohybu, výjimkou je pouze 
situace, kdy chcete stojan posunout.
V případě jejich nezajištění může dojít k nehodě.

Dle pokynů na obrazovce či v příručce si ověřte, že jsou média a jádro role pro jednotku pro 
automatické navíjení cívky správně zajištěny.
Pokud média či snímací role spadnou na zem, může dojít ke zranění.



147147

Če
sk

y

!Upozornění
Při snímání média nebo navíjení role dodržujte pokyny na obrazovce či v příručce.
Pokud média či snímací role spadnou na zem, může dojít ke zranění.

Dávejte pozor, aby se vám během provozu nezachytily vlasy nebo ruce do podavače papíru 
nebo automatické navíjecí jednotky.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření může vést ke zranění.

Ohřívač a vodicí desky médií mohou být horké, proto při nakládání s nimi dbejte opatrnosti.
Nedodržením nezbytných zásad by mohlo dojít k popáleninám.

Nestrkejte ruce do částí uvnitř tiskárny opatřených štítky.
Nedodržení tohoto opatření může vést ke zranění.

Poznámky k napájení

!Varování
Zkontrolujte, že je zástrčka zasunutá do zásuvky až nadoraz.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Zástrčku odpojte ze zásuvky a vyčistěte prostor mezi kolíky a kolem nich.
Pokud je zástrčka zapojená do zásuvky delší dobu, usazuje se kolem kolíků prach a v případě 
zkratu může dojít k požáru.

Při vytahování ze zásuvky uchopte kabel za zástrčku, nikdy netahejte za vlastní kabel.
Pokud je kabel poškozený nebo je zástrčka deformovaná, mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým 
proudem nebo k požáru.

Zástrčku nezapojujte do zásuvky ani ji nevypojujte, pokud máte mokré ruce.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem.

Pokud je zástrčka znečištěná, například prachem, nezapojujte ji do zásuvky.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Používejte pouze typ napájecího zdroje, který je vyznačen na štítku tiskárny.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.

Chcete-li zabránit nehodám způsobeným zemními proudy, připojte zařízení do uzemněné 
(ukostřené) zásuvky.
Připojení do jiné než uzemněné zásuvky může zapříčinit úraz elektrickým proudem nebo požár.

Nepoužívejte žádné jiné napájecí kabely s výjimkou napájecího kabelu dodaného s 
tiskárnou. Rovněž nepoužívejte napájecí kabel dodaný s tiskárnou pro žádné jiné zařízení.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru.
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!Varování
Pokud je kabel poškozený, nepoužívejte ho.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru. Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozený, 
kontaktujte podporu společnosti Epson. Vezměte na vědomí následující body, abyste zabránili 
poškození napájecího kabelu.

 ❏Napájecí kabel nijak neupravujte.

 ❏Nepokládejte na napájecí kabel žádné těžké předměty.

 ❏Napájecí kabel neohýbejte, nekruťte ani za něj netahejte silou.

 ❏Napájecí kabel netáhněte v blízkosti ohřívače.

Nezapojujte napájecí kabel do vícenásobné zásuvky nebo rozdvojky.
Mohlo by dojít k úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo k požáru. Kabel zapojte přímo do zásuvky 
pro domácí použití.

!Upozornění
Když nebudete tiskárnu po delší dobu používat, odpojte ji z  bezpečnostních důvodů od 
zdroje napájení.

Poznámky ke spotřebnímu materiálu (inkoust, média apod.) a odpadovému 
atramentu
Před použitím si přečtěte „Bezpečnostní list“. List můžete stáhnout z místního webu společnosti 
Epson.

!Varování
Nepoužívejte ani neskladujte v blízkosti otevřeného ohně.
Zásobník inkoustu, odpadní inkoust, čistič inkoustu a čisticí zásobník inkoustu by se 
mohly vznítit a způsobit požár.

!Upozornění
Během údržby noste ochranný oděv včetně ochrany očí, rukavic a masky.
Pokud přijde pokožka do styku s odpadním inkoustem či čističem inkoustu nebo pokud 
dojde k vniknutí některého z nich do očí nebo úst, ihned podnikněte následující kroky.

 ❏ Pokud vám kapalina potřísní pokožku, ihned ji omyjte velkým množstvím mýdlové vody. 
Pokud je pokožka podrážděná nebo se změní její zabarvení, poraďte se s lékařem.

 ❏ Pokud vám kapalina vnikne do očí, okamžitě je vypláchněte vodou. V případě zanedbání 
této zásady by mohlo dojít ke vzniku krví podlitých očí nebo mírného zanícení. Pokud 
problém přetrvává, poraďte se s lékařem.

 ❏ Pokud se vám dostane tekutina do úst, ihned se poraďte s lékařem.

 ❏ Pokud dojde k požití kapaliny, nevyvolávejte zvracení a okamžitě se poraďte s lékařem. 
Jestliže bude postižená osoba nucena ke zvracení, kapalina může vniknout do průdušnice, 
což je nebezpečné.

Zásobníky inkoustu, čisticí zásobník inkoustu, čistič inkoustu, mazivo vedlejší tyče vozíku a 
odpadní inkoust skladujte mimo dosah dětí.
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!Upozornění
Po výměně nádobky na odpadní inkoust či použití čističe inkoustu si nezapomeňte umýt 
ruce a vykloktat si.

Při řezání médií dávejte pozor, abyste si nepořezali prsty či ruce řezačkou či jinými ostřími.

Zásobníky inkoustu ani čisticí zásobníky inkoustu nerozebírejte.
Pokud nebudete dbát tohoto upozornění, může vám inkoust vniknout do očí nebo ulpět na 
kůži.

Netřeste se zásobníky inkoustu ani s čisticími zásobníky inkoustu příliš silně.
Při silném třepání nebo obracení by mohlo dojít k úniku inkoustu ze zásobníku inkoustu.

Neotírejte dlaně o okraje médií.
Okraje médií jsou ostré a mohou způsobit zranění.

Vzhledem k tomu, že je médium těžké, neměla by jej přenášet jedna osoba.
S médii vážícími více než 40 kg doporučujeme manipulovat pomocí zvedáku.
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A kézikönyvben használt szimbólumok

!Figyelmeztetés A figyelmeztető utasításokat a testi sérülések elkerülése érdekében 
gondosan be kell tartani.

!Vigyázat A figyelmeztető utasításokat a testi sérülések elkerülése érdekében 
gondosan be kell tartani.

Vigyázat, ne 
nyúljon hozzá

Vigyázat, mozgó 
alkatrészek

Nyílt láng 
használata tilos

Fontos biztonsági intézkedések
A nyomtató használat előtt olvassa el az összes utasítást. A nyomtatón megjelölt figyelmeztetéseket 
és utasításokat is tartsa be.

Tudnivalók a telepítésről

!Figyelmeztetés
Ne takarja el a termék szellőzőnyílásait.
Amennyiben a szellőzőnyílások el vannak takarva, a belső hőmérséklet magasra emelkedhet 
és tűzesetet okozhat. Ne fedje le a nyomtatót semmilyen ruhaanyaggal, és ne helyezze rosszul 
szellőző helyre. Minden esetben biztosítson elegendő helyet a telepítésre — az útmutatóban 
leírtak szerint.
UÜzembe helyezési útmutato (Füzet)

Olyan helye, ahol gyermekek lehetnek a közelben, ne telepítse vagy használja a terméket.
A berendezés sérülést okozhat a gyerekeknek.

A terméket megfelelő szellőzéssel ellátott helyen használja.
A tintából, az elhasznált tintából, a tintatisztítóból vagy a tisztítófolyadékból származó szagok 
vagy gőzök rosszullétet okozhatnak. Rosszullét esetén tegye a következőket.

 ❏Menjen friss levegővel ellátott területre.

 ❏ Vegyen fel védőmaszkot.

 ❏Ha nehézkesen veszi a levegőt, vagy leállt a légzése, haladéktalanul vegyen igénybe 
mesterséges lélegeztetést, és forduljon orvoshoz.

!Vigyázat
Ne telepítse vagy helyezze el a nyomtatót más berendezésből eredő rázkódásnak kitett 
vagy instabil helyre.
A nyomtató leeshet vagy felborulhat, és sérülést okozhat.

Ne telepítse a nyomtatót olajos füstnek és pornak kitett vagy párás helyekre, illetve olyan 
helyre, ahol a nyomtató könnyen nedves lehet.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.
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!Vigyázat
Áthelyezés közben ne döntse meg a terméket 10 foknál nagyobb mértékben előre, hátra, 
balra vagy jobbra.
Ellenkező esetben a nyomtató felborulhat, ami balesetveszélyes.

Mivel a termék nehéz, ne egy személy szállítsa.
Legalább nyolc ember szükséges a nyomtató kicsomagolásához vagy szállításához. A termék 
súlyára vonatkozó részleteket lásd az alábbiakban.
UÜzembe helyezési útmutato (Füzet)

A termék felemelése esetén ügyeljen rá, hogy az emelés a kézikönyvben jelzett pontoknál 
történjen.
Ha más részeken megfogva emeli fel, a nyomtató leeshet, becsípheti az ujjait és sérülést 
okozhat. A termék felemeléséről az alábbiakban talál részletes információt.
UÜzembe helyezési útmutato (Füzet)

A termék felemelése során ügyeljen a megfelelő testtartásra.
A nem megfelelő testtartással történő emelés sérülést okozhat.

A termék összeszerelése előtt a telepítési helyről gondosan távolítsa el a csomagolópapírt, 
a csomagolóanyagokat és a mellékelt tárgyakat.
Ha ezeken elcsúszik vagy ezekben megbotlik, az sérülést okozhat.

Ha a terméket görgőkkel (kerekekkel) rendelkező állványra helyezi, a munka elvégzése 
előtt gondosan rögzítse a görgőket, hogy ne mozdulhassanak el.
Ha a munka elvégzése közben az állvány elmozdul, az sérülést okozhat.

A görgők (kerekek) és a szintezők rögzített állapota esetén ne próbálja meg elmozdítani az 
állványt.
Ellenkező esetben a nyomtató felborulhat, ami balesetveszélyes.

Ha a nyomtatót állványra helyezett állapotban mozgatja, kerülje el a lépcsőkkel rendelkező 
vagy egyenetlen járófelületű helyeket.
Ellenkező esetben a nyomtató felborulhat, ami balesetveszélyes.

A kezelés tudnivalói

!Figyelmeztetés
Ne használja a nyomtatót illó anyagok, például alkohol vagy hígító, illetve nyílt láng 
közelében.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

Ne használja a nyomtatót, ha abból füst száll fel, illetve ha bármilyen rendellenes szagot 
vagy zajt észlel.
Áramütést vagy tüzet okozhat. Bármilyen rendellenesség esetén azonnal kapcsolja ki az 
áramellátást és húzza ki a tápkábelt az aljzatból, majd forduljon a forgalmazóhoz vagy az Epson 
Terméktámogatáshoz.

Soha ne próbálja saját maga megjavítani a nyomtatót, mert ez rendkívül veszélyes.
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!Figyelmeztetés
Ne használja a nyomtatót olyan környezetben, ahol gyúlékony gáz vagy robbanógáz lehet. 
A termék belsejében vagy közelében ne használjon olyan spray-ket, amelyek gyúlékony 
gázt tartalmazhatnak.
Tűz keletkezhet.

A kábeleket csak a kézikönyvben jelzett módon helyezze el.
Tűz keletkezhet. Ez a csatlakoztatott eszközökben is kárt okozhat.

Ne helyezzen és ne ejtsen fémből készült vagy gyúlékony tárgyakat a nyomtató nyílásaiba.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

Ne érintsen meg semmit a nyomtató belsejében, kivéve a kézikönyvben jelzett részeket.
Ez áramütést vagy égési sérülést okozhat.

Ne szereljen szét semmit, kivéve, ha a kézikönyv ezt kifejezetten előírja.

Ha a kezelőpanel LCD-kijelzője megsérül, óvakodjon a kifolyó folyadékkristálytól.
A következő helyzetekben alkalmazzon elsősegélyt.

 ❏Ha a folyadék a bőrére kerül, azonnal törölje le, majd az adott bőrfelületet mossa le nagy 
mennyiségű szappanos vízzel.

 ❏Ha bármilyen folyadék kerül a szemébe, öblítse át a szemét tiszta vízzel legalább 15 percen 
keresztül, és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

 ❏Ha a folyadék a szájába kerül, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

Ha a nyomtatóba bármilyen idegen tárgy vagy folyadék, például víz kerül, azonnal szakítsa 
meg a nyomtató használatát.
Áramütést vagy tüzet okozhat. Azonnal kapcsolja ki az áramellátást és húzza ki a tápkábelt az 
aljzatból, majd forduljon a forgalmazóhoz vagy az Epson Terméktámogatáshoz.

!Vigyázat
Ne üljön rá termékre, illetve ne helyezzen rá nehéz tárgyat.
A nyomtató feldőlhet vagy eltörhet, és sérülést okozhat.

A nyomtató szállításakor vagy tárolásakor ügyeljen rá, hogy síkban legyen: ne helyezze el 
ferdén, az oldalára fordítva vagy fejjel lefelé.
A tinta kiszivároghat.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne csípje be a kezét vagy az ujjait, amikor kinyitja vagy 
becsukja a nyomtató fedelét és a karbantartó fedeleket.
Ezen óvintézkedés figyelmen kívül hagyása sérülést okozhat.

Kábelek vagy opcionális tartozékok csatlakoztatása esetén ügyeljen a megfelelő irányban 
történő csatlakoztatásra és az eljárások pontos betartására.
Tűz keletkezhet vagy sérülés történhet. Megfelelő telepítésükhöz kövesse a kézikönyv 
útmutatását.

A termék áthelyezése esetén ügyeljen rá, hogy a termék ki legyen kapcsolva, a tápkábel 
legyen kihúzva a falicsatlakozóból (konnektorból), és minden csatlakozó kábel legyen 
eltávolítva.
Ha a kábelek megsérülnek, az áramütést vagy tüzet okozhat.
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!Vigyázat
Ügyeljen rá, hogy az állvány mozgatását kivéve, az állvány elején levő két görgő (kerék) 
rögzítve legyen.
Ha nincsenek rögzítve, az balesetet okozhat.

A képernyőn megjelenő utasítások vagy a kézikönyv alapján gondoskodjon az automatikus 
papírtekercs egység hordozóanyagának és magjának biztonságos rögzítéséről.
A hordozóanyag vagy a feltekerő egységek leejtése sérülést okozhat.

A hordozóanyag vagy a feltekerő eltávolításánál kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat.
A hordozóanyag vagy a feltekerő egységek leejtése sérülést okozhat.

Ügyeljen rá, hogy a kezét vagy a haját működés közben ne kapja el a médium adagoló 
egység vagy az automata feltekerő egység.
Ezen óvintézkedés figyelmen kívül hagyása sérülést okozhat.

A fűtőelem és a hordozóanyagszél-lemezek felforrósodhatnak, ezért legyen óvatos kezelésükkor.
A szükséges óvintézkedések elmulasztása égési sérülést okozhat.

Ne tegye a kezét a nyomtató belsejében található, címkékkel ellátott részekbe.
Ezen óvintézkedés figyelmen kívül hagyása sérülést okozhat.

Tudnivalók a tápellátásról

!Figyelmeztetés
Ügyeljen rá, hogy a csatlakozó tüskéi teljes mértékig becsatlakozzanak a konnektorba.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

Rendszeresen húzza ki a csatlakozót, és tisztítsa meg a tüskék közötti részt, illetve a tüskék 
tövének környékét.
Ha a csatlakozó hosszabb ideig be van dugva, a tüskék tövénél por gyűlik fel, és rövidzárlat vagy 
tűz keletkezhet.

A csatlakozó kihúzásakor a csatlakozót fogja meg; ne húzza a tápkábelt.
Ha a kábel megsérül vagy a csatlakozó eldeformálódik, áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

Ne csatlakoztassa és ne húzza ki a csatlakozót vizes kézzel.
Ez áramütést okozhat.

Ne használja a csatlakozót, ha a csatlakozóra idegen tárgy vagy anyag, például por került.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

Csak a nyomtató címkéjén megjelölt áramforrást használja.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.

A földzárlat okozta balesetek elkerülése érdekében a készüléket mindig földelt 
csatlakozóaljzathoz kell csatlakoztatni.
A nem földelt csatlakozóaljzathoz történő csatlakoztatás áramütéshez vagy tűzesethez 
vezethet.

Ne használjon másmilyen tápkábeleket, mint amit a nyomtatóhoz szállítottunk. Továbbá ne 
használja a nyomtatóhoz kapott tápkábelt más készülékekhez.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet.
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!Figyelmeztetés
Ha a tápkábel sérült, ne használja.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet. Ha megsérült a tápkábel, vegye fel a kapcsolatot 
az Epson támogatási csoportjával. A tápkábel sérülésének elkerülése érdekében tartsa be az 
alábbi pontokat.

 ❏Ne módosítsa a tápkábelt.

 ❏Ne helyezzen nehéz tárgyat a tápkábelre.

 ❏Ne hajlítsa meg, ne tekerje meg és ne húzza meg erősen a tápkábelt.

 ❏Ne vezesse el a tápkábelt fűtőberendezések mellett.

Ne csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt hosszabbítóhoz vagy elosztóhoz.
Áramütés történhet vagy tűz keletkezhet. A tápkábelt csatlakoztassa közvetlenül egy háztartási 
csatlakozóaljzathoz.

!Vigyázat
Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a nyomtatót, biztonsági okokból húzza ki a nyomtató 
csatlakozóit.

Tudnivalók a kellékanyagokról (tinta, hordozóanyag stb.) és a használt 
tintáról
Használat előtt olvassa el a „Biztonsági adatlapot“. Az adatlapot letöltheti az Epson helyi 
weboldaláról.

!Figyelmeztetés
Ne használja és ne tárolja nyílt láng közelében.
A tinta-adagoló egység, a használt tinta, a tintatisztító, és a tisztítótinta adagoló 
egysége meggyulladhat és tüzet okozhat.

!Vigyázat
Karbantartás során viseljen védőruhát, védőszemüveggel, védőkesztyűvel és maszkkal.
Ha a tinta, a használt tinta vagy a tintatisztító a bőrével érintkezik, vagy a szemébe vagy 
szájába kerül, azonnal tegye a következőket.

 ❏Ha a folyadék a bőrére kerül, azonnal mossa le nagy mennyiségű szappanos vízzel. 
Bőrirritáció vagy a bőr elszíneződése esetén forduljon orvoshoz.

 ❏Ha folyadék kerül a szemébe, azonnal öblítse ki vízzel. Ha nem tartja be ezeket az 
óvintézkedéseket, kötőhártya-bevérzés vagy enyhe gyulladás léphet fel. Ha a probléma 
továbbra is fennáll, forduljon orvoshoz.

 ❏Ha a folyadék a szájába kerül, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

 ❏A folyadék lenyelése esetén nem szabad hánytatni az illetőt, és azonnal orvoshoz kell 
fordulni. Hánytatás hatására a folyadék megakadhat a légcsőben, ami veszélyes lehet.

Tárolja a tinta-adagoló egységeket, a tisztítótinta adagoló egységét, a tintatisztítót, a 
kiegészítő kocsivezető rúd kenőzsírját és a használt tintát gyermekektől elzárt helyen.
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!Vigyázat
A hulladéktinta-palack cseréjét vagy a tintatisztító használatát követően mindig mosson 
kezet és gargalizáljon.

A hordozóanyag vágásakor vigyázzon, nehogy a vágóval vagy más pengékkel elvágja az 
ujját vagy a kezét.

Ne szerelje szét a tinta-adagoló egységeket és a tisztítótinta adagoló egységét.
Jelen óvintézkedés figyelmen kívül hagyása a tinta szembe kerülését vagy bőrre tapadását 
okozhatja.

Ne rázza fel a tinta-adagoló egységeket és a tisztítótinta adagoló egységeit túl erősen.
Ha túl erősen rázza vagy lengeti ezeket, akkor a tinta kiszivároghat a tinta-adagoló egységekből.

Ne simítsa kezével végig a hordozóanyagok szélét.
A hordozóanyagok szélei élesek és sérülést okozhatnak.

Mivel a papír nehéz, ne egy személy szállítsa.
A 40 kg-nál nehezebb hordozóanyaghoz az emelő használatát javasoljuk.
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Символы, используемые в данном руководстве

!Предупреждение Предупреждения необходимо внимательно выполнять во 
избежание травм.

!Предостережение Предостережения необходимо соблюдать во избежание 
травм.

Осторожно, берегите 
руки

Осторожно, 
движущиеся части

Не держать вблизи 
источников 

открытого огня

Важные инструкции по безопасности
Перед началом работы с принтером прочитайте все инструкции. Также следуйте всем 
предупреждениям и инструкциям, которые нанесены на корпус устройства.

Замечания по установке

!Предупреждение
Не закрывайте вентиляционные отверстия на устройстве.
Если вентиляционные отверстия закрыты, температура внутри устройства может 
повыситься, что может привести к возгоранию. Не накрывайте принтер тканью и не 
устанавливайте его в местах с плохой вентиляцией. Убедитесь, что имеется достаточно 
места для установки устройства в соответствии с инструкциями из руководства.
UРуководство по установке (брошюра)

Не устанавливайте и не используйте этот продукт в местах, доступных детям.
Оборудование может причинить детям травмы.

Используйте изделие в помещении с достаточной вентиляцией.
Запахи и испарения чернил, отработанных чернил, очистителя чернил или жидкости 
для чистки могут отрицательно сказаться на вашем самочувствии. При ухудшении 
самочувствия сделайте следующее.

 ❏Перейдите в место со свежим воздухом.

 ❏Наденьте защитную маску.

 ❏ Если дыхание затруднено или прекратилось, немедленно сделайте искусственное 
дыхание и обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

!Предостережение
Не устанавливайте и не храните принтер в неустойчивом положении или вблизи 
другого вибрирующего оборудования.
Принтер может упасть или наклониться и привести к травме.
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!Предостережение
Не устанавливайте принтер в местах, где присутствуют пары масла и пыль, а также во 
влажных помещениях, где возможно попадание влаги в устройство.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.

Во время перемещения не наклоняйте устройство более чем на 10 градусов вперед, 
назад, влево или вправо.
В противном случае принтер может упасть, что может привести к непредвиденным 
последствиям.

Так как устройство тяжелое, его не следует переносить в одиночку.
Для распаковки или переноски принтера требуется как минимум восемь человек. 
Сведения о массе устройства можно найти в указанных ниже источниках.
UРуководство по установке (брошюра)

При подъеме устройства выбирайте нужные точки опоры в соответствии с 
руководством.
Если вы будете поднимать принтер, удерживая его за другие части, он может упасть, 
защемить вам пальцы и причинить травму. Сведения о подъеме устройства приведены в 
указанных ниже источниках.
UРуководство по установке (брошюра)

При подъеме устройства следует принять правильное положение тела.
Подъем устройства при неправильном положении тела может привести к травме.

Перед установкой этого устройства следует убрать с места установки все упаковочные 
листы, материалы и все комплектные компоненты.
Если вы запнетесь или поскользнетесь из-за этих компонентов, это может привести к 
травме.

При размещении устройства на подставке с колесиками следует зафиксировать 
колеса до начала работ, чтобы устройство не перемещалось.
Если подставка перемещается при проведении работ, это может привести к травме.

Не пытайтесь перемещать подставку при зафиксированных колесах и регуляторах 
уровня.
В противном случае принтер может упасть, что может привести к непредвиденным 
последствиям.

При перемещении принтера на подставке избегайте мест со ступенями или неровным 
полом.
В противном случае принтер может упасть, что может привести к непредвиденным 
последствиям.

Замечания по обращению с устройством

!Предупреждение
Не используйте принтер в местах, где имеются летучие вещества, такие как спирты и 
растворители, а также рядом с открытым огнем.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.
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!Предупреждение
Не используйте принтер, если он задымился или вы почувствовали необычные запахи 
или шумы.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током 
или возгоранию. При любом ненормальном поведении устройства незамедлительно 
выключите его и отсоедините шнур питания от розетки, а затем обратитесь к поставщику 
или в службу технической поддержки Epson.

Запрещается пытаться ремонтировать принтер самостоятельно, так как это очень 
опасно.

Не используйте принтер в среде, где могут присутствовать легковоспламеняющиеся 
или взрывоопасные газы. Не используйте аэрозоли, содержащие воспламеняющийся 
газ, внутри устройства или рядом с ним.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к возгоранию.

Прокладывайте кабели только в соответствии с руководством.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к возгоранию. Кроме того, это может 
привести к повреждению подключенных устройств.

Не вставляйте и не роняйте любые металлические или воспламеняющиеся предметы 
в отверстия принтера.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.

Не прикасайтесь к любым областям внутри принтера, кроме явно обозначенных в 
руководстве.
Высока вероятность поражения электрическим током или ожога.

Не пытайтесь разобрать любые компоненты, если только об этом не сказано в 
руководстве.

Если поврежден ЖК-экран или панель управления, следует остерегаться протечки 
жидких кристаллов.
Первую помощь следует оказывать в следующих случаях.

 ❏ Если жидкость попала на кожу, незамедлительно смойте ее и промойте область 
большим количеством воды с мылом.

 ❏ Если жидкость попала в глаза, промывайте их чистой водой не менее 15 минут, затем 
незамедлительно обратитесь к врачу.

 ❏При попадании жидкости в рот немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

Если в принтер попали какие-либо посторонние объекты или вода, незамедлительно 
выключите его.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию. Незамедлительно выключите устройство и отсоедините шнур питания от 
розетки, а затем обратитесь к поставщику или в службу технической поддержки Epson.

!Предостережение
Не сидите на устройстве и не помещайте на него тяжелые предметы.
Принтер может упасть или сломаться, что может привести к травме.
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!Предостережение
При транспортировке или хранении принтера убедитесь, что он стоит ровно: не 
наклоняйте его и не переворачивайте.
Это может привести к утечке чернил.

Будьте осторожны, чтобы не защемить руки или пальцы при открытии или 
закрытии крышки принтера и крышек для технического обслуживания.
Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности может привести к травме.

При подсоединении кабелей или дополнительных принадлежностей убедитесь, что 
вы подсоединяете их правильно, в точности следуя всем приведенным процедурам.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к травме или возгоранию. Установите 
их надлежащим образом, следуя инструкциям в руководстве.

При перемещении устройства убедитесь, что оно выключено, шнур питания 
отсоединен от розетки, а также отсоединены все остальные кабели.
Если кабели повреждены, высока вероятность поражения электрическим током или 
возгорания.

За исключением времени перемещения подставки, два колеса в передней части 
подставки всегда должны быть зафиксированы.
Если они не зафиксированы, это может привести к несчастному случаю.

Изучите инструкции на экране или руководство, чтобы надлежащим образом 
зафиксировать носитель и сердцевину рулона на катушке с функцией автоматического 
захвата.
Падение носителя или приемного рулона может привести к травме.

Следуйте инструкциям на экране или указаниям в руководстве при снятии носителя 
или приемного рулона.
Падение носителя или приемного рулона может привести к травме.

При работе устройства подачи носителей или автоматического натяжного ролика не 
подносите к ним близко руки и волосы.
Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности может привести к травме.

Нагреватель и держатели носителей могут быть горячими, поэтому обращайтесь с 
ними осторожно.
Несоблюдение необходимых мер предосторожности может привести к ожогам.

Не прикасайтесь к частям внутри принтера, на которых есть наклейки.
Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности может привести к травме.

Примечания об электропитании

!Предупреждение
Убедитесь, что контакты на штепселе правильно вставлены в розетку электросети.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.
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!Предупреждение
Периодически отсоединяйте штепсель и очищайте область между контактами и 
вокруг основания контактов.
Если штепсель подключен к розетке электросети длительное время, пыль скапливается 
вокруг основания контактов, что может привести к короткому замыканию или 
воспламенению.

При отсоединении штепселя держитесь за него, а не за шнур питания.
Если шнур питания поврежден или штепсель деформирован, высока вероятность 
поражения электрическим током или возгорания.

Не вставляйте и не отсоединяйте штепсель влажными руками.
Высока вероятность поражения электрическим током.

Не используйте штепсель, на котором присутствуют любые посторонние объекты, 
например пыль.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.

Используйте только источник питания, указанный на этикетке принтера.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.

Во избежание утечки тока на землю выполняйте подключение к заземленной розетке.
Подключение к незаземленной розетке может привести к поражению электрическим 
током или возгоранию.

Не используйте любые другие шнуры питания, за исключением поставляемого вместе 
с принтером. Кроме того, не используйте шнур питания для этого принтера с другими 
устройствами.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию.

Не используйте шнур питания, если он поврежден.
Несоблюдение этого требования может привести к поражению электрическим током или 
возгоранию. Если шнур питания поврежден, обратитесь в службу технической поддержки 
Epson. Обратите внимание на приведенные ниже рекомендации, которые позволят 
избежать повреждения шнура питания.

 ❏Не модифицируйте шнур питания.

 ❏Не ставьте на шнур питания тяжелые предметы.

 ❏Не сгибайте, не перекручивайте шнур питания, не тяните его с силой.

 ❏Не прокладывайте шнур питания рядом с нагревателями.

Не подключайте кабель питания к удлинителю или розеточному блоку.
Высока вероятность поражения электрическим током или возгорания. Подсоединяйте 
шнур питания непосредственно к электророзетке, соответствующей бытовым стандартам.

!Предостережение
Если вы не будете пользоваться принтером в течение длительного времени, 
отсоедините его от электросети в целях безопасности.
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Примечания о расходных материалах (чернилах, носителях и т. д.), а 
также об отработанных чернилах
Перед началом работы ознакомьтесь с паспортом безопасности. Его можно скачать с веб-
сайта Epson для вашего региона.

!Предупреждение
Не используйте и не храните вблизи открытого огня.
Контейнер с чернилами, отработанные чернила, очиститель чернил и контейнер 
с чистящей жидкостью могут воспламениться и вызвать пожар.

!Предостережение
На время проведения технического обслуживания надевайте защитную одежду, 
включая защитные очки, перчатки и маску.
При попадании чернил, отработанных чернил или очистителя чернил на кожу, в глаза 
или рот незамедлительно сделайте следующее.

 ❏ Если жидкость попала на кожу, незамедлительно промойте ее большим количеством 
воды с мылом. Если на  коже появилось раздражение или изменился цвет кожи, 
необходимо проконсультироваться с врачом.

 ❏При попадании жидкости в глаза незамедлительно промойте их водой. Невыполнение 
этого требования может привести к покраснению глаз или легкому воспалению. Если 
проблема остается, обратитесь к врачу.

 ❏При попадании жидкости в рот немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

 ❏ Если жидкость была проглочена, не вызывайте искусственно рвоту, а немедленно 
обратитесь к врачу. При искусственно вызванной рвоте жидкость может попасть в 
трахею — это может быть опасно.

Храните контейнеры с чернилами, контейнер с чистящей жидкостью, очиститель 
чернил, смазку вторичного вала каретки и отработанные чернила в недоступном для 
детей месте.

Обязательно вымойте руки и прополощите рот после замены емкости для отработанных 
чернил или использования очистителя чернил.

При обрезке носителя не пораньте пальцы или руки резаком или другими лезвиями.

Не разбирайте контейнеры с чернилами и контейнеры с чистящей жидкостью.
Несоблюдение этой меры предосторожности может привести к попаданию чернил в 
глаза или прилипанию к коже.

Не встряхивайте контейнеры с чернилами и контейнеры с чистящей жидкостью 
слишком сильно.
Если их встряхнуть слишком сильно, чернила могут вытечь из контейнеров с чернилами.

Не проводите рукой по краям носителя.
Края носителя острые и могут привести к травме.

Т. к. носители тяжелые, их не следует переносить в одиночку.
Мы рекомендуем использовать подъемник при работе с носителями тяжелее 40 кг.
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Символи, що використовуються в цьому посібнику

!Попередження. Попереджень слід дотримуватися, щоб запобігти серйозному 
травмуванню.

!Застереження. Застережень слід дотримуватися, щоб запобігти травмуванню.

Обережно, тримайте 
руки на безпечній 

відстані

Обережно, рухомі 
деталі

Берегти від вогню

Важливі вказівки з безпеки
Перед використанням принтера ознайомтеся з усіма інструкціями. Крім того, дотримуйтеся 
всіх указівок і попереджень на маркуванні принтера.

Примітки щодо встановлення

!Попередження.
Не закривайте вентиляційні отвори продукту.
Якщо вентиляційні отвори заблоковані, зросте внутрішня температура, що може 
призвести до пожежі. Не накривайте принтер тканиною і не встановлюйте його в місці з 
поганою вентиляцією. Упевніться, що ви залишили достатньо місця для встановлення, як 
це описано в посібнику.
UПосібник зі встановлення (брошура)

Не встановлюйте та не використовуйте цей продукт в зоні досяжності дітей.
Діти можуть травмуватися обладнанням.

Використовуйте пристрій у місці з достатньою вентиляцією.
Від запахів або випаровування чорнила, відпрацьованого чорнила, засобу для очищення 
від чорнил або засобу для очищення може стати погано. Якщо вам стає погано, вживіть 
таких заходів.

 ❏ Вийдіть на свіже повітря.

 ❏Надіньте захисну маску.

 ❏ Якщо дихання утруднене або зупинилося, негайно виконайте штучне дихання і 
зверніться до лікаря.

!Застереження.
Не встановлюйте і не зберігайте принтер на хиткій поверхні або в місці, що піддається 
впливу вібраціям від іншого обладнання.
Принтер може впасти або перехилитися та спричинити травми.
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!Застереження.
Не встановлюйте принтер у місцях, що піддаються впливу маслянистого диму та пилу 
або вологості, де його можна легко намочити.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Не нахиляйте продукт сильніше, ніж на 10 градусів вперед, назад, вліво чи вправо під 
час перенесення.
Ігнорування цього застереження може спричинити падіння принтера або нещасні 
випадки.

Оскільки продукт важкий, його не слід нести одній особі.
Розпаковувати чи переміщати принтер повинні щонайменше вісім осіб. Див. нижче 
детальнішу інформацію про вагу продукту.
UПосібник зі встановлення (брошура)

Перш ніж підняти продукт, перевірте у посібнику місця, за які його слід тримати.
Якщо підняти, тримаючи принтер за інші частини, він може впасти, затиснути пальці або 
призвести до травм. Див. нижче детальнішу інформацію про те, як правильно піднімати 
продукт.
UПосібник зі встановлення (брошура)

Упевніться, що ви піднімаєте продукт із правильним положенням тіла.
Піднімання продукту в неправильному положенні може призвести до травмування.

Перш ніж збирати цей продукт, переконайтесь, що на місці встановлення принтера 
немає пакувальних коробок, матеріалів або предметів, що постачаються разом з 
принтером.
Якщо ви на них наступите або перечепитеся, то можете травмуватися.

Коли ви ставите продукт на підставку з коліщатками, перевірте, щоб вони були 
заблоковані, і тільки після цього виконуйте роботи.
Якщо підставка рухається під час роботи, це може призвести до травмування.

Не намагайтеся пересувати підставку, якщо коліщатка й вирівнювачі закріплено.
Ігнорування цього застереження може спричинити падіння принтера або нещасні 
випадки.

Переміщаючи принтер, коли він розташований на підставці, уникайте місць зі 
сходинками або нерівною підлогою.
Ігнорування цього застереження може спричинити падіння принтера або нещасні 
випадки.

Примітки щодо поводження

!Попередження.
Не використовуйте принтер у місцях з доступом летких речовин, таких як спирт або 
розчинник, або поблизу відкритого полум’я.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.
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!Попередження.
Не використовуйте принтер, якщо він димить або якщо ви помітили будь-які 
ненормальні запахи або шуми.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі. У разі будь-яких 
аномалій, вимкніть живлення та негайно відключіть кабель живлення від розетки, а тоді 
зверніться до дилера або служби підтримки Epson.

Ніколи не намагайтеся полагодити принтер самостійно, оскільки це надзвичайно 
небезпечно.

Не використовуйте принтер у середовищі з легкозаймистим або вибухонебезпечним 
газом. Не  використовуйте розпилювачі, які містять займистий газ всередині або 
поблизу продукту.
Може статися пожежа.

Вкладайте кабелі так, як це вказано у цьому посібнику.
Може статися пожежа. Це може також завдати шкоди іншим підключеним пристроям.

Не вставляйте і не опускайте жодних металевих або займистих предметів в отвори на 
принтері.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Не торкайтеся жодних ділянок всередині принтера, окрім тих, що вказані у посібнику.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або опіків.

Не розбирайте нічого, окрім тих випадків, коли це чітко вказано в посібнику.

Якщо пошкоджено РК-панель керування, стежте, щоб не витік рідкий кристал.
Надайте першу допомогу в разі будь-якого із перелічених нижче випадків.

 ❏ Якщо рідина прилипла до шкіри, негайно зітріть її, а тоді промийте ділянку тіла у великій 
кількості мильної води.

 ❏ Якщо рідина потрапить в очі, промивайте їх чистою водою щонайменше 15 хвилин, а 
тоді негайно зверніться до лікаря.

 ❏ Якщо рідина потрапить у рот, негайно зверніться до лікаря.

Якщо будь-який сторонній предмет або вода потраплять у принтер, негайно припиніть 
його використання.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі. Вимкніть живлення та 
негайно відключіть кабель живлення від розетки, а тоді зверніться до дилера або служби 
підтримки Epson.

!Застереження.
Не сідайте на продукт і не ставте на нього важких предметів.
Принтер може перехилитися, поламатися чи спричинити травми.

Під час транспортування чи зберігання, стежте, щоб він мав рівне положення, не був 
нахилений під кутом чи перевернутий догори дном.
Чорнило може протікати.

Будьте обережні, щоб не защемити руки або пальці, коли відкриваєте або 
закриваєте кришку принтера та кришки для обслуговування.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до травмування.
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!Застереження.
Під час підключення кабелів або додаткового приладдя стежте за правильним 
напрямком їхнього встановлення та чітким дотриманням процедур.
Інакше це може призвести до пожежі або травм. Правильно встановлюйте їх, дотримуючись 
вказівок цього посібника.

Коли забираєте продукт з місця, перевірте, щоб він був вимкнений, кабелі живлення 
витягнуті з розетки, а всі з’єднувальні кабелі зняті.
Якщо кабелі пошкоджені, це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або 
пожежі.

Крім випадків переміщення підставки, переконайтесь, що два передні коліщатка 
підставки зафіксовані.
Якщо їх не зафіксувати, може статися нещасний випадок.

Див. інструкції на екрані або в посібнику, щоб переконатися, що паперовий носій і 
серцевина рулону в автоматичному приймачі паперу правильно закріплені.
Падіння носія або роликів захоплення може призвести до травмування.

Витягуючи носій або знімаючи ролик захоплення, дотримуйтесь інструкцій, наведених 
на екрані або в посібнику.
Падіння носія або роликів захоплення може призвести до травмування.

Будьте обережні, щоб ваші руки та волосся не потрапили у пристрій подавання носія 
або у пристрій ролика для автоматичного захоплення під час їхньої роботи.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до травмування.

Нагрівач і пластини для країв носія можуть бути гарячими, тому слід поводитися з 
ними з обережністю.
Ігнорування необхідних заходів безпеки може призвести до травм.

Не вставляйте руки в частини з етикетками всередині принтера.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до травмування.

Примітки щодо живлення

!Попередження.
Перевірте, щоб леза розетки були повністю вставлені в отвори розетки.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Витягайте регулярно розетку та очищайте між лезами та навколо основи.
Якщо штепсель вставлений у розетку впродовж тривалого періоду, навколо основи лез 
збирається пилюка, що може призвести до короткого замикання або пожежі.

Коли вимикаєте штепсель, тримайте його за основу, а не тягніть за шнур живлення.
Якщо кабель пошкодиться або деформується штепсель, це може призвести до ураження 
електричним струмом або пожежі.

Не вставляйте і не витягуйте штепсель мокрими руками.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом.
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!Попередження.
Не використовуйте штепсель у разі налипання сторонніх предметів, наприклад, пилу, 
до нього.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Використовуйте джерело живлення лише того типу, що вказаний на етикетці принтера.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Щоб запобігти випадкам витоку струму, підключайтеся до розетки із заземленням.
Підключення до інших незаземлених розеток може призвести до ураження електричним 
струмом або виникнення пожежі.

Не використовуйте інші кабелі живлення, окрім тих, що постачаються з принтером. 
Крім того, не використовуйте кабелі живлення, що постачалися разом з принтером, 
але призначені для інших пристроїв.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі.

Не використовуйте шнур живлення, якщо він пошкоджений.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі. Якщо кабель живлення 
пошкоджено, зверніться до служби підтримки Epson. Щоб уникнути пошкодження кабелю 
живлення, пам’ятайте про зазначені нижче застереження.

 ❏Не змінюйте кабель живлення.

 ❏Не ставте на кабель живлення важких предметів.

 ❏Не згинайте, не перекручуйте або не тягніть силою кабель живлення.

 ❏Не прокладайте кабель живлення поблизу обігрівачів.

Не підключайте кабель живлення до подовжувача або блока розеток.
Це може призвести до ураження електричним струмом або пожежі. Підключіть кабель 
живлення напряму до розетки для домашнього використання.

!Застереження.
Якщо ви не збираєтеся використовувати принтер упродовж тривалого часу, вимкніть 
принтер з розетки з міркувань безпеки.

Примітки щодо витратних матеріалів (чорнило, носії тощо) та 
відпрацьованого чорнила
Перед використанням прочитайте «Сертифікат безпеки». Його можна завантажити з вашого 
місцевого веб-сайту Epson.

!Попередження.
Не використовуйте й не зберігайте поблизу відкритого вогню.
Контейнер з чорнилом, відпрацьоване чорнило, засіб для очищення й 
контейнер з чорнилом для очищення можуть зайнятися та спричинити пожежу.
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!Застереження.
Під час проведення технічного обслуговування одягайте захисний одяг, включно із 
захистом для очей, рукавичками та маскою.
У разі потрапляння відпрацьованого чорнила або засобу для очищення на шкіру або в 
очі чи рот негайно виконайте описані нижче дії.

 ❏ Якщо рідина залишилася на шкірі, негайно змийте її великою кількістю води з милом. У 
разі появи подразнення на шкірі або зміни кольору шкіри зверніться до лікаря.

 ❏ Якщо рідина потрапила в очі, негайно промийте водою. Ігнорування цього застереження 
може спричинити почервоніння ока або невелике запалення. Якщо проблема не 
зникне, зверніться до лікаря.

 ❏ Якщо рідина потрапить у рот, негайно зверніться до лікаря.

 ❏ У разі проковтування рідини не змушуйте людину виблювати її, а негайно зверніться до 
лікаря. Якщо змушувати людину виблювати рідину, рідина може потрапити у трахею, 
що може бути небезпечним.

Зберігайте контейнери з чорнилом, контейнер з чорнилом для очищення, засіб 
для очищення, мастило для вторинного вала каретки й відпрацьоване чорнило в 
недоступному для дітей місці.

Після заміни флакона для відпрацьованого чорнила або використання засобу для 
очищення обов’язково вимийте руки та прополощіть горло.

Відрізаючи носій, будьте обережні, щоб не порізати пальці або руки різальним 
пристроєм чи іншими лезами.

Не розбирайте контейнери з чорнилом і контейнери з чорнилом для очищення.
Недотримання цього застереження може призвести до потрапляння чорнила в очі або на 
шкіру.

Не струшуйте контейнери з чорнилом і контейнери з чорнилом для очищення надто 
сильно.
Якщо їх струшувати або розмахувати ними занадто сильно, з контейнерів з чорнилом 
може протекти чорнило.

Не тріть руками краї носія.
Краї носія гострі та можуть поранити руки.

Оскільки носій важкий, його не слід нести одній особі.
Для носіїв вагою понад 40 кг рекомендовано використовувати підйомний пристрій.
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Осы нұсқаулықта пайдаланылған таңбалар

!Ескерту Қауіпті дене жарақатының алдын алу үшін ескертулер орындалуы 
керек.

!Абай болыңыз Қауіпті дене жарақатын болдырмау үшін қауіпсіздік шараларын 
орындау қажет.

Сақтық ескерту: 
қолдарыңызды таза ұстаңыз

Сақтық ескерту:  
қозғалатын бөліктер бар

Өртке қауіпті

Маңызды қауіпсіздік туралы нұсқаулар
Принтерді пайдаланудан бұрын осы нұсқаулардың барлығын оқыңыз. Сондай-ақ, принтерде 
белгіленген барлық ескертулер мен нұсқауларды орындаңыз.

Орнату туралы ескертпелер

!Ескерту
Өнімдегі тесіктерді бітемеңіз.
Егер саңылаулар бітелсе, ішкі температура артып, өртке әкелуі мүмкін. Принтерді шүберекпен 
жаппаңыз немесе оны нашар желдетілетін орынға орнатпаңыз. Нұсқаулықта сипатталғандай, 
орнатуға жеткілікті орын бар екенін тексеріңіз.
UОрнату нұсқаулығы (кітапшасын)

Бұл өнімді балалар болуы мүмкін жерлерде орнатпаңыз немесе пайдаланбаңыз.
Балалар жабдықтан жарақаттануы мүмкін.

Өнімді жеткілікті желдетілетін аймақта пайдаланыңыз.
Сияның, қолданылған сияның, сия тазалағыштың немесе тазалау сұйықтығының иістері немесе 
булары өзіңізді жаман сезінуге әкелуі мүмкін. Егер жаман сезініп жатсаңыз, келесі шараларды 
қолданыңыз.

 ❏ Таза ауасы бар аймаққа жылжыңыз.
 ❏ Қорғағыш масканы киіңіз.
 ❏ Тыныс алу қиындаса немесе тоқтап қалса, дереу жасанды тыныс алуды жасап, дәрігерге 
қаралыңыз.

!Абай болыңыз
Принтерді тұрақсыз жерге немесе басқа жабдықтардың әсерінен дірілдейтін жерге 
орнатпаңыз немесе сақтамаңыз.
Принтер құлап немесе аударылып түсіп, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Принтерді майлы түтін мен шаң болатын жерлерге немесе ылғалданатын немесе 
оңай дымқылданатын жерлерге орнатпаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Жылжыту кезінде өнімді 10 градустан көп алға, артқа, солға немесе оңға 
еңкейтпеңіз.
Осы сақтық шаралары орындалмаса, принтер құлап, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.
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за
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а!Абай болыңыз

Өнім ауыр болғандықтан, оны бір адам көтермеуі керек.
Принтерді орауыштан шығару немесе алып жүру үшін кемінде сегіз кісі қажет. Өнімнің 
салмағына қатысты деректерді келесі бөлімнен қараңыз.
UОрнату нұсқаулығы (кітапшасын)

Өнімді көтерген кезде, нұсқаулықта көрсетілген жерлерінен көтеріңіз.
Егер басқа бөліктерін ұстап көтерсеңіз, принтер құлап, саусақтарыңызды қысып қалуы және 
жарақаттануға әкелуі мүмкін. Өнімді көтеру туралы мәліметтерді келесі бөлімнен қараңыз.
UОрнату нұсқаулығы (кітапшасын)

Өнімді көтерген кезде денеңізді дұрыс күйде ұстаңыз.
Денеңізді дұрыс күйде ұстамай көтерсеңіз, жарақат алуыңыз мүмкін.

Өнімді құрастырудан бұрын, орауыш парақтарды, орауыш материалдарды және 
берілген элементтерді орнату аумағынан алып тастаңыз.
Осы заттарға сүрініп немесе тайып кетсеңіз, жарақат алуыңыз мүмкін.

Өнімді дөңгелекшелері (шығыршықтары) бар тірекке қойғанда, жылжып кетуді 
болдырмау үшін, жұмыс істеуден бұрын дөңгелекшелерді бекітіңіз.
Жұмыс істеп жатқанда тірек жылжып кетсе, жарақат алуыңыз мүмкін.

Дөңгелекшелер (шығыршықтар) және теңестіргіштер бекітулі күйде тұрғанда 
тіректі жылжытуға әрекет жасамаңыз.
Осы сақтық шаралары орындалмаса, принтер құлап, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Тіректе тұрған принтерді басқыштар бар немесе едені тегіс емес жерлерде 
жылжытпаңыз.
Осы сақтық шаралары орындалмаса, принтер құлап, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Пайдалану бойынша ескертпелер

!Ескерту
Алкоголь немесе сұйылтқыш сияқты ұшпа заттар болатын жерлерде немесе жалын 
бар жерлерде принтерді пайдаланбаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Принтерден түтін шығып тұрса немесе ерекше иісті немесе шуды байқасаңыз, 
принтерді пайдаланбаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін. Кез келген ақау пайда болған жағдайда, принтерді өшіріп, 
қуат кабелін розеткадан дереу ажыратыңыз, сонан соң дилерге немесе Epson қолдау көрсету 
қызметіне хабарласыңыз.

Ешқашан принтерді өзіңіз жөндеуге тырыспаңыз, себебі бұл өте қауіпті.

Принтерді тұтанғыш газ немесе жарылғыш газ болуы мүмкін ортада пайдаланбаңыз. 
Өнімнің ішінде немесе қасында құрамында тұтанғыш газ бар спрейлерді 
пайдаланбаңыз.
Өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Кабельдерді тек нұсқаулықта көрсетілгендей етіп жүргізіңіз.
Өрт шығуы мүмкін. Сондай-ақ, ол жалғанған құрылғыларды зақымдауы мүмкін.

Принтердегі саңылауларға металл немесе жанғыш заттарды салмаңыз немесе 
түсірмеңіз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.
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!Ескерту
Нұсқаулықта көрсетілгендерден басқа принтердің ішіндегі бөліктерді ұстамаңыз.
Ток соғу немесе күйіп қалу қаупі бар.

Нұсқаулықта көрсетілмеген бөліктерді бөлшектемеңіз.

Басқару тақтасының сұйық кристалдық индикаторы зақымдалса, сұйық кристалл 
ағып кетуі мүмкін.
Келесі жағдайларда алғашқы жәрдем көрсетіңіз.

 ❏ Егер сұйықтық теріңізге жабысып қалса, оны дереу сүртіп алыңыз және көп мөлшердегі 
сабынды сумен жуып тастаңыз.
 ❏ Егер кез келген сұйықтық көзіңізге түссе, көзіңізді кемінде 15 минут таза сумен жуып, 
дәрігерге дереу хабарласыңыз.
 ❏ Сұйықтық аузыңызға кірсе, дереу дәрігерге қаралыңыз.

Принтерге басқа нәрселер немесе су сияқты сұйықтық кіріп кетсе, принтерді 
пайдалануды дереу тоқтатыңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін. Қуатты өшіріп, қуат кабелін розеткадан дереу ажыратыңыз, 
содан соң дилерге немесе Epson қолдау көрсету қызметіне хабарласыңыз.

!Абай болыңыз
Өнімге отырмаңыз немесе оған ауыр заттарды қоймаңыз.
Принтер құлап немесе аударылып кетіп, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Өнімді тасымалдаған немесе сақтаған кезде, ол тегіс тұруы тиіс: оны еңкейтпеңіз 
немесе төңкермеңіз.
Сия ағып кетуі мүмкін.

Принтер қақпағын және техникалық қызмет көрсету қақпақтарын ашу 
немесе жабу кезінде қоладрыңызды немесе саусақтарыңызды қысып 
алмау үшін сақ болыңыз.
Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

Кабельдерді немесе қосымша жабдықтарды қосқан кезде, олардың дұрыс бағытта 
орнатылғанын және процедуралардың дұрыс орындалғанын тексеріңіз.
Өртке немесе жарақаттануға әкелуі мүмкін. Нұсқаулықтағы нұсқауларды орындау арқылы 
оларды дұрыс орнатыңыз.

Өнімді жылжытқан кезде, оның өшірілгеніне, қуат кабелінің розеткадан 
ажыратылғанына және барлық қосқыш кабельдердің алып тасталғанына көз 
жеткізіңіз.
Кабельдер зақымдалса, ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Тіректі жылжыту қажет болмағанда, тіректің алдыңғы екі дөңгелекшесі 
(шығыршығы) бекітулі күйде болуы тиіс.
Егер олар бекітілмесе, жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Орамға арналған автоматты орауыш үшін қағаз және шиыршық өзегінің дұрыс 
бекітілгеніне көз жеткізу үшін экрандағы нұсқауларды немесе нұсқаулықты қараңыз.
Салынатын қағазды немесе қабылдағыш шиыршықтарын құлату жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Қағазды немесе қабылдағыш шиыршығын алған кезде экрандағы нұсқауларды 
немесе нұсқаулықтағы нұсқауларды орындаңыз.
Салынатын қағазды немесе қабылдағыш шиыршықтарын құлату жарақат алуға әкелуі мүмкін.
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а!Абай болыңыз

Қағаз салу құрылғысы немесе автоматты қабылдағыш құрылғысы жұмыс 
істеп тұрған кезде оған қолыңыз немесе шашыңыз қысылып қалмауына назар 
аударыңыз.
Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

Қыздырғыш және тасымалдағыш жиегінің тақталары ыстық болуы мүмкін, 
сондықтан оларды ұстағанда сақ болыңыз.
Қажетті сақтық шараларын орындамау күйіп қалуға әкелуі мүмкін.

Принтердің ішіндегі жапсырмалар бар бөліктерге қолдарыңызды 
қоймаңыз.
Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау жарақатқа әкелуі мүмкін.

Қуат көзіне қатысты ескертпелер

!Ескерту
Ашаның контактілері розеткаға толық кіргізілген болуы керек.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Ашаны жүйелі түрде ажыратып, контактілерінің арасын және олардың табанының 
айналасын тазалап тұрыңыз.
Егер аша ұзақ мерзімде қосылып тұрса, контактілерінің табанының айналасында шаң жиналып, 
қысқа тұйықталу болуы мүмкін.

Ашаны ажыратқан кезде, ашаның өзінен ұстаңыз, қуат кабелін тартпаңыз.
Егер кабель зақымдалса немесе аша деформацияланса, ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Ылғал қолмен ашаны қоспаңыз немесе ажыратпаңыз.
Ток соғуы мүмкін.

Шаң сияқты басқа нәрселер ашаға жабысқан болса, ашаны пайдаланбаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Тек принтердің жапсырмасында көрсетілген қуат көзінің түрін пайдаланыңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Жерге жылыстау оқиғаларын болдырмау үшін жерге тұйықталған (жер) розеткаға 
жалғаңыз.
Жерге тұйықталған розеткадан басқа қандай да бір жабдықтарға жалғау ток соғуға немесе 
өртке әкелуі мүмкін.

Принтермен бірге берілген кабельден басқа ешқандай кабельдерді пайдаланбаңыз. 
Сондай-ақ, қандай да бір басқа құрылғылар үшін принтермен бірге берілген қуат 
кабельін пайдаланбаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін.

Зақымдалған қуат кабелін пайдаланбаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін. Егер қуат кабелі зақымдалса, Epson қолдау көрсету 
қызметіне хабарласыңыз. Қуат кабелінің зақымдалуын болдырмау үшін келесі бөлімдерді 
ескеріңіз.

 ❏ Қуат кабелін өзгертпеңіз.
 ❏ Қуат кабеліне ауыр зат қоймаңыз.
 ❏ Қуат кабелін бүкпеңіз, бұрамаңыз немесе күшпен тартпаңыз.
 ❏ Қуат кабелін қыздырғыштардың қасынан жүргізбеңіз.
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!Ескерту
Қуат кабелін желілік сүзгіге немесе көп істікті ұяшыққа қоспаңыз.
Ток соғуы немесе өрт шығуы мүмкін. Қуат кабелін тұрмыстық пайдалануға арналған розеткаға 
тікелей жалғаңыз.

!Абай болыңыз
Принтерді ұзақ мерзімде пайдаланбайтын болсаңыз, қауіпсіздік мақсатында 
принтерді қуат көзінен ажыратыңыз.

Тұтынылатын материалдар (сия, қағаз және басқалар) және 
пайдаланылған сия туралы ескертпелер
Пайдаланар алдында “Қауіпсіздік деректері” тармағын қараңыз. Оны Epson веб-сайтынан жүктеп 
алуға болады.

!Ескерту
Ашық жалынның жанында пайдаланбаңыз немесе сақтамаңыз.
Сия салынған контейнер, пайдаланылған сия, сия тазалағыш және тазалау сиясын 
беру блогы тұтануы және өртке әкелуі мүмкін.

!Абай болыңыз
Қызмет көрсету кезінде қорғаныш көзілдірік, қолғап және маска сияқты қорғаныш 
киімді киіңіз.
Егер сия, пайдаланылған сия немесе сия тазалағыш теріңізге тисе немесе көзіңізге 
немесе аузыңызға кірсе, дереу келесі әрекеттерді орындаңыз.

 ❏ Егер сұйықтық теріңізге жабысып қалса, оны сабынды судың көп мөлшерімен дереу жуып 
тастаңыз. Егер тері тітіркенген немесе түсі өзгерген болып көрінсе, дәрігермен кеңесіңіз.
 ❏ Егер сұйықтық көзге кіріп кетсе, дереу сумен шайыңыз. Бұл сақтық шараны орындамау 
көздің қызаруына немесе орташа өртенуге әкелуі мүмкін. Егер проблема жойылмаса, 
дәрігермен кеңесіңіз.
 ❏ Сұйықтық аузыңызға кірсе, дереу дәрігерге қаралыңыз.
 ❏ Егер сұйықтықты жұтып қойсаңыз, лоқсуды шақырмаңыз және дереу дәрігермен кеңесіңіз. 
Егер пайдаланушы лоқсуды шақырса, сұйықтық кеңірдекке түсіп, қауіпті болуы мүмкін.

Сия салынған контейнерлерді, тазалау сиясын беру блоктарын, сия тазалағышты, 
қосалқы каретка өзегінің майын және пайдаланылған сияны балалар жетпейтін 
жерде сақтаңыз.

Пайдаланылған сия бөтелкесін ауыстырудан немесе сия тазалағышты пайдаланудан 
кейін қолдарыңызды жуыңыз және тамағыңызды шайыңыз.

Тасымалдағышты қию кезінде саусақтарыңызды не қолыңызды кескішпен не 
басқа өткір жүздермен кесіп алмауға мұқият болыңыз.

Сия салынған контейнерлерді және тазалау сиясын беру блоктарын бөлшектемеңіз.
Бұл сақтық шарасын қолданбау сияның көздеріңізге кіруіне немесе теріңізге жабысуына әкелуі 
мүмкін.
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Сия салынған контейнерлерді және тазалау сиясын беру блоктарын тым қатты 
шайқамаңыз.
Олар тым қатты шайқалса немесе тербетілсе, сия салынған контейнерлерден сия жылыстауы 
мүмкін.

Қолыңызды тасымалдағыштың шетінен қайыруға болмайды.
Тасымалдағыш шеттері өткір болады және жарақаттауы мүмкін.

Қағаз материал ауыр болғандықтан, оны бір адам көтермеуі керек.
Біз 40 кг-нан ауырлау тасымалдағыш үшін жүк көтеруші жұмысшыны пайдалануды ұсынамыз.
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الرموز المستخدمة في هذا الدليل

يتعين اتباع التحذيرات لتجنب الإصابة الجسدية البالغة. !تحذير
يجب اتباع التنبيهات لتجنب الإصابة الجسدية البالغة. !تنبيه

ممنوع النيران تنبيه، توجد أجزاء 
متحركة

تنبيه، أبقِِ يديك بعيدتين

إرشادات السلامة الهامة

اقرأ كافة هذه الإرشادات قبل استخدام الطابعة. وتأكد أيضًا من اتباع جميع التحذيرات والإرشادات الموضحة على الطابعة.

ملاحظات عن التركيب

!تحذير
لا تسد الثقوب الموجودة في المنتج.

إذا تم سد الثقوب، فقد ترتفع درجة الحرارة الداخلية مما يؤدي إلى نشوب حريقِ. لا تغُطِّّ الطابعة بقطعة من القماش أو تثبتها في 
مكان سيء التهوية. تأكد من ضمان توفير المساحة الكافية لعملية التثبيت كما هو موضح في الدليل.

 دليل الإعداد )كتيب(

لا تقم بإعداد هذا المنتج أو استخدامه في مناطق قريبةٍ من الأطفال.
قد يتعرضّ الأطفال للإصابة بواسطة الجهاز.

 استخدم المنتج في منطقة جيدة التهوية.
قد تتسبب الروائح أو الأبخرة الناتجة عن الحبر، أو نفايات الحبر، أو منظف الحبر، أو سائل التنظيف في شعورك بحالة إعياء. اتخذ 

الإجراءات التالية إذا بدأت تشعر بحالة إعياء.
انتقل إلى منطقة بها هواء منعش. ❏
قم بارتداء قناع واقٍ. ❏
في حالة الشعور بصعوبة التنفس أو توقف النفس، عليك بإجراء التنفس الاصطناعي فوراً وطلب الرعاية الطبية. ❏

!تنبيه
لا تثبت الطابعة أو تخزنها في مكان غير ثابت أو مكان معرض للاهتزازات من قبل معدات أخرى.

يمكن أن تسقطِّ الطابعة أو تنقلب وتسبب إصابات.

لا تثبت الطابعة في أماكن معرضة للأتربة والأدخنة الملوثة بالزيت، أو في الأماكن المعرضة للرطوبة أو التي من السهل أن 
تكون مبللة.

قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

لا تقم بإمالة المنتج أكثر من 10 درجات للأمام، أو للخلف، أو لليسار، أو لليمين عند تحريكه.
فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الاحتياط إلى سقوط الطابعة، مما يؤدي إلى وقوع حوادث.

ونظراً لثقل وزن المنتج، لذا لا يجب أن يحمله شخص واحد.
   يجب أن يقوم ثمانية أشخاص على الأقل بإخراج الطابعة من عبوتها أو حملها. يرُجى الاطلاع على ما يلي لمعرفة التفاصيل 

الخاصة بوزن المنتج.
 دليل الإعداد )كتيب(
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!تنبيه
عند رفع المنتج، تأكد من الرفع من الأماكن المشُار إليها في الدليل.

إذا رفعت المنتج بوضع يديك في أجزاء أخرى، فقد تسقطِّ الطابعة، وتنحشر أصابعك، مما يؤدي إلى التعرض لإصابة. اطلع على ما 
يلي لمعرفة التفاصيل الخاصة برفع المنتج.

 دليل الإعداد )كتيب(

تأكد من استخدام الوضع الصحيح عند رفع المنتج.
يمكن أن يؤدي رفع المنتج باستخدام الوضع الخطأ إلى وقوع إصابات.

قبل تركيب المنتج، تأكدّ من إزالتك لجميع أوراق التعبئة، ومواد التعبئة، والعناصر المرفقة من مساحة التركيب.
إذا تزحلقت أو تعثرّت بسبب أحد هذه العناصر، فقد تتعرضّ للإصابة.

عند وضع المنتج على منضدة مزودة بعجلات )عجلات دوارة(، تأكد من تعشيق العجلات قبل إجراء عملك حتى لا تتمكن 
من التحرك.

إذا تحركت المنضدة أثناء إجراء العمل، فقد تسُبب حدوث إصابات.

  لا تحاول تحريك المنضدة إذا كانت العجلات )العجلات الدوّارة( وأدوات التسوية في وضع الأمان.
فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الاحتياط إلى سقوط الطابعة، مما يؤدي إلى وقوع حوادث.

عند تحريك الطابعة وهي لا تزال على المنضدة، تجنبّ المواقع التي تحتوي على درجات أو الأرضيّات غير المستويةّ.
فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الاحتياط إلى سقوط الطابعة، مما يؤدي إلى وقوع حوادث.

ملاحظات عن التعامل

!تحذير
لا تستخدم الطابعة في الأماكن التي تحتوي على مواد متطايرة مثل الكحول أو مرقق الدهان )الثنر(، أو القريبة من اللهب 

المكشوف.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

لا تستخدم الطابعة إذا كان هناك دخان منبعث أو إذا استنشقت أي روائح غير طبيعية أو لاحظت وجود ضوضاء.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ. إذا حدثت أي حالات غير طبيعية، فافصل الطاقة وافصل كابل الطاقة عن مأخذ 

.Epson الطاقة على الفور، ثم اتصل بالموزع أو دعم

لا تحاول تصليح الطابعة بنفسك أبدًا لأن ذلك يعُد خطراً كبيراً.

لا تستخدم الطابعة في البيئة التي قد يتواجد بها غازات قابلة للاشتعال أو قابلة للانفجار. لا تستخدم الرشاشات التي 
تحتوي على غازات قابلة للاشتعال داخل المنتج أو بالقرب منها.

يمكن أن ينشب حريقِ.

حدد مسار الكابلات كما هو محدد في الدليل فقط.
يمكن أن ينشب حريقِ. قد يؤدي ذلك إلى إلحاق الضرر بالأجهزة المتصلة.

لا تدُخل أي مواد معدنية أو قابلة للاشتعال أو تسقطها بداخل فتحات الطابعة.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

لا تلمس أي منطقة داخل الطابعة باستثناء المشُار إليها في الدليل.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو تتعرض للاحتراق.

لا تفك أي شيء إلا في الوقت الذي يحدد القيام بذلك في الدليل.

إذا تلفت شاشة LCD الخاصة بلوحة التحكم، فتوخّّ الحذر من أي كريستال سائل مُسرب.
وفّر المساعدات الأولية في حالة حدوث أي من الحالات التالية.

إذا التصقِ أي سائل بجلدك، فقم بتنظيفه على الفور وغسل المنطقة باستخدام كميات كبيرة من الماء والصابون. ❏
إذا دخل أي سائل في عينيك، فاشطفهما بماء نظيف لمدة 15 دقيقة على الأقل، واستشر الطبيب على الفور. ❏
إذا دخل السائل في فمك، فاستشر الطبيب على الفور. ❏
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!تحذير
إذا دخلت أي أجسام غريبة أو سوائل مثل المياه إلى الطابعة، فتوقف على الفور عن استخدامها.

قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ. افصل الطاقة وافصل كابل الطاقة عن مأخذ الطاقة على الفور، ثم اتصل بالموزع أو 
.Epson دعم

!تنبيه
لا تجلس على المنتج أو تضع أغراضًا ثقيلة فوقه.

يمكن أن تنقلب الطابعة أو تنكسر وتسبب إصابات.

عند نقل المنتج أو تخزينه، تأكد من أنه مستوٍ: لا تقم بإمالته بزاوية أو تقلبه رأسًا على عقب.
قد يتسرب الحبر.

احذر من انحشار يديك أو أصابعك عند فتح غطاء الطابعة وأغطية الصيانة أو إغلاقها.
قد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الإجراء الاحتياطي إلى التعرض إلى الإصابة.

عند توصيل الكابلات أو الملحقات الاختيارية، تأكد من تثبيتها في الاتجاه المناسب واتباعك الإجراءات بشكل دقيق.
قد يؤدي ذلك إلى نشوب حريقِ أو التعرض إلى الإصابة. ثبتّها بشكل صحيح باتباع التعليمات الواردة في الدليل.

عند تحريك المنتج، تأكد من إيقاف تشغيله، وفصل كابل الطاقة من مأخذ التيار الكهربائي، ونزع جميع كابلات التوصيل.
إذا تلفت الكابلات، فقد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

تأكدّ من أن العجلتين )العجلتين الدواّرتين( الأماميتين في مقدمة المنضدة في وضع الأمان، ما عدا أثناء تحريك المنضدة.
إذا لم تكن العجلتان في وضع الأمان، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى وقوع حادث.

اطّلع على الإرشادات الموضحة على الشاشة أو الدليل للتأكدّ من أن الوسائط، والأسطوانة الرئيسية في وحدة بكرة 
السحب التلقائي مثبّتة بشكلٍ صحيح.

سقوط الوسائطِّ أو بكرات السحب قد يتسبب في وقوع إصابة.

اتبع الإرشادات الموضحة على الشاشة أو الدليل عند إزالة الوسائط أو بكرة السحب.
سقوط الوسائطِّ أو بكرات السحب قد يتسبب في وقوع إصابة.

تأکّدّ من عدم انحشار یدیك أو شعرك في وحدة تغذية الوسائط أو وحدة بكرة السحب التلقائية أثناء التشغيل.
فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الإجراء الاحتياطي إلى التعرض إلى الإصابة.

قد يكون السخان ولوحات تثبيت الوسائط ساخنين؛ لذا عليك الاحتياط عند التعامل معهم.
عدم الالتزام بهذه الاحتياطات الضرورية قد يؤدي إلى الإصابة بحروق.

 لا تضع يديك على الأجزاء التي تحمل ملصقات داخل الطابعة.
قد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الإجراء الاحتياطي إلى التعرض إلى الإصابة.

ملاحظات عن موفر الطاقة

!تحذير
تأكد من إدخال الريش الموجودة في القابس في مأخذ الطاقة بالكامل.

قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

افصل القابس بانتظام ونظف المنطقة الموجودة بين الريش وحول قاعدة الريش.
إذا تم توصيل القابس لفترة زمنية موسعة، تتجمع الأتربة حول قاعدة الريش وقد يحدث قصر في الدائرة أو ينشب حريقِ.

عند فصل القابس، أمسك القابس نفسه، ولا تشد كابل الطاقة.
إذا كان الكابل تالفًا أو القابس مشوهًا، فقد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.
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!تحذير
لا تدُخل القابس أو تفصله عندما تكون يديك مبللة بالماء.

قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية.

لا تستخدم القابس إذا التصق به أي جسم غريب مثل الأتربة.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

استخدم نوع مصدر التيار الكهربائي الموضح على ملصق الطابعة فقط.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

لتجنبّ حوادث التسربّ الأرضيّة، قم بالتوصيل بمقبسٍ أرضيّ.
قد يؤدي التوصيل بأي شيءٍ آخر غير المقبس الأرضي إلى حدوث صدمة كهربائيّة أو حريقِ.

لا تستخدم أي كابلات طاقة أخرى باستثناء الكابل المرفق مع الطابعة. ولا تستخدم أيضًا كابل الطاقة المرفق مع الطابعة 
مع أجهزة أخرى.

قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ.

لا تستخدم كابل الطاقة إذا كان تالفًا.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ. في حال تعرضّ كابل الطاقة للتلف، تواصل مع خدمة الدعم لدى شركة Epson. اتبع 

النقاط التالية لتجنبّ تعرضّ كابل الطاقة للتلف.
لا تعدل كابل الطاقة. ❏
لا تضع أي شيء ثقيل على كابل الطاقة. ❏
لا تقم بثني كابل الطاقة، أو لفه، أو شده بعنف. ❏
لا تمرر كابل الطاقة بالقرب من السخانات. ❏

لا توصِل كابل الطاقة بمشترك كهرباء أو قابس متعدد المنافذ.
قد تحدث صدمة كهربائية أو ينشب حريقِ. وصل كابل الطاقة بمأخذ تيار كهربائي للاستخدام المنزلي مباشرة.

!تنبيه
إذا كنت تنوي عدم استخدام الطابعة لفترة طويلة، فافصل الطاقة عن الطابعة لأسباب السلامة.

ملاحظات حول العناصر المستهلكة )الحبر، والوسائط، وما إلى ذلك( والحبر المستَهلك
.Epson اقرأ "ورقة بيانات السلامة" قبل الاستخدام. يمكنك تنزيلها من موقع الويب المحليّ التابع لشركة

!تحذير
 لا تستخدم المنتج أو تخزنه بالقرب من مصدر لهب مكشوف.

قد تشتعل وحدة تزويد الحبر والحبر المستَهلك ومنظف الحبر ووحدة الإمداد بالحبر النظيف وتتسبب في نشوب 
حريقِ.
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!تنبيه
أثناء الصيانة، ارتدِ ملابس وقائية، بما في ذلك النظارات الوقائيّة، والقفازات، والقناع.

إذا لامس الحبر، أو الحبر المستَهلك، أو منظف الحبر جلدك أو دخل في عينيك أو فمك، فاتخذ الإجراءات التالية على الفور.
إذا التصقِ أي سائل بجلدك، فاغسله على الفور باستخدام كمياتٍ كبيرة من الماء والصابون. استشر طبيبًا في حال تهيّج  ❏

الجلد أو تغيّر لونه.
إذا دخل أي سائلٍ في عينيك، فاغسلهما على الفور بالماء. فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الاحتياط إلى احتقان الدم في عينيك  ❏

أو التهابات خفيفة. إذا استمرت المشكلة، فاستشر الطبيب.
إذا دخل السائل في فمك، فاستشر الطبيب على الفور. ❏
إذا قام أي شخص بابتلاع السائل، فلا تجبره على التقيؤ، واستشر طبيبًا على الفور. إذا أجُبر الشخص على التقيؤ، فقد  ❏

يحشر السائل في قصبته الهوائيّة ويمكن أن يكون ذلك خطيراً.

احفظ وحدات تزويد الحبر ووحدة الإمداد بالحبر النظيف ومنظف الحبر وشحم قضيب النقل الثانوي والحبر المستَهلك في 
مكان بعيدٍ عن متناول الأطفال.

احرص على غسل يديك والغرغرة بعد استبدال زجاجة الحبر المستهلك أو استخدام منظف الحبر.

عند قص الوسائط، توخّّ الحذر حتى لا تجرح أصابعك أو يديك بواسطة آلة القص أو الشفرات الأخرى.

لا تقم بفك وحدات تزويد الحبر ووحدات الإمداد بالحبر النظيف.
قد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بهذا الإجراء الاحتياطي إلى دخول الحبر في عينيك أو التصاقه بجلدك.

لا تهز وحدات تزويد الحبر ووحدات الإمداد بالحبر النظيف بقوة مفرطة.
إذا اهتزت أو تأرجحت بقوة، فقد يتسرب الحبر من وحدات تزويد الحبر.

لا تقم بحك حواف الوسائط بيديك.
حواف الوسائطِّ حادةّ وقد تؤدي إلى حدوث إصابة.

ونظراً لثقل الوسائط، يجب ألاّ يحملها شخص واحد.
ننصح باستخدام الرافعة لحمل الوسائطِّ التي يزيد حجمها على 40 كجم.
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نمادهای مورد استفاده در این دفترچه راهنما

باید از هشدارها پیروی کرد تا از آسیب بدنی شدید جلوگیری نمود. !هشدار
باید از احتیاط ها پیروی کرد تا از جراحات جسمانی جدی جلوگیری نمود. !احتیاط

دور از آتش نگه دارید احتیاط کنید؛ قطعات 
متحرک است

احتیاط کنید؛ دست نزنید

دستورالعمل های مهم مربوط به ایمنی

پیش از استفاده از چاپگر، تمام این دستورالعمل ها را مطالعه کنید. حتماً کلیه هشدارها و دستورالعمل های درج شده بر روی چاپگر 
را نیز رعایت کنید.

نکاتی درباره نصب

!هشدار
منافذ هوای روی محصول را مسدود نکنید.

اگر منافذ هوا مسدود شود، ممکن است دمای داخل محصول بالا برود و باعث آتش سوزی شود. از کّشیدن پارچه روی چاپگر 
یا نصب آن در محل های فاقد تهویه مناسب خودداری کّنید. همان طور کّه در دفترچه راهنما ذکّر شده است، حتماً فضای 

کّافی برای نصب دستگاه در نظر بگیرید.
 راهنمای تنظيم )کتابچه(

در محل هایی کّه امکان نزدیک شدن کّودکّان وجود دارد، از تنظیم یا استفاده از این محصول خودداری کّنید.
این تجهیزات ممکن است به کودکان صدمه بزند.

 در مکانی با تهویه کّافی از این محصول استفاده کّنید.
بو و گازهای ناشی از جوهر، جوهر پسماند، پاک کننده جوهر یا مایع تمیزکننده ممکن است آزاردهنده باشد. در صورت احساس 

ناخوشی، اقدامات زیر را انجام دهید. 
به جایی بروید که بتوانید هوای تازه تنفس کنید. ❏
ماسک محافظ بزنید. ❏
اگر تنفس برایتان دشوار شده یا متوقف شده است، بلافاصله تنفس مصنوعی انجام دهید و به پزشک مراجعه کنید. ❏

!احتیاط
از نصب یا نگهداری چاپگر در جاهای ناپایدار یا جاهایی کّه در معرض لرزش ناشی از تجهیزات دیگر قرار دارد خودداری کّنید.

ممکن است چاپگر روی زمین بیفتد یا واژگون شده باعث صدمه شود.

از نصب چاپگر در جاهایی کّه در معرض گرد و غبار و دود چرب قرار دارد یا جاهایی کّه در معرض رطوبت قرار دارد یا ممکن 
است دستگاه را به راحتی خیس کّند خودداری کّنید.

احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

هنگام جابه جایی محصول، آن را بیشتر از 10 درجه به سمت جلو، عقب، چپ یا راست کّج نکنید.
عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به واژگونی چاپگر و بروز حادثه شود.
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!احتیاط
از آنجا کّه محصول وزن زیادی دارد، نباید توسط یک نفر حمل شود.

 برای بیرون آوردن چاپگر از بسته بندی یا حمل آن، حداقل به هشت نفر نیاز است. جهت اطلاع از جزئیات وزن محصول، به سند زیر 
نگاه کنید.

 راهنمای تنظيم )کتابچه(

برای بلند کّردن محصول، حتماً آن را از نقاط مشخص شده در دفترچه راهنما بلند کّنید.
اگر برای بلند کردن چاپگر، قسمت دیگری از آن را بگیرید، ممکن است محصول بیفتد یا انگشتتان گیر کند و باعث صدمه شود. 

جهت اطلاع از جزئیات مربوط به بلند کردن محصول، به سند زیر نگاه کنید.
 راهنمای تنظيم )کتابچه(

هنگام بلند کّردن محصول، طرز قرارگیری بدن باید صحیح باشد.
اگر هنگام بلند کردن محصول، طرز قرارگیری بدن صحیح نباشد، فرد ممکن است آسیب ببیند.

قبل از مونتاژ محصول، حتماً ورقه های بسته بندی، مواد بسته بندی و اقلام ارائه شده را از محل نصب کّنار بگذارید.
اگر پایتان به این موارد گیر کند و زمین بخورید، ممکن است صدمه ببینید.

هنگام قرار دادن محصول بر روی پایه متحرک )چرخدار(، حتماً چرخّ ها را پیش از انجام کّار قفل کّنید تا حرکّت نکنند.
اگر پایه در حین انجام کار حرکت کند، ممکن است کسی آسیب ببیند.

 وقتی پایه متحرک )چرخدار( و ترازگیرها قفل شده است، پایه را حرکّت ندهید.
عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به واژگونی چاپگر و بروز حادثه شود.

هنگام جابه جایی چاپگر بر روی پایه، از مکان های دارای پله یا سطوح ناهموار اجتناب کّنید.
عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به واژگونی چاپگر و بروز حادثه شود.

نکاتی درباره جابه جایی

!هشدار
در محل هایی کّه مواد فرار نظیر الکل یا تینر قرار دارد یا در نزدیکی شعله آتش، از چاپگر استفاده نکنید.

احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

اگر دود از چاپگر بلند شد یا متوجه بو یا صدای غیرطبیعی شدید، از آن استفاده نکنید. 
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد. در صورت بروز هر گونه وضعیت غیرعادی، دستگاه را خاموش کنید و کابل برق را 

بلافاصله از پریز بکشید و سپس با نمایندگی یا پشتیبانی Epson تماس بگیرید.

هیچ گاه شخصاً اقدام به تعمیر چاپگر نکنید چرا کّه بسیار خطرناک است.

در محل هایی کّه ممکن است گازهای اشتعال پذیر یا گازهای منفجره وجود داشته باشد، از چاپگر استفاده نکنید. از 
پاشیدن اسپری های حاوی گازهای اشتعال پذیر به داخل محصول یا نزدیک آن خودداری کّنید.

احتمال آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

کّابل ها را فقط طبق روشی کّه در دفترچه راهنما ذکّر شده است مسیردهی کّنید.
احتمال آتش سوزی وجود دارد. ممکن است باعث آسیب دیدن دستگاه های متصل نیز بشود.

از وارد کّردن یا انداختن اشیای فلزی یا اشتعال پذیر در منافذ روی چاپگر خودداری کّنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

از لمس قسمت های داخل چاپگر خودداری کّنید، به جز قسمت هایی کّه در دفترچه راهنما ذکّر شده است.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا سوختگی وجود دارد.

از دمونتاژ کّردن قطعات محصول خودداری کّنید، مگر در مواردی کّه در دفترچه راهنما قید شده است.
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!هشدار
در صورت آسیب دیدن LCD پانل کّنترل، مراقب نشت کّریستال مایع باشید.

در هر یک از شرایطِّ زیر، کمک های اولیه باید ارائه شود.
اگر مایعات به پوست شما چسبید، بلافاصله آن را پاک کنید و سپس با مقدار زیادی آب و صابون بشویید. ❏
در صورت نفوذ مایعات به داخل چشم، آن را حداقل 15 دقیقه با آب تمیز بشویید و بلافاصله به پزشک مراجعه کنید. ❏
در صورت ورود مایعات به دهان، بلافاصله به پزشک مراجعه کنید. ❏

در صورت نفوذ اشیای خارجی یا مایعاتی نظیر آب به داخل چاپگر، بلافاصله استفاده از آن را متوقف کّنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد. دستگاه را خاموش کنید و کابل برق را بلافاصله از پریز بکشید و سپس با نمایندگی 

یا پشتیبانی Epson تماس بگیرید.

!احتیاط
از نشستن روی محصول یا قرار دادن اشیای سنگین بر روی آن خودداری کّنید.

ممکن است چاپگر واژگون شود یا بشکند و باعث صدمه شود.

هنگام حمل و نقل یا قرار دادن محصول در انبار، حتماً آن را روی سطح صافی قرار دهید: از قرار دادن محصول به صورت کّج 
یا وارونه خودداری کّنید.

امکان نشت جوهر وجود دارد.

هنگام باز کّردن یا بستن درپوش چاپگر و پوشش های سرویس و نگهداری، مراقب باشید کّه دست یا 
انگشتتان لای آن گیر نکند.

عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به جراحت شود.

هنگام وصل کّردن کّابل ها یا لوازم جانبی اختیاری، دقت کّنید کّه در جهت درست نصب شود و روش انجام کّار را دقیقاً 
دنبال کّنید.

احتمال آتش سوزی یا صدمات جسمی وجود دارد. برای نصب صحیح، دستورالعمل های دفترچه راهنما را دنبال کنید.

هنگام جابه جایی محصول، دقت کّنید دستگاه خاموش باشد و کّابل برق از پریز جدا شده و تمام کّابل های اتصال نیز جدا 
شده باشد.

اگر کابل ها آسیب دیده باشد، احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

به جز مواقع جابه جایی پایه، در سایر موارد دقت کّنید دو چرخّ جلوی پایه قفل شده باشد.
اگر محکم نشده باشد، احتمال بروز حادثه وجود دارد.

ضمن رجوع به دستورالعمل های روی صفحه نمایش یا دفترچه راهنما، دقت کّنید رسانه و مغزی رول مربوط به واحد قرقره 
جمع کّننده خودکّار به شکل صحیح در جای خود محکم شده باشد.

افتادن رسانه یا رول های بردارنده ممکن است باعث صدمات جسمی شود.

هنگام باز کّردن رسانه یا رول بردارنده، دستورالعمل های روی صفحه نمایش یا دفترچه راهنما را دنبال کّنید.
افتادن رسانه یا رول های بردارنده ممکن است باعث صدمات جسمی شود.

دقت کّنید زمانی کّه واحد تغذیه کّننده رسانه یا واحد ریل بردارنده خودکّار در حال کّار است، دست ها یا موهایتان داخل آن 
گیر نکند.

عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به جراحت شود.

گرمکن و صفحات لبه رسانه ممکن است داغ باشد؛ بنابراین، هنگام جابه جایی آنها مواظب باشید.
عدم رعایت نکات احتیاطی لازم ممکن است منجر به سوختگی شود.

 از قرار دادن دست در قسمت های برچسب دار داخل چاپگر خودداری کّنید.
عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به جراحت شود.
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نکاتی درباره منبع برق

!هشدار
دقت کّنید تیغه های دوشاخه به طور کّامل وارد پریز برق شود.

احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

دوشاخه را به طور مرتب از پریز بیرون آورید و فضای بین تیغه ها و دور انتهای آنها را تمیز کّنید.
اگر دوشاخه مدت زیادی در پریز بماند، گرد و خاک دور انتهای تیغه ها جمع می شود و ممکن است باعث اتصال کوتاه یا آتش سوزی 

گردد.

هنگام بیرون آوردن دوشاخه از پریز، خود دوشاخه را بگیرید؛ از کّشیدن کّابل برق خودداری کّنید.
در صورت آسیب دیدن کابل یا تغییر شکل دوشاخه، احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

وارد کّردن یا بیرون آوردن دوشاخه از پریز با دست خیس مجاز نیست.
احتمال برق گرفتگی وجود دارد.

چنانچه هر گونه شیء خارجی نظیر گرد و خاک به دوشاخه چسبیده است، از آن استفاده نکنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

فقط از نوع منبع برق مشخص شده روی برچسب چاپگر استفاده کّنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

برای جلوگیری از حوادث مربوط به نشت جریان بدنه، دستگاه را به پریز دارای اتصال بدنه )پریز ارت دار( متصل کّنید.
اتصال دستگاه به هر منبعی به جز پریزهای دارای اتصال بدنه ممکن است باعث برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی شود.

از هیچ کّابل برق دیگری به جز کّابلی کّه همراه چاپگر عرضه شده استفاده نکنید. همچنین، از کّابل برق عرضه شده به 
همراه چاپگر برای دستگاه های دیگر استفاده نکنید.

احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد.

در صورت آسیب دیدن کّابل برق، از آن استفاده نکنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد. در صورت آسیب دیدن کابل برق، با پشتیبانی Epson تماس بگیرید. برای جلوگیری از 

آسیب دیدن کابل برق، به نکات زیر توجه کنید.
کابل برق را دستکاری نکنید. ❏
از قرار دادن اشیای سنگین روی کابل برق خودداری کنید. ❏
از تا کردن، پیچاندن یا به زور کشیدن کابل برق خودداری کنید. ❏
کابل برق را نزدیک بخاری قرار ندهید. ❏

کّابل برق را به سیم سیار یا چندراهی برق وصل نکنید.
احتمال برق گرفتگی یا آتش سوزی وجود دارد. کابل برق را مستقیم به پریز برق خانگی وصل کنید.

!احتیاط
اگر قرار است مدت زیادی از چاپگر استفاده نکنید، آن را برای حفظ ایمنی از پریز برق جدا کّنید.

نکاتی درباره اقلام مصرفی )جوهر، رسانه و غیره( و جوهر پسماند
پیش از استفاده، »برگه اطلاعات ایمنی« را مطالعه کنید. این برگه در وب سایت Epson برای منطقه شما قابل دانلود است.

!هشدار
 از استفاده یا نگهداری در نزدیکی شعله باز آتش خودداری کّنید.

توزیع کننده جوهر، جوهر پسماند، تمیزکننده جوهر و توزیع کننده جوهر تمیزکننده ممکن است آتش بگیرد و منجر 
به آتش سوزی شود.
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!احتیاط
برای انجام سرویس و نگهداری، از البسه محافظ نظیر عینک محافظ، دستکش و ماسک استفاده کّنید.

در صورتی کّه جوهر، جوهر پسماند یا تمیزکّننده جوهر با پوست تماس پیدا کّرد یا وارد چشم یا دهان شد، بلافاصله 
اقدامات زیر را انجام دهید.

اگر مایعات به پوست شما چسبید، بلافاصله آن را با مقدار زیادی آب و صابون بشویید. در صورت بروز حساسیت یا تغییر  ❏
رنگ در پوست، به پزشک مراجعه کنید.

در صورت نفوذ مایعات به چشم، بلافاصله با آب بشویید. عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی ممکن است منجر به قرمز شدن  ❏
چشم یا التهاب خفیف شود. اگر مشکلات برطرف نشد، به پزشک مراجعه کنید.

در صورت ورود مایعات به دهان، بلافاصله به پزشک مراجعه کنید. ❏
در صورت بلعیدن مایعات، فرد را وادار به استفراغ نکنید و بلافاصله به پزشک مراجعه کنید. اگر فرد وادار به استفراغ شود،  ❏

ممکن است مایع بلعیده شده وارد نای او شود و خطرآفرین باشد.

توزیع کّننده های جوهر، توزیع کّننده جوهر تمیزکّننده، پاک کّننده جوهر، گریس میله کّارتریج ثانویه و جوهر پسماند را دور 
از دسترس کّودکّان نگهداری کّنید.

پس از تعویض بطری جوهر پسماند یا استفاده از تمیزکّننده جوهر، حتماً دست هایتان را بشویید و گلویتان را با آب غرغره 
کّنید.

هنگام بریدن رسانه، مراقب باشید انگشت یا دست خود را با کّاتر یا تیغ نبرید.

توزیع کّننده های جوهر یا توزیع کّننده های جوهر تمیزکّننده را از هم باز نکنید.
در صورت عدم رعایت این نکته احتیاطی، ممکن است جوهر وارد چشمتان شود یا به پوست بدنتان بچسبد.

توزیع کّننده های جوهر و توزیع کّننده های جوهر تمیزکّننده را خیلی محکم تکان ندهید.
اگر خیلی محکم تکان بدهید، ممکن است جوهر از توزیع کننده های جوهر بیرون بزند.

از کّشیدن دست به لبه های رسانه خودداری کّنید.
لبه های رسانه تیز است و ممکن است باعث صدمه شود.

از آنجا کّه رسانه سنگین است، نباید توسط یک نفر حمل شود.
توصیه می شود برای رسانه سنگین تر از 40 کیلوگرم از لیفتر استفاده کنید.
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EN

The Symbols on the Product
The symbols on this Epson product are used in order to ensure safety and proper use of the 
product and to prevent danger to customers and other persons, and property damage.
The meanings of the symbols are described at the end of this section. Be sure that you completely 
understand the meaning of symbols on this product before using it.

FR

Les symboles sur le produit
Les symboles figurant sur ce produit Epson servent à garantir la sécurité et un usage correct du 
produit, ainsi qu’à éviter que les utilisateurs et d’autres personnes soient en danger, ou que leurs 
biens soient endommagés.
Les significations de ces symboles sont décrits à la fin de cette section. Assurez-vous que vous avez 
parfaitement compris la signification des symboles figurant sur ce produit avant de l’utiliser.

DE

Die Symbole auf dem Produkt
Die Symbole auf diesem Epson-Produkt werden verwendet, um die Sicherheit und den 
ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch des Produkts zu gewährleisten und um eine Gefährdung für Kunden 
und andere Personen und Sachschäden zu vermeiden.
Die Bedeutung der Symbole finden Sie am Ende dieses Abschnitts. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
Sie die Bedeutung der Symbole auf diesem Produkt vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie es 
verwenden.

NL

De symbolen op het product
De symbolen op dit Epson-product worden gebruikt om veiligheid en juist gebruik van 
het product te waarborgen en om gevaar voor klanten en andere personen, en schade aan 
eigendommen te voorkomen.
De betekenis van de symbolen wordt beschreven aan het einde van deze paragraaf. Zorg ervoor 
dat u de betekenis van de symbolen op dit product volledig begrijpt alvorens het product in 
gebruik te nemen.

IT

I simboli sul prodotto
I simboli su questo prodotto Epson vengono utilizzati per garantire la sicurezza e l’uso appropriato 
del prodotto e per evitare danni alla clientela e ad altre persone nonché danni alla proprietà.
I significati dei simboli sono descritti alla fine di questa sezione. Assicurarsi di comprendere a 
fondo il significato dei simboli su questo prodotto prima di utilizzarlo.

ES

Los símbolos del producto
Los símbolos en este producto Epson se usan para garantizar la seguridad y el uso correcto del 
dispositivo y para evitar riesgos de lesiones a los clientes y otras personas así como daños a la 
propiedad.
El significado de los símbolos se describe al final de esta sección. Asegúrese de que comprende 
completamente el significado de los símbolos de este producto antes de usarlo.

PT

Os Símbolos no Produto
Os símbolos presentes neste produto Epson são utilizados de forma a assegurar a segurança e 
uma utilização adequada do produto e para evitar perigo aos clientes e outras pessoas e danos a 
propriedade.
O significado dos símbolos está descrito no final desta secção. Certifique-se de que compreende 
completamente o significado dos símbolos presentes neste produto antes de o utilizar.

DA

Symboler på produktet
Symbolerne på dette Epsonprodukt er beregnet til at skabe sikkerhed og korrekt brug af 
produktet, og til at forhindre fare for kunder og andre personer, og skade på ejendele.
Symbolernes betydning er beskrevet i slutningen af dette afsnit. Sørg for at du forstår betydningen 
af symbolerne på produkter helt, inden du anvender det.
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FI

Tuotteen symbolit
Tämän Epson-tuotteen symboleita käytetään varmistamaan tuotteen turvallisuus ja oikea käyttö ja 
estämään asiakkaille tai muille henkilöille aiheutuvat vaaratilanteet tai omaisuusvahingot.
Symboleiden merkitykset on kerrottu tämän osion lopussa. Varmista, että ymmärrät tämän 
tuotteen symbolit ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

NO

Symbolene på produktet
Symbolene på dette Epson-produktet brukes for å sikre trygg og riktig bruk av produktet, og for å 
hindre fare for kunder og andre personer, og skade på eiendom.
Symbolenes betydning blir beskrevet i slutten av dette avsnittet. Sørg for at du forstår 
betydningen av symbolene på produktet før du bruker det.

SV

Symbolerna på produkten
Symbolerna på denna Epson-produkt används för att garantera säkerheten och korrekt 
användning av produkten samt för att förhindra fara för kunder och andra personer samt 
egendomsskador.
Symbolernas innebörd förklaras i slutet av detta avsnitt. Säkerställ att du helt förstår symbolernas 
betydelse på denna produkt innan du använder den.

TR

Üründeki semboller
Bu Epson ürünündeki semboller ürünün güvenli ve doğru şekilde kullanılmasını sağlamak ve 
müşteri ve diğer kişilere yönelik tehlike ve maddi hasarı önlemek için kullanılır.
Sembollerin anlamların bu bölümün sonunda açıklanmıştır. Kullanmadan önce bu üründeki 
sembollerin anlamını tamamen anladığınızdan emin olun.

EL

Σύμβολα στο προϊόν
Τα σύμβολα σε αυτό το προϊόν της Epson χρησιμοποιούνται για τη διασφάλιση της ασφάλειας και 
της ορθής χρήσης του προϊόντος, καθώς και για την αποφυγή κινδύνων για τους πελάτες και άλλα 
άτομα, και φθορών περιουσίας.
Οι σημασίες των συμβόλων περιγράφονται στο τέλος αυτής της ενότητας. Βεβαιωθείτε πως 
κατανοείτε πλήρως το νόημα των συμβόλων σε αυτό το προϊόν πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε.

SL

Simboli na izdelku
Simboli na tem izdelku Epson se uporabljajo za zagotovitev varnosti in pravilne uporabe izdelka 
ter za preprečitev materialne škode in nevarnosti za kupce in druge osebe.
Pomeni simbolov so opisani na koncu tega razdelka. Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate 
popolnoma razumeti pomen simbolov na izdelku.

HR

Simboli na proizvodu
Simboli na ovom proizvodu tvrtke Epson koriste se kako bi se osigurala sigurna i pravilna uporaba 
proizvoda i spriječila opasnost za kupce i druge osobe te oštećenje imovine.
Značenja simbola opisana su na kraju ovog odjeljka. Trebate potpuno razumjeti značenje simbola 
na ovom proizvodu prije uporabe istog.

MK

Симболите на производот
Симболите на овој производ на Epson се користат со цел да се обезбеди сигурност и 
правилна употреба на производот и да се спречи опасност за купувачите и други лица, како 
и оштетување имот.
Значењето на симболите е опишано на крајот на ова поглавје. Погрижете е целосно да го 
разберете значењето на симболите на овој производ пред да го користите.

SR

Simboli na proizvodu
Simboli na ovom Epson proizvodu koriste se da bi se osigurala bezbednost i ispravno korišćenje 
proizvoda i da bi se sprečila opasnost po korisnike i druge osobe, kao i oštećenje svojine.
Značenja simbola opisana su na kraju ovog odeljka. Postarajte se da u potpunosti razumete 
značenje simbola na ovom proizvodu pre nego što ga koristite.
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SK

Symboly na výrobku
Symboly na tomto výrobku Epson slúžia na zaistenie bezpečného a správneho používania výrobku 
a na zníženie rizika ohrozenia zákazníkov a ďalších osôb a vzniku škôd na majetku.
Význam symbolov je popísaný na konci tejto časti. Predtým, ako začnete výrobok používať, 
zoznámte sa podrobne s významom jednotlivých symbolov.

RO

Simbolurile de pe produs
Simbolurile de pe acest produs Epson sunt utilizate pentru a asigura utilizarea corespunzătoare şi 
siguranţa produsului şi pentru a preveni pericolele la adresa clienţilor şi a altor persoane, precum 
şi daunele materiale.
Semnificațiile simbolurilor sunt descrise la sfârșitul acestei secțiuni. Asiguraţi-vă că înţelegeţi 
complet semnificaţia simbolurilor de pe acest produs înainte de a-l utiliza.

BG

Символите на продукта
Символите на този продукт на Epson се използват за осигуряване на безопасността и 
правилното използване на продукта, за предотвратяване на опасността за клиентите и други 
лица, както и щети на имущество.
Значенията на символите са описани в края на този раздел. Уверете се, че напълно разбирате 
значението на символите върху този продукт, преди да го използвате.

LV

Simboli uz izstrādājuma
Uz šā Epson izstrādājuma redzamie simboli ir paredzēti tam, lai nodrošinātu tā drošu un pareizu 
lietošanu, kā arī neapdraudētu klientus, citas personas un īpašumu.
Simbolu nozīme ir aprakstīta šīs nodaļas beigās. Pirms izstrādājuma lietošanas iepazīstieties ar visu 
šo simbolu nozīmi.

LT

Simboliai ant gaminio
Ant šio „Epson“ gaminio esantys simboliai naudojami užtikrinti gaminio saugumą ir tinkamą 
naudojimą, apsaugoti užsakovus ir kitus asmenis nuo pavojaus ir turtą nuo žalos.
Sutartiniai ženklai aprašyti šio skyriaus pabaigoje. Prieš naudojimą įsitikinkite, kad supratote šio 
gaminio simbolių reikšmes.

ET

Tootel olevad tähised
Käesoleva Epsoni toote peal olevate tähiste eesmärgiks on tagada toote ohutus ja õige kasutamine 
ning hoida ära oht klientidele ja teistele inimestele, samuti varaline kahju.
Sümbolite tähendused on kirjeldatud käesoleva jaotise lõpus. Veenduge, et saate käesoleval tootel 
olevatest tähistest täielikult aru, enne kui toodet kasutama hakkate.

PL

Symbole umieszczone na produkcie
Symbole umieszczone na produkcie Epson służą do zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa i prawidłowego 
użytkowania produktu oraz zapobieżenia zagrożeniom dla klientów oraz innych osób oraz 
uszkodzeniom mienia.
Znaczenie symboli zostało opisano na końcu tego rozdziału. Przed używaniem produktu należy 
upewnić się, że znaczenie umieszczonych na nim symboli jest całkowicie zrozumiałe.

CS

Symboly na výrobku
Symboly na tomto výrobku Epson slouží k zajištění bezpečného a správného používání výrobku a 
ke snížení rizika ohrožení zákazníků a dalších osob a vzniku škod na majetku.
Význam symbolů je popsán na konci této kapitoly. Než začnete výrobek používat, seznamte se 
podrobně s významem jednotlivých symbolů.

HU

A terméken található szimbólumok
Az ezen az Epson terméken található szimbólumok a biztonságot és termék megfelelő használatát, 
valamint az ügyfeleket és más személyeket érintő veszélyek, illetve az anyagi károk megelőzését 
szolgálják.
A szimbólumok magyarázata a fejezet végén található. Fordítson rá gondot, hogy e termék 
használatának megkezdése előtt teljes körűen megismerje a terméken található szimbólumok 
jelentését.
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RU

Символы на изделии
Символы на данном изделии Epson используются для обеспечения безопасности и 
надлежащего использования изделия, а также для предотвращения опасности, которая 
может грозить покупателям и прочим лицам, а также для предотвращения повреждений.
Значения символов указаны в конце данного раздела. Убедитесь, что полностью понимаете 
значение символов на данном изделии перед его использованием.

UK

Знаки на виробі
Знаки на цьому виробі Epson використовуються для забезпечення безпеки і належного 
використання виробу, а також для запобігання небезпеці, що може загрожувати покупцям та 
іншим особам, і пошкодженню майна.
Значення знаків наведено в кінці цього розділу. Перш ніж використовувати цей виріб, 
переконайтеся, що цілком розумієте значення знаків на ньому.

KK

Өнімдегі таңбалар
Бұл Epson өніміндегі таңбалар қауіпсіздікті және өнімнің дұрыс пайдаланылуын 
қамтамасыз ету және пайдаланушыларға және басқа адамдарға төнетін қауіпті және 
мүліктің зақымдалуын болдырмау үшін пайдаланылады.
Таңбалардың мағыналары осы бөлімнің соңында сипатталған. Өнімді пайдаланудан 
бұрын, ондағы таңбалардың мағынасы толық түсінікті екенін тексеріңіз.

AR

الرموز الموجودة على المنتج
الهدف من الرموز الموجودة على هذا المنتج من Epson هو ضمان السلامة والاستخدام الصحيح للمنتج ولمنع الخطر 

الذي يمكن أن يتعرض له الزبائن وغيرهم من الأشخاص وتلف المنتجات.
معاني الرموز موضحة في نهاية هذا القسم. احرص على فهم معاني الرموز الموجودة على هذا المنتج تمام الفهم قبل 

استخدامه.

FA

نمادهای روی محصول
نمادهای روی این محصول Epson برای اطمینان از حفظ ایمنی و استفاده صحیح از محصول و همچنین جلوگیری از به 

خطر افتادن جان مشتریان و سایر افراد و آسیب دیدن اموال به کار می رود.
مفهوم این نمادها در انتهای همین بخش تشریح شده است. پیش از استفاده از این محصول، حتماً به طور کامل با 

مفهوم نمادهای روی آن آشنا شوید.
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Caution/Attention/Achtung/Let op/Attenzione/Precaución/Advertência/Forsigtig/Varoitus/ 
Forsiktig/Försiktigt/Dikkat/Προσοχή/Pozor/Oprez/Опомена/Oprez/Upozornenie/Atenţie/ 
Внимание/Uzmanību!/Perspėjimas/Ettevaatust/Przestroga/Upozornění/Vigyázat/ 
Предостережение/Застереження/Абайлаңыз/احتیاط/تنبيه

Risk of danger Hot surface Keep hands clear Moving parts

Risque de danger Surface chaude N’approchez pas les 
mains Pièces mobiles

Gefahr Heiße Oberfläche Hände fernhalten Bewegliche Teile

Gevaar Heet oppervlak Handen uit de buurt 
houden Bewegende onderdelen

Rischio di pericolo Superficie calda Tenere lontane le mani Parti in movimento

Riesgo de peligro Superficie caliente Mantener las manos 
alejadas Piezas móviles

Risco de perigo Superfície quente Manter as mãos 
afastadas Peças móveis

Risiko for fare Varm overflade Hold hænderne væk Bevægelige dele

Vaaran riski Kuuma pinta Pidä kädet poissa laitteen 
läheltä Siirrettävät osat

Risiko for fare Varm overflate Hold hendene unna Bevegelige deler

Farorisk Het yta Håll händerna på 
avstånd Rörliga delar

Tehlike riski Dikkat/Sıcak yüzey Ellerinizi uzak tutun Hareketli parçalar

Κίνδυνος Συνεχές ρεύμα Μην πλησιάζετε τα χέρια 
σας Κινούμενα μέρη

Tveganje za nevarnost Vroča površina Ne približujte rok Gibljivi deli

Rizik od opasnosti Vruća površina Držite ruke podalje Pokretni dijelovi

Опасност Жешка површина Држете ги рацете 
подалеку Движечки делови

Rizik od opasnosti Vrela površina Udaljiti ruke Pokretni delovi
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Riziko nebezpečenstva Horúci povrch Dávajte pozor na ruky Pohyblivé časti

Pericol Atenție/Suprafaţă 
fierbinte

Mențineți mâinile 
departe Piese în mișcare

Опасност Гореща повърхност Дръжте ръцете си на 
разстояние Движещи се части

Briesmu risks Karsta virsma Turiet prom rokas Kustīgās daļas

Pavojus Įkaitęs paviršius Laikykite rankas atokiau Judančios dalys

Ohurisk Hoidke käed eemal Ettevaatust/Tuline pind Liikuvad osad

Niebezpieczeństwo Przestroga/Gorąca 
powierzchnia Trzymać ręce z dala Ruchome części

Nebezpečí Upozornění/horký 
povrch Nepřibližujte se rukama Pohyblivé součásti

Fennálló veszély Vigyázat/Forró felület Kezeit tartsa távol Mozgó alkatrészek

Опасно! Горячая поверхность Не допускайте контакта 
руками Движущиеся части

Небезпека Гаряча поверхня Не засовувати руки Рухомі частини

Қауіп бар Абайлаңыз/Ыстық бет Қолыңызды 
жақындатпаңыз Қозғалатын бөліктер

خطر سطح ساخن أبقِِ يديك بعيدتين  أجزاء متحركة

احتمال خطر سطح داغ نزدیک کردن دست ممنوع است  قطعات متحرک
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Other/Autres/Andere/Overig/Altro/Otros/Outros/Andet/Muut/Andre/Övrigt/Diğer/Λοιπά/Drugi/ 
Ostalo/Друго/Ostalo/Iné/Altele/Други/Citi/Kita/Muud/Inne/Ostatní/Egyéb/Прочие/Інші/Басқа/ 
سایر موارد/غيره

Stand-by Režim mirovanja Alternating Current Naizmenična struja

Veille Pohotovostný režim Courant alternatif Striedavý prúd

Stand-by Aşteptare Wechselstrom Curent alternativ

Stand-by Режим на готовност Wisselstroom Променлив ток

Stand-by Gaidstāve Corrente alternata Maiņstrāva

Modo de espera Parengties režimas Corriente alterna Kintamoji srovė

Modo de espera Ooterežiim Corrente Alternada Vahelduvvool

Stand-by Gotowość Vekselstrøm Prąd zmienny

Valmiustila Pohotovostní režim Vaihtovirta Střídavý proud

Hvilemodus Készenlét Vekselstrøm Váltakozó áram

Vänteläge Режим ожидания Växelström Переменный ток

Bekleme Режим очікування Alternatif Akım Змінний струм

Αναμονή Күту режимі Εναλλασσόμενο ρεύμα Айнымалы ток

Pripravljenost وضع الاستعداد Izmenični tok التيار المتردد

Način pripravnosti آماده کار Izmjenična struja جریان متناوب

Мирување Наизменична струја

USB
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Regulatory Information

Turkiye
Ürünün Sanayi ve Ticaret Bakanlığınca tespit ve ilan edilen kullanma ömrü 5 yıldır.
Tüketicilerin şikayet ve itirazları konusundaki başvuruları tüketici mahkemelerine ve tüketici 
hakem heyetlerine yapılabilir.
Üretici: Seiko Epson Corporation
Adres: 3-5, Owa 3-chome, Suwa-shi, Nagano-ken 392-8502 Japonya
Tel: 81-266-52-3131
Web: www.epson.com
AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur. 

Україна
Виробник: Seiko Epson Corporation
Адреса: 3-5, Owa 3-chome, Suwa-shi, Nagano-ken 392-8502 Japan (Японія)

Россия
Срок службы: 5 лет
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